Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors
for the year ended 31 March 2015

Government of Assam
(Report No. 1 of 2016)




Presented in the Legislature on...............

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

on

Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
(Report No. 1 of 2016)



Paragraph Page(s)
Preface - %
Executive summary - Vil
CHAPTER-I

Introduction 1.1
Planning and conduct of Audit 1.1.1 1

Labour and Employment Department
Performance Audit of “Functioning of Industrial 1.2 2-36

Training Institutes (ITIs)”
Welfare of Plain Tribes and Backward Classes Department
Performance Audit of “Implementation of Welfdre 1.3 37-81
Programmes for Scheduled Tribes and Other
Backward Classes by the Directorate of Welfare of
Plain Tribes and Backward Classes”

Higher Education Department

Avoidable expenditure | 141 | 82-84
Guwahati Development Department
Loss of Interest | 1.4.2 | 8485
Health and Family Welfare Department
Unproductive expenditure 1.4.3 86-88
Irregular retention and blocking of funds 144 8-
Avoidable expenditure 1.4.5 90-91
Unproductive expenditure 1.4.6 91-93
Extra expenditure 1.4.7 93-94
Extra expenditure 1.4.8 94-96
Avoidable extra expenditure 1.4.9 96-98
Panchayat and Rural Development Department
Suspected misappropriation of IAY fund 1.4.10 98-99
Unauthorised expenditure 1.4.11 99-100
Suspected misappropriation 1.4.12 100-10
Suspected misappropriation 1.4.13 102-1@
Suspected misappropriation 1.4.14 103-1@
Soil Conservation Department
Payment of fraudulent claim | 1415 | 104-10

Ol

Welfare of Plain Tribes and Backward Classes Department
Extra avoidable and unproductive expenditure | 1.4.16| 105-107




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Planning and Development Department

| Paragraph | Page(s)
CHAPTER-II
Introduction 2.1 109
Planning and conduct of Audit 2.1.1 109
Agriculture Department
Avoidable extra expenditure 221 | 109-111
Public Wor ks Department
Unproductive expenditure 2.2.2 111-112
Unproductive expenditure 2.2.3 112-113
Undue financial aid 2.2.4 113-114
Expenditure on incomplete works 2.2.5 114-115
Water Resour ces Department
Unfruitful expenditure | 226 | 115117
CHAPTER-III
. GENERALSECTOR
Introduction 3.1 119
Planning and conduct of Audit 3.1.1 119

Performance Audit of “Member of Legislative
Assembly Area Development Scheme (MLAAD
from 2010-11 to 2014-15"

Finance Department

3.2

S)

119-150

Loss of Interest and avoidable payment | 3.3.1 | 150-15
General Administration Department
Shortage of cash 3.3.2 152-153
Loss to Government 3.3.3 153-15%
Fictitious payments 3.34 155-156
Home Department
Unrealised revenue | 3.35 | 156
Revenue and Disaster M anagement Department
Excess expenditure 3.3.6 157-158
Irregular expenditure 3.3.7 158-16(0

Finance Department

Follow up Audit of “Comprehensive Treasury 3.4 160-172
Management Information System (CTMIS)”

General
Follow up on Audit Reports 3.5.1 172-173
Action taken on recommendations of the PAC 3.5.2 3 17
Response to audit observations and complig 3.5.3 173-175

thereof by senior officials




Table of contents

Appendix Title Paragraph | Page(s)
Number

Appendix-1.1 | Department-wise details of budget [miown 1.1 177
and expenditure during 2014-15 in respect of
Social Sector

Appendix-1.2 | Department-wise details of budget [miown 1.1 178
and expenditure during 2014-15 in respect of
Hill areas

Appendix-1.3 | Statement showing the list of ITIs Agsam| 1.2.8.2 179
and date of their establishment

Appendix-1.4 | Details of trades being operated bystTel.2.9.1 and 180
checked ITls without affiliation by NCVT 1.2.9.2

Appendix-1.5 | Status of ITIs/ Mini ITIs underl.2.11.1 (B) 181
construction/completed / taken up during 2010-
11 to 2014-15 under CM’s Special Package

Appendix-1.6 | Statement showing the position of ITI wise g 1.2.12 182
Trade wise expenditure incurred

Appendix-1.7 | Non-supply of Tools & Equipment agaips 1.2.12.1 183
Ledo ITI as per challans for Electrician Unit + |
& Unit — 1l

Appendix-1.8 | Statement showing the gist of benafic) 1.2.18 184
survey conducted by audit

Appendix-1.9 | Parking of funds in Revenue Deposit 3.4.2.1(i) 185

Appendix-1.10| Parking of funds in DCRs/BDs/BCs 4.3.1(ii) 186

Appendix-1.11| Position of utilisation of intereshaunt 1.3.4.2.6 187

Appendix-1.12| Details of eight incomplete works 5.3.3 188

Appendix-1.13| Statement showing expenditure incufrem | 1.3.5.2.2 189
the available contingency funds earmarked|for
monitoring

Appendix-1.14| Position of construction of hostetsxctioned 1.3.5.3.1 190
by Gol

Appendix-1.15| Statement showing avoidable expergiton| 1.3.5.5.4(A) 191
procurement of materials under SCA to TSP

Appendix-1.16| Excess expenditure on procurementatton| 1.3.5.6.1 192
Yarn

Appendix-1.17| Excess expenditure on procurementaton| 1.3.5.6.1 193
Yarn for distribution to OBC families living in
Plain Sub-Divisions of Assam

Appendix-1.18| Excess expenditure on procurementaton| 1.3.5.6.1 194
Yarn for distribution to ST(P) women living in
Plain Sub-Divisions of Assam

Appendix-1.19| Statement showing release of vehicles 1.3.5.6.2 195
unapproved/subsequently approved
beneficiaries (without recording reason for
replacement)

Appendix-1.20| Details of undisbursed amount of Rdatric | 1.3.5.7.1 (c) 196-198
Scholarship to ST students refunded by |the

colleges under PD., ITDP, Jorhat

il




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

revenue

realisable from Government/Non-

Government Organisations and Individuals

Appendix Title Paragraph | Page(s)
Number

Appendix-1.21| Statement showing avoidable extreepgiure| 1.4.1 (a) 199
towards minimum demand charges on excess
and unutilized load

Appendix-1.22| Statement showing extra avoidableeegure| 1.4.1 (b) 200-201
incurred on account of drawing power af a
lower voltage than specified

Appendix-1.23| Statement showing loss due to noresitjpn 142 202
of interest

Appendix-1.24| Statement showing the supply of wamio 1.4.3 203
equipment by M/s Esteem Services, Kerala

Appendix-1.25| Statement showing the details of axtr 1.4.5 204
expenditure incurred during September 2012 to
October 2013

Appendix-1.26| Excess expenditure on procuremeniRbiP | 1.4.8 (A) 205
Drug Kit

Appendix-1.27| Excess expenditure on procurementBoat| 1.4.8 (A) 206
Clinic & MMU Drug Kit

Appendix-1.28| Excess expenditure on procuremertbasfool| 1.4.8 (A) 207
Health Programme Drug Kit

Appendix-1.29| Statement showing the details of a&xtrl.4.8 (B) 208
expenditure incurred by DHS

Appendix-2.1 | Department-wise details of budget [miown 2.1 209
and expenditure during 2014-15 in respect of
Economic Sector

Appendix-3.1 | Department-wise details of budget [miown 3.1 210
and expenditure during 2014-15 in respect of
General Sector

Appendix-3.2 | Department-wise details of budget [miown 3.1 211
and expenditure during 2014-15 in respect of
other heads

Appendix-3.3 | Position of payment in Cash by the3.2.8.7 212-213
Implementing Agencies during 2010-15

Appendix-3.4 | Position of works recommended, saneiib 3.2.9.2 214-227
and completed in 55 LACs during 2010-15

Appendix-3.5 | Mega Project valuing aboveI5 lakh| 3.2.9.6 228-229
implemented under MLALAD fund during
2010-15 in eight test checked districts

Appendix-3.6 | Building constructed under MLAADS not 3.2.9.6 230-231
found during joint physical verification

Appendix-3.7 | Statement showing the details of aablid| 3.3.1(B) 232
penal interest

Appendix-3.8 | Fictitious payments and fraudulentengiture 3.34 233-234
towards carriage of earth

Appendix-3.9 | Statement showing the amount of onthtay 3.35 235

v




PREFACE




Preface

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has been
prepared for submission to the Governor under Article 151 of the
Constitution of India.

This Report presents the results of the audit of the Departments of the
Government of Assam under Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs)
Sectors.

The cases mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the
course of test audit during the year 2014-15 as well as those, which came to
notice in earlier years, but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports;
matters relating to the period subsequent to 2014-15 have also been
included, wherever necessary.

The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY




Executive Summary

This Report contains 32 paragraphs (Social Sector: 16, Economic Sector: 6 and
General Sector: 10, including 3 general paragraphs), three performance audit reports
(Social Sector: two and General Sector: one) besides one follow-up audit report under
General Sector. The draft audit paragraphs and draft performance audit reports were
sent to the Commissioner/Secretary of the Departments concerned with a request to
furnish replies within six weeks. However, in respect of 23 paragraphs included in the
Report, no replies were received. The audit findings relating to the draft performance
reviews were discussed with the Commissioners/Secretaries to the State Government
and the views of the Government were incorporated wherever appropriate. A synopsis
of the important findings contained in the Report is presented below.

SOCIAL SECTOR

Performance Audits

1. Performance Audit of “Functioning of Industrial Training
Institutes (ITIs)”

Government of India (Gol) introduced the Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) in
1950 to ensure a steady flow of skilled workers in different trades for the domestic
industry. The objectives of CTS were to raise the industrial production both
quantitatively and qualitatively through imparting systematic training, to reduce
unemployment among the educated youth by providing them employable training
and to cultivate and nurture a technical and industrial attitude in the minds of the
younger generation. The scheme, the most important in the field of vocational
training, had been shaping craftsmen to meet the existing as well as future
manpower needs of the industry through the vast network of Industrial Training
Institutes (ITIs) in the States/Union Territories of the country. The State
Government departments deliver vocational training to school-leavers through IT]Is.
The administration of ITIs under CTS was transferred to the State from the year
1956.

The performance audit of functioning of ITIs covering period 2010-15 was carried
out in selected ITIs located in various districts of Assam. The performance audit of
ITIs revealed various irregularities in their functioning. The objectives of the CTS
for imparting skills in various vocational trade to meet the skilled manpower
requirement for industrial growth had not been achieved to the desired extent in the
State due to inadequate infrastructural facilities such as dilapidated building, lack
of equipment, class room and workshop in the existing ITIs. The major lacuna in
the planning process was the inability to coordinate with industry demands and all
other stakeholders as the Skill Development Mission itself was a non-starter. Huge
deficiency of tools and equipment with reference to the norms prescribed by the




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

National Council for Vocational Training (NCVT) were noticed in test checked
ITIs. Resultantly, a large number of operational trades such as electrician, motor
vehicle technician, refrigerator and AC mechanic, hair and skin care, dress
making, draughtsman etc., were non-affiliated to NCVT and the trainees could not
get the required level of certificates to obtain lucrative jobs. The apprenticeship
scheme was also not a success as very few trainees were drafted for this. Shortage
of required technical staff resulting in discontinuance of the existing trades in few
ITIs also came to notice. The department failed to provide hostel facilities in most
of the ITIs. The instructors' skills were outdated because of lack of refresher
training. Construction of new ITIs was initiated without ensuring their timely
completion and operationalisation. Consequently expansion and operationalisation
of new ITls in un covered area remained unachieved
since 2006.

(Paragraph 1.2)

2. Performance Audit of “Implementation of Welfare
Programmes for Scheduled Tribes (STs) and Other
Backward Classes (OBCs) by the Directorate of Welfare of
Plain Tribes and Backward Classes (WPT&BC)”

Government of India (Gol) has taken various measures to improve the socio
economic conditions of downtrodden sections of the society including STs and
OBCs since independence. Government of Assam (GoA) also actively contributed to
help the cause of these underprivileged communities of the State. Although
considerable progress has been achieved in this front, but still a lot needs to be
done.

The Performance Audit of welfare programmes for STs and OBCs was carried out
and major Central Sector/Centrally Sponsored and State Plan schemes
implemented by the Director of WPT & BC during 2010-15 for the welfare of STs
and OBCs were covered. The Performance Audit of welfare schemes in the State
revealed deficiencies in planning, release and utilisation of funds and programme
implementation. Besides, instances of excess/doubtful/unfruitful/ wasteful
expenditure viz., excess expenditure of 2.26 crore by the Director of WPT & BC
towards procurement of Cotton Yarn, unfruitful expenditure of @0 lakh by an
NGO for providing Computer training to unemployed youths, wasteful expenditure
of ¥73.50 lakh by Bodoland Territorial Council for Bamboo Plantation under North
Eastern Council (NEC) scheme etc., were also noticed.

(Paragraph 1.3)

viii




Executive Summary

Compliance Audit

Inclusion of terms and conditions regarding payment of Mobilization Advance in the
contract agreement beyond those agreed upon during negotiations with the contractor
resulted in loss of interest of ¥26.44 crore to the state exchequer.

(Paragraph 1.4.2)

Mission Director, NRHM, incurred an expenditure of 39.03 crore towards
establishment of 105 NBSUs (%8.28 crore) and procurement of equipment
(0.75 crore), for AYUSH wings in District Hospitals, which proved unproductive
due to unavailability of manpower and requisite infrastructure.

(Paragraph 1.4.3)

The Superintendent, Gauhati Medical College and Hospital irregularly retained huge
unspent balances (Isix crore) in Revenue Deposits for five years in disregard to the
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee.

(Paragraph 1.4.4)

Payment of ¥3.19 crore was made on account of diet charges for non-existent patients
in Gauhati Medical College and Hospital (GMCH).

(Paragraph 1.4.5)

Decision of Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission, Assam of procuring
Tele-radiology equipments for non-functional Regional Diagnostic Centres rendered
the expenditure of ¥1.18 crore unproductive.

(Paragraph 1.4.6)

Due to foregoing the benefit of concessional excise duty in procurement of
ambulances, the Department incurred an extra expenditure of 85.19 lakh.

(Paragraph 1.4.7)

Release of Indira Awaas Yojana fund unauthorisedly by the Project Director, DRDA
Jorhat to a Construction Committee instead of direct transfer to beneficiaries’ account
in violation of Scheme Guidelines and absence of records of actual construction of
houses renders utilisation of funds amounting to I1.69 crore doubtful.

(Paragraph 1.4.10)

PD, DRDA, Kamrup (Rural) incurred an unauthorised expenditure of ¥53.10 lakh out
of SGSY fund for making payment to facilitators for recovery of loan amount from
the SHGs in violation of norms.

(Paragraph 1.4.11)




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Divisional Officer, Kohora Soil Conservation Division made payment of ¥1.23 crore
to a contractor on the basis of fictitious bill and exhibited it as final expenditure in the
accounts. Further, whereabouts of ¥0.66 crore could not be traced in the absence of
details of utilization in the records.

(Paragraph 1.4.15)

Procurement of 8576 fire extinguishers without consulting rates from
manufacturers/authorised dealers resulted in excess expenditure of I4.78 crore.

(Paragraph 1.4.16)

ECONOMIC SECTOR

Compliance Audit

Director of Agriculture incurred an extra expenditure of I4.62 crore towards
procurement of seed storage bins at a higher rate, which was avoidable.
(Paragraph 2.2.1)

Executive Engineer (EE) PWD, Karimganj NH Division, incurred an expenditure of
%80.76 crore towards a road project, which remained incomplete for more than four
years and, thus, proved unproductive.

(Paragraph 2.2.2)

Executive Engineer (EE), Silchar NEC Division, PWD incurred an expenditure of
<17 crore towards a road project, which remained incomplete for more than six years
and thus, proved unproductive.

(Paragraph 2.2.3)

Executive Engineer (EE), Jorhat NH Division, PWD extended undue financial aid of
34.23 crore to a contractor by granting irregular equipment advance.

(Paragraph 2.2.4)

Failure of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Haflong Road Division to get the balance
work of the Umrangso / Jatinga via Dehangi- Haflong road completed despite elapse
of more than three years from the scheduled date of completion, rendered the
expenditure of ¥4.16 crore incurred on the project, unproductive.

(Paragraph 2.2.5)

Inadequate survey, planning and non-completion of land acquisition process before
construction of Flood Embankment resulted in unfruitful expenditure of I1.46 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.6)




Executive Summary

GENERAL SECTOR

Performance Audit

Performance Audit of “Member of Legislative Assembly
Area Development Scheme (MLAADS)”

Members of the Legislative Assembly (MLA) felt the necessity for the provision of
certain basic facilities including community infrastructure for small works of
capital nature in their local areas to meet the felt- needs keeping in view the socio-
economic conditions of the people of Assam. State Government also felt the need
for a specific mechanism to introduce a scheme. Keeping in view, Planning and
Development (P&D) Department of the State Government introduced the “Member
of Legislative Assembly Area Development Scheme (MLAADS)” in 1994-95 with
the same approach as that of Member of Parliament Local Area Development
(MPLAD) Scheme to develop small works of capital nature in each MLA
constituency. Under the provisions of the scheme, the works of developmental
nature, catering to the needs of local people emphasising on income through
creation of durable assets such as community halls, public library, rural roads,
culvert, market sheds etc., were required to be taken up and executed by the line
departments/reputed non-governmental organization (NGOs) / Panchayati Raj
Institutions/Construction Committees or other user groups.

Performance Audit of the implementation of the scheme in the test checked
Legislative Area Constituencies (LAC) revealed various deficiencies such as delay
in recommendations and sanction of works, absence of transparency in selection of
implementing agencies, execution of inadmissible works, creation of assets on
private land without obtaining No Objection Certificate (NOC) for community
usage, creation of non-durable assets, non- maintenance of ‘Asset Register’ etc. Of
the works taken up for execution during 2010-15, only 57 per cent (in 17 test-
checked LACs) could be completed. Only 66 per cent of the funds released in 17
LACs could be utilised and nearly €25 crore drawn by the DCs was retained in the
bank accounts, outside the Consolidated Fund of the State. Further, €1.17 crore
were spent on works executed in religious premises against scheme guidelines
whereas, .87 crore was spent on development of non-existent buildings and
21.60 crore was spent on creation of assets on private lands. Monitoring mechanism
was ineffective both at State and district level. Besides deficiencies in planning,
instances of financial mis-management of the scheme funds were also noticed.

(Paragraph 3.2)

Xi



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Compliance Audit

Delay in opening of savings bank account resulted in loss of interest of ¥17.50 crore.
Besides, there was an avoidable payment of interest of I1.32 crore due to belated
payment of TDS by banks.

(Paragraph 3.3.1)

Delay in handing over the land to the recognised owner after de-requisition of the
same and failure to protect the requisitioned land from encroachment resulted in
payment of ¥1.60 crore to the pattadar beyond the period of stoppage of operations of
helipad.

(Paragraph 3.3.3)

<1.81 crore being the cost of police guards deployed in various Government/Non-
Government Organisations and for the security of individuals remained unrealised for
more than three years.

(Paragraph 3.3.5)

Deputy Commissioner, Kokrajhar and Sub-divisional Officers, Gossaigaon and
Parbatjhora incurred excess expenditure of I5.98 crore towards distribution of 20,389
quintal foodstuff to inmates of relief camps beyond the requirement.

(Paragraph 3.3.6)

Expenditure of I2.85 crore on up-gradation, repair and new work incurred by
diverting Calamity Relief Fund by Deputy Commissioner, Kokrajhar was
unauthorized and irregular.

(Paragraph 3.3.7)

Follow up Audit on “Comprehensive Treasury Management
Information System (CTMIS)”

Treasuries in Assam, functioning under the administrative control of the Finance
Department, are responsible for receipt and payment of money on behalf of the
Government and for the maintenance of accounts relating to these transactions.
They also act as the banker in respect of Local Bodies and others who deposit their
revenues in the Treasuries. Since 2002-03, Comprehensive Treasury Management
Information System (CTMIS), a web-based application software, developed by M/s
Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) and comprising of five modules, was
operationalised in the state of Assam, which connects 29 treasuries and 34 sub-
treasuries of Assam to the Central Data Centre located at Kar Bhawan, Guwahat,

Xii




Executive Summary

the headquarters of the Director of Accounts and Treasury (DoAT). A performance
audit on CTMIS was included in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India for the year ended 31 March 2007, Government of Assam (Civil). This
follow up audit was taken to assess the progress made towards implementation of
the recommendations of the previous audit and also to cover new issues i.e., cyber
treasury, connectivity etc.

(Paragraph 3.4)

Xiii



" CHAPTER-I ”

" SOCIAL SECTOR ”

Performance Audit of “Functioning of Industrial Training
Institutes (ITIs)”

Performance Audit of “Implementation of Welfare
Programmes for Scheduled Tribes (STs) and Other Backward
Classes (OBCs) by the Directorate of Welfare of Plain Tribes

and Backward Classes (WPT&BC)”

" COMPLIANCE AUDIT ”




1.1 Introduction

The findings based on audit of State Governmertsumder Social Sector feature in
this chapter.

During 2014-15, against total budget provisiorX80,110.34 crore, total expenditure
of ¥19,932.38 crore was incurred by 16 departmentsisna of Bodoland Territorial
Council (BTC) covered under Welfare of Plain Tribaad Backward Classes
(WPT&BC) under Social Sector. Department-wise detaf budget provision and
expenditure incurred thereagainst are showhppendix — 1.1Hill Areas department
incurred expenditure &1389.90 crore (6.5@er centof the total expenditure — Social
Sector)during 2014-15 mainly for sixth schedule areas (MCHand KAAC) against
budget provision of1,936.89 croréAppendix — 1.2 under the Sector.

111 Planning and conduct of Audit

Compliance audit is conducted in accordance withuahaudit plan. The units are
selected on the basis of risk assessment. Areas iak are selected on the basis of
topicality, financial significance, social relevandnternal control system of the units,
occurrence of defalcation/misappropriation/embenelet as well as findings of
previous Audit Reports. Apart from the above paranse all important departmental
directorates and district level units are auditedually.

Inspection Reports are issued to the heads ofamivell as heads of departments
after completion of audit. Based on the replieenea, audit observations are either
settled or further action for compliance is advisédportant audit findings are
processed for inclusion in the Audit Report of C&AGIndia.

The audits were conducted during 2014-15 invohergenditure o®%23,114.13crore
(including expenditure of earlier years) of thet&t@overnment under Social Sector.
This chapter contains two Performance Audits om@fEening of Industrial Training
Institutes (ITIs)” and “Implementation of Welfaredgrammes for Scheduled Tribes
(STs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) by thechvrate of Welfare of Plain
Tribes and Backward Classes (WPT&BC)” and 16 Coamule Audit Paragraphs.

The major observations made in audit during ther Y3 4-15 are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Labour and Employment Department

1.2 Functioning of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) |

Government of India (Gol) introduced the Craftsmeaining Scheme (CTS) in 1950
to ensure a steady flow of skilled workers in déifie trades for the domestic industry.
The objectives of CTS were to raise the indusprabuction both quantitatively and
qualitatively through imparting systematic training reduce unemployment among
the educated youth by providing them employablenitrg and to cultivate and
nurture a technical and industrial attitude in thends of the younger generation. The
scheme, the most important in the field of vocafidnaining, had been shaping
craftsmen to meet the existing as well as future@power needs of the industry
through the vast network of Industrial Training titgtes (ITIS) in the States/Union
Territories of the country. The State Governmerpadnents deliver vocational
training to school-leavers through ITIs. The admsiration of ITls under CTS was
transferred to the State from the year 1956. Théopmance audit of functioning of
ITls covering period 2010-15 was carried out inesteéd ITIs located in various
districts of Assam. The performance audit of I'dgealed various irregularities in
their functioning. The objectives of the CTS fopaming skills in various vocational
trade to meet the skilled manpower requirementiridustrial growth had not been
achieved to the desired extent in the State dueatequate infrastructural facilities
such as building, lack of class room, workshop @tcthe existing ITIs.Huge
deficiency of tools and equipment with referenceh® norms prescribed by the
NCVT were noticed in test checked ITIs. Shortageapiired technical staff resulting
in discontinuance of the existing trades in fewslHIso came to noticeThe
department failed to provide hostel facilities imshof the ITIs. Construction of new
ITls was initiated without ensuring their timelyngpletion and operationalisation.
Consequently, expansion and operationalisation e ATIs in uncovered area
remained unachieved since 2006 The apprenticesklpense was not being
implemented effectively in coordination with indusShortfall in the inspection of
the ITIs at directorate level and non-existencéentdrnal audit system indicated poor
internal control mechanism in the department. Sofrae significant findings are as
under:

Highlights

The Assam Skill Development Mission (ASDM) responiie for the convergence
of all Government departments and other stake holds for skill development by
way of quality skill training leading to meaningful employment was not made
functional due to inaction on the part of the depatment. Also, the departmental
plan of setting up ITls under PPP mode could not tke-off despite availability of
funds.

(Paragraph 1.2.6.1)




Chapter-I-Social Sector

The old building, class room and furniture in the &isting ITIs, particularly those

of Srikona, Jorhat, Bongaigaon, Nagaon, Tezpur, Dheaji and Nalbari ITIs

were in dilapidated condition and needed immediatattention to make them at
par with the norms/standards prescribed by NCVT.

(Paragraph 1.2.8.2)

In eight out of the nine test-checked ITIs, there w&s shortage of classrooms
ranging between 3 to 15 in numbers affecting impamg quality training by the
ITls concerned.

(Paragraph 1.2.8.3)

All the nine test-checked ITIs were lacking in avdability of basic amenities for
trainees such as potable water supply, play grounddrade related magazines,
doctor, Fire safety equipment, Computer lab facilites etc.

(Paragraph 1.2.8.6)
Eight out of nine test-checked ITls did not have hstel facilities for their trainees.
(Paragraph 1.2.8.7)

In all the nine test-checked ITIs, audit noticed shrtfall (ranging between 22per
cent and 80 per cenj in availability of tools and equipment required wth
reference to the prescribed norms for the trades.

(Paragraph 1.2.8.8)

Of the 231 operational trades altogether, trainingin 90 trades was being
imparted by 28 existing ITIs without affiliation of concerned trades with the
NCVT in the state. In nine test-checked ITls, out b114 trades 29 trades were
found to be operational without their affiliation by the NCVT. The trades were
popular trades of the market such as electrician, wtor vehicle technician,
refrigerator and AC mechanic, hair and skin care, dess making, draughtsman
etc. The employability of the trainees learning thee non-affiliated trades was
considerably reduced as no national level certifida could be awarded to them
despite successful completion of their training.

(Paragraph 1.2.9.1)

Due to delay in completion of works, non-availabity of tools and equipment and
for want of creation of post of faculties, 14 ITIscould not be made functional
despite of incurring an expenditure oR21.22 crore.

{Paragraph 1.2.11.1(B)}




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

The department failed to impart apprenticeship training envisaged as per the
Apprentices Act, 1961 effectively depriving the trinees of the advantage of
having practical training in an industrial environment. The absorption of the
apprenticed trainees was also poor. The placementlt of the institutes were
ineffective in securing jobs for trainees and the fbllow up" on trainees

performance in the industry, was absent.

(Paragraphs 1.2.13.1 and 1.2.14)

1.21 Introduction

The Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) launched in019% Gol was to ensure a
steady flow of skilled workers in different tradés the domestic industry. The
day-to-day administration of ITIs under the CTS wiaansferred to the State
Government/Union Territories (UTs) with effect fraime year 1956. The objectives
of CTS were to raise the industrial production bqtlantitatively and qualitatively
through imparting systematic training, to reduceraployment among the educated
youth by providing them employable training ancctdtivate and nurture a technical
and industrial attitude in the minds of the youngeneration. The scheme, the most
important in the field of vocational training, haden shaping craftsmen to meet the
existing as well as future manpower needs, thraighvast network of Industrial
Training Institutes (ITIs) in the States/Union Times of the country. The State
Government departments deliver vocational traimmgchool-leavers through ITls.

The financial control of ITIs in the State as wa#l in the Union Territories was
transferred (April 1969) to the respective Statev&oments/Union Territories.
Financial assistance is granted to the ITIs inftren of bulk grant in consultation
with the Planning Commission and the Ministry afidce.

1.2.2 Organisational structure

In Assam, as of November 2015, there were 28 ITith w total intake capacﬂwf
7851 seats including Supernumerary seats. Out T8 five® were exclusively for
women. The Additional Chief Secretary to the Goweent of Assam (GoA), Labour
and Employment Department is the administrativedhafathe department. The ITIs
function under the control of the Director of Empitzent and Craftsmen Training
(DECT). The DECT is assisted by a Joint Directoepbty Director and Assistant
Director. The Additional Chief Secretary to GOA, boar and Employment
Department is responsible for policy-making and imwimg of the activities of the
Department of Employment and Training (Departmehhle organizational set up of
the Craftsmen Training of the department is giveQlhart-1.1.

! Intake capacity: Number of seats available for iadion including 30 per cent additional seats
(Supernumerary) over the seats available for adomsd his is to take care of dropout and ensure
optimum utilization of the available infrastructumeeated for training.

2 Guwahati (W), Silchar (W), Tinsukia (W), Lakhimp{W) and Mazbat (W).




Chapter-I-Social Sector

Chart-1.1
Organisational structure

Additional Chief Secretary, Government of Assam,
Labour and Employment Departm

}

Director of Employment & Craftsmen Traini ]

Joint Director ] l
l Sr. Principal / Jr. Principal /
Superintndent, IT

Deputy Director l

Source-DECT.

The National Council of Vocational Training (NCVTan advisory body set up by
Gol in 1956, prescribes standards in respect dalsyland equipment, scale of
accommodation, duration of courses and methodsrahing. Trade tests are
conducted on all India basis by the NCVT and swsfokdrainees are awarded the
National Trade Certificates in the trades concemaeder the seal and authority of
NCVT.

Besides, a State Council of Vocational Training (3¢ affiliated to NCVT functions
as a State agency to advise the State Governmeatriying out the training policy
laid down by NCVT and to coordinate the VocationBlaining Programme
throughout the State.

1.2.3 Scope and Methodology of Audit

The performance audit covering the period 2010el2(14-15 commenced with an
entry conference held on 22 April 2015 with the dotor, Employment and

Craftsmen Training (DECT), Government of Assam wirerthe audit objectives,

scope and criteria were discussed and inputs ofi¢partment obtained. During the
course of audit, records of the DECT and the setetTls were scrutinised. Physical
verifications regarding implementation of the preogmes were done and
photographic evidences were obtained to substarthataudit observations.

The audit findings were discussed in the exit caafee held (01 October 2015) with
the Secretary to the GoA, Labour and Employmentatiepent wherein Director of
Employment and Craftsmen Training, Joint Directbraining were also present.
Based on the discussion held and the replies tolikervations received, the response
of the department has been incorporated in the MReguapropriately, wherever
applicable.




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

The 27 districts of Assam were stratified into fatrata geographicallyiz., Sixth
Schedule Area, Lower Assam, Upper Assam and Sauthesam. From the four
strata, nind ITls (30 per centlTIs from each of the stratumincluding one Women
only ITI, were selected by using Simple Random Samgpwithout Replacement
(SRSWOR) method. The location of ITIs covered irdiaus indicated in the
pictograph given below:

»z

ASSAM (ASOM) : Erinii
DISTRICTS i 4

KSR AL PR i - . f s
2 #" - 1“ " -
HHLITAN ’ ru.ys:.. “%% .

o KA U TMLACAR

fast
n;-.puhul
& IAII'I

SOLAENAT
us MALALRRD ;
. O MUANMAR
2y F

ML T L MASAD

AR ALR g L LFQEND
Intermational Boundary
State Bondady
iistract Boundary

Wmp rrd o Ticade

e i : /
= 3 i y - i & Skate Capital

Eoprg 8 7013 e maprafindis.com I . |

(updated an 1 1 Juty 201 L ;| NMIDRAM . & [Dugtrset Capital

ITlI Cavered O (1) Barpeta (2) Diphu, {3) Guwahati, (4) Haflong, (5) Jorhat,
(6) Marigaon, (7) Srikoena, (8) Tinsukia(G), (9) Tinsukia (W)

1.2.4 Audit Objectives

The objectives of the performance audit were tesssgvhether:

. Management of various skill development trainingoggammes and

sponsored activities were efficient and effectiviel avas in consonance with latest
industrial/market requirement and technology andpraper system to ensure
placement of trainees was available;

. Management of financial resources was efficienselddaon proper assessment
of requirements, adequate funds were provided F& tequired infrastructure
facilities and those were released timely and sédi in conformity with the
applicable rules and regulations;

. Human resources were adequate, utilized optimplyformance evaluation
and skill upgradation were done properly in respafctboth academic and non-
academic staff;

% Diphu, Haflong ,Barpeta, Morigaon, Guwabhati, Tikisy Tinsukia(Woman), Jorhat and Srikona




Chapter-I-Social Sector

. Infrastructure facilities like class rooms, hostelabs, libraries, medical
facilities etc., were adequate, utilized optimalhd maintained effectively;

. Efficient and effective information and communioatiregarding community

mobilisation towards vocational training, monit@iand evaluation system including
the position of employment/self employment as alltesf training imparted by the

ITls were put in place.

1.2.5. Audit Criteria

The audit findings were benchmarked against tHeviahg sources of criteria:

. Training Manual for ITIs prescribed by the Direct@eneral of Employment
and Training (DGET);
. Gol/GoA guidelines on imparting industrial trainitgytrainees;

. Norms prescribed by NCVT,;
. The Apprentices Act, 1961,

. The Assam Financial Rules;

. Assam Treasury Rules;

. Assam Contingency Manual; and

. Prescribed monitoring and evaluation mechanism.
1.2.6 Audit Findings

1.2.6.1 Planning

During the Eleventh Five Year plan, a three tiestitntional arrangement for skill
development in India was set up consisting of Priviieister’'s National Council on

Skill Development for apex level policy directiors,National Skill Development
Coordination Board for coordinating Skill Developmeactivities across stake
holders and National Skill Development Corporatidar fostering private

participation in skill development.

In Assam, the State Skill Development Council (S&K[Cheaded by the Chief
Minster was constituted in 2009. A State Skill Depenent Board (SSDB) headed
by the Chief Secretary, Assam was formed in 201intplement the approved
schemes and skill plans of the state.

In keeping with the mandate of the National SkikVelopment Agency, it was
decided (2011-12) to set up a Skill Developmentdidis namely the Assam Skill
Development Mission (ASDM). It was envisaged threg ASDM shall be the single
umbrella organization to bring about successfulveogence of all Government
departments and other stake holders in skill dgretnt. It was also decided that




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

ASDM shall prepare a skill training plan to incredse capacity and capability of the
system to deliver quality skill training leadingrteeaningful employment.

The DECT stated that GoA had approved the formaiioASDM (September 2015)
and the registration of the ASDM under RegistratadinSociety’s Act, 1860 was
under process. The society was yet to be madeifmatt(November 2015) as the
Skill Development Mission was not yet set-up dueintaction on the part of the
department.

In order to abridge the widening skill gap betwemarket demand and actual
availability, it was decided (2011-12) to set upvndls in all uncovered Blocks to
help the youths acquire relevant employable skillifferent trades.

GoOA provided an amount d¥10 crore in the Budget during the financial year
2011-12 for setting up of 10 new ITIs in Assam unBeblic Private Partnership
(PPP) mode. As of November 2015, neither any agbianm was prepared for the
purpose nor any fund released. However, to abtidgeap, the DECT, in reply to an
audit query, stated that the department was comdushort term courses as per the
demand to meet the local need of the industrie&kesholder and other government
departments. Thus, due to inaction on the parhefdepartment, the plan of setting
up ITIs under PPP mode could not take-off despigglability of funds.

During the 13' plan perioé, 50 new ITIs were planned to be setup in blocks, f
which an amount o¥75 crore was proposed for the financial year 204 3vith the
objective of creating additional intake capacity 2600 seats under CM’s Special
scheme. The department, however, neither identitred50 uncovered blocks for
setting up of the proposed ITIs nor the GoA reldakee amount oR75 crore as
proposed for the purpose. Consequently, the depattnfailed to create any
additional intake capacity for Craftsmen Trainingtihe State the existing capacity
of 7851seats, which was created till the end 0©200.

Though ITIs were to be setup in each block as lpepblicy of the GoA, there were
functional ITls in only 18 blocks out of 219 Development Blocks in the state.
Besides, there were 1functional ITls in Municipality area. The departmenitiated
(April 2007-June 2015) setting up of ITIs in anathd8 blocks, which were yet to be
made functional (November 2015). In the case of12§, there was a delay of more
than three months to four years from the schedate df their being functional, for
the reasons of delay in release of funds, non-sanaf post of faculties, land
dispute, non-procurement of tools and equipment etwereas the remaining 17 ITIs
were new initiatives and the status of their cargton [establishment] was not on
records.

“ Tenth Plan: 2002-2007; Eleventh Plan : 2007-201&lfth Plan: 2012-2017.

® Majuli, Guijan, Shalchapraapang Dotma, Debitola, Pub Nalbari, Sarupathar, Bherg&ambarua,
Kapili, Katlicherra, Chapawongi Nazira, R.K. Nagiflazbat, (Guijan having two ITIs). Balance 12
(28-16) ITIs are located in Municipal areas.

® Kamrup(M),Nagaon,Bongaigaon, Tezpur,Barpeta, Diphtlgtg, Lakhimpur,Jorhat, Dhemaji and
Goalpara (Kamrup(M) having two ITIs)




Chapter-I-Social Sector

Thus, out of 219 Blocks only 58 blocks (15+43) eithad ITls or was in the process
of having them. Setting up of ITls in the balan€&d 1219-58) blocks was yet to be
initiated, as of November 2015.

1.2.7 Financial Management

1.2.7.1 Budget Allocation and Expenditure

The annual budget allocation and expenditure du2dit0-15 by the department are
shown in Table-1.1:

Table-1.1
Budget allocation and expenditure
(Zin lakh)
Year Budget Expenditure | Savings Percentage of
Allotment savings

2010-11 8177.0% 4929.64| 3247.41 39.71
2011-12 8423.66 6102.18| 2321.48 27.56
2012-13 5976.24 5081.74| 894.50 14.97
2013-14 9897.80 8087.67| 1810.13 18.29
2014-15 8631.41 7473.51| 1157.90 13.41

Total 41106.16 31674.74] 9431.42

Source: Departmental records.

Against the budget allocation &¥41,106.16 lakh the department incurred an
expenditure oR31,674.74 lakh (77.0f6er cen} during the period 2010-15. Savings
occurred mainly due to inability of the departmentutililse the fund received under
centrally sponsored as well as state sector schendesa result, the objective of
imparting quality training to craftsmen as well tasprovide vocational training to
school leavers utilizing the available infrastruetuvas frustrated.

1.2.7.2 Rush of expenditure

Assam Financial Rules stipulate that expenditureukh be evenly distributed
throughout the year and rush of expenditure inctbsing month of the financial year
should be avoided. Further, to avoid the rush gfeexiture towards the fag end of
the year, the Chief Minister of Assam, in the budgeeech 2013-14, had mentioned
to fix quarterly targets of plan expenditure forclkeadepartment. It was, however,
noticed in audit that at the Directorate level, 81to 93.89per centof the total
expenditure was spent in the month of March in da@ncial year during 2010-15
as shown in Table-1.2:

" Skill Development Initiative Scheme, Vocationakifing Improvement Project (VTIP), Setting up of
Skill Development Authority

8 Setting up of one Mini ITI in each Block for Dewpiment of skill in various trade, Skill Development
Mission




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-1.2
Rush of expenditure
(Tin lakh)
Year Total Expenditure in | Percentage of expenditure
expenditure | March in March
2010-11 3457.83 3126.02 90.40
2011-12 4267.30 3493.52 81.87
2012-13 5990.01 5158.48 86.12
2013-14 7130.09 6694.31 93.89
2014-15 6152.33 5709.17 92.80

Source: Departmental records.

Rush of expenditure at the fag end of the finangedr was not only indicative of
inefficient financial management, but also agathst spirit of the financial rules on
incurring expenditure. On being pointed out in autde DECT stated (November
2015) that major portion of the fund was receivetha fag end of the year.

1.2.7.3 Parking of fund in Civil Deposit

Assam Treasury Rule 16 read with Supplementary ICGs0¢ stipulates that money
should not be drawn from the treasury unless itraguired for immediate
disbursement. Further, Regular Contingency (RQ) rhdy be drawn in Form 29
supported by sub-vouchers and full details of edpgare. Rule 21 of Assam
Contingency Manual also envisaged submission ofail@et Countersigned
Contingent (DCC) bills in adjustment of Abstractrfiogent (AC) bills drawn, to the
sanctioning authority within 25 days of the follagimonth.

Scrutiny of records revealed that between Marchl2&id March 2013, the DECT
drew a total amount oR25.27 crore from treasury through two RC Bills
(%23.27 crore) and one AC biR2.00 crore). The RC bills were drawn on the bakis o
the list of contractors showing the value of wodtltted against each instead of
original sub-vouchers. In case of AC bill, no DCill Against the utilization of the
fund was submitted to the sanctioning authorityhimit25 days of the following
month, as required. The amounts so drawn in RG hiid AC bill were kept in
Revenue Deposit (RD) account, out of whi€h8.31 crore was withdrawn and
utilised leaving a balance &6.96 crore as of June 2015. The details are shawn i
Table-1.3:

Table-1.3
Position of fund kept in Revenue Deposit
(¥in crore)
Bill No. & Date | Purpose for which sanctioned| Amount Amount kept in Amount Balance as on
drawn RD with date utilised June2015

RC bill no. 465| Establishment of Mini ITI at 9.28| 9.28 7.61 1.67
dt 30.03.11 Boko, Ghilamara, Badarpur etg Date.31.03.2011
RC bill no. 466| Construction of Boys Hoste|, 13.99| 13.99 10.70 3.29
dt 30.03.2011 | Girls Hostel etc Date.31.03.2011
AC bill no. 569| Setting up of Shill development 2.00| 2.00 0 2.00
dt.29.03.2013 | Authority. Date.31.03.2011

Total 25.27 25.27 18.31 6.96

Source: Departmental figures.

10




Chapter-I-Social Sector

Audit observed that laid down Rules and procedwes not observed in drawal of
above fund from the Treasury with the obvious ititento avoid the lapse of budget
grants. Parking the funds in RD account amountechigleading the Legislature as
the amount was shown as spent without actuallydipgrior the purpose for which it
was sanctioned and led to overstatement of expeedithus, there was a transfer of
fund from the Consolidated Fund to the Public Aetdounauthorisedly, which
tantamounts to fiscal indiscipline and should berggly discouraged.

1.2.8 Implementation

1.2.8.1 Infrastructure deficiencies

ITls are required to follow the infrastructure r@gements as laid down by NCVT

guidelines for providing basic infrastructure inldTsuch as classrooms and
workshops. A proper building with adequate spacelf@ssrooms, workshops, hostel
should be available. Machinery and Equipment fahdaade should be as per norms
prescribed and Power supply as per requirementeach trade. Besides, basic
amenities like Doctor/Pharmacist, drinking wateanteen, play ground etc., should
be available in ITls.

Test-check of records of DECT and selected ITIs éwaew, revealed lack of
infrastructure facilities in ITIs as discussedhe succeeding paragraphs.

1.2.8.2 Dilapidated Buildings

As per the information furnished by the DECT, 21 olu28 ITI buildings (detailed in
Appendix-1.3 in the State were between 28 and 59 years oldolthbuilding, class
room and furniture in all the ITIs particularly g® of Srikona, Jorhat, Bongaigaon,
Nagaon, Tezpur, Dhemaji and Nalbari ITls are irapidlated condition and needs
immediate attention to make them at par with themséstandards prescribed by
NCVT.

. In the test-checked ITI at Srikona it was obsertiedt present building
constructed in the year 1957 was in a dilapidatettition. The poor condition was
attributed by the Senior Principal, ITI, Srikonattee damage caused by the flood
(date not on record) and needed immediate recantitn repairs and renovation.

Although the DECT had sent (May 2013) a proposath® GoA for sanction of
<2250.00 lakh for carrying out the necessary cigiigtruction, repair and renovation
of administrative block, workshop building, prinalpand staff quarters etc., but no
steps had been taken by GoA to address the issdas s

11



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Dilapidated building of ITI Srikona
(18 June 2015)

A non-functional Class room of ITI Srikona
(18 June 2015)

1.2.8.3

Inadequate Classrooms

According to NCVT norms, the number of classroomguired for an ITI depends
upon the number of students and trades being guemrathat ITI. The norms provide
for classrooms measuring 30 sg.m. for each frade

In eight out of the nine test-checked ITlIs, therswhortage of classrooms ranging

between 3 to 15 in numbers as detailed in Table-1.4

Table-1.4
Shortage of classroom in test-checked ITls
N NO of Class Rooms required® actgﬁlisar\?aczlrgble Shortage

ame of ITI - - 2
Trade NoS. Area in sq. m Nos. Area in Nos. Area in

(No of class rooms x 30 sg. m. sq. m
Barpeta 11 11 330.00 3 95.85 8| 234.15
Morigaon 5 5 150.00 2|  79.50 3| 70.50
Jorhat 22 22 660.00 7| 548.70 15 111.30
Srikona 16/ 16 480.00 9 346.36 7| 133.64
Tinsukia 13| 13 390.00 8 328.00 5 62.00
Tinsukia (W) 6 6 180.00 3| 191.00 3] NIL
Diphu 12| 12 360.00 9/ 1102.30 3 NIL
Haflong I 7 210.00 7| 550.00 O] NIL
Guwabhati 22 22 660.00 18 903.77 4, NIL

Source: Information furnished by test checked ITIs.

Physical verification of selected ITIs revealedtthathe absence of required class

room, single class room was used for theory clasédsvo trades at a time and
classes were being conducted in the workshops,hwtid not have proper sitting
arrangement for the trainees.

°(2 Units in | & Il shift)
19 0One Classroom of 30 Sg.m. for each trade

12




Chapter-I-Social Sector

Classes of two trades in a single room at ITI,

Jorhat
(11 June 2015)

(27 May 2015)

As a result, training as envisaged in NCVT norms wat being imparted.

Combined class room and workshop at ITI,
Barpeta

1.2.8.4

Poor Workshop Facilities

The workshop building of ITI should satisfy the deawise carpet area norms as
prescribed in the DGET training manual. In seveh @unine test-checked ITIs,
inadequacies in workshop in respect of 17 trades weticed as shown in Table-1.5:

Table-1.5

Shortage of space for workshop

Name of ITI Name of the trades Requirement of Space Shortage Percentage of
space as per actually (in sq mts) shortage
norms available (in
(in sq mts) sgq mts)
Jorhat Surveyor 84 55.51 28.49 33.92
Stenography(E) 63 42.84 20.16 32
Draughtsman 84 71.89 12.11 14.42
ICTSM. 210 167.9 42.10 20.05
Tinsukia Draughtsman (Civil) 114 104 10 8.77
(W)
Srikona Cutting &Sewing 64 35.4 28.6 44.69
Electronics mech 56 53.55 2.45 4.38
Barpeta Sewing Technology 70 60.4 9.6 13.71
Stenographer & 48 31.3 16.7 34.79
Secretarial Assistant
Mechanic. 80 68.34 11.66 14.58
Refrigeration and Air-
Conditioning.
Morigaon Mechanic Motor 210 88.2 121.8 58
Vehicle
Electrician 98 75.6 22.4 22.86
Tinsukia Mechanic Motor 210 192.72 17.28 8.23
Vehicle
Draughtsmen 64 38.11 25.89 40.45
(mechanical)
Stenograph & 48 40.58 7.42 15.46
Secretarial Assistant
Diphu Mechanic Diesel 210 99.82 110.18 52.47
Cutting & sewing 56 40.4 15.6 27.86

Source: Information furnished by selected ITls.

13




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Shortfall of areas of workshop ranged between 488 cent(Trade: Electronics
Mech., Srikona) to 58er cent(Trade: Motor Vehicle, Morigaon).

Failure to provide adequate space for workshopsctetl the imparting of proper
training in the ITls.

Un-hygienic condition of workshop at Dilapidated workshop under skin care trade at I
ITI Haflong Barpeta
(18 June 2015) (27 May 2015)

1.2.8.5 Availability of power supply

NCVT had prescribed power supply requirements baped the power requirements
for each trade. Audit, however, noticed shortagegoaver supply ranging between
13 KW (Tinsukia-W) to 180 KW (Guwabhati) in thréeout of the nine test-checked
ITls as detailed in Table-1.6:

Table-1.6
Shortage of power supply
(In KW)

Name of ITI Total Power Shortfall

requirement  of | availability

power
Barpeta 63.22 119 Nil
Morigaon 21.49 63 Nil
Tinsukia 160 44.44 115.56
Tinsukia(W) 30 17 13
Jorhat 153.12 315 Nil
Diphu 63 63 Nil
Srikona 100 107 Nil
Haflong 25 30 Nil
Guwabhati 300 120 180

Source: Information furnished by selected ITls.

NCVT also prescribed provision of backup diesel egator sets to keep training
activities continuing at the time of load-sheddpayler-cuts. Audit, however,
noticed that twf out of nine test-checked ITIs did not have powaskoip facility at

all in the event of power cut/load shedding. Theaming seven test-checked ITIs

" Tinsukia, Tinsukia (W), Guwahati
12 Tinsukia (Women) and Haflong

14



Chapter-I-Social Sector

had backup diesel generator sets, but the sameneesaifficient enough to continue
training activities during power cut/load sheddifigh overcome the problem, the
possibilities of considering availability of altextive sources of energy like solar
power, etc., which could be possible in a Technloatitute, were not explored.
Thus, continuance of proper training during loadekting/power-cuts was not
ensured in all the nine test-checked ITls.

1.2.8.6 Lack of basic amenities

In the nine test-checked ITIs, basic amenities tfamees such as potable water
supply, play grounds, trade related magazines, d®ctFire safety equipment,
Computer lab facilities etc., were not available casild be seen from details in
Table-1.7:

Table-1.7
Non availability of basic amenities
SI. No | Basic amenitie: Name of test checked ITI where basi

amenities not available

1 Potable water facilitie Srikona, Tinsukie

2 Compound wa Srikona, Haflong, Tinsukia, Barpe!
Tinsukia(W

3 Play groun: Haflonc

5 Trade related magazi | Srikona,Jorhat,Haflong, Tinsukia, Dipf
Morigaon ,Barpeta, Tinsukia(\

6 Fire safety equipme Tinsukia(W

7 Doctor/Pharmaci Srikona, Haflong, Tinsukia, Diphu, Barpe
Morigaon, Tinsukia(W

8 Quarter/accommodatic | Srikona Haflong, Tinsukia, Barpel

for staft Morigaon

9 Computer lak Morigaon, Tinsukia(W

1C | Website Morigaon, Diphu, Tinsukia(V

11 | Canteen facilit Barpeta, Marigaon , Dipl

Source: Information furnished by selected ITls.

The above table illustrates the state of unsatisfgaffairs as regards providing of
basic facilities as per norms in the ITls of thet&t which would be adversely
affecting the educational atmosphere in the insobits.

1.2.8.7 Hostel facilities

The DGET Training Manual provides that hostel itie$ should be made available
for 50 per centof the trainees in each ITI. It was, however, cedi in audit that
except ITI, Tinsukia (Women), none of the test-d&aecITls had hostel facilities for
their trainees at present. Besides, the hosteTllatihsukia (Women) had no basic
facilities like potable water supply, boundary walbmmon mess /food, TV , proper
bathroom facilities etc.

Though ITI, Srikona earlier had a hostel, the sé®eame dilapidated and unfit for
habitation and had to be closed since 2012 whilEinDiphu, though a hostel was

15



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

constructed in April 2014, the same was not madetifonal as of November 2015.
The Superintendent, ITI, Diphu stated (NovemberX2Qtat the hostel could not be
made functional due to unavailability of furnitutd>G connection, etc.

In the absence of hostel, the deserving trainee® weprived of the facilities
associated with the hostels, including decent accodation, regulated diet and
access to study and play facilities beyond worknogrs and were left to fend for
themselves.

1.2.8.8 Shortage of tools and equipment

The ITls are required to maintain tools and equipimequired as per the trade-wise
lists*® of tools and equipment of the trades concerngutescribed by NCVT. In the
nine test-checked ITls, audit noticed shortféltanging between 2@er cent(Diphu)
and 80per cent(Tinsukia-Women) in availability of tools and epment with
reference to the standard list of tools and equigmequired for the trades as shown
in Table-1.8:

Table-1.8
Non availability of tools and equipments
Name Availability of tools and Shortfall
equipment (in percentage) (in percentage)

Barpeta 42 58
Morigaon 56 44
Tinsukia 60 40
Tinsukia 20 80
(Women)

Jorhat 23 77
Diphu 78 22
Haflong 60 40
Srikona 53 47
Guwabhati 24 76

Source: Departmental records.

Thus, in the absence of sufficient tools and eqeiptmproper conduct of practical
exercises in the ITls was questionable and migid ® depriving the trainees from
acquiring necessary trade skills and gainful empleyt. This practice also carries
the risk of existing NCVT trades run by these Ibé&ng de-affiliated.

Some examples of inadequacies in tools and equiggmeoticed in audit are
discussed in the succeeding paragraphs:

0] ITl, Srikona was running the trade “Mechanic Agtiatal Machinery”
affiliated under SCVT. As against the intake cafyaof 21, only 9 trainees were on
roll. Remaining 12 trainees were declared as alasronOnly 30per centTools and

13 A list containing the names of the tools and eméipt considered as the basic minimum requiremerst frade.
14 Average shortfall taking into account shortfalltodls and equipment in all trades in term of petage.

16



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Equipment were available for practical training. tBis being pointed out the Senior
Principal, ITI, Srikona, attributed the large scdtepout to lack of motivation on the

part of the trainees due to poor infrastructure awcdte shortage of tools and
equipment for the practical training. Though theterawas taken up by the ITI with

the department (June 2012), no action was takexdoess the problem (November
2015).

(i) In ITI Jorhat, audit observed that Tools and Equeptfor Stenography trade
were obsolete and out of order. There were noitiasil for imparting practical
training due to non-availability of computers. Tingnees (21 numbers) were left to
perform their practical training either at homeasyanging their own computers or at
private coaching centres.

@ii)  In ITI, Tinsukia (Women), audit observed that ‘Emiclery and Needle
Work’ trade was upgraded as ‘Surface Ornamentdteshnique’ (NCVT trade), but
old tools and equipment were not replaced by the tmols and equipment as
required under the new syllabus.

(iv)  Computer Numerical Controlled (CNC) machines assential for imparting

training in respect of the turner trddeNCVT, while prescribing the syllabus for the
Turner trade, allowed the ITIs either to have tlweun CNC machine for training or

to have a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) withrbg factories to utilise their

facilities. However, the test-checked ITIs at Tikisuand Jorhat did not have CNC
machine though they were running Turner trade.TAt $rikona CNC machine was
installed during 1999 but the machine remained operational since 2000 due to
hydraulic pressure failure and subsequent damagdleeomachine by flood water in
2007. As of November 2015, the ITIs had not entaremlany MoU with factories, to

use their facilities by the trainees. Thus impattraining for the ‘Turner Trade’

without CNC machine in the ITI was questionable.

(iv)  Under the trade “Refrigerator and Air Conditioninghe trainees among
others, are required to undergo practical trainorg functioning of ‘Car Air
Conditioning’ system. The required equipment foaqpical training were, however,
not available in ITIs at Jorhat, Srikona and Guvialvhere the “Refrigerator and Air
Conditioning trade” were running.

The non-availability of crucial tools and equipmeh$cussed above indicated the
severe limitation under which trainees were perfagwypractical job in selected ITIs.

15 A trade where the trainees are trained to useaeols to make shape out wood or metal

17



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

L

e

L e —
o

& < - =

y & / e >
U - ¢ I .'.
] l} e Yo

- S R o LS k- - &=t \
Obsolete and idle equipment for the trade  Obsolete sewing machines for use by the trainees

“Agriculture Machinery” in ITI, Srikona under “Surface Ornamentation Technique” trade
at ITl, Tinsukia Women
(08 June 2015)

(18 June2015)

Y — AR

Three trainees using single computer for The obsolete and non functional typewriter
practical training under stenography trade at  meant for practical training under stenography
ITI Barpeta trade in ITI Jorhat

(27 May 2015) (11 June 2015)

1.2.9 Trades and affiliation

1.29.1 Unaffiliated trades

National Trade Certificate (NTC) is issued by NCWi successful completion of the
training on affiliated trades of the NCVT, which me-requisite condition for
recruitment to the subordinate posts and servigegeruGol. Scrutiny, however,
revealed that of the 231 operational trades altmgetraining on 90 trades had been
operated by 28 existing ITls without affiliation MICVT in Assam. In nine
test-checked ITls, out of 114 trades 29 trades vimrad to be operational without
affiliation of NCVT. Further, all five trades beimgperated by ITI, Morigaon were
without affiliation by NCVT (Appendix-1.4).Some of the important non-affiliated
trades were electrician, motor vehicle technicrafrigerator and AC mechanic, hair
and skin care, dress making, draughtsman etc. dsi¢éign of non-affiliated trades in
test checked ITls is shown in Table-1.9:

18



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Table-1.9
Non-affiliated trades in test-checked ITIs

No. of trade not

Sl. No Name No. of trade affiliated by NCVT
1 Barpeta 11 05
2 Morigaon 05 05
3 Tinsukia 13 04
4 Tinsukia(Women) 06 03
5 Jorhat 22 04
6 Diphu 12 03
7 Haflong 07 01
8 Srikona 16 02
9 Guwahati 22 02

Total 114 29

Source: Departmental records.

The DECT stated (June 2015) that trades were Ve tffiliated under NCVT due to
non-availability of tools and equipment as per NCWidrm and the process of
procurement of Tools and Equipment had been uridartand proposal submitted
(November 2015) to the government, which was atiaited.

The reply was silent about why trades such as dradr skin care and dress making
etc., which did not require investment in heavy hiaery or tools, could not also

secure affiliation. Since the trades were not iatlld, the career prospects of the
trainees of the concerned trades completing theseswnder SCVT were rather dim,
particularly with reference to getting the jobs en&ol, as they were not eligible for
getting NTC. In the absence of affiliation, it ikdly that the standards of teaching
would also suffer and the entire industry would deprived of a large source of
skilled manpower.

1.2.9.2 Trades under SCVT

ITls are provisionally allowed to open trades un8&VT subject to the condition
that all such trades opened under SCVT will bdiaféid to NCVT in due course of
time on fulfillment of conditions prescribed by NCV Audit scrutiny, however,
revealed that minimum criteria with regard to aafaility of infrastructure, equipment
etc., were not prescribed for allowing ITls to opeade even under SCVT.

In nine test-checked ITIs, though 29 trades wereing under SCVT for a period
ranging from 6 to 26 year®ppendix-1.4) but the records relating to the informal
affiliation by SCVT allowing them to run trades ¢dunot be produced to audit. Thus,
the fact of the affiliation of the trades by SCVibgect to fulfillment of minimum
norm/standard could not be ascertained in audit.

Audit scrutiny revealed that operational tradesnmg under SCVT were lacking
standard norms of affiliation with NCVT as eithedisting plant and machinery were
obsolete or deficient to the requirement. This waspled with the shortage of
availability of qualified faculties with referende the scale fixed as per NCVT
norms. Though the SCVT trades were to be affiliatedNCVT in due course, the

19



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

same could not be achieved despite elapse of niane 5 to 18 years of their
introduction, which deprived the trainees of seghobs under Gol.

1.2.9.3 Registration of SCVT

As per guideline issued (March 2011) by the DGHik $tate Government was to
ensure that SCVT was registered as a Society iisthee, with separate website and
bank account. It was, however, observed that nmeiB@VT was registered as a
Society nor a separate bank account and websitepesed for SCVT.

1.2.10 Administration of ITIs

1.2.10.1 Trends in admission and dropout

The admission of the trainees in the ITI is to bedepurely on merit, based on the
marks secured by the candidates in the public exaton relevant to the minimum
gualification prescribed for the respective trad&herever there is no public
examination for the minimum qualification levelgtkelection will be made on merit,
based on the marks obtained by the candidatesiexhmination conducted by the
State Directorate through open competitive testAdmission to ITIs The duration
of training varies from one year to two years dejeg upon the trade. The minimum
educational qualification for admission to the ITésfrom &" Standard to Higher
Secondary according to the trades. Students oka#syof age or more are eligible to
seek admission in ITls.

The position relating to sanctioned strength, adimisand vacant seats in ITIs of the
State during 2010-15 is given in the Table-1.10:

Table-1.10
Admission of trainees in ITI

Admission | Seats available Admission | Shortfall Percentage of
during for admission sought shortfall
August 2010 4611 4318 293 6.35
August 2011 4608 4563 45 0.98
August 2012 4792 4547 245 5.11
August 2013 4617 4592 25 0.54
August 2014 4828 4734 94 1.95

Source: Information furnished by the department.

The seats available for admission ranged betwe®8 46d 4828 during 2010-15.
The shortfall in admission with reference to auality of seats ranged between 6.35
per centand 0.54per cent On this being pointed out, the DECT stated (R@¢5)
that shortfall was mainly due to vacancy of postti@de instructors and low
enrolment in non- popular tradés

However, in nine test-checked ITlIs, increasing drén enrolment was noticed. The

16 Dressmaking, Embroidery and Needle Works under BCV

20



Chapter-I-Social Sector

percentage of vacant seats decreased from 9.3WLi+ 21 to 3.21 during 2014-15 as
given in Table-1.11:

Table-1.11
Admission and vacant seats in test checked ITIs
Admission Seats Admission | Shortfall Percentage of
During available for sought Shortfall
admission
Aug-10 2698 2447 251 9.30
Aug-11 2730 2503 227 8.32
Aug-12 2519 2412 107 4.25
Aug-13 2671 2582 89 3.33
Aug-14 2489 2409 80 3.21

Source: Information furnished by test-checked ITls.

Number of candidates who were eligible and appeai@d examination in
test-checked ITIs during 2010-14 is detailed in [€db12 showing number of
dropouts:

Table-1.12
Details of Admission and dropout in test-checked IT6
Year Nos. of candidates| Appeared | Dropout Percentage of
eligible to appear in the dropouts
in the examination | examination
2010-11 2166 1824 342 15.79
2011-12 2053 1741 312 15.20
2012-13 22672 1848 414 18.30
2013-14 2057 1723 334 16.24

Source: Information furnished by test checked ITls.
*The candidates of two year courses appeared in akamately every two years.

The percentage of dropouts in test checked ITISnduthe period 2010-14 was
ranged between 15.20 to 18.30 percent showing yet@r variation.

On this being pointed out, DECT in reply statect ti recruitment for ITI passed
candidates in ONGC, OIL, BPCL etc., and other oigmions was taking place
regularly and as a constant effort ITI authoritresre trying hard to provide better
environment with a view to reduce dropout rates.

1.2.10.2 Training Grants

According to DGET Manual, Training Grant should &#éowed to each Institute
@ %400 per month per trainee for engineering trades @wR300 per month per
trainee for non-engineering trades to cover thé¢ abthe following:

1. Raw material.

2. Consumable stores such as oil, steel, cotton, veaste

3. Replacement of hand tools.

4. Repairs to equipment on account of wear and tear.

21



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

5. Cost of stationery for training purpose.
6. Cost of light, water and power.

Test-check of records of nine selected ITls revktiat as against the requirement of
3643.17 lakh on account of training grants for tkeeiqrd 2010-15, onl¥102.34 lakh
was received by the ITIs. The shortfall in relea$grants ranged between 28 and
92.04 per centand in 7 out of 8 cases it was well abovep@d centas shown in
Table-1.13:

Table-1.13
Shortfall in release of Training Grants during 201015

Sl. | Name of ITI | Training Training Shortfall | Percentage of
No. grant Grant ® in lakh) shortfall
required received
(& in lakh) & in lakh)
1 Barpeta 65.2% 14.13 51.12 78.34
2 Morigaon 23.04 4.45 18.59 80.69
3 Tinsukia 91.72 9.19 82.53 89.98
4 Tinsukia (W) 21.24 7.06 14.18 66.76
5 Jorhat 239.99 19.10 220.89 92.04
6 Haflong 10.00 7.20 2.80 28.00
7 Srikona 79.1( 19.18 59.92 75.75
8 Guwahati 112.83 22.03 90.80 80.48
Total 643.17 102.34 540.83

Source: Information furnished by test checked ITIs.

The DECT attributed the shortfall in distributioi ®raining Grant to inadequate
funds released by the GoA.

Thus, inadequate Training Grant had hampered T Ismooth conduct of training
courses as the raw materials and consumables vegravailable to the required
extent for the trades for want of funds.

1.2.10.3 Award of stipend to trainees

DGET Training Manual provides thatstipend o®100 per month per trainee will be
awarded to all the trainees. However, the statee@uouent was at liberty to increase
the rate of stipend in view of the stipend payalvider other scheme of GoA.

Test-check of records of DECT and information fah&d by the eight out of nine
selected ITIs (except Haflong) revealed that theadenent was adopting the practice
of allowing stipend to 5@er centtrainees on merit basis instead of awarding stipen
to all. As against the enrolment of 11597 trainesdy 6606 trainees (5@er cen}
were given stipend and balance 4991 trainees weteextended the benefit of
stipend as shown in Table-1.14:

22



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Table-1.14

Position of award of stipend to trainees by the elg ITIs during 2010-15

Sl. | Name of ITI No. of No. of trainees to | No. of trainees to whom
No. Trainees whom stipend was| stipend was not paid
eligible for paid
stipend
1 Barpeta 1005 576 429
2 Morigaon 313 143 170
3 Tinsukia 1108 205 903
4 Tinsukia (W) 423 315 108
5 Jorhat 3544 2003 1541
6 Diphu 809 256 553
7 Srikona 1860 573 1287
8 Guwahati 2535 2535 0
Total 11597 6606 4991

Source: Information furnished by test checked ITls.

Thus, 4991 trainees were deprived of stipend anogind ¥248.58 lakh, which they
were entitled to.

1.2.104 Non-refund of caution money

In order to guard against the loss or damage t@pewgnt, tools and other articles
entrusted to his charge, each trainee was requiretkposit with the head of the
institute/centre, a sum k250 as Caution Money at the time of joining the
institute/centre, which was required to be refunttethem as soon as they complete
the institutional training and hand over the taaisl other articles entrusted to them.

Test-check of records and information furnishednine selected ITIs revealed that
an amount 0%29.61 lakh was collected as caution money durintD2Ib in respect
of 11844 trainees out of whicfl17.39 lakh was refunded to 6956 trainees on
completion of their training course and bala¥?.22 lakh in respect of 4888
trainees retained in the form of cash since 20107t details are shown in the
Table-1.15:

Table-1.15
Non-refund of caution money
No. of student who| Caution money CaLiey Bglance
Sl. money ( in lakh)
Name of ITI completed the course collected
No. between 2010-15 |  in lakh) refunded
(X in lakh)

1 Barpeta 1005 2.51 0.93 1.58
2 Morigaon 313 0.78 0.40 0.38
3 Tinsukia 1108 2.77 1.42 1.35
4 Tinsukia women 423 1.06 0.60 0.46
5 Jorhat 3544 8.86 6.34 2.52
6 Diphu 809 2.02 1.39 0.63
7 Haflong 247 0.62 0.62 0.00
8 Srikona 1860 4.65 3.05 1.6Q
9 Guwhati 2535 6.34 2.64 3.70

Total 11844 29.61 17.39 12.22
Source: departmental records and information funeid by test checked ITIs
To an audit query in this regard, the DECT statddveémber 2015) that caution

23



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

money, if not claimed after three years, is to lasited to the government
exchequer. This was, however, not followed by tis.|

Thus, the retention of caution money in hand by Ifis without refunding to the
trainees or depositing to government account wagutar and fraught with the risk
of misutilisation.

1.2.10.5 Centre of Excellence scheme

The broad objective of the centrally-coordinatedc&mnal Training Improvement
Project (VTIP) is to produce high quality craftsmé&om publicly funded ITlIs,
enhance knowledge and skills of ITI instructors &adthers, promote innovations and
bring about systematic reforms. The project hasetlmomponents (i) improving the
quality of Vocational Training (ii) Promoting systatic reforms and innovation, and
(iif) project management, monitoring and evaluatibmder the component at (i)
above, there is a sub-component viz., strengtherohgITls which aims at
strengthening the capacity of ITIs for providingatjity training in trades that are in
demand in the economy. In most cases, strengthemilhgoccur by establishing
Centres of Excellence (CoEs) that focus on indigidtade sectors covering multiple
trades. Within their specified trade sectors, CpEwide courses that meet the need
for high quality craftsmen by the dominant locadustries. The objective of CoEs is
to produce a multi-skilled workforce of world stand.

Scrutiny of records of the Superintendent ITI, RQiptevealed that the Director of
employment and Craftsman training, Assam awardedr¢M 2009) the work of
construction of workshop building of Center of Ekkeece at ITI, Diphu under VTIP

to a Government contractor at an estimated co&0af5 crore. The objective of
construction of the workshop building was to imgdaaining and organize workshop
for students in various fields viz., food preseivat bakery and confectionary, milk
and dairy production, agro processing, food bevesagrocessed food products etc.
The contractor had been p&@.42 crore (excluding taxes) between June 2009 and
August 2010 and the building was handed over taSilngerintendent ITI, Diphu on
16 February 2010 by the contractor.

Further scrutiny disclosed that between March 2868 March 2015, the DECT
procured equipment wortR1.34 crore (including VAT) for the above food
processing unit at ITI, Diphu from three Guwahatiséd firms, to whom supply
orders were issued between March 2009 and MarcB.28ddit observed that the
workshop building could not be put to use as ofeJ2@15, for want of specialized
faculty/instructor. The Superintendent ITI, Diphubsitted proposals to DECT in
June 2012 i.e., two and half years after completiegbruary 2010) of the building,
seeking sanction of six instructors at ITI, Dipiklowever, the required staff had not
been provided as of November 2015 due to non-sanaif post by the GoA.

Consequently, equipment supplied was kept idleealesl condition in the workshop
building and would have lost the coverage of wasran

24



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Thus, the expenditure o¥1.79 crore 30.45 crore +31.34 crore) incurred on
establishment of workshop building and procuren@néquipment had not served
the intended purpose and the desired benefit cqitéded while establishing the
workshop building could also not be achieved.

1.2.10.6 Upgradation of ITI through Public Private Partnership

The objective of the scheme was to upgrade thecteelelTIs into Centres of
Excellence through Public Private Partnership. éarh ITI to be covered under this
Scheme, one Industry Partner identified by theeS&dvernment in consultation with
Industry Associations was to lead the process gragation.A Memorandum of
Agreement (MoA) was to be signed amongst the CerBavernment, State
Government and the Industry Partner in which themge and conditions for
participating in this Scheme and the roles andaesipilities of different parties were
to be set out.

Test-check of records of Superintendent, ITI, Tkisu(Women) revealed that

M/s Gold Star Holding, Tinsukia was selected asusty Partner on the basis of
Expression of Interest, to lead the process ofaggion of the ITI under the scheme.
The Institute Management Committee (IMC) comprisitige representative of

Industry Partner and th8tate Governmenwvas constituted (February 2008) with
Mr. Willle Ho of Gold Holding, Tinsukia and Supetemdent, ITI, Tinsukia (Women)

as Chairman and the Member Secretary respectiVlaly.bank account of IMC was
to be operated jointly by the Chairman and the Men8ecretary.

The Ministry of Labour & Employment, Governmentlotlia released (March 2008)
%250 lakh directly to IMC for upgradation of the JMhich was not utilised except
for an amount oR43.36 lakh, which was paid (20 August 2011) to MVB
Enterprise, Kolkata by a cheque jointly signed bg Chairman and the Member
Secretary, IMC, Tinsukia (Women). The purpose ftrick the amount was paid to
the said firm was not available as record relatlmtMC, PPP formation, Registration
certificate, MOU, Bank Cheque etc.; was not hanulezt by the then Superintendent
ITI, Tinsukia (Women), to the new Superintendenthis transfer despite repeated
communication (by the new Superintendent) for hagdover the record. Audit
scrutiny further revealed that the cheque was frbardly issuedat a later stagé&0
August 2011) to M/s AB Enterprise, by the formemp&untendent cum Member
Secretary and Chairman IMC, with full knowledge tfe fact that the new
Superintendent had already unilaterally taken divercharge (14 December 2010) of
ITI, Tinsukia (Women) as per Government order. Tinatter regarding fraudulent
withdrawal of fund from the IMC account came tchligvhen the new superintendent
collected (12 September 2011) the bank StatemetiiteofMC wherein it was found
that the amount was debited on 10.09.2011 frautlyléom Bank account. An FIR
was filed in this regard by the existing Superigient against the Ex-Chairman, IMC
and the Ex-Member Secretary and subsequently pakoevered the amount
(X43.36 lakh) from the firm, which was returned toGMaccount on 30.03.12. Till

25



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

June 2015, the entire fund 3250.00 lakh released by Gol along with the interest
accrued thereon remained unutilized as no steptakasn to upgrade the ITI as per
the Institute Development Plan already preparee, tduinaction on the part of the
department to re-constitute the IMC (November 2015)

Apart from filing FIR, departmental action if antgken against the erring officials
was not found on record. Besides, due to fraudulgithdrawal of fund the

department had to incur a loss3®5,532" on account of interest, which would have
been earned had the amount remained in IMC account.

1.2.11

Establishment of new ITIs

1.2.11.1

Construction of ITIs/Mini ITIs

(A) During 2010-11 to 2013-14, the department tookative to set up three new
ITls at Mangaldai, Kohora and Karimganj under “Attlehal Central Assistance
(ACA)”, a 100per centcentrally sponsored scheme. The works (Civil alettEcal)
were awarded to three different contractors betwesruary 2011 and March 2014
at a total estimated cost¥6.60 crore with a stipulation to complete the wonkthin
six months i¢te., by February 2011, March 2012 and March 2014 wsmdy) from
the date of issue of the work orders. As of Julg®0construction of all the ITIs
remained incomplete with physical progress of 3@Qger centand a total amount
of Z3.54 crore was paid to the contractors. The dedaafisshown in Table-1.16:

Table-1.16
Status of construction of ITIs/ Mini ITls under ACA
Sl. | Location | Yearof | Estimated Date of Target Physical | Up to date
No. | of ITIs/ | sanction cost commence- date of progress | payment
Mini ITI (X in crore) | ment of works | comple- in per | made as on
tion centas | June 2015
on ®in
June crore)
2015
1 Mangaldai| 2010-11 2.00 25-02-2011 24-08-2011 60 1.21
2 Kohora 2011-12 2.50 12-03-2012 11-09-2012 60 2.33
3 Karimganj| 2013-14 2.10 25-03-2014 24-09-2014 30 Nil
Total 6.60 Total 3.54

Source: Information furnished by the department.

The reason for delay in completion of works waslaited to land dispute resulting
in stoppage of construction works in two cafiéshora and Karimganj)while the
reason for delay in the case of Mongaldai was nategord However, action if any,
taken by the department to settle the land dispate not found on record. Besides,
the Directorate could not furnish the related Measwent Books, Contractor Ledger,
Register of Works, Utilisation Certificates, RA/BIBIll, Technical Sanction etc., in

Y From10.09.2011 to 30.03.2012)=201days @eHcentinterest p.a. applicable for savings accounts.
34336990x201x4

(365x100)

26



Chapter-I-Social Sector

the absence of which detailed analysis of workddccnat be done in audit.

(B) During 2010-11 to 2013-14, the department tookditiite for setting up of 1'f
new Mini ITIs under “CM’s Special Schemes”. The k®mwere awarded to seven
different contractors between February 2010 andugep 2012 at a total estimated
cost 0f21.98 crore. As per the tender agreement and otheed records, 11 works
for 11 mini ITIs were to be completed by the firetractors within a stipulated
period of six months (i.e., by 06.08.2011 in theecaf five ITls and by 12.08.2012
for six ITIs) from the date of issue of the worlders. As of June 2015, construction
of 11 ITIls remained incomplete despite the delaynofe than three to four years. A
total amount of317.68 crore (detailed inAppendix-1.5 was paid to the
contractors/firms against the above 11 works ddatch 2015. The reasons for delay
in completion of works were attributed to land disp resulting in stoppage of
construction works in two cases. However, the depamt did not furnish any
document regarding extension of time allowed to t¢batractors or action taken
against them for delay in completion of the worksthe absence of Measurement
Books, Contractor Ledger, Register of Works, Tecainanction, RA/Final Bill etc.,
detailed analysis of works could not be made initaddhie department stated (June
2015) that two workS could not progress due to dispute of land afteysisfal
progress of 6(er centand fouf® other works were nearing completion while works
relating to remaining five ITls got completed.

Out of five completed ITls, two ITls viz., “Mini ITat Titabor” (taken over on

16.09.2014) and “Mini ITI at Pathsala” (date of itak over not on record) were
completed by the department but remained non-fanatitill the date of audit (June
2015) due to non-creation of post of faculties ammh-installation of tools and

machineries. The remaining three Mini ITls, thowgimpleted, were yet to be taken
over by the department.

Incomplete ITI Building at Leedou
Target date of completion: 06-08-2011
Photographs taken on 04-06-2015

(04 June 2015)

18 Badarpur, Ledo, Boko, Ghilamara, Titabor, GolagBaidia, Biswanath Chariali, Rangia, Pathsala,
Dudhnoi

9 Badarpur and Sadia.

% |edo,Boko,Gilamara and Golaghat.

27



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

- ~ ‘.7
Non-functional ITI Building at Titabor

Target date of completion: 06-08-2011
ing &r.qn 16-09-2014
P raphs taken on 10-06-2015
P

(17 June 2015) (10 June 2015)

Thus, due to delay in completion of works, non-elity of tools and equipment
and non-creation of post for faculties, 14 (3+1Isicould not be made functional
even after incurring an expenditureX¥1.22 croreJ17.68 crore ®3.54 crore) and
the objective of extension of benefit of skill de@mment programme to the school
leaving students remained unachieved.

1.2.11.2 Unfruitful Expenditure on ITI building

The construction of ITI at Kajalgaon was taken wpirty the year 2008-09 at an
approved cost 6¥4.57 crore under the centrally sponsored schem@abikshment of
new ITIs in the North Eastern States”. The targgedor completion of works of the
ITI was 10.11.2010. The Gol released the whole arhafi¥4.57 crore between
February 2008 and March 2010 out of whi€B.29 crore was spent for the
construction. The balance amount 3f.28 crore was not released by the State
Government. The reason for non- release of fund&d¥ was not on record. As per
progress report submitted by the Public Works Deepamt on 02 July 2009, the
physical progress of the work was only g€ cent No up to date progress report of
the works was furnished to audit, though called fdre DECT stated (June 2015)
that the building was not yet completed due to fundt being released as well as of
post not being created for faculties by the StateeBment.

Thus, the department failed to make the ITI funwoeven after elapse of more than
four years period from the target date and congsdtyyehe entire expenditure of
%3.29 crore incurred for the purpose remained utfifiuiNovember 2015).

1.2.11.3 Unfruitful Expenditure on construction ofI Tl Suklai

The construction of ITI at Suklai in Baksa distngas taken up under State Plan
Scheme during the year 2007-08 at an approved afo$0.81 crore. Though the
target date of completion of the building was 1pt8mber 2007, the building was
completed on 26 April 2012 after a delay of moranttiour years. The scrutiny of
records at the Directorate level revealed thatlThevas yet to be made functional.
The DECT stated that the ITI was not functional doefailure of the State
Government to create posts.

Thus, due to delay in completion of work coupledhwnon-creation of post of
faculties, the ITI, Suklai could not be made fuontl despite elapse of more than
four years period from the target date of compietio

28



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.2.12 Procurement of Tools and equipment and furture in
advance of requirement

Scrutiny of records revealed that between March22&id March 2014, the DECT
issued supply order wor&R0.37 crore to different suppliers for supply oblsand
equipment for installation at 12 new ITIs. As tlemstruction of the new ITls was not
completed, the materials so procured were delivéoedifferent existing ITIs for
storage till their transfer to the new ITls. Thetenel were supplied and payment of
<20.37 crore was made to the suppliers between @bpte2013 and August 2015
(Appendix-1.§. The dates of supply of the materials were neitimentioned in
suppliers’ bills nor on the delivery challans.

The department failed to initiate steps to compileéeconstruction of any of the new
ITls and get the equipment shifted there for thetual use (November 2015).

This resulted not only in procurement of materiaithout immediate requirement

but also blocking of fund amounting ¥20.37 crore for more than 11 to 21 months
besides the risk of deterioration of quality of eratl due to prolonged storage,
pilferage etc.

Tools, Plant and Machineries of Mini ITl, Titabor lying idle at ITI, Jorhat
Photographs cap(ued -06-20156
- - o

=~ N
B ¥

3 e _j % < > i
Vo A A s - . : 't P
Machineries of ITI, Mahgaldoi lying idle at i, Guwahati
ed on10-07-2015, ;
l. L k

(10 June 2015) (10 July 2015)

Ty T
& i Tools, Plant and Machineries of Mini ITI, Badargtr Iying idle at ITI, Silchar
Pho@nph. captured on 18-08:2f

nd ries of IT1, Mini Ledoou Iyidg idle LITH, Tir
id on 05-06-2015 @ I

(05 June 2015) (18 June 2015)

1.2.12.1 Short supply of material

It was noticed that the DECT paid an amourR@fL9 crore to M/s Karma Enterprise

29



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

for supply of tools and equipment for Electriciarade (Unit | & 1) on 26 September
2013 for installation at ITl, Ledo. As the constian of ITl, Ledo was not
completed, the material was stored at ITI, Tinsalga stop gap arrangement.

During joint physical verification (June 2015) dbie site at ITI, Tinsukia it was
noticed that the supplier did not supply tools awpiipment worttR 0.09 crore
(Appendix-1.7 although the payment for the same was alreadyemEus resulted in
overpayment oR0.09 crore made without actual supply of materilring exit
meeting (October 2015), DECT stated that the mattarld be examined and result
intimated to audit, which was awaited (November3)01

1.2.13 Post ITI-Follow up measures

1.2.13.1 Apprenticeship training scheme

The ITls produce semi-skilled workers. In orderingorove their skills and expose
them to industrial environment, the trainees wheaceasfully complete their training
are sponsored to industrial establishments andiaes apprenticeship training under
the Apprentices Act, 1961. The period of apprestige training varies from six

months to four years depending upon the trade.Appenticeship scheme is to be
implemented in the State through State Apprentipeativisor.

As per the provisions of the Apprentices Act, 1961s obligatory on the part of an

employer to train a certain number of apprenticesigned by the State

Apprenticeship Advisor in designated trade. Furthlee department has the power
under the Apprentices Act to take penal action ragjaindustries which failed to

provide apprenticeship training to the ITI passaddidates under the Apprentices
Act.

The department, in co-ordination with Chief Inspedaif Factories (CIF) of the State,
has to identify the industries and also the seatsach identified industry to provide
apprenticeship training to the trainees on sucuakssimpletion of training in ITIs.,
Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that theadepent could neither identify the
industries nor the number of seats for the placeémetmainees for the apprenticeship
training.

Threé* out of nine test-checked ITIs were not implemen@pprenticeship training
at all. Test-check of records of remaining selediéd revealed that placement of
trainees were made based on the requirement frenmdlustries instead of placement
of trainees against seats identified by the departrbased on the survey.

The number of candidates registered for appreripdsaining and their placement
in different industries during 2010-11 to 2014-h5iine test-checked ITIs are shown
in Table-1.17:

2L Barpeta,Marigaon and Tinsukia(\Women)

30



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Table-1.17
Trainees registered for apprenticeship and their phicement in selected ITls
Year No of trainees No of placement Percentage of
registered into apprenticeship placement

2010-11 905 162 17.90
2011-12 956 182 19.04
2012-13 840 127 15.12
2013-14 875 109 12.46
2014-15 901 87 9.66

Source: Departmental records.

From the above table, it would be evident that etvenpercentage of placement in
apprenticeship trainingis-a-vistrainees registered was very low and ranged betwee
9.66per centand 19.04er centduring 2010-15 in six test-checked I¥ls

Thus, The DECT, responsible for implementing thieesee being the nodal officer,
failed to implement the apprenticeship trainindpéoimparted as per Apprentices Act,
1961 effectively and as a result, trainees wereideg from the advantage of gaining
experience through practical training under indaksénvironment.

1.2.14 Ex-trainees follow-up

ITls are to maintain ‘Record cards’ of ex-train@ssa follow-up measure to ensure
that the ITI trainees on successful completiorheftraining have been able to secure
employment. If employed, the name of the employeukl be given; failing which,
the whereabouts of unemployed trainees should bersltin the record cards. The
trainees should also be asked to report periogicalthe respective ITI till they get
employed.

Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that no sedord cards in respect of ex-
trainees were maintained in any of the test-che¢kix] thereby failing to follow-up
the employment status of ex-trainees.

Some of the it is, however, stated that hencef@tord cards would be maintained.

1.2.15 Human resources management

DGET had prescribed a specific scale of technitaff admissible for ITls. The
number of posts admissible for an ITI depends upenseat capacity of the institute
and the number of various trades wherein the tigims being imparted in that ITI.
The State Government sanctioned technical postsliTis, based on the above
criteria. Audit noticed that vacancies in the tachhcadre in the State as on June
2015 ranged from 19 to 1@@r centas given in Table-1.18:

% Tinsukia, Jorhat, Diphu, Srikona, Haflong,Guwahati

31



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-1.18
Vacancy position in technical cadre as on May 2015

SI. | Name of the post | Sanctioned| Man on | Vacancies | Percentage
No. Post roll of vacancies
1 Deputy Director 5 0 5 100
2 Senior Principal/ 4 3 1 25
3 Sr Supervisor 20 1 19 95
4 Supervisor 41 9 32 78
5 Superintendent 20 16 4 20
6 JAA 9 0 9 100
7 Technical Assistant 2 1 1 50
(Sn)
8 Technical Assistant 5 2 3 60
(Jn)
9 AVTS Instructor 4 0 4 100
10 | Sr Instructor 125 96 29 23
11 | Jr Instructor 411 331 80 19

Source: Departmental records.

In test-checked ITIs of Diphu and Haflong, six wadvere discontinued and one
tradé* could not be operationalised due to non-availghdf instructors as shown in

Table-1.19:
Table-1.19
Position of non-operative trades
Name of | Name of the Year of Year from when the Reason for non-
ITI trade introduction | trade remained non- operative
operative
Diphu 1.Cutting & 1964 2006 Non availability of
Sewing Instructor
2.Steno 1964 2012 Non availability of
English Instructor
3.Food 2009-10 2010 Non availability of
Processing Instructor
under COE
4.COPA Not -- Non availability of
operational Instructor
Haflong 5.Wireman 1986 2010 Non availability of
Instructor
6.Dress 1986 2011 Non availability of
making Instructor
7.Plumber 1986 2002 Non availability of
Instructor

Source: Information furnished by the ITls.

Thus, the shortage of technical personnel had adleaffected the smooth conduct
of training classes in the ITIs.

% Computer Operator and Programming AssistaopPA).

32




Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.2.16 Training

The Craft Instructors’ Training Scheme is operaiorsince inception of the
Craftsmen Training Scheme. The objective of theftQrestructors’ Training is to
train Instructors in the techniques of transferrlmgnds-on skills, in order to train
manpower for industry. Structure of training pragrae is such that comprehensive
training, both in skill development and training thaology, is imparted to the
trainees.

During the year 2010, Gol also allowed setting @ithe Instructor Training Institute
by the State/UT Governments. In order to maintaiality and standards of Instructor
Training, NCVT had approved separate standardsirfvastructure and course
curriculum. The institutes meeting the standardsild/de affiliated with NCVT.
Such institutes are named as Institute for Trairefgirainers (ITOT). However,
scrutiny of records revealed that no such traimstjtute was established in the state
as of June 2015. Also the department could noidhrthe status of training imparted
to the instructors.

In nine test-checked ITls, it was observed thay &4 out of 230 instructors were
trained under craftsmen training scheme at diffef€®Ts outside the state during
2014-15 and the remaining 165 (71{&r cen} instructors were yet to be imparted
comprehensive training both in skill developmerd &naining methodology.

1.2.17 Internal control and monitoring

1.2.17.1 Internal audit

For efficient management of any organisation, afecée internal control
mechanism should be in place to avoid/minimise refraap instances of
misappropriation, fraudulent payment etc. As a painternal control, an effective
internal audit arrangement should be in place suencompliance with the provision
of the financial Rules and regulations. Audit olbsédrthat there was no internal audit
wing set up by the department and no internal amag conducted during 2010-15 by
the department.

1.2.17.2 Inspection of ITI

The Inspecting Officer of the State Directoratetraining should visit the training

institute under their charge as frequently as pdssind inspect and advise the ITls
on the training and work of the trainees. They sthaonduct trade test for the trainee
from time to time, check the efficiency of the m&tors and assist the Principals of
training institutes in all matters relating to tin@ining classes. NCVT prescribed that
each training centre in the State should be inggeat least once a quarter by an
Inspecting Officer of the State Directorate of firag. Besides, at least one centre in
the state should be inspected once a year by artitep team consisting of

33



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

representatives of Director of Training and theustdes which are running training
schemes and the representative of labour organizafihe position of inspection in
nine test-checked ITls during 2010-15 is shownaibl€-1.20:

Table-1.20
Inspection of Test-checked ITIs

Minimum target for , : Shortfall
: , Actual inspection :
inspection (in per cent)
Year : —— — —
Directorate | Tripartite , Tripartite , Tripartite
Directorate Directorate
(9X4) team team team
2010-11 36 01 06 0 30 (83) 01 (100)
2011-12 36 01 05 0 31(86) 01 (100)
2012-13 36 01 05 0 31(86) 01 (100)
2013-14 36 01 10 0 26(72) 01 (100)
2014-15 36 01 05 0 31(86) 01 (100)

Source: Information furnished by test checked. it is

The above table indicated shortfall in respechepection at directorate level ranging
between 72 and 8ger cent.No tripartite and DG & ET level inspection was rozal
out in any of the test-checked ITIs during the abgeriod. Further, no inspection
was carried out in ITl, Haflong by the Directorataring the above period. This
indicated poor monitoring over the functioning ©fd in the State.

On this being pointed out, the DECT stated (Jurfb2that no target for inspection
was fixed during the period as timeline could netrbaintained due to shortage of
officers.

1.2.18 Beneficiary Survey

During the course of audit, the audit team condudieneficiary survey on 20
trainees in each of the test-checked ITIs to asHesssatisfaction level of the
beneficiaries on different parameters relevant moparting training on skill
development and availability of infrastructural ifdies at the institutes. A large
number of students opined that the institutions dmt provide employment/
entrepreneur friendly environment by organising pasrecruitment etc. They were
not satisfied both with the role of the “Placem@mll” of the institution and the
amount of curricular activities at the institutiohlany of the students were not
satisfied with the condition of the classrooms atated that the practical rooms/raw
material/laboratories were not equipped with sidfic tools/apparatus/computers/
power supply, etc. Further, many of them mentiotleat no exposure trips to
factories/manufacturing units were organised efasides, lack of availability of
basic facilities like safe drinking water, librafgcility, play grounds, first aid box/
other medical facilities and canteen facilitiestie 1Tl campus also came to light
during the survey. The detailed findings are inelichAppendix-1.8.

34



Chapter-I-Social Sector

The response clearly illustrated that a large nundfethe beneficiaries were not
satisfied with the training on skill developmendanfrastructural facilities provided
in the ITls.

The audit team also interacted with the heads (@emtrincipals/Principal/
Superintendent) of the nine test-checked ITIs teedain their views on the facilities
made available and other constraints on variougessdaced by the institutions
towards their functioning. The important feedbaakse as under:

>SeveR* of the nine heads of institutions were not satisfiwith the
condition of the existing infrastructural facilisie

»Eight® of the nine heads of institutions opined that pinactical rooms/
laboratories were not equipped with adequate tapfsratus/computers/
power supply etc.

»Six*® heads of institutions were not satisfied with fhactioning of the
“Placement Cell” while in the remaining three ihgions, no Campus
recruitment was held during 2010-15.

»All the heads of institutions opined that the shget of tools and
equipment, inadequate fund provided for the purehafsraw material,
repairs and renovation of the building, shortagstaff etc., were the main
bottlenecks towards smooth functioning of the instis.

1.2.19 Conclusion

Though the GoA had approved the formation of ASDB&dtember 2015) and its
registration under Registration of Society’s A@60, the ASDM was yet to be made
functional (November 2015) due to poor planningtlom part of the department. The
objectives of the Craftsmen Training Scheme for artipg skills in various
vocational trade to meet the skilled manpower mesent for industrial growth of
the country had not been achieved to the desirezhein the State due to inadequate
infrastructural facilities such as building, lack @dass room, workshop etc., in the
existing ITls. Huge deficiency of tools and equiprm&ith reference to the norms
prescribed by the NCVT were noticed in test-checkdd which in effect not only
barred affiliation of 29 trades by NCVT but alsovited risk of de-affiliation of
sizeable number of trades being run under NCVT rt8he of required technical staff
resulting in discontinuance of the existing tradess also noticed in audifhe
apprenticeship scheme was not being implementexttefély in coordination with
industry. The department failed to provide hostastilities in most of the ITIs.
Adequate training grant was not provided ahdrtage of power supply was noticed
in the test checked ITls. Shortfall in the inspactof the ITIs at directorate level and
non-existence of internal audit system indicatedrpoternal control mechanism in

4 Diphu, Haflong, Guwahati, Marigaon, Barpeta, Sni&pTinsukia.
% Diphu, Jorhat, Guwahati, Marigaon, Barpeta, SrikdFinsukia and Tinsukia (W).
% Diphu, Haflong, Guwahati, Barpeta, Tinsukia andsTikia (W).

35



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

the departmentDeficiencies in terms of infrastructure, equipmett., was also
noticed in respect of the lone test-checked wori@fiTI, Tinsukia) due to failure on
the part of IMC, Tinsukia, to utilise the fund rated (March 2008) by Gol under PPP
for upgradation of the institute. Besides, deficies were also noticed in respect of
women-centric trades like Hair and Skin Care, @gtiand Sewing, Embroidery and
Needle Works, etc., in other test-checked ITise department initiated construction
of new ITIs without ensuring their timely completioand operationalisation.
Consequently expansion and operationalisation off néls in uncovered area
remained unachieved since 2006. Increasing trenehaflment of trainees both in
nine test-checked ITIs (except in 2012-13 and 208¥as well as other ITIs in the
State (except in 2012-13) was noticed during 204.0-1

1.2.20 Recommendation

* The ASDM should be operationalised immediately.

* The department should take concrete and time-baatdn for the completion of
ongoing construction of new ITls and make them apenal by providing required
tools and equipment and equip them with adequate st

* Apprenticeship training scheme should be implenenteffectively in
coordination with industry to supplement acquisitmf skills needed for actual work
place to increase the scope of employment oppadytuni

» The existing placement cells of the ITIs may beergjthened and campus
interviews in line with the I[IMs/lITs may be ensdrdor better prospect of
employability.

» Infrastructure facilities like buildings, classrospworkshops of the existing ITIs
should be strengthened to make them at par witmeéhes fixed by NCVT. Efforts
should be made to provide hostel facilities to deserving trainees by constructing
hostel as per the requirement in a time-bound nranne

* The department should take concrete action forpiteeurement of tools and
equipment as required under NCVT norms so as torereffiliation of all the trades
being run by the ITls and to increase employabiiityGol also through grant of
National Trade Certificate to the trainees.

» The instructors needed to be trained periodicallkdeep them up to date to the
changing skills and technology.

36



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Welfare of Plain Tribes and Backward Classes (WPT&E)
Department

1.3 Implementation of Welfare Programmes for Scheded Tribes (STs) and
Other Backward Classes (OBCs) by the Directorate oWelfare of Plain
Tribes & Backward Classes (WPT&BC)

Government of India (Gol) has taken various meastwemprove the socio economic
conditions of downtrodden sections of the sociagfuding STs and OBCs since
independence. Government of Assam (GoA) also bctoomtributed to help the
cause of these underprivileged communities of ttaeSAlthough considerable
progress has been achieved in this front, but stillot needs to be done. The
Performance Audit of welfare programmes for STs@B¢&s was carried out and all
the major Central Sector/Centrally Sponsored anateSPlan schemes implemented
by the Director of WPT & BC during 2010-15 for tvelfare of STs and OBCs were
covered. The Performance Audit of welfare schemd#isa State revealed deficiencies
in planning, release and utilisation of funds amdgramme implementation. Besides,
instances of excess/doubtful/unfruitful/ wastekgemnditure were also noticed. Some
of the significant audit findings are highlightedibw.

Highlights

Planning was not need based. Emphasis was given amnual plan only for
spending the allocated funds. Neither field levelnputs were considered in
formulating the annual plan nor was any area spedif physical target set for the
welfare of STs and OBCs.

(Paragraph-1.3.3)

Plan funds totalling ¥295.93 crore were withdrawn during 2010-15 from
Government exchequer and kept in Revenue Deposi®X94.32 crore) and in
Deposit at Call ReceiptsY101.61 crore).

(Paragraph-1.3.4.2.1)

Funds amounting t0329.62 crore under Article 275 (1) of the Constitubn of
India for the years 2013-15 were not released by Géor not following the norm

of allocation of funds to the Integrated Tribal Dewelopment Projects (ITDPs) by
the State Government.

(Paragraph-1.3.5.1.2)

Delay in release of funds resulted in number of wds remaining incomplete
including hostel buildings taken up under different schemes depriving the

37



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

intended benefits to eligible ST & OBC beneficiarie/students from remote areas
from availing of better educational opportunities.

(Paragraphs-1.3.5.1.3, 1.3.5.2.1 and 1.3.5.3.1)

Excess expenditure oR2.26 crore was incurred by the Director of WPT & BC
towards procurement of Cotton Yarn at a higher ratedisregarding the lowest
available rate.

(Paragraph-1.3.5.6.1)

Expenditure of ¥73.50 lakh incurred for the Bamboo Plantation in Badoland
Territorial Council (BTC) areas under North Eastern Council (NEC) scheme for
generating income by beneficiaries proved wastefulue to plantation of Chinese
variety of bamboo having no market value.

(Paragraph-1.3.5.6.4)

Expenditure of %90 lakh incurred for providing Computer training to
unemployed youths of BTC areas by an NGO to genemtemployment proved
unfruitful since Diploma Certificates were not isswed to successful candidates by
the NGO.

(Paragraph-1.3.5.9.2)
131 Introduction |

The Department for Welfare of Plain Tribes and Beamid Classes (WPT & BC),

GoOA is vested with the responsibilities of formwat and implementation of

programmes for the welfare of STs, Scheduled CastdsOBCs in the State under
the provisions of the Assam SC/ST Reservation A&78 and Rules framed

thereunder. Accordingly, GoA with the financial iatsnce from Gol, had been
implementing various schemes through its thrd&ectorates for economic and social
upliftment of STs, SCs and OBCs of the State.

The Performance Audit on the implementation of amf programmes for STs
(Plainsf® and OBCs covered the performance appraisal ofvésléare programmes
for STs and OBCs implemented by the Department ¢&fTW& BC through the
Director, WPT & BC.

| 1.3.2. Framework of audit |

| 1.3.2.1  Organisational Structure |

Organizational set up of the Department of WPT &iBGhown in the Chart 1.2:

77 (i) The Directorate of the Welfare of Plain Tribaad Backward Classes, Assam; (ii) The Directoait¢he Welfare of
Scheduled Castes, Assam and (iii) The Directorbfessam Institute of Research for Tribal & ScheduBastes.
2 Scheduled Tribes people living in plain areas.

38



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Chart 1.2: Organisational structure of WPT & BC Daptment

Commissioner and Secretary, GoA, WPT & BC Department
»  Ensure timely sanction and release of fund
»  Oversee implementation of the scheme
»  Monitor the performance of the scheme in the State
»Submission of Utilisation Certificates (UCs), Repantsl returns for Central
funds to the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Gol

Director of WPT &BC, Assam
»  Ensure timely release of fund to the implementiggrecies
»  Oversee implementation of the schemes includingypement and supply
of materials in respect of Development Councils.
»  Monitoring the performance of the scheme in theoAomous/Development
Councils, ITDPs and Sub Divisional Welfare Offic€eWOSs)
»  Submission of UC, Reports and returns to State Gawenh

v

Sub Divisional Welfare
Officers (SDWO) (50)
» Receives funds from

directorate of WPT &

Integrated Tribal
Development Projects
(ITDP) (22)
»Receives funds from

Development Councils
o) (19)

Autonomous Councils

»Receives allocated State »Receives funds and

Plan/Non-Plan fund

from Government.
»Prepares Annual Operat
Plan for implementatic
of need based schem
»Council areas.
»Monitoring of
implementation of the
schemes.

material procured &
supplied by the
directorate of WPT &
BC.

» Utilisation of funds and

distribution of
material to the
beneficiaries.

Source: Departmental records.

directorate of WPT &
BC

» Selection of beneficiaries

under Family Oriented
Income Generating
Scheme/Individual
Beneficiary Scheme
through Project Imple-
mentation Committee.

» Utilisation of funds of

other schemes including
Scholarship and
monitoring.
onimplementation

BC

Selection of
beneficiaries under
different schemes of the
Scheduled Tribe
Development Board
Utilisation of funds of
other schemes
including scholarship
and monitoring on
implementation.

1.3.2.2

Audit objectives

The objectives of the Performance Audit were t@sssvhether:

* Planning process for implementation of variousfarel programmes was well

designed, need based and relevant to the operagionaonment.

* Funds allocated were adequate, releases werema #nd utilization was
economical, efficient and effective.

* Implementation of welfare programmes for the depsient of STs/OBCs was

effective.

* Monitoring and evaluation mechanism of the schépnegrammes in place was

effective.

39



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

1.3.2.3 Scope of audit

The Performance audit covering the period 2010-a8 garried out during April-July
2015 through detailed scrutiny of records maintdine the offices of the
Commissioner and Secretary, WPT & BC Departmenf,G&irector of WPT & BC,
Assam, sevefi Project Directors of Integrated Tribal DevelopmEnbjects(ITDPs),
eight® Sub Divisional Welfare Officers (SDWOs), tioAutonomous Councils and
five*? Development Councils. During audit, besides cotidggphysical verification
and beneficiary survey, information collected frémtonomous Councils, ITDPs and
SDWOs was cross checked with reference to the decofr the Director of WPT &
BC.

1.3.2.4 Audit sampling |

30 per centof the ITDPs, Autonomous Councils and Developm@atincils were
selected by using Probability Proportional to SiZghout Replacement (PPSWOR)
with size measurable as the total amount sancticgledsed during the period of
audit coverage. Under the geographical area ofctegle ITDPs/Autonomous
Councils/Development Councils, 2%r centof SDWOs were selected by using
Simple Random Sampling Without Replacement (SRSW@&hod.

Within each selected SDWOs, 20 beneficiaries welected by Systematic Random
Sampling method for carrying out the beneficiargvsy.

1.3.25 Audit criteria

The criteria for the performance audit were bendlketh against the following
sources:

. Guidelines of the respective schemes.

. Circulars/Instructions/orders contained in the Siancrders/release of fund.
. Rules/Acts/Manuals regulating utilization of Goverent fund.

. Periodical reports/returns prescribed by the Stteernment.

1.3.2.6 Audit methodology

The Performance Audit of welfare schemes in theteStaas undertaken after
conducting feasibility studies and preparation ofdglines. The performance audit
commenced with an entry conference held (21 Ail3) with the Commissioner
and Secretary to the GoA, WPT & BC Department aivddior, WPT & BC, Assam,

wherein the audit objectives, scope and criterimewdiscussed and inputs of the

%0 (i) Barpeta (ii) Gohpur (iii) Bajali (iv) Kokrajhagw) Majuli (vi) Jorhat (vii) Tamulpur and (viii) dalguri.
%1 (i) Bodoland Territorial Council and (i) Mising Aonomous Council.

32 (i) Amri Karbi (i) Koch Rajbongshi (iii) Moria (iy Nath Yogi and (v) Sarania Kachari.

40



Chapter-I-Social Sector

departmental officers were obtained. During fielddi (May - July 2015), apart from
examination of records of selected offices, respsrie audit questionnaires and the
information obtained through beneficiaries’ surveyere analysed. Physical
verifications regarding implementation of the pregmes were undertaken and
photographic evidences were also obtained to soiista the audit observations. At
the conclusion of audit, the findings were discdssehe exit conference (08 October
2015) with the Additional Chief Secretary to thev@mment of Assam, WPT&BC
Department, Secretary to the Government of AssaRT#BC Department, Principal
Secretary, BTC and Director of WPT&BC, Assam aneirthreplies have been
incorporated in the Report appropriately.

1.3.2.7 Acknowledgement

The office of the Accountant General (Audit), Assaoknowledges and appreciates
the cooperation extended by the Secretariat of GaWT & BC Department,
Directorate of WPT & BC, Assam, PDs of ITDPs, SDW®sncipal Secretaries of
Autonomous Councils and Chairpersons of Developr@nincils during the course
of the Performance Audit.

| 1.3.3 Planning and capacity building |

11.3.3.1  Annual Plan |

Planning is an integral part of programme impleragoh. The department
implemented number of schemes ranging from 32 te&h year during 2010-15
under Central Sector, Centrally Sponsored and $are Schemes (besides release of
funds to Autonomous Councils for utilisation as prexir Annual Operation Plan) but
Annual plans for the period 2010-15 were found preg by the department only
after funds were earmarked, which disclosed thatmphg was restricted mainly to
utilizing the funds allocated by Gol/GoA. Furth&mds totaling®295.93 crore could
not be utilized during 2010-15 as per Annual Pland kept in Revenue Deposits
(RDs)/Deposit at call Receipts (DCRs) etc. The @erReport 2011 contained the
data in respect of STs but did not provide popoatatiata of OBCs of the State. The
department, however, neither did conduct any surneeyprepare a database nor
prepared a roadmap to bring all the families of @BC community under the
purview of welfare programmes so that holistic depment of these communities
could be accomplished.

33

Year No. of schemes No. of schemes | No. of schemes implementeq Total
implemented (CSS) | implemented (CS) State Plan)
ST OBC ST OBC ST OBC
2010-11 1 - 3 1 21 6 32
2011-12 2 2 3 22 7 36
2012-13 2 3 4 21 8 38
2013-14 3 3 3 20 5 34
2014-15 3 3 3 20 6 35

Source: Departmental records.

41



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

There were two separate Advisory Councils for Sid @BCs both headed by the
Hon’ble Minister of WPT&BC and all MPs and MLAs die State (Plain district) of
the respective communities as the members of e &evel Advisory Councils for
giving suggestions and recommendations for propglamentation of programmes
and to review the progress of the various schemagw@mnmes. The Committee for
STs met only once (2010-11) during the entire plperiod of 2010-15.
Recommendations of the committee, if any, were, év@ar, not found on record.
There was no record regarding any meeting of Adyi§&ouncil for OBC held since
its constitution in February 2012. Thus, value #&ddi in the Plan from the
recommendations/suggestions of this expert grougpakaent.

Neither any area specific physical targets weresseking necessary inputs from the
field level by conducting surveys nor were anytsg evolved to incorporate need
based programmes in the annual plans by the Dir@ft9WPT&BC. The planning
also lacked setting targets for completing the nemadf incomplete works undertaken
under different schemes relating to the welfargg@mmes of STs & OBCs.

1.3.3.2 Infrastructural facilities in Development Councils

In order to optimise participation of different comanities of the backward classes for
their Socio-economic, Educational, Cultural and niith advancement, GoA
established 19 Development Councils (D€sjuring 2010-11 but any Act or
regulation to govern the DCs was, however, not &@dnmas yet. Although
instructions/guidelines were issued from time toetifor continuing the activities of
the DCs, required infrastructure and manpower wetteprovided with the DCs. It
was noticed that the offices of the test-checked W@re being run from the rented
houses. Since the required infrastructure and maepwas not available, the smooth
functioning of the DCs was hampered. They failedhtontain basic records like cash
book etc. The earmarked funds for the DCs undete S%an were being utilised
through the Director, WPT & BQhereafter “the Director”) entrusted by GoA
(March 2013) on their behalf. Thus, the intendegectives of creation of the DCs
remained unfulfilled affecting smooth implementatiof the welfare programmes in
the State.

1.3.3.3 Human Resources in ITDPs and SDWOs

In the test-checked ITDPs (7) and SDWOs (8), thetpof the Project Director of
ITDP and Sub Divisional Welfare Officer were eitliying vacant or never filled up.
These offices were being run/looked after by thejdet Director of District Rural
Development Agencies (DRDAs), Extra Assistant Cossminers (EACs) or
Additional Deputy Commissioners (ADCs) of localtgias except the office of the

34 (i) Adivashi (ii) Koch Rajbangshi (i) Chutia (\Gorkha (v) Sarania Kachari (vi) Amri Karbi (vii)
Tai-Ahom (viii) Motok (ix) Tea Tribe (x) Moran (xiNath Jogi (xii) Bishnupriya Manipuri (xiii)
Moria (xiv) Maimal (xv) Manipuri (xvi) Singpho (x¥) Sadharan Jati (xviii) Mech Kachari and
(xix) Barak Valley Tribe Development Council.

42



Chapter-I-Social Sector

SDWO, Tamulpur which was being looked after by tAB, DRDA, Baksa,
Mushalpur, a place 60 Km away from Tamulpur. Thaghe absence of the posting
of regular PD, ITDPs and SDWOs in these officeshitooing and evaluation of the
programmes/schemes to be implemented through ITEDBSSDWOs, by the officers
holding additional charges could not be effectinel avould have adverse impact on
the implementation of welfare schemes for STs/OBQGke State.

On this being pointed out, the Director, WPT&BCtsth(November 2015) that the
matter had been taken up with the Government fgulae posting of PD, ITDPs and

SDWOs.
| 1.3.4 Financial Performance |
| 1.34.1 Financial Position |

For welfare of STs and OBCs, GoA, WPT & BC departmenplemented various
implementing agenciisring 2010-15. The
summarised financial positions of all the schenmressaown separately ifable-1.21

andTable-1.22

programmes through different

Table-1.21
Position of budget provision, fund released and exgmditure incurred for ST (Plains)
(2010-15)
(Fin lakh)
Year Budget provision Fund released Previous Fund Expenditure Closing
against the Budget balance available incurred w.r.t. balance
provision funds available
2010-11 State Plan 15947.00 7831]15 4769.89 12401.0 8153.15 4447.89
CSSs® 60.80 6.00 - 6.00 D -
cs* 19114.91 10585.22 4009.46 1459468 12980.22  1614.4
2011-12 State Plan 25499.77 24894(02 4447.89 29841. 19098.02 10243.8p
CSS 5686.80 4209.95 - 4209.95 420995 -
CS 17259.84 10497.8p 1614.46 12112{35 11541.37 870.9
2012-13 State Plan 41125.39 39882|26 102438.89 50326 22815.41] 27310.74
CSS 6164.8Q 3402.68 - 3402.63 3402]63 -
CSs 23954.05 9193.05 570.98 9764,03 9193.05 570.98
2013-14 State Plan 36197.40 3261978 27310.74 55830 3773449  22196.08
CSS 6754.8(Q 2347.0p - 2347.02 2347|102 -
CS 15632.00 2124.71 570.98 269569 1771.19 924.50
2014-15 State Plan 45434.02 29293|57 22196.03 58@89 32933.81] 18555.7p
CSS 13810.00 4846.54 - 4846.54 4846|54 -
CS 45427.00 2494.38 924.50 3418)83 2542.41 876.42
Total 318068.58 184228.12(58%) 260886.94| 173575.26(66%)

Source Departmental records/information furnished.

% Centrally Sponsored Schemes (on sharing basisbat@ol and the State).

% Central Sector (fully funded by Gol).

43



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-1.22
Position of budget provision, fund released and exgnditure incurred for OBCs
(2010-15)
(<Tin lakh)
Year Budget provision Fund released Previous Fund Expenditure Closing
against the Budget | balance available incurred w.r.t. balance
provision funds available
2010-11 State Plan 2640.00 2233)92 - 2233.92 1897.5 636.38
CSS 543.24 543.24 - 543.24 543.24
2011-12 State Plan 944.28 782.83 636/.38 1418.71 .3382 636.38
CSS 1250.00 350.6Y - 350.67 350.67
2012-13 State Plan 1625.32 1161/12 636.38 179[7.50 286.67 510.83
CSS 1581.00 1293.18 - 1293.13 129313
2013-14 State Plan 1420.58 883.40 510.83 1394.23 94.23
CSS 2250.00 2050.51 - 2050.51 2050}51
2014-15 State Plan 8618.02 468.23 - 468.23 468.23
CSS 4450.00 2058.94 - 2058.94 205894
Total 25322.44 11825.49(47%) 13609.08 11825.49(87%)

Source: Departmental records/information furnished

From the tables above, it can be seen that foramphtation of welfare programmes
for STs, GoOA released only 5&r cent(X1,842.28 crore) fund of the total budget
allocation €3,180.69 crore) during 2010-15. Against this loVe@tion, the Director
could utilize only 66oer centX1,735.75 crore) of the total funds availati¥@,608.86
crore). In effect only 5per centof the total budgetary provisions was utilizedidgr
2010-15. For OBCs, although @ér centof the available fund136.09 crore) were
utilised, fund releaseX(18.25 crore) against the budget provisi@d53.22 crore)
was, however, significantly low (4@er cent).As a result, the targeted people were
deprived of the benefit of the programmg&se low utilisation of funds was due to
parking of funds in Revenue Deposit and DCRs indilhectorate.

Significant audit findings in respect of releasal artilisation of funds have been
discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

1.3.4.2 Release and utilisation of funds

1.3.4.2.1 Parking of funds in Revenue Deposit/DCR3mand Drafts
(DDs)/Bankers Cheque (BCs)

(i) The Director withdrew®350.05 crore meant for welfare programmes for St a
OBCs from Government exchequer during 2009-10 ti32D4 and kept in Revenue
Deposit (RD) under the head of account “8443-bgbosit” as per instruction of the
GoA, WPT & BC department. Out &350.05 crore¥155.73 crore was withdrawn
during 2010-15 from the RD and released to theerkfit implementing agencies
leaving the balance fund &f194.32 crore (as of May 2015) in RD as indicated in
Appendix-1.9

(ii) It was, further, noticed that during 2010-15, lashse the sanctions accorded by
GOA, the Director withdrew427.24 crore, of whicl®325.63 crore was utilised and
balanceI101.61 crore was kept in the form of DCRs/DDs/B@gpendix-1.10)

44



Chapter-I-Social Sector

instead of depositing the same into Government wdc@as required under the
financial rules and despite the direction of theafice Department, GoA against such
practice.

Parking of funds in Revenue Deposit/DCRs/DDs/BGs hat only adversely affected
the implementation of different welfare programni@sSTs and OBCs in the State
but also misled Gol/State Legislature by projectinflated expenditure by the
directorate.

1.3.4.2.2 Parking of funds in fixed deposits |

Based on the sanction accorded by GoA, the Dirgeeased (March 201453.69
crore to Mising Autonomous Council (MAC) for implemtation of welfare
programmes in Council areas during 2013-14. Terirtkedsanction order stipulated
utilization of funds by observing all financial es including Assam Financial Rules
(AFR) and Assam Fiscal Responsibility and Budgetdgement (AFRBM) Act,
2005, which disallow parking of funds in Fixed oerin Deposit in order to avoid
disrupting implementation of developmental schemBssregarding the codal
provisions/executive instruction, the MAC deposifB.42 crore into a Corporate
Linked Term Deposit Account opened (17 June 201#h whe SBI, Gogamukh
branch leaving the balance fund 33.27 crore in the Savings Bank account being
operated with the same bank. Competitive bids fx@mous banks invited, if any,
were not on record. Furthe¥l0 crore out of the Corporate linked account was
transferred (July 2014) into a Flexi Fixed Dep@BiD) linked account opened with
Assam Grameen Vikash Bank (AGVB), Gogamukh brancthb MAC.

The parking of the funds was not only irregular lalgo adversely affected the
implementation of the schemes taken up in the Ah@parational Plan. Further, total
interest oR150.60 lakA’ accrued was neither accounted for in the cash boWAC
nor was utilized. This was fraught with the risk offinancial
mismanagement/misappropriation of funds.

1.3.4.2.3 Utilisation Certificate not submitted |

During 2010-13, the Directorate released to®%8,435.04 lakh to different
implementing agencies for implementation of variaugdfare schemes for ST (P) and
OBCs. The implementing agenciéshowever, had not submitted the requisite
Utilisation Certificates (UCs) against the fundkeased even after lapse of more than
two to five years. Resultantly, the Director hadther submitted UCs to GoA/Gol
nor ascertained the actual position of utilisatminthe funds so released for the

37 position of account wise interest earned

Sl. | Bank/Branch Type of bank account Account No. Amount of interest accrued §)

1 SBI, Gogamukh Corporate Linked Term Deposit 083335994 103,35,241

2 AGVB, Gogamukh | FFD Linked 7009050002066 47,25,00
Total 150,60,246

3 public Works Department, Social Forestry departm&TC, ITDPs, SDWOs and Assam State
Housing Board, etc.

45



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

extension of benefits to the intended beneficiariBse directorate ought to stop
further assistance to the defaulters till submissibthe UCs.

\ 1.3.4.2.4 Central aid not released to BTC \

As a means of Prime Minister's special package it wictims, Planning
Commission, Gol allocatefiL00 crore for Kokrajhark@é5.82 crore), Chirang44.18
crore) and Dhubri10 crore) districts and releasdtese amounts in March 2013. Of
this, GoA through the Director released (Noveml@&t4I45 crore to the Principal
Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar retainirfft5 crore in RD while the balance amount of
110 crore was not released by GoA. The BTC relettse@ntire amount to different
implementing agencies for executing the approvedksvand submitted (February
2015) UCs to GoA for releasing the balance fund.

The balance fund &45.00 crore was, however, not released to BTC &dayf 2015.
Due to non-release of fund fully, the implementatad the approved programmes (as
it was noticed from the UC submitted by BTC) sudfitrA few of them are discussed
below.

* Only356.44 lakh was released (September 2014) to thecir of Education,
BTC, which was utilized for procurement and promglfurniture to 64 schools under
Kokrajhar (22) and Chirang (42) districts againBbcation of ¥386.46 lakh for
constructions. The construction works of these alshas approved by Gol was not
yet commenced.

* 10 works (both Civil works and furniture) under Kajhar (6) and Chirang (4)
districts though undertaken, remained incompletieraincurring expenditure of
359.25 lakh due to non-receipt of balance fun@38.73 lakh.

* Execution of 11 approved works (Roads/Bridges) unkekrajhar (9) and
Chirang (2) at an estimated costI#2.06 crore was not commenced due to non-
release of fund.

o 23 approved road works though taken up for exeputio Kokrajhar (8) and
Chirang (15) districts, remained incomplete afteurring expenditure &¥6.67 crore
(against provision &&13.86 crore) due to non-receipt of balance funds.

Reason for non-release 385 crore 45 crore 10 crore) was neither on record nor
stated to audit, though called for. Thus, despitalability of funds, the riot victims
of the districts were deprived of the relief praddby Gol through the PM’s special
package by GoA.

On this being pointed out, the Director stated (&ber 2015) that'45.00 crore was
kept in RD as per instruction of Government and @onment would be moved to
release the same to BTC.

46



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.3.4.2.5 Diversion of fund

(A) BTC purchased (June 2012) two Hi-Tech buses w&k#th45 lakh by diverting

funds available under the head of account “2225+kelProgrammes for STs” and
included in the fleet of buses of Bodoland Transfarvices (BTS). The diversion of
fund meant for welfare programme not only was wiag but also hampered the
implementation of welfare programmes in BTC aressfumds diverted from the
welfare account still remained to be recouped (Madwer 2015).

The Principal Secretary, BTC while admitting theegularity had stated (October
2015) in the Exit Conference that the funds wowdddcouped during 2016-17.

(B) In the test-checked MAC, plan fund ®f52.72 lakh (including interest earned)
was transferred to Non-plan account for paymentsafry to staff and office
contingency during 2014-15, of whi€d3.40 lakh was not yet recouped (June 2015).
Diversion of plan fund for making payment of stafélary etc., not only was
unauthorized and irregular but also effected theplémentation of welfare
programmes to be undertaken under MAC areas.

(C) Grants-in-aid (General Plan) &23.63 lakh under the head of account “2225-
Welfare of SC/ST/OBC” was unauthorisedly earmark®ad the MAC for the
renovation of MAC building/campus by keeping praomis in Annual Operational
Plan (AOP)-2013-14. It was further noticed thatagsinst the provision ¥23.63
lakh, the Council spert25.96 lakh (excess met from unutilized funds) foe t
purposes as shown Trable-1.23

Table-1.23
Irregular utilisation of Plan fund
Sl. Date of To whom paid Purpose of payment Amount
No payment paid )
1 23.05.14 M/s Florica Nursery, Ghy Supply of plants 300000
2 31.05.14 | Ananda Narah Tree plantation 264000
3 12.06.14 M/s Florica Nursery, Ghy Supply of plants 471200
4 17.06.14 | Jugeswar Borang Field Development of MAC 150000
complex
5 19.08.14 Dipan Doley Repair/renovation of Member 300000
Hostel No.2&4 at Silimpur
6 19.08.14 Dipankar Misong Supply of utensils/funinig to 205309
Member hostel at Silimpur
7 19.08.14 | Multipurpose Productivy Supply of furniture to Member 486708
Centre, Dhemaiji hostel at Gogamukh
8 19.08.14 M/s Florica Nursery Supply of plants a3
Total 2596197

Source: Records of MAC.

Inclusion of the activities in AOP beyond the terofssanction/release order and
diverting funds by the MAC to meet the cost of otegpenses was, thus, irregular
and required to be recouped to the respective bieaccount.

47



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

1.3.4.2.6 Utilisation of interest fund

The MAC Act, 1995 do not clearly spelt out as toewenthe funds received from GoA
shall be kept for further utilisation.

During audit, it was observed that the Directordoasn the sanction accorded by
GOA, released (February 201831.76 crore for the implementation of the
developmental schemes in Council areas during 2B09Fhe amount was kept in
United Bank of India (UBI) and Assam Grameen Vik&dnk (AGVB), Gogamukh
and interest o¥161 lakh was earned over the period upto Octob&B20f this, an
amount oR133 lakh was utilized by the Council in the actegfprogrammes other
than welfare programmes of the SC/ST/OBC as shavwppendix-1.11

It needs to be mentioned that GoA had not given iasyruction with regard to
utilisation of the interest accrued on the deposiplan funds. However, Gol had
issued instructions in respect of implementatiofflagship programmes in the State,
that interest accrued out of the plan/scheme fwwaldd form part of the scheme fund
and should be utilized for the scheme purpose afiserving all formalities.

Thus, failure to issue similar instructions and-nblising the accrued interest for the
scheme purpose deprived the beneficiaries of ttended benefits under the welfare
programmes in MAC areas.

| 1.3.4.2.7 Non-maintenance of cash book by Developmié&ouncils

The Director, based on sanction accorded by GoAased a total amount §£8.20
crore (Table-1.24) to the Chairperson of the five test-checked DCg fo
implementation of various developmental schememd@010-15.

Table-1.24
Position of fund released to test checked DCs dumga2010-15

Sl. Name of the development Amount released during
No. council 2010-15
(InX)

1 Amri Karbi Development Council 4,63,16,185
2 Moria Development Council 2,67,15,6]/0
3 Koch Rajbongshi Development 3,70,54,637

Council
4 Nath Jogi Development Council 8,90,16,070
5 Sarania Kachari Development 8,29,14,068

Council

Total 28,20,16,630

Source: Records of the directorate.

As per rules, the Councils were required to mamtdie cash books, books of
accounts etc., and to submit audited statemenb#o tGrough the Director along with
UCs and Statements of Expenditure (SOE). It waseher, noticed that the Councils
neither maintained cash books nor submitted UCs @@ds against the grants

48



Chapter-I-Social Sector

received. Thus, in the absence of the vital regdiasactual position of utilisation of
funds remained unascertained in audit. This wagatidge of maintenance of poor
financial discipline.

| 1.35 Programme Implementation |

| 1.3.5.1  Schemes for infrastructure development fd8Ts and OBCs |

11.35.1.1 Schemes under Article-275 (1) of the Cditstion of India |

This being a Central Sector scheme, 1@0d centfund is provided by the Gol to
bridge the gap in infrastructure in tribal areasardss under Articles 275 (1) are
essentially to be used for creation and upgradatiamitical infrastructure required to
bring the tribal areas at par with the rest of doeintry. Under the scheme, due
emphasis is to be given to upgrade infrastructutée sectors critical to enhancement
of human development indices such as in health¢atin, income generation, etc.
Provision of maximum twaper centof the grant is earmarked for the project
management, training, Management Information SystiS), administrative
expenses and monitoring and evaluation.

1.3.5.1.2 Non-release of fund by Gol

The Director submitted (22 April 2013) proposal foe release d¥4,656 lakh under
Article 275 (1) for the year 2013-14 to Gol (thrduGoA), which was subsequently
revised (25 April 2013) for the release,587 lakh to cover 10 districts as per the
instructions of the then Minister of State for HilAffairs (MOTA), Gol. The revised
proposal was approved by MOTA, Gol which releaskdy(2013X3,440.25 lakh to
GOA as first instalment. The fund was, however, net¢ased to the Director by GoA
due to pending court case filed by the Chairmaajeet Implementation Committee,
ITDP, Dhemaji with Hon’ble Gauhati High Court alieg excess allocation of funds
to ITDPs of Lakhimpur2,070 lakh) and Jorha1,395 lakh) despite not having the
highest tribal population. The Hon’ble High Court its interim order stated (5
September 2013) that the Commissioner and Secrétar@@oA, Department of
WPT&BC would be responsible for the utilisationtbé funds and directed to avoid
undue haste in releasing the funds. Gol also didrelease the balance fund of
31,146.75 lakh earmarked for 2013-14 for non subiorisef UCs by the directorate
against the fund released as first instalment.

During 2014-15, no fund was released by Gol undéiclé 275(1), though allocation
for %1,815.73 lakh31,206.73 lakh for 19 ITDPs af$09 lakh for BTC) was made,
for the reason of non-transfer of the funds reldasging 2013-14 by the Director to
the implementing agencies/ITDPs and non-submissioklCs to Gol against the
funds already released in the past.

Thus, due to submission of revised proposal bytinector/GoA as per direction of
the then Minister of State for Tribal Affairs (MOJAvith anomalies in allocation of

49



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

funds for the ITDPs and resultant court case, ei@mtwf works under Article 275(1)
for infrastructure development in tribal areas erdtl during 2013-15 thereby
depriving the beneficiaries from the intended bisefof the infrastructure
development under the scheme.

On this being pointed out, the Director stated (&uober 2015) that UCs for
33440.25 lakh could not be submitted, as the mattes subjudice in the Hon'ble
Gauhati High Court, for which Gol had not releatleel fund for the year 2014-15.
However, step had been taken to transfer the savectifund to the implementing
agencies.

1.3.5.1.3 Works not completed

Scrutiny of records of selected ITDPs/SDWOs/Cowncdnd joint physical
verification conducted (June-July 2015) alongwigpartmental Officers revealed that
seven works taken up during 2010-12 and one wdntaip in 2008-09 (as detailed
in Appendix-1.12 remained incomplete despite elapse of four toysars period
since sanction of these works.

Construction of a Tribal Rest House at Barpeta Construction of Boys’ Hostel at Narikal Basti,
town (8 July 2015) Guwabhati (25 June 2015)

Due to non-completion of the works for such a Ipegiod, the objective of taking up
the works remained unachieved and the expenditeteried was unfruitful.

On this being pointed out, the Director while adoep (November 2015) audit
observation stated that instructions have beeredssu PD, ITDPs/SDWOs for early
completion of the works.

| 1.3.5.1.4 Other irregularities |

Apart from non-completion of works, other irreguti@s on works under Article 275
(1) noticed during audit have been discussed irstiteeeding paragraphs.

50



Chapter-I-Social Sector

() Irregular expenditure and improper selection of wor

As per revised guidelines issued by Gol on 02.0I22€he schemes, which could be
undertaken under Article 275(1) of the Constitutadrindia, are (i) strengthening the
infrastructure in the sectors critical to enhancetmed@ human development such as
education, income generation, health, etc; (ii)vmhimg skilled teaching including
tribal language; (iii) nutritional support to theedy children, mothers and elderly
people, community grain storage; and (iv) otheivaes meant for welfare of Tribal
population different from conventional development.

The department, however, undertook and executebtlveving works/schemes not
covered under the guidelines of Article 275 (1):

» GoA, WPT&BC department accorded (March 2010csan ofI15 lakh for the
“Construction of Sub-Divisional Welfare Office bdihg at Titabor” under Article
275(1) - 2009-10. Selection of the work for exeontout of funds released under
Article 275(1) was in contravention of the schemedglines, which envisages
that the works/schemes meant for strengtheningaaagion of infrastructure for
welfare of tribal population only could be undedgakunder Article 275(1) of the
Constitution of India. In the instant case, the kvawas not related to
strengthening/upgradation of infrastructure for fawel of tribal people and
therefore it was not authorised to be undertaketeui\rt.275 (1). The work
though commenced in February 2013 remained incampik July 2015, with
total expenditure &¥7,43,346° (excluding deductions towards VAT, IT, FR, SD).

» Similarly, selection of the work - “Improvemeand Renovation of Jengraimukh
PWD Inspection Bungalow” under Article 275(1) - 2012 was also not in order
as neither the work was designed to develop infrastre for the welfare of tribal
population nor was it linked to tribal developmerte work, which was valued at
%18.75 lakh, though commenced in December 2013 reedancomplete till July
2015, after incurring expenditure 35.88 lakh. On joint physical verification (16
July 2015), it was seen that 24 pillars upto bdab and base slab casting was
done as could be seen from the photographs below.

“Improvement and Renovation of Jengraimukh PWD éasjpn Bungalow”

(16 July 2015)

39.%2,28,565 vide cheque N0.296942 dated 5.06.2&8348,940 vide cheque No. 495807 dated
4.01.2014 and1,65,841 vide cheque N0.495815 dated 18.07.2014.

51



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

> Based on administrative approval and sanctio®4tf lakh accorded (March
2012) by GoA, the Director releag8&@40 lakh to the PD, ITDP, Majuli for the
construction of a Tribal Guest House at Nayabakéajuli. The work was
completed in July 2013 arf10 lakh was paid to the contractor. Till July 2015,
the guest house was, however, not handed oveettl'DP. Instead, the building
was being used for holding political meetings. Thilisis transpired that the
requirement for construction of the guest house masneed based as the same
was not put to use for the purpose for which it w@sstructed under the scheme.

Thus, sanctions totalirgy73.75 lakh accorded by GoA, for execution of workkjch
were not related to tribal welfare, out of allochfends under Article-275 (1), were
not only irregular but also against the spiritleé scheme objectives/guidelines.

(i) Sub-standard work

The work - “Construction of Mising Language and 0l Research Centre at
Gogamukh” was executed by PD, ITDP, Dhemaji throagbonstruction Committee
(CC) at an approved cost 38 lakh under Article 275 (1)-2010-11. The consiiutt
was, however, sub-standard as defects like potshael disruption in floor, poor
plastering and colouring of walls, doors, ventitatetc., were reported (6 February
2013) by the Assistant Executive Engineer, PWD, ridge Building Sub-division.
Though the defects were not rectified, the CC vedsased (July 2013) full payment
of X7.84 lakh (excluding per centcontingency) by the PD, which was irregular.

(i) Unauthorised usage of assets created under ArteT& (1)

Following buildings executed under Article 275 @0)11-12 were not put to use for
the purpose for which the same were constructed-

¢ “ST hostel at Dhemaji Rest House” constructethatapproved cost &8 lakh
by PD, ITDP, Dhemaji was being used for holding timgeof different tribal
unions.

¢ “Moina Parijat Sishu Bikash Kendra” constructédhdotal cost oR4 lakh by
PD, ITDP, Dhemaji was being used as teachers’ cammom of nearby
Dhemaji Collegiate ME School.

Thus, due to usage of the assets created out df frteleased under Article 275 (1)
2011-12 for other purposes, the objective of theste was frustrated.

40928.00 lakh on 12.07.2012 and.2.00 lakh on 27.05.2013

52



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.35.2
Roads

Schemes under Additional Central Assistan¢ACA) to All Weather

This being a central sector scheme, 60 centfunds are released to the State under
the scheme for the construction of all weather soad bridge the gap in

infrastructure.

1.3.5.2.1 Non-completion of road works due to nonetease of fund by GoA |

Gol sanctioned 37 roads under ACA to All Weathea#oduring 2008-09 (22) and
2009-10 (15) and releas&d,322 lakh to GoA. The GoA, however, releaé¢D98
lakh™ to the Director and retained the balance fun&n®24 lakh for reason not

found on record.

Scrutiny of records revealed that nine out of tH& 8vorks taken up for execution
through PWD (6) and Forest Department (3) could mtcompleted due to non-
release of fund to the implementing agencies (l&y\sYhe GoA and the Director. It
was further noticed that of the GoA releas&®74 lakh in respect of two works, the
Director release@160.47 lakh to the IAs retaining the balanc&b13.53 lakh and

subsequently diverting it to other works as showihable-1.25below:

Table-1.25
Position of non-release of fund
Zin lakh)

Sl. Name of the works AA Fund released by Fund released by Balance
No. amount | GoA to the Director | the Director to I1A
1 Construction of road from Rangaijeng 164.00 164.00 120.87 43.13

to Rani Coloney (2007-08)
2 Construction of Kathiatoli to Genda 191.00 110.0Q 39.60 70.40

cherra road, Hailakandi (2007-08)

Total 355.00 274.00 160.47 113.53

Source: Departmental records.

Out of the balance fund &f13.53 lakh, the Director divert&d.06.20 lakh to three
other works as mentioned in thable-1.26.

Table-1.26
Position of diversion of fund to other works

(Tin lakh)
Sl. Name of the works AA Amount Amount diverted | Total fund
No. amount | released by | from other works | released to
GoA by the Director 1A
1 Improvement of road from Namkhola Rajani Sarmah|LP50.00 40.00 10.0(¢ 49.4
School to Manika Mandal Pukhuri via Saru Namkhola
2 Improvement of road from Bongaon Bazar to LachitcGlu150.00 80.00 42.2 120.9
via Natun Ujani Bahupathar
3 Construction of AWR from Shakhati to Jarihat in Bgk 190.00 136.00 54.00 184.8
LAC
Total 390.00 256.00 106.20 355.36

Source: Departmental records.

“1(1) 2008-09 (December 200}t,830 lakh, (2) 2009-10 (March 201&p,395 lakh, (3) 2012-1F1,427 lakh and (4) 2013-14:

3446.00 lakh.

42 pwD — (i) Improvement of Medhipara-Lakhipur Road; @pnstruction of road from Rangaijeng to Rani Celgn(iii)
Construction of road from Santipur to Sonapur viabdkapur; (iv) Construction of Chakra Sila Malsirga Road; (v)
Improvement of Namkhola Rajani Sarmah LP Schodlamika Mandal Pukhuri via Saru Namkhola; and (van€truction of

AWR from Tarani Rajgarh to Arunachal

Forest — (i) Construction of road from Natun Basti to KaaBagan; (ii) Construction of Kathaltoli to Genclzerra road ,
Hailakandi; and (jii) Construction of road from ®ihto Ratanpur,Golaghat

53



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Approval of the Government in this regard obtainédny, was not found on record.
Reasons for diversion of fund was not stated bybtinector, though called for.

1.3.5.2.2 Irregular utilisation of contingency chages earmarked for
monitoring and evaluation of projects

Sanction and release orders of GoOA on ACA to Allatter Roads (AWR) envisage
utilisation of oneper centeach of the estimated costs of each work towards
monitoring and evaluation (as contingencies) aralityucontrol.

Scrutiny of records revealed that out of the t@al release 07,322 lakh, as of May
2015, GoA sanctioned and releag#j098.00 lakh to the Director for releasing the
fund to the implementing agencies. Of this, theebtior release&5,980.85 lakh to
the implementing agencies for execution of the waakter deductin@69.22 lakh,
being ongoer centcontingency for monitoring and evaluation.

The Director, however, did not maintain any recagister to oversee the
contingency charges so deducted and their utihsaiom time to time. However,
from the cash book and ledger maintained in thecttrate, it was noticed that out of
the contingency charges recovered/deducted, an rmaf I40.29 lakh
(Appendix-1.13 was utilised towards purposes like Republic Daloedtion, Oath
taking ceremony of new constituted DCs and Sub Riaating, etc., which were not
related to monitoring and evaluation of the coredtam works Thus, the expenditure
of %40.29 lakh was not only unauthorised and irregbiaralso pointed to ineffective
monitoring of the schemes by the directorate.

Further, though there was a provision for utilisatof oneper centof the estimated
cost towards quality control like inspection of w®rto ascertain best quality
materials being used, the Director did not, howevelease the fund to the
implementing agencies for utilising towards quakgntrol. Instead, the same were
paid to the contractors against their bills. Thirg mandatory provision of quality
control of materials utilised in works executed was complied with.

On this being pointed out, the Director in the eméeting stated (July 2015) that such
expenditures will be avoided in future.

1.3.5.3  Construction of ST and OBC Boys and Girldhostel |

This is a Centrally-Sponsored Scheme being impléadeto address the problem of
educational backwardness of STs and OBCs. The Sthear initiated to facilitate
continuation of education by students of poor ageldy families of remote locality.

1.3.5.3.1 Non-completion of construction of hostér OBC students

As per the provision of the guidelines, constructaf hostel building should be
completed within 18 months from the award of workiwo years from the date of

54



Chapter-I-Social Sector

release of Central assistance, whichever is ealtiero case the time will be extended
beyond two years.

GoA, WPT&BC Department submitted (December 2009r@osal to Gol for the
construction of 16 Hostels for OBC Boys and Gitlsaa outlay oR886.30 lakh for
the year 2009-10. Gol, however, sanctioned (Maft02 and release255 lakh for
the construction of 10 Boys/Girls hostels with sipulation that the expenditure over
and above the central assistance was to be borrteebptate Government. GoA,
however, accorded (March 2013) administrative aygdréor the construction of the
10 hostels and awarded the works to Assam StateiirtpuBoard (ASHB) only in
March 2013i.e., after three years of release of central assistémcreason not on
record. As of March 2015, works of none of the abbuildings could be completed
and physical progress of six out of the 10 buildimgnged between 38 and Pér
cent Construction work of four hostel buildings wast iyet started for due to not
handing over of sites. Till March 2015, to®l167.12 lakh (Central shar&150 lakh
and State share%117.12 lakh) have been released to ASHB as detdited
Appendix-1.14.

Non-completion/commencement of construction workshe hostel buildings even
after five years of release of central assistarmteonly frustrated the objective of
releasing fund but also deprived the beneficidras the intended benefit of availing
the hostel accommodation.

1.3.5.3.2 Non-achievement of target |

For constructing seven Hostels with total seat ciéapaf 600 for ST (P) Girls (five)
and Boys (two) of the educational institutions un&3C, Kokrajhar and ITDPs,
Dhemaji and Guwabhati, Ministry of Tribal Affairs ddcation Section), Gol accorded
sanction of%600 lakh and released (August 2008) the funds té @oder the
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Hostels for ST Ginld Boys for the year 2008-09.
GOA, however, accorded sanction and released ftmtiee Director between August
2009 and June 201, after a lapse of 12 to 20 months from the cemgi@gase for
reasons not on record. Detailed position of recaut utilisation of funds as well as
findings of audit check and physical verificatienshown inTable-1.27

55



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-1.27
Status of two boys and five girls hostels taken upnder CSS 2008-09
(Zin lakh)
Name of the IA | Name of the Hostel | Approved Fund Fund Approved Seat Audit findings through test
cost by released utilised seat capacity check of records and physical
Gol capacity created verification
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
ITDP, ST (P) Boys' Hostel 100.00 50.00 50.0( 10 32 16 rooms (two seats eaeng
Kokrajhar/BTC, | at Kokrajhar constructed in two Blocks in the
Kokrajhar Government ground floor for accommodating
College, Kokrajhar 32 students. Rooms were very
congested.
ST (P) Boys’ Hostel 100.00 50.00 50.0( 10 20 10 rooms (two seats eaenhg
at Gauhati constructed in the ground floor fqr
University Campus, accommodating 20  students
Kokrajhar Window grills are yet to be fitted]|
No room was there for Chowkidar
or Warden.
ST (P) girls’ Hostels 100.00 90.53 90.53 10 40%9,47 lakh was not yet released.
at Girls' College, Revised estimate with different
Narabari, Kokrajhar specification was prepared
without the approval of Gol. 4
students were accommodated.
ITDP, ST (P) girls’ Hostels 100.00 85.87| 85.87 10 44314.13 lakh not yet released. 44
Kokrajhar/BTC, | at Guwabhati students were accommodated. No
Kokrajhar University Campus, kitchen was constructed.
Kokrajhar
ST (P) girls’ Hostels 100.00 92.53 92.53 10 3R%7.47 lakh not yet released. 32
at Kokrajhar students could be accommodated.
Government Warden’s quarter was ngt
College, Kokrajhar constructed.
ITDP, Dhemaji | ST (P) girls’ Hostel 50.00 35.56 54.39 5 28  Six rooms with total segtacity
at Dhemaji College, of 28 were constructed. Additional
Dhemaiji %18,82,547 was utilized i
constructing the building out of
the college fund due to non-
release of balance fund by the
Director.
ITDP, ST (P) girls’ Hostels 50.00 46.50 46.5( 5 15 Accommodation for 15 sttglen
Guwabhati at Sonapur Girls’ could be made in the five hostel
College, Sonapur rooms. Warden room was not
constructed. Only nine ST (R)
students each were allotted
accommodation during 2013-14
and 2014-15. Fees were charged
@34,250 annually.
Total 600.00 450.99 469.82 600 211

Source: Records of BTC and the two ITDPs.

As could be seen from the details above that agthedarget of 600 seats, the hostels
were constructed with total seat capacity of 21dtss€35per cen} only. Thus, not
only the infrastructure created was much less agpaoed to the AA accorded by Gol
but also the college authority failed to createesabind security measures of the girl
students staying in the hostel building due to nonstruction of warden’s room in
the hostel.

1.35.4

Infrastructure under State Plan fund

Besides release of funds by Gol under differenteseds as mentioned above for
development of infrastructure in tribal areas, $tate Government also releases State
Plan funds for the creation of assets/developmentinérastructures through
Autonomous Councils and Development Councils.

56



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.3.5.4.1 Release of payments based on incorrectdments

The work—"Construction of classroom building for I€jan College in Dhemaiji
District” was taken up by MAC at a cost @20 lakh for execution out of MAC fund
for the year 2009-10. The work was awarded (Audistl) to a Dhemaji based
contractor at fourper centabove the estimated cost 819,43,126 (civil work:
317,82,684 and internal electrificatiotit,60,442) for execution under the supervision
of Executive Engineer, PWD, North Lakhimpur Divisiavith the stipulation to
complete within three month<., by November 2011.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the work commdnoa 1 August 2011 and
¥8,00,000 was released (April 2012) to the EE, PW&xth Lakhimpur division as®1
installment. The work was shown completed in Mag&dil4 and based on the
completion certificate and final bill submitted (28arch 2014) by the EE, the
Principal Secretary, MAC released (April 2014) badance fund 0¥11,03,126 (after
deductingg40,000 being 2er centcontingencies) to the EE for making payment to
the contractor.

Incomplete classroom building for Kulajan College n Dhemaji District
(17 June 2015)

On joint physical verification (17 June 2015), iasvnoticed that items of civil work
viz., fitting and fixing of doors, windows, MS @8l glass etc., were yet to be
executed. The internal electrification work wasoat®t done. Thus, the completion
certificate and final bill submitted by the EE waditious. The MAC authority on its
part also failed to ascertain the actual statuthefwork before releasing the final
payment. As a result, not only the work remainesbimplete even after 42 months of
its stipulated date of completion but the objectieneeting shortage of class rooms
in the institution was also frustrated.

| 1.3.5.4.2  Improper Selection of schemes

(A) As per AOP 2013-14, the “Construction of six beddedlation ward
building at Gogamukh PHC” was taken up at an eséthaost oR7 lakh by MAC
for execution through a five member constructiomputtee. The building was
completed in December 2014 at the approved cost7ofakh. On joint physical
verification (18 June 2015), it was, however, naticthat the newly constructed

57



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

building was occupied and used by Block Programna@ager (BPM) and Assistant
BPM of NRHM though the building was built for sietdded isolation ward.

(B) Similarly, the MAC constructed boundary wall of téenary Sub-Centre at
Moharicamp in Dhemaji district as per AOP 2013-14dotal cost oR5.04 lakh.
Information collected from District Animal Husbawgdmand Veterinary Officer,
Dhemaji disclosed that the sub-centre at Mohoricavap not operational as neither
any post was created nor any manpower deploydteindntre since inception.

The above position indicated that selection ofstigemes for implementation was not
need based and the Director failed to achieve rttended objective of welfare of

tribal people.

1.3.5.5

Schemes faupliftment of the economic condition of STs and OBE&

1.3.5.5.1 Schemes undeBpecial Central Assistance (SCA) to Tribal Sub Plan

(TSP)

The SCA is provided by the Ministry of Tribal Affaito the State Government in
addition to the State TSP. SCA is primarily meaot family-oriented income-
generating schemes in the sectors of agricultuwgjchlture, sericulture and animal
husbandry. A part of SCA (not more than@€ cen} is also permitted to be used for
development of infrastructure incidental to suatoime generating schemes.

1.3.55.2

Irregular utilisation of funds

The GoA, WPT & BC Department sanctioned (Februdry2¥* 890 lakh out of the
funds released (September 20t by Gol under SCA to TSP for the year 2011-12 for
the implementation of schemes in BTC areas asljo@ation given inTable-1.28.

Table-1.28
Position of sanction/allocation and release of fursd

@ in lakh)
Sl. | Name of ITDP Animal Fisheries/Horticulture | Handloom &
No. Husbandry activities Textile
activities

1 Kokrajhar/ Gossaigaon 100.00 56.00 100.00
2 Dhubri 8.00 5.00 8.00
3 Barpeta 30.00 14.00 30.00
4, Nalbari 55.00 30.00 55.00
5. Rangia 22.0( 14.0D 22.00
6 Udalguri & Mangaldai 45.00 35.00 45.00
7. Dispersed areas under BT|C 90J00 36.00 90.00
Total 350.00 190.00 350.00

Grand Total 890.00

Source Sanction and release orders.

43 yide order no. TAD/BC/389/2010/111 dt. 06.02.2012
“ vide no. 14020/2 (2)/2010-SG-II dt.29.09.2011)

58



Chapter-I-Social Sector

The fund was withdrawn by the Director and relegdéarch 2012% to the Principal
Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar.

Scrutiny revealed that Council Head of the Depantm{€HD), WPT & BC, BTC,
Kokrajhar, as per direction of Under Secretary, BTKbkrajhar, proposed the
utilisation 0f%654.09 lakh for the procurement of 104 sets of Hmise 600 lakh)
and 2,613 bundles Cotton Yafb@.09 lakh).

It was noticed that three firms were selected liergupply of the above items and the
firms were pai6,37,74,802 on delivery of the material to the SDWOs for onavar
distribution to the selected beneficiaries. Details indicated ifable-1.29

Table-1.29
Procurement and distribution of material under SCAto TSP

Sl. Name of supplying Supply order no. & Quantity supplied Amount
No. firm date paid ®)
1 M/s Nitu Enterprise, BTC/CHD-WPT-05/11- | 22 Set T/H (SDWOs, Bhergaon 12346631
Kokrajhar 12/Pt-1V/34 dt.04.04.12 | & Udalguri)
2 M/s Nitu Enterprise, -do-/35 dt.04.04.12 28 Set T/H (SDWOs, Mushalpur, 15713894
Kokrajhar Tamulpur & Salbari
3 M/s J T Enterprise, -do-/37 dt.04.04.12 34 Set T/H (SDWOs, Koarajhar, 19081157
Kokrajhar Gossaigaon & Parbatjhara
4 M/s J T Enterprise, -do-/38 dt.04.04.12 20 Set T/H (SDWOs, Kajalgaon & 11224210
Kokrajhar Bijni)
5 M/s Prakash -do-/39 dt.04.04.12 2613 bundle Cotton Yarn to abpve 5408910
Enterprises, Guwahati 10 SDWOs
Total 63774802

Source Departmental records.

In this connection, the following observations arade:

* Out 0of%890 lakh received under the scheme for the yeat-2@] onlyZ637.75
lakh was utilized for the purposes mentioned abd@he balance amount &252.25
lakh was utilized against other schemes like contitn of link road, bridges and
boundary wall etc., not covered by the originalcsienm of GoA.

» Of an amount of 1637.75 lakh incurred, against the spirit of GoA cteom, an

amount oR583.66 lakh was utilized by BTC towards procurensend distribution of
Tent Houses instead of utilizing the same for Anitdasbandry, Horticulture and
Fishery activities through PD, ITDP, Kokrajhar fowe ITDPs.

» The SDWOs were directed (April 2012) to select Séflp Groups (SHGs)/
Co-operative Societies and educated unemployedhyobytholding meeting of ST
Development Boards and to submit the details to BT ®@as, however, not on record
as to whether the approved lists were submittedthey SDWOs concerned and
distributions were made as per the approved lists.

> vide Bank Draft n0.297303 dt.15.03.2012

6 M/s Nitu Enterprise 371084 dt.22.06325406000
M/s J T Enterprise 371085 dt.22.06327438480
M/s Prakash Enterprise 371152 dt.17.1&3408910

59



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

* No monitoring of the distribution of the Tent Hoasend Cotton Yarn was done at
BTC level. As a result, BTC was not aware of theialkcposition of distribution of the
materials to the intended beneficiaries.

On this being pointed out, the Joint Secretary, BKGkrajhar in reply stated (June
2015) that the funds were utilized for the procueatrand distribution of Tent House
instead of Animal Husbandry, Horticulture and Fighactivities and on road works
as directed by Council Authority in terms of poveanferred to BTC through MOS.

It was also stated that the jurisdiction of ITDPsubri, Barpeta, Nalbari, Rangia and
Mangaldai were not within the purview of BTC autityrThe reply was not tenable
as the sanction of GoA was specific and accordggea&ol’s approval. On the other
hand, GoA was also responsible for the denial oiebts to the beneficiaries of the
five ITDPs (Dhubri, Barpeta, Nalbari, Rangia andngaldai) due to irregular release
of earmarked funds of the ITDPs to BTC for areasfalhng under the purview of

BTC.

Thus, implementation of the scheme was not donthenright spirit. Besides, the
beneficiaries under the said ITDPs were also dedrof the benefit.

| 1.3.55.3 Unauthorised expenditure on works not perissible |

Based on the sanction accorded (March 2011) by Gloé Director released (May
2011)X7.08 crore to the Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokaajfor implementation of
the programmes under SCA to TSP during 2010-1h@asrsinTable-1.30.

Table-1.30
Position of proposed and sanctioned scheme for 201Q
Sl. Name of schemes Amount involved Remarks
No. (In)
1 FOIGS Scheme (Cotton Yarn) 30800000 To be impteetk in Kokrajhar,
2 FOIGS Scheme (Sewing Machineg) 399999@Dhirang, Baska & Udalguri district.
Total 7,07,99,900

Source Sanction orders.

Out 0of7.08 crore, CHD, WPT & BC, BTC utilise&2.07 crore towards completion
of other 53 incomplete schemes under SCA to TSPhimyears 2006-07 to 2008-09
through different implementing agencies. Remairffbgcrore was utilised towards
procurement and distribution of cotton yarn, sprachine and sewing machine etc.,
leaving a balance &f1,32,900 with the CHD.

The utilisation of funds amounting &2.07 crore towards completion of incomplete
schemes of earlier periods was against the sgirih@ sanction accorded by GoA.
This not only resulted in irregular and unauthatisgpenditure to that extent but also
deprived the intended beneficiaries.

60



Chapter-I-Social Sector

| 1.3.5.5.4 Avoidable expenditure on procurement of aterials

(A) Rule 21 of General Financial Rules (GFR) 2005 mtesithat the DDO is to
exercise same vigilance in spending Government gpn@sea person of ordinary
prudence would exercise in spending his own moreyther, Chief Executive
Member (CEM) of BTC while initiating procurement different items under SCA to
TSP for the year 2010-11, instructed (May 2011} tha rate of items was to be
maintained as per approved rate of GoA/BTC/Comparabtatement (Tendered)
Rate.

Scrutiny of records revealed that based on thetissnof ¥4.35 crore accorded
(March 2011) by GoA under SCA to TSP and fund isdea(December 2011) by the
Director, CHD, WPT&BC, BTC procured different iterttrough suppliers selected
(25 January 2012) by a four member purchase coewnitieaded by the Under
Secretary, BTC based on competitive bidding.

Comparative study of the rates at which the mdteviexre purchased by the BTC
vis-a-visthe corresponding rates allowed by the Departmhéhiechase Committee
(DPC) of the Director revealed that the materiaégsemprocured at much higher rates
by the BTC. It was revealed that the rates of diffe items fixed by the DPC of the
Director on 20 January 2012 were inclusive of lagdiunloading and transportation
charges, whereas the CHD, WPT&BC, BTC, Kokrajhacptl supply orders for
procurement of different items on 30 January 2i0d.2after 10 days of DPC meeting
held by the Director at rates higher than the réitesl by the DPC. Had there been
any information sharing mechanism existed betwéenDirector and the BTC, an
extra expenditure &¥101.31 lakh (detailed iAppendix-1.1% incurred on account of
higher purchase rates could have been avoided. WM&tlavoidable extra expenditure
of ¥101.31 lakh, the BTC authority could have coveradtlaer 8,389 beneficiaries
under the scheme.

(B) For the year 2011-12, the Director reled5ed4.35 crore and18.90 crore in
December 2011 and March 2012 respectively to thacipel Secretary, BTC,
Kokrajhar for implementation of the approved pragnaes under SCA to TSP. Of the
funds so released, CHD, WPT&BC, BTC procured 9,0668dles Cotton Yarn (2/80
dyed) at a total cost &154.06 lakh from a Guwahati based firm during Jan@a12
(6,450 bundles @1,550 per bundle) and April 2012 (2,613 bundleZ2@70).

This showed that during a span of 3-4 months, @otfarn was procured at two
different rates. As the BTC procures Cotton Yarargwear under SCA to TSP for its
distribution among the beneficiaries, there shobllve to be a plan for the

a7

Sl. No. Sanction order Bank draft no. & date Amount ()
1 DW.BTC.31/2011/51 dt. 09.12.2011 244753 dt.0812.1 43500000
2 TAD/BC/389/2010/11dt. 06.02.2012 297303 dt.15.03.12 89000000

61



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

procurement of the item from the firm through ratatract on annual basis in terms
of the provision of GFR/Central Vigilance Commissi&CVC) guidelines. This could
have avoided extra expenditure ¥13,58,760 R207031550) X 2613] enabling
coverage of more beneficiaries under the scheme.

The Joint Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar while acceptimg audit comment, stated (June
2015) that the procurements were made at the api@®oved by the DPC of WPT &
BC department of BTC. However, BTC constituted ant@e# Purchase Board in
November 2014 to determine equal rate for the @mselof same item in future.

1.3.5.5.5 Lack of follow ups in implementation of &mily Oriented Income
Generating Schemes (FOIGS)

Scrutiny of records revealed that the Director aséml totaR289.50 lakh to two
test-checked SDWOs and four test-checked ITDPshimplementation of FOIGS
under SCA to TSP for the years 2009-10 to 20127t® funds were disbursed to
respective individual beneficiaries and Presideat/&ary of the SHGSTable-1.31)
selected by the concerned project implementationnaittee (PIC) and the Director
for implementation of FOIGS.

Table-1.31
Fund released to test-checked SDWOs/ITDPs during 20-13
(Tin lakh)
Name of | Amount Purpose of release To whom released
1A released
SDWO, 44.00| For implementation of Piggery, Duckery gntQ SHGs
Kokrajhar Poultry etc. 2009-10
SDWO, 65.00| For construction of “Kumarbari Koroiguri Kumarbari SHG, Kumarbati
Majuli Fishery” 2010-11 to 2012-13 Village, Majuli
PD of 58.50| Community farming for piggery/dairy and9 SHGs
ITDP, Handloom & Textile activities 2010-11 to
Guwahati 2012-13
PD, ITDP, 91.00| Animal husbandry for individual beneficiarydl SHGs/ 212 beneficiaries
Dhemaiji Community farming for piggery and dairy,
fishery and horticulture etc. 2011-12
PD, ITDP, 11.00| Community farming for piggery and fishgrg SHGs
Barpeta 2011-12
PD, ITDP, 20.00| Community farming for piggery 2011-12 5 SHGs
Jorhat
Total 289.50

Source: Records of ITDPs/SDWOs.

In this regard following observations are made:

» The procedure adopted for the selection of the fbmaees could not be
ascertained due to non-availability of any minutxsdrds of PIC meeting.

* Funds were released to SHGs without obtaining decusnlike minutes and
attendance book showing purpose of their formatimodus operandi and list of
members etc.

62



Chapter-I-Social Sector

* No follow up to watch/oversee the actual utilisatiof the funds released,
continuation of projects and generation of incoree, &y the SHGs was made at the
level of SDWOs/ITDPs.

* [15 lakh was released (May 2013) for implementatidnpiggery farming to
Kastarba (/3 lakh) and Bhagyashree 2 lakh) SHGs under ITDP, Barpeta. On joint
physical verification (July 2015), it was noticétht there was no existence of piggery
farms. The President/member of the SHGs stated #hahd 5 Sows/Boars were
available with individual members of the SHGs caned against procurement of 36
and 25 Sows/Boars/Piglets respectively. Althoughyas stated that income were
generated through selling of the pigs/piglets bettads of income generated were
neither on record nor could be stated.

* “Providing fencing and gate around the fisheriestlaimed to have been done at
324.80 lakh by Kumarbari SHG out 865 lakh released by SDWO, Majuli for the
construction of “Kumarbari Koroiguri Fishery” wasund non-existent during joint
physical verification (July 2015).

* [12 lakh was released (January 2013) for piggery$aonyoti Mahila SHG. Joint
physical verification (17 July 2015) of the piggdarms of Jyoti Mahila SHGI (2
lakh) under ITDP, Jorhat revealed that the pig skad dumped with bamboos and
other objects not related with piggery farming amay two piglets were found
available in the farm.

The position above is illustrative of the fact tlhé objective of welfare of tribal
people through individual beneficiary scheme andhmoainity farming remained
unachieved for want of regular follow ups by theV8Os/ITDPs.

| 1.3.5.5.6 Irregular release of grants to unapprove®HG |

The Director released (October 2085 lakh to SDWO, Barpeta. Of thi¥3 lakh
was earmarked for Borghopa Mahila Unnayan SamitiGSHBorghopa for the
implementation of Animal Husbandry scheme under SGA'SP during 2011-12.
The amount was, however, released (March 2013hé&BDWO to another SHG viz.,
Borghopa Tribal Milijuli Sanchay Samiti without @ming the necessary approval
from the Director/GoA. Neither UC of the fund sdeased was submitted by the
SHG nor was any inspection carried out at the SDW@el to oversee the
implementation of the programme.

Joint physical verification carried out (9 July Z)ith official and Chairman, PIC
disclosed that there were two separate SHGs intid@a@ The members of Borghopa
Mahila Unnayan Samiti SHG were annoyed for not ix@cg the fund released to
them by the Director. President of the SHG, whieberved the funds, stated that 9
out of the 30 sows/boars procured were availabte @imembers of the SHG. No
piggery shed was, however, found constructed bysthé.

63



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Thus, payment o%3 lakh made to unapproved SHG by the SDWO was nbt o
irregular but also deprived thH®na fidebeneficiaries from the intended benefits of
the scheme.

1.3.5.6

Schemes under State Plan fund

The State Government in line with Gol scheme had &ken releasing funds under
State Plan to Councils for the implementation ofl&® in different sectors like
handloom and textile, agriculture and animal hudbarcooperation etc., besides
distributing vehicles at subsidised rate to the nypleyed ST/OBC youths for
generating income under the scheme.

1.3.5.6.1 Avoidable expenditure on procurement ofotton yarn for DCs

Based on the sanctions accorded by GoA, the Dirgmtocured total 1,00,667.93
bundles cotton yarn during 2011-12 to 2013-14 tata cost oR14.71 crore for their
distribution among the beneficiaries under Stdda Bcheme.

Scrutiny of related records revealed that in respécall the purchases, the rates
quoted by AGMC Limited was fixed by the DPC headgdthe Commissioner and
Secretary to the GoA, WPT & BC department. Fromdbmparative statements (CS)
of rates quoted by different firms, it was, howewasticed that in all the cases, the
available lowest rates were ignored by the DPC ghaine firms, which quoted the
lowest rates, fulfilled all the requisite criteridhis had resulted in an extra
expenditure oR226.17 lakh as shown imable-1.32 (details inAppendix-1.16 to

1.18.
Table-1.32
Extra expenditure on procurement of Cotton Yarn
Sl.| Year For whom Item Quantity Rate Total Available | Difference Extra
No. purchased (Inbundle) | () | expenditure lowest in rate expenditure
{5X6}R) rate @) [{6-8}Q {5X9} R
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1. 2011-12| For the beneficiaries Cotton 62766.93| 1500 94150395 1252 248 15566199
to of four Development Yarn (2/80
2013-14| Councils (DCs¥ count Dyed
4.54 Kg)
2. | 2012-13| OBC Beneficiaries -do - 16666 1500 2490900 1250 250 4166500
3. 2012-13| ST (P) Beneficiaries  Cotton 19230| 1300 24999000 1130 1%0 2884500
Yarn (2/60
count Dyed
4.54 Kg)
Total 98662.93 144148395 22617199

Source: Records of the directorate.

Scrutiny also revealed that the firms from whick otton Yarn were procured (in
respect of procurement of 64,766.93 bundles Cottam at SI. No. 1), had not even
taken part in the bidding process pointing at gfosmcial impropriety.

8 Amri Karbi Development Council (32,469.33 bund)eSarania Kachari Development Council

(16,666.6 bundles), Koch Rajbongshi Development n€ibu (13,331 bundles) and Moria
Development Council (300 bundles).

64



Chapter-I-Social Sector

This not only resulted in extra expenditure but @pportunity to cover more
beneficiaries under the schemes was also lost.

| 1.3.5.6.2 Extra burden on beneficiaries due to defad release of fund by GoA |

GoA, WPT & BC department sanctioned (March 20%2)96,37,875 (being the
GoA’s share) for providing TATA WINGER MAXI VAN tol25 OBC SHGs
(consisting of 5 to 8 unemployed OBC youth in eagbup) under the Chief
Minister’s Special Employment Generation Progranf®EGP) during 2010-11. The
vehicles were to be procured from a Guwahati bdsed @ I5,29,470 (including

13.5 per centVAT) each as approved by the DPC on cost shariagjsbof 75

(X3,97,103): 25%1,32,367) between GoA and the SHG.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the order plagid the firm for the supply of 125
TATA WINGER MAXI VAN BS-III/DIESEL on 30 March 2011was blocked by

GoA on the following day for reasons not on recdrde sanctioned fund withdrawn
(18 March 2011) from treasury was also kept (31d¥1e2011) in RD as per GoA’s
instruction.

Subsequently, on submission (20 February 2013hefist of selected SHGs by the
Director, GoA issued (21 June 2013) authority tawdthe funds kept in RD. In the
mean time, cost of the vehicle went uX®68,661 as intimated (20 June 2013) by
the firm in reply to the correspondence made (14eJ2013) by the Director.
Eventually, the Director requested (28 June 20h8)firm to execute the order of
supply of 125 TATA Winger @6,68,661 each and intimated (29 June 2013) that the
extra cost 0f%1,39,191 %6,68,661 -35,29,470) would be borne by the SHGs
concerned. Thus, SHG’s contribution was raised Rdn32,367 tX2,71,558 due to
delay in processing of selection of SHGs. Out @& $lanctioned fund, the Director
released4,21,92,194 to the firm retainify4,45,681 in the form of DCR.

Scrutiny further revealed that neither the incraasgrice of the vehicle was brought
to the notice of GoA nor was any effort made tseaGoA’s contribution by the

Director. The decision to raise SHG's contributwas based on the willingness of
the beneficiaries to pay the increased amount asremicated by the President, All
Assam OBC Chairman Association. Till June 2015, @08of 125 SHGs had lifted

their allotted vehicles on depositi,71,559 each to the firm.

It was also noticed that out of 108 SHGs, 6 wereapproved by OBC Board, 5 were
selected by the Director on receipt of applicatitt, were replaced by the Board
without assigning any reason. The details are ginéppendix-1.19

Thus, the selection process of SHGs by the Direat@s not based on schematic
norm. Besides, delay in finalising the list of bciaries forced the poor and needy
OBC SHGs to bear the burden of extra costhfB9,192 in each case due to price
escalation, which was avoidable.

65



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

1.3.5.6.3 Improper selection of scheme under Bodold Vikash Yojana

The Joint Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar accorded (2XoBer 2013) administrative

approval for providing TATA winger vehicles (non A@ X7.07 lakh each to 100

BPL beneficiaries under Bodoland Vikash Yojana. Thet was to be shared by the
BTC and beneficiary on 50:50 basis (the ratio speet of CM’s SEGP 2010-11 was
75:25). For supply of 100 vehicles, the order wiasgd (19 October 2013) with M/s

Kiran Transport Company Pvt. Ltd., Guwahati &8163 crore (BTC’s share) was
released to the firm on 29 November 2013. Delivdrthe vehicles was, however, not
started till November 2014 due to delay in selecbbbeneficiaries.

Although the Joint Secretary, BTC, in reply to amiaquery, stated (May 2015) that
50 per centof the vehicles were delivered to the beneficgrgcrutiny of records,

however, revealed that only 31 (Kokrajhar-9, Chird®, Baska-6 & Udalguri-6) out

of 100 beneficiaries received the vehicles, of Wwhisvo beneficiari€s under Baska

district were found not approved by the Selectiavai8l. Non-delivery of vehicles

was mainly due to non-deposit of beneficiary’s shas it was difficult for the BPL

beneficiaries to bear such high cos€8f53,500 towards the purchase of vehicle.

Delay in finalising the list of beneficiaries andomdelivery of vehicles to
beneficiaries led to extension of undue financexhédfit to the firm. 7Qer centBPL
beneficiaries could not avail the benefit due te Burden of high cost towards the
purchase of vehicles.

In reply, the Joint Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar sadune 2015) that the sharing
pattern (50:50) had to be adopted due to shortdgend and the matter relating to
sharing mechanism would be taken up with GoA inrfeit

1.3.5.6.4 Wasteful expenditure on Bamboo Plantationmnder NEC scheme

With a view to promote bamboo sector as an essentaenponent of rural
development through income generation and marketed trade, North Eastern
Council (NEC), Gol approved (November 2006) implatagon of the project
“Bamboo Plantation on commercial basis in BTC drélasough Bodoland Bamboo
Plantation Ltd (BBPL), Udalguri at an outlay¥81.44 lakh and releas&87 lakh as
first instalment for completion of the project withone year. Based on the sanction
accorded by GoA37 lakh was released (June 2007 and January 20@8jector of
Agriculture (DoA), BTC, through Principal SecretaBTC for implementation of the
project. As per UC submitted (February 2008) by D&AC, the entire amount was
utilised for plantation of Chinese variety of barobn 148 hectare areas as shown in
Table-1.33

“% pabin Boro and Md. Hazarat Ali Sk.

66



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Table-1.33

Areas covered and expenditure incurred by BBPL with1® instalment
Sl. Location Area covered (In ha) | Amount of expenditure )
No.
1 Athiabari, Jharbari, Soraibil, & 49 1225000

Kachugaon in Kokrajhar district
2 Bhabanipur under Chirang 29 725000
3 Thaikajhora under Chirang 20 500000
4 Udalguri district 50 1250005

Total 148 3700005

Source Records of BTC.

2" instalment of36.30 lakh was released by NEC in March 2069 after two years
of submitting UC by DoA, BTC. The fund was releasedrincipal Secretary, BTC,
Kokrajhar for onward release to DoA, BTC only in tda 2012 due to delayed
sanction and release (January 2012) by GoA. TheetOcentloan component of
38.11 lakh as required to be released by GoA, wasateased till May 2015.

As per the UC submitted (18 February 2013) by DBAC, the entire amount of'2
instalment was also utilised for the plantatiorCbinese variety of bamboo in 146 ha
as shown imable-1.34

Table-1.34
Position of areas covered and expenditure incurrely BBPL with 2" instalment
Sl. No. Location Area Amount of
covered | expenditure )
1 Serfanguri, Bhumka & Sapkata |in 66 1650000
Kokrajhar district
2 Bengtol & Amguri under Chirang 40 1000000
3 Harisinga & sonaigaon under Udalguri 40 1000000
district
Total 146 3650000

Source Records of BTC.

Though the project was to be completed within angpfeone year, it took more than
six years to complete the same due to delay irasel®f funds to the implementing
agency. The physical verification reports and pbaphic evidence submitted by
ADOs concerned as well as information furnishedti DoA, BTC indicated that
Chinese variety of bamboo, having no commercialealvas planted instead of local
variety. As a result, the growers failed to gereeratcome through selling the
bamboos. This not only frustrated the scheme dbgdf promoting bamboo sector
for generating income for ST people but also theéremxpenditure o%73.50 lakh
proved wasteful.

1.3.5.6.5 Broiler Farming under AOP-2013-14 in MAC

As per the provision of AOP 2013-14, financial atmice @321,000 for a total
amount 0f346,20,000 was to be provided to 220 Rural EntreguressiSHGs for
Broiler Poultry farming. Balanc®13,184 of the total project cost 84,184 per unit
wasbeneficiary’s contribution. The project was to bgplemented by an Apex Level

67



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Committee headed by Executive Councilor, Animal btuslry & Veterinary. An
amount oR32.72 lakh was transferred to the account of the@ittee as indicated in
Table-1.35

Table-1.35
Details of transfer of funds to the account of Apexevel Committee
Sl. No. | Date of payment/transfer Purpose Cheque no. Amount paid ()
1 11.09.14 Broiler farming 715707 924000
2 29.10.14 Broiler farming Tfr to a/c 500000
5 14.11.14 Broiler farming Tfr to a/c 1848000
Total 3272000

Source Departmental records.

Scrutiny of records revealed th&21,55,340 was released to 194 beneficiaries (@
¥11,110 each) between September 2014 and March &0T5installment out of the
list of 220 beneficiaries prepared and approved Sgptember 2014) by the
Committee. Apart from this, the Committee sp&Bf72,034 towards procurement of
broiler chicks, feedings, utensils etc., for distition to the beneficiaries. The balance
amount oR7,54,626 was lying unutilized in the bank accoumte 3 March 2015.

In connection with the implementation of the schenaetraining team (with
Veterinary Personnel and Progressive Broiler Fasineas to be constituted (as per
the project report) for imparting training to theneficiaries. But no such training
team was found constituted and no training was douamparted to the beneficiaries.
There was also no record of providing the Broileicks and other materials procured
by the Committee. The reason for non-releasifgiristallment to 26 selected
beneficiaries and non-release of tHé idstallment to all the selected beneficiaries
was neither on record nor stated. No inspectioovirsee the actual implementation
of the scheme by the beneficiaries was also caougd

The above position indicated that the scheme wadsimplemented properly for
extending benefit to the unemployed youths forrtheglihood.

In the exit meeting, the Principal Secretary, MA@tad (June 2015) that a spot
verification would be made and the matter wouldlseussed in the EC meeting for
further course of action.

1.3.5.6.7 Doubtful distribution of Galvanized Corrwated Iron (GCI) Sheets to
beneficiaries

Based on the proposal submitted by the DirectorA Ganctioned (March 2013)
grants-in-aid oR60 lakh under State Pldar the procurement and distribution of GCI
Sheet in MAC areas during 2012-13. The Directoiiprpto submission of the
proposal to GoA, obtained the proposal of MAC. Hswnoticed that the Principal
Secretary, MAC, Gogamukh actually submitted theppsal for the said amount for
erection of boundary wall at the allotted land athvicamp for Construction of the
Capital Complex and not for GCI sheets. The Dinedtowarded the proposal of
MAC to GoA on 12 March 2013 and again, on the salag submitted another

68



Chapter-I-Social Sector

proposal for procurement and distribution of GCle&is in Council areas during
2012-13 changing the earlier proposal. MAC, howedeat not submit any proposal
for procurement and distribution of GCI Sheet ia @ouncil area.

The amount was released (April 20P3p MAC, which procured 1,041 GCI Sheets
from AGMC Ltd., Guwahati and made (13 January 20ddyment oRR55,82,435
(after deducting per centVAT & 2 per centcontingencies) to the firm. The GCI
sheets were shown received by the Technical AdasdMAC on 20 December 2013,
who handed over 1,039 sheets to the MLAs of 11 @aescies or to their authorized
agents. Essential records viz., the list of setbbineficiaries, supply order, delivery
challans, bills/vouchers and APRs etc., in suppbgrocurement and distribution of
the GCI sheets were neither available on recordcooitd be furnished by MAC
during audit, though called for.

The manner in which the proposal was submittechbyirector was not in order and
was irregular. Further, in absence of the vitabrds mentioned above, genuineness
of procurement and distribution of the GCI sheetaained doubtful and possibilities
of misappropriation of funds could not be ruled.out

In the exit meeting, the Principal Secretary, MA&tad (June 2015) that the matter
would be taken up with the Technical Advisor and thief Executive Councilor
(CEQ).

1.3.5.7 Schemes forupliftment of the educational standard through
Scholarship

1.3.5.7.1 Post Matric Scholarship for ST and OBC stlents |

The objective of Post-Matric Scholarship (PMS) sobewas to provide financial
assistance to ST and OBC students studying atnpatsiculation stage to enable them
to complete their education. During 2010-15, adaihs proposal o%393.79 crore
for the grant of scholarship to 4,64,927 ST and53,26 OBC students, Gol
sanctioned and releas&®71.20 crore. Of this, GoA releas&?222.02 crore to
SDWOSs/ITDPs through the Director for disbursemensaholarship to 3,28,269 ST
and 1,94,994 OBC students as indicatetlable-1.36.

%0 vide Bank Draft N0.667443 03.04.13

69



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-1.36
Position of scholarship fund received and releaseéd SDWOs/ITDPs
(¥in crore)
Year Scheme Budget | Amount of Proposal Fund Fund Number of
Provision submitted and sanctioned | released to students
(number of by Gol SDWOs/ against which
students) ITDPs fund released
2010-11 Post Matric (ST) 28.81 28.75 (74777) 28.75 28.81 78505
Post Matric (OBC) 10.00 8.37 (37910) 2.63 5|43 F2B7
2011-12 Post Matric (ST) 42.00 40.02 (82876) 42.00 41.99 96755
Post Matric (OBC) 10.00 26.53 (78778) 26,53 2193 0318
2012-13 Post Matric (ST) 45.00 45.06 (97699) 34.03 33.93 62439
Post Matric (OBC) 10.00 16.08 (50370) 12.85 10.00 8163
2013-14 Post Matric (ST) 50.00 58.92 (102800) 22.49 22.48 22532
Post Matric (OBC) 20.00 34.18 (79130) Nil 19.39 B8(
2014-15 | Post Matric (ST) 80.00 71.34 (106775) 47.47 44.96 68038
Post Matric (OBC) 30.00 64.54(98938) 5465 12,10 3988
Total 393.79 271.2 222.02 523263

Source: Records of the directorate.

The actual position of distribution of the fundstibe educational institutions and the
number of students actually benefited under thersehwas neither available with the
directorate nor any information in this regard iamished, though called for.

Audit findings on disbursement of scholarship ine tiest-checked units of
SDWOSs/ITDPs are discussed below.

11.35.7.1 () Non-release of PMS to ST (Fresh) sents

(i) On the basis of the demand received from 19€@ek, the Project Director, ITDP,
Rangia submitted (28 & 29 May 20%3}wo proposals to the Director for release of
T21.91 lakh for award of scholarship to 439 ST (Ryegudents (BA- year & HS-

1% year) for the year 2012-13.

The funds were not received by ITDP, Rangia tilegd2015 despite issuing reminder
(March 2015). During beneficiary survey conductedtioe students of two colleges
namely (i) Rangia College, Rangia; and (i) ManabvarSarma Girls College, Rangia
revealed that non-receipt of the scholarships eteahguish among the students.

(i)  Similarly, the Project Director, ITDP, Barpetsubmitted proposals to the
Director for release 0¥284.76 lakh for award of scholarship to 5,618 SteghR)
students (MBBS, PG, LLB, TDC and HS) for the ye@i2-12 (2,368 foR107.31
lakh), 2012-13 (1,508 foR72.17 lakh) and 2014-15 (1,742 f&105.28 lakh)
respectively.

Though the proposals were submitted between Oct2bg&t and November 2014
followed by a reminder in May 2015, the funds weo received till July 2015. This

*> No. PDR/PMS/G/ST/125/92-93/15 dt. 29.05.13 and FIDRS/G/ST/125/92-93/148/03 dt.28.05.13

70



Chapter-I-Social Sector

created anguish among the beneficiary students hdm requested the Deputy
Commissioner to take strong action against theoresiple person or authorities.

Non-sanction/release of the proposed scholarshigskf for the 2011-12, 2012-13
and 2014-15 not only deprived 6,057 ST studenteumtDPs, Rangia (439) and
Barpeta (5,618) of the intended benefit of Freshokaship, but also denied the
benefit of Renewal scholarship of subsequent years.

1.3.5.7.1 (b) Non-release of PMS (Renewal) to STudent |

The PD, ITDP, Barpeta on receipt of demand fronfedght colleges submitted eight
proposals to the Director between February 2014 Retntuary 2015 for release of
363.50 lakh for award of scholarship (Renewal) td72, ST students for the years
2009-18% As of July 2015, the proposals were not yet aypguoand fund was not
released frustrating the intended objective ofsitieeme.

11.35.7.1(c) Refund of PMS

The Director released (April 2011 to September 23186 crore to PD, ITDP,
Jorhat being PMS to ST students (fresh and reneduaihg 2010-11 to 2014-15. Of
this, the ITDP refunded undisbursed PMS amountm@14.66 lakh against 244
students to GoA during 2010-11 to 2014-15 as dstai Appendix-1.20

The reason for the refunds was delay in releastirafs by the Director and as a
result, 244 ST students were deprived from thedr loenefit of PMS.

| 1.3.5.7.1 (d) Denial of special incentives to méstious students |

The Director released (22 October 2083),80,098 to PD, ITDP, Rangia for
disbursement to 117 ST (P) meritorious student¥2@94 each as special financial
incentive for the year 2012-13. The PD, howeved dot disburse the financial
incentives to the meritorious students due to daagubmission of bank account
numbers by the students concerned and the entireurgmwas deposited (13
November 2013) into civil deposit defying the instiion of the Director to keep the
amount in the form of DCR. Till June 2015, the amiowas not withdrawn from the
Civil Deposit though the Director was authorisec®mber 2014} by GoA to
withdraw the fund from the treasury within 20 Sepber 2014 and release the same

52

Year No. of Amount of Scholarship
Students (R in lakh)
2009-10 5 0.2§
2010-11 450 23.07
2011-12 464 22.07
2012-13 236 13.73
2013-14 8 2.05
2014-15 9 2.30
Total 1172 63.50

3 vide U/O No. TAD/BC/201/2014/11 dated 8 Septenit4

71



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

to PD, ITDP, Rangia for disbursement among the fi@ages. The PD, ITDP,
Rangia again on 16 October 2014 took up the muaiitérthe Director for release of
the amount. No response was, however, received Assult, the incentive amount
remained undisbursed till date (June 2015) depyitte eligible meritorious students
from the benefits of the financial assistance eXenby the Government.

On this being pointed out, the Director stated (&ber 2015) that the PD was asked
to submit proposal to withdraw the fund from Cidkeposit. The reply was not
tenable as the concerned PD had already requedtddber 2014) the Director for
withdrawal of the fund from Civil Deposit as thdes#ed students were pressing hard
for payment of their scholarships.

1.3.5.7.2 Refund of Post Matric Scholarship (PMSof OBC students

Check on records revealed that during 2010-14, tal tof ¥33.27 lakh being

scholarship money for post matric OBC students wefanded by the SDWO,
Kokrajhar.

Reason for refund was non-availability of eligilgidents, double release of PMS
money etc., indicating that there was laxity on plaet of educational institutions and
the SDWO in selecting beneficiaries. Besides, tiredior often released scholarship

money twice to the same educational institutionttier same year necessitating refund
of the same

| 1.3.5.8 Pre-Matric Scholarship for ST and OBC studets |

Under the scheme, financial assistance to ST an@ &Bdents are provided both
under State Plan scheme (Class-I to X) and Cept&gbnsored Scheme (Class-IX
and X) with a view to minimizing the dropout ratgpecially in the transition from the
elementary to the secondary stage. As per infoonaturnished, the summarised
financial positions, target set and achievementerthdir against for the years 2010-
15 are shown iffable-1.37 and 1.38.

Table-1.37
Position of target set, fund utilised and achievenmt made under State Plan
scheme
(Zin lakh)
Year Scheme Budget | Fund received Proposed Achievem
Provisi | and released to| Physical target ent
on SDWOs (Number of students)
2010-11 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 80.p0 79|94 20000 17573
2011-12 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 11374 113.70 NA 23295
2012-13 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 16401 137.57 0040 28811
Pre-Matric Scholarship-OBC 210.61 11577 47000 5021
2013-14 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 164.93 87115 0300 21298
Pre-Matric Scholarship-OBC 160.82 140.32 16000 4534
2014-15 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 139,78 84,67 0300 17785
Pre-Matric Scholarship-OB( 111.04 87.14 25000 NA

Source: Departmental records.

72



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Table-1.38
Position of target set, fund utilised and achievenmt made under CSS
(Zin lakh)
Year Scheme Budget Fund Proposed Achievement
Provision | received and Physical
released to target
SDWOs (Number of students)
2010-11 Pre-Matric Scholarship-OBC 100.p0 0 30000 ndFu not
released by Gol
2011-12 Pre-Matric Scholarship-OBC 100.p0 56(23 6148
2012-13 Pre-Matric Scholarship-OBC 200.p0 17]13 45p0 4538
2013-14 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 90.00 89|29 18p00 3964
Pre-Matric Scholarship-OB( 150.00 18.91 15000 4886
2014-15 Pre-Matric Scholarship-ST 100.p0 88140 9000 4139
Pre-Matric Scholarship-OB( 300.00 87.12 8000 9840

Source: Departmental records.

From the tables above, it could be seen that tlgettaset could never be achieved
though there was huge budget provision. The reasbimd the shortfall in release of
assistance with reference to proposed target wagonad on records. This led to
denial of the scholarship to needy Pre-Matric ST @BC student beneficiaries.

Audit findings on the issue in three test-checkadsuare brought in the succeeding
paragraphs.

1.3.5.8.1 Pre-Matric Scholarship not awarded to ajible ST students |

The Director allocated (June 20133,15,000 to the SDWO, Tamulpur for
disbursement of PMS to ST students for the ses)di3-14. The SDWO, Tamulpur
on receipt of the same, informed the Block Elemmniducation Officer (BEEO),
District Elementary Education Officer (DEEQO) andpector of Schools (IS) to make
wide publicity for the same. During audit, it wasticed that the SDWO submitted
(November 2013) proposal f&1,39,500 based on the requirement received from
only 20 out of total 572 schools under the juriidit of the BEEO, which was
sanctioned and released by the Director for digbuest.

Similarly, SDWO, Barpeta as against total alloaatiof ¥7,09,000* submitted
proposal fo5,86,020° for disbursement of scholarship to the studen®0o$chools
for the years 2010-11 (20), 2011-12 (33) and 203427) against available 2220,
1956 and 1960 schools during the respective yaatsrihe SSA, Barpeta.

The above position indicated that the educationstitutions did not take interest to
recommend granting of scholarship to the eligitiledents. The SDWO also on its
part failed to inform all the schools about the dférbeing extended by GoA in order
to receive proposals from all the schools. Thisardy frustrated the objective of the
scheme but also deprived the benefit to the ekdi@neficiaries.

*42010-11%1,76,000 , 2011-122,18,000 & 2012-1%3,15,000
*52010-11%1,18,740 , 2011-122,17,740 & 2012-132,49,540

73



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

| 1.3.5.8.2 Pre-Matric Scholarship not awarded to ajible OBC students |

(i) SDWO, Barpeta as against total allocatioft6,63,708° submitted the proposal
for ¥ 5,53,550" for disbursement of scholarship to the studentsOdf schools for the
years 2010-11 (23), 2011-12 (15), 2012-13 (23),3204 (21) and 2014-15 (22)
against available 2220, 1956, 1960, 2339 and 23ifbbers of schools during the
respective years under the SSA, Barpeta.

(i) Similarly, as against the allocation &f7,06,000, SDWO, Jorhat submitted
(September 2010 to September 2014) propos&3®1,400 for the disbursement of
scholarship to the students of 70 schools for & Y011-12 (21) and 2012-13 (49)
against available 1,953 schools under DEEO, Jorhat.

Further, as per provision of scheme guidelines sttwlarship once awarded could be
renewed during next academic year unless discaedity the competent authority in

terms of relevant regulations governing the schefime SDWOs, however, did not

renew any pre matric scholarship disbursed to O@ents till June 2015 due to non-
receipt of proposal from the educational institnsioAny action initiated by the SDWO

to motivate the educational institutions for thelfar® of the needy OBC students by
way of renewal of scholarship, however, was notemord.

The facts stated above indicated a dismal stateffafrs as regard to extension of
intended benefits to the needy OBC students. Saderperformance was attributable
mainly to the failure of the educational institutsoin creating awareness of the scheme
among the students. The SDWOs also failed to talestfective action to improve the
position as there was hardly any progress in #uanmd during the last three years.

1.3.5.9 Schemes forcapacity building of ST and OBC youth for self
employment

| 1.3.5.9.1 Vocational Training in different trades

Keeping in view the menace of militancy in the atiddominated areas and ever
increasing unemployment problem, GoA with the apaloof the Gol, established
(2010-11) 26 Vocational Training Institutes (VTIg)different educational institutes of
tribal dominated areas of the State. The VTIs aréeu the administrative control of
Assam Tribal Development Authority (ATDA), whichaeves funds from the Director
for implementation of the training programme. Ag peidelines, tribal youth with
minimum educational qualification of Higher SeconddSLC/ITI pass was eligible
for selection and training.

Examination of information/documents obtained frADA revealed the following:

5 2010-11 %2,08,000), 2011-1&@,12,000), 2012-1F4,94,000), 2013-1&8,58,700) & 2014-15%@,91,000)
57 2010-11%1,02,000), 2011-1&66,900), 2012-13(,21,500), 2013-1£(,16,000) & 2014-15%(,47,000)

74



Chapter-I-Social Sector

* Out of 26 VTIs established in the State for impagtjob oriented training to the
educated tribal youths, only 10 VT¥svere made operational till July 2015.

* No fund was released to the operational VTIs dugdg3-15 by the ATDA due to
non-release of funds by GoA/Gol though there wadgbti provision oR300 lakh
each during these years. This had made it diffifculthe Head Masters/Principal of
the VTI's to run the training programmes.

* During the last five years, officers/officials frolATDA inspected the 10
functional VTIs only in 2014-15 though a total funtik43.36 lakh was retained by
ATDA towards administrative charges during 2010t212012-13 out of the total
funds of%8.75 crore released by the Gol. Thus, the monigooh the vocational
training programmes by ATDA was inadequate.

» Scrutiny of the inspection reports of ATDA as fisimed to audit revealed that in
most of the training centres, the basic infrastireetlike training accommodations,
materials, workshop facilities etc., were inadegqu@iiass rooms were very congested
and separate rooms were not available for all ite tfades’. Tools and equipment
were outdated and not fit for training. These fagtxe corroborated by the same
position noticed in VTIs at Dhemaji and Rangia. $hthe infrastructure facilities
available in most of the VTIs were not conducivérgoning environment/needs.

In the absence of basic infrastructure and adedteiteng material, effectiveness of
the training being imparted at the VTIs remainedladtul. The VTIS/ATDA also did
not conduct any evaluation test on completion eftthining programme to assess the
proficiency of the trainees for employment in threispective trades.

| 1.3.5.9.2 Computer training for self employment

Based on the proposal of the Director, Gol sanetict237.46 lakh under Central
Sector Scheme of Vocational Training in Tribal Aveduring 2013-14 and released
(August 2013%90 lakh as T instalment for providing Computer training for eajty
building and skill development to 1000 unemployddaated youth in BTAD through
District Computer Centre (DCC), Kokrajhar, a nonv&mment organisation. The
Director released the entire amount directly to DidGwo instalments in March
(%59.37 lakh) and MayXB0.63 lakh) 2014 respectively. DCC in anticipatioh
release of funds utilised the entire amount duBegtember 2013 to September 2014
for providing training to 500 beneficiaries and sutted UC to Gol through GoA.
The balance amount o¥147.46 lakh was, however, not released by Gol till
May 2015.

%8 1. Kashiabari High School, Kokrajhar, 2. Baganpdigh School, Baksa, 3. Gurmow High School,
Baksa, 4. Dirmajakhili High School, Goalpara, 5.pRath Brahma High School, Dhemaji, 6.
Bihpuria Collegiate High School, Lakhimpur, 7. Gah@oro High School, Sonitpur, 8. Sri Lohit
High School, Majuli, 9. Parulbala Goswami Bamunirligai High School, Nagaon and 10.
Kapahera Higher Secondary School, Morigaon.

%9 1. Stenography, 2. Plumber, 3. Carpentry, 4. Buittind Tailoring and 5. Embroidery.

75



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

As per the Proposal, ST youths of four districtooKkajhar, Chirang, Baska and
Udalguri) of BTAD areas were eligible for selectibgp Team consisting of Deputy
Commissioner, Inspector of schools and Care takBXGL and a Diploma Certificate
in Office Automation and Management from GoA wasb® handed over to the
successful candidates.

Scrutiny of records and information furnished rdgdathat the beneficiaries were
selected on first come first serve basis by theeCaker of DCC himself without
involving other members in the selection processwds noticed that out of 500
candidates selected, 31 were from Chirang distrat, from Baska district, one from
Udalguri district and the remaining 466 were frorakkajhar district. This indicates
that hardly any effort was made by DCC for gettingraximum
participation/representation from all the distriofsBTAD area. Further, none of the
successful candidates, as proposed, was awardedhgitDiploma Certificate due to
non-receipt of the same from AMTRON, Guwabhati, with which it would not be
possible on their part for getting a job.

Thus, the scheme was not purposeful and the exppeadifI90 lakh incurred proved
unfruitful in the absence of award of Diploma Cleséites to the successful
candidates.

On this being pointed out, the DCC stated (May 2(bat the matter of issue of
Diploma Certificates had been taken up with AMTR@\iwahati.

1.3.6 Gender based programmes/schemes

The Constitution of India empowers the State topadoeasures for the welfare of
women. The MOTA, Gol is concerned about the weiipeof the Scheduled Tribes
who suffer as a group due to their social and esonidackwardness and relative
isolation. The major policies of MOTA, thus, aimatensuring overall development
of ST women and girls not only through general sof® but also through special
schemes as indicated Table-1.39

Table-1.39
Brief description of gender based schemes launchég MOTA, Gol

Sl. No. Name of the schemes Brief objectives
1 Strengthening Education amongThe scheme was introduced in 2008-09 to bridgegte in literacy levels between the genefal
ST Girls in Low Literacy| female population and tribal women through 100%oknent of tribal girls and reducing drop-outs
Districts at the elementary level by creating the requiretdiante for education.
2 Adivasi Mabhila Sashaktikarap Economic development of scheduled tribes by extendioncessional financial assistance for
Yojana (AMSY) income generating scheme(s)/project(s).

3 Exchange of Visits by Tribals The Scheme waoihiced in 2001-02 to enable STs below the povargytb visit other parts o
the country for a period of 10-12 days to broadirtperspective and also create awareness gbout
the developments taking place in the country. TH2TM bears the expenditure of each team/group
consisting of 10 STs including minimum 5 women.

4 National Tribal Award Launched in 2007-08 withetobjective of recognising achievements of Schegtldlribes in
different fields. Under individual category, onetbé awardees has to be woman.

5 Eklavya Model Residential In these Schools, 50% of the seats are meant fgirsT

Schools
6 Rajiv Gandhi National UGC implements the scheme to make efforts to a&@#d of the fellowships to women.
Fellowship scheme

7 Participation of Republic Day Under the scheme, two STs including atleast one emfrom each State/UT are invited every year

parade in Delhi to withess Republic Day parade in New Delhi.

8 Article-275 (I) of Constitution off Under these schemes, 30% of the funds are to lieakept for 'Women Component' and to be spent

India and SCA to TSP

for income generation activities of women benefies

76



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Implementation of the gender based schemes wasken seriously in the State. No
proposal against the schemes mentioned was evenitteth to MOTA, Gol for
release of fund and implementation of the schemespe for the scheme “Eklavya
Model Residential Schools” against which Gol reéeb®24 crore during 2012-13.
The scheme, however, could not be implemented dueourt Case and the entire
fund was lying with the State exchequer. The S@&deernment had also not fixed
any norm or issued any instruction for keeping es3@ per centof the allocated
funds under the scheme “Article-275 (1) of the Qdnson of India and SCA to TSP”
for utilisation against income generation actiatief women beneficiaries. It was,
however, noticed that some women income generagoigemes like Handloom,
Piggery, Duckery and Poultry etc., were being im@ated under SCA to TSP.

11.3.7 Monitoring and evaluation |

| 1.3.7.1 Monitoring |

Monitoring is an important tool and an effectiventol mechanism for the
Department/Government, which requires to be exedceffectively to achieve the
desired results.

1.3.7.2 Appointment of Monitoring Committee at apexevel

As per guidelines of major schemes like Article-2f5 and SCA to TSP, a
monitoring committee under the Chairmanship of &pal Secretary/Commissioner
& Secretary, GoA, WPT&BC was required to be congtd to monitor
implementation of the schemes/programmes. It wawehier, observed that the GoA
did not constitute any such committee as yet (Ndem2015) rendering the
monitoring mechanism unoperational at the Apexlleve

| 1.3.8 Basic records not maintained |

|1.3.8.1  Database of beneficiaries |

The State Government had not prepared the datalb#ise ST and OBC beneficiaries
in electronic format with inbuilt system of updagidata. For allocation and release of
population based funds, Census Report of 2001/@@Elfound to have been used for
ST category only. Population of OBC category was$ awailable in the Census
Report. Again, as required under the guidelines,ligt of awardees of scholarship
with necessary particulars was to be prepared @plaged in the website of NIC.
The same was, however, never done and even, thetoemt had no website for
uploading any data.

1.3.8.2 Asset Registers

During 2010-15, the Director created assets likadsp bridges, rest house,
community hall etc., under Article-275 (1), All Wibar Roads and State Plan
Schemes but necessary Asset Register was not maihtat any level. As a result,

77



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

consolidated details of assets created such as erurdhte of sanction, date of
completion and the expenditure incurred against dbgets created could not be
ascertained.

1.3.8.3 Physical verification of schemes

As of July 2015, GoA had not prescribed any schedbiinspection for the State and
lower level offices. In the Directorate of WPT & BCcontingency fund
earmarked/allocated for monitoring was either iatady utilised or retained in hand.
Even, the due contingency fund was not releassdinte of the ITDPsiz., Kokrajhar
and Barpeta by the Director for carrying out ingjmec

Non-maintenance of the essential records/docunsrsdeficient inspection system
indicated poor monitoring of the schemes being em@nted for the welfare of STs
and OBCs in the State.

1.3.9 Evaluation

GoOA had neither framed any guidelines for evaluatd the schemes implemented
nor conducted any evaluation studies by engagiygtlaind party. As a result, GoA
was neither aware of the status of the implememator was in a position to assess
the impact of implementation of the various schefoeshe welfare of STs/OBCs.

1.39.1 Grievance Redressal

It was revealed that the GoA neither establishey @rline helpline for grievance
redressal nor created any post of Grievance RealreSfficer at any level.
Maintenance of Complaint Register in field offiaasd the time schedule for disposal
of a case was also not prescribed.

1.3.9.2 Non-disposal of grievances

On receiving (February 2013) a complaint from thHeai@man, Maimal Development
Council (MDC) about alleged anomaly in procuremamd distribution of 136.51 ton
GCI sheets, GoA instructed (April 2013) Deputy Cossioner, Karimganj to
enquire into the complaint. As per the report (Ept8mber 2013) of DC, Karimgan;,
GCI sheets of 0.28 mm thickness and 9 feet londRl@ho Brand were received
against GCI sheets of 0.5 mm thickness and 9 & bf Sail Jyoti brand with ISI
mark ordered for. Based on the report, GoA dire¢igdJune 2014) the Director to
examine the enquiry report and to take necessaignaan the matter. Neither records
relating to disposal of the case were furnishedhigyDirector, though called for, nor
were the inferior quality GCI sheets got replacBdring discussion, the Director
stated (July 2015) that the case was with GoA igpabal/remedial action.

Thus, despite elapse of one year and five months, drievance remained
unaddressed. The above position indicated thagtlevance redressal mechanism
was not existing/effective in the State.

78



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1.3.9.3 Irregular disposal of grievances

GOA instructed (2 February 2015) the Director tgure into the complaint against
the Chairman, MDC, lodged (20 December 2014) bysice Chairman, MDC about
alleged excess collection &f,63,800 as beneficiaries’ contribution by M/s Venu
Agro Machineries, Guwahati for the supply of 53 VShakti Power Tillers. The
Director, instead of enquiring into the matter, mitted (9 February 2015) a report
based on the reply from the Council as furnisheBgBruary 2015) by the Chairman,
MDC along with the list of beneficiaries who reaeivPower Tillers. The Director
also stated that there was nothing specific agedldy the Vice Chairman and the
firm submitted the claim as stipulated in the orblence, no excess collection was
made from the beneficiaries.

The above facts indicated that the case was didposenerely on the basis of the
reply of the Chairman of MDC, who himself was thieged party. Thus, disposal of
the case was irregular.

1.3.10 Good practice

For promotion of tourism and earning of revenue, MAC provided in the AOP for
the year 2013-14110.00 lakh for development of an Eco-Camp at Dipiliage,
Mingmang under MAC. Accordingly, the work was exttlithrough a Construction
Committee at an expenditure3#.99 lakh.

The audit team visited the camp (14.06.2015) anghdothe camp constructed
beautifully on the bank of river Subansiri withdivesidential camps in Tents covered
by thatched roof (with bathroom and latrine insidej accommodation of two
persons in each camp. The spot chosen for therootien of camps was calm and
scenic. The Chairman, MAC who was available onsiha explained that the purpose
of creating such a park was to attract touristevébch the migratory birds and earn
revenue as well.

,-1‘;; = * e m :

Eco-camp at Diprai viIIagé under MAC a
(14 June 2015)

79



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

1.3.11 Conclusion

The schemes, implemented by GoA through the DiredPT&BC, was aimed at
providing assistance to poor and needy STs and OBCgeneration of income,
educational upliftment of boys and girls and tlseilf employment besides creation of
infrastructure linked with income generation. Thisquired proper survey of
beneficiaries, proper planning, adequate finangiahagement and transparency in
selection of beneficiaries.

The performance audit revealed that major policgisiens like planning and
monitoring were left unaddressed at the Apex ldgalling to non-completion of
number of works taken up under different schemess@uction of buildings for
hostels had delayed inordinately for want of timedyease of funds and thereby
depriving the eligible students of the intendedlitaes. GoA though established 19
Development Councils during 2010-11 but adequdtastructure facilities including
dedicated staff were not provided rendering theamdunctioning of the Councils
difficult. Due importance for implementation of g based programmes in line
with the instruction of MOTA, Gol was not given biye State. The State as well as
the beneficiaries suffered a 10ss@9.62 crore due to non-release of the amount by
Gol under Article-275 (1) for reasons of non-adheee to the norm for the
distribution of funds to ITDPs by the Director. FElsnwere not utilised optimally
resulting in parking 0%8295.93 crore in the form of Revenue Deposit and [BCR
beside56.64 crore lying in State exchequer. Non-adherémdbe provision of the
financial norms led to incurring excess expenditwk ¥2.26 crore towards
procurement of Cotton Yarn under SCA to TSP andG®IThere were persistent
delays in release of funds leading to denial obtaiship to needy students under the
scheme. Grievance redressal mechanism was neitbssriped nor effective. During
audit, construction of an “Eco-Camp” under MAC fopmoting tourism and earning
revenue was noted as a positive move under thergche

The State Government did not conduct any evaluaiody by engaging third party.
As a result, the impact of implementation of thkeesnes remained unascertained.

In sum, the schemes suffered to a great extenttauaeffective and inefficient
implementation on account of the factors discusselde Report.

1.3.12 Recommendations

The State Government should consider

= To conduct survey to formulate need based progdiemes and prepare a
database of the beneficiaries to optimally coves ffopulation of ST/OBC
under the Welfare Schemes.

= To assess the requirement of funds accurately asdre their timely release
and utilisation to avoid instances of retentioruaspent balances.

80



Chapter-I-Social Sector

To review all incomplete works taken up for exexutinder different schemes
and make a proper plan to complete them on pridségis so that the intended
benefit reaches to the communities.

To ensure close coordination between the Directorand the Implementing
Agencies for the effective implementation of théesws. Educational
institutions should be pursued to motivate and arege the targeted group of
students to avail the benefits extended under uarszholarship schemes.

To ensure evaluation of the schemes periodicallg davelop a system for
taking corrective action on the shortcomings emeggout of the monitoring
and evaluation reports.

81



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Higher Education Department

1.4.1 Avoidable expenditure

(a) Due to retention of contracted demand of powein excess of requirement
Gauhati University incurred expenditure of ¥70.18 lakh, which was avoidable|

Contract demand is the amount of power which aotnst agrees to pay to have
power available at all times. This also refers ¢aver which must be made available
as and when required and thus, 1r centof contracted demand or recorded
consumption, whichever is higher, is billed for pent. Normally, the consumer
declares the contract demand, which is betweeper@entand 105per centof the
connected load and gets converted to Kilovolt-amgVA) at 0.85 power factor. In
case declaration is not made by the consumerp&f@entof the connected load gets
converted to KVA, which ultimately becomes the caoted demand. Thus, a
consumer with ordinary prudence should get a samaif maximum demand after
carefully analysing the load pattern of the elealrinstallation and its own usage.
Obtaining higher maximum demand results in higharimum fixed charges and, if
the usage exceeds the sanctioned maximum demamdiité consumer has to pay a
penalty.

Gauhati University (GU) was established in 1948 asdregularly funded by
University Grants Commission, Government of Assand ather agencies for
Research and Academic activities. The records ofiGthe context of the contracted
demand and actual usage of power during the seears\period 2008-15, were
scrutinized (January-April, 2014), which revealed following:

GU constructed a 11 KV dedicated line, which wasrgized in phases during June to
September, 2008. However, no agreement was exebetesden the GU authorities
and APDCL for the supply of power through 11 KV eded feeder line. Scrutiny of
electricity bills paid by the GU during 2008-15 esed that the University had a
contracted demand of 1,826 KVA High Tension (HTullBGovernment Category-
Educational Institution) with the Assam Power Dimition Company Limited
(APDCL). However, the actual demand during the qebrianged between 368 KVA
and 960 KVA only, with maximum demand recorded &9 XVA during five
month§®. Thus, the contracted demand of power of GU washnhigher than the
actual demand.

Scrutiny also revealed that the Area Manager, IRCAAPDCL, Maligaon, had
requested the University authorities to consideduction of the load below

0 October, 2013; August and September, 2014; Juhdagust, 2015.

82



Chapter-I-Social Sector

1200 KVA. But the GU authorities never tried to geé contract demand reduced
based on actual requirement, as allowed vide paraféAERC (Electric Supply Code
and Related matters) Regulations, 2004. Even aftewing a margin of Jer cent
over the actual maximum consumption (960 KVA) anaiting the maximum power
load to 1008 KVA, the GU could have avoided extxpenditure oR70.18 lakh on
account of fixed charges per KVA, which was incdrr@ue to retaining higher
contract demand of 1,826 KVA during 2008-15 (uptogAst, 2015), as detailed in
Appendix-1.21

(b) Due to non conversion of connected load and drang power at a lower
voltage than admissible, GU incurred extra avoidald expenditure of ¥22.67
lakh.

Further, as per clause 2.2 of Electricity Supplyl€and related matters Regulations,
2004 (First amendment 2007), consumers drawing paw&90 KVA or more at 11
KV line are to arrange for conversion of their ceations to 33 KV or to reduce their
load below 1,200 KVA.

As the GU was drawing power at a lower voltage tepecified, the APDCL asked
(February, 2014) the GU to compensate for the @sthreeper centon total energy
consumption (LT metering charges), which resultedevying of extra Fuel and
Power Purchase Price Adjustment (FPPPA) Chéfgesl extra Electricity duf.

Thus, failure of the GU to get the load reducedeldasn actual requirement and
retention of surplus load without adequate jusiiiien, led to extra avoidable
expenditure oR70.18 lakli® on electricity bills during September, 2008 to Asy
2015 (para (a) above refers). Besides, the abokedalso led to drawal of power at
lower voltage than specified, during the periodrfrbebruary, 2011 to August, 2015,
as detailed if\ppendix-1.22 resulting in further expenditure $22.67* lakh, which
was avoidable.

On this being pointed out, GU stated (November,42Qhat the contracted demand
was assessed on the basis of the actual electuipregnts and that the actual
consumption of energy is always less as all thetetal equipments are not
connected at the same time. The contract demandotde reduced only for the
reason that all the equipments are not always ubkxuvever, the process of
conversion of the connection from 11 KV to 33 KVsaander process.

The reply of the GU substantiates the fact thatattteal requirement was always less
and contracted demand could have been reduced om lbthsis of

1 @%0.13/unit upto July 2011, @0.69/unit upto February 2012 and thereafteZ1@3/unit detailed
in Appendix-1.22
%2 @ %0.10 on unutilized unit as per sub section (i) ett®n 3 of the Assam Electricity Duty Act,
1964 as amended by Assam Electricity Duty (Amendjng&ct, 2007
% Appendix-1.21.
® LT Metering Charges?@0.12 lakh), FPPPA charg&8(31 lakh) and Electricity dutyZ(.42 lakh)
detailed inAppendix-1.22

83



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

consumption/requirement, as suggested by Elegtrisitthority. Retention of such
excess load was not justified, as, during the $a&sen years period (2008-15), the
maximum load was never utilised by the GU.

Thus due to retention of contracted demand of pawexxcess of requirement and
non-conversion of connected load and drawing poager lower voltage than
admissible, GU incurred extra expenditure ¥92.85 lakh during 2008-15
(August 215), which was avoidable.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Guwahati Development Department

1.4.2 Loss of Interest

Inclusion of terms and conditions regarding paymeniof Mobilization Advance
in the contract agreement beyond those agreed upaturing negotiations with
the contractor resulted in loss of interest 0¥26.44 crore to the state exchequer.

While entering into agreements with contractorsppdiers, Government entity/
Departments are required to safeguard Governmentgsest. Predetermined norms
and standards prescribed through Codes and Mamofal€entral and State
Governments, forms the basis of such safeguards.

Though there is no provision for granting mobiliaat advance (MA) in Assam
Public Works Department (APWD) Code, Para 32.5 a@nt@al Public Works
Department (CPWD) Works Manual 2010 provides féease of MA to contractors

in respect of certain specialised and capital siteanworks with estimated cost of
Jtwo crore and above put to tender, MA limited topEd centof the tendered amount

at simple interest of 1Per centper annum can be sanctioned to the contractor on
specific request as per terms of the contract.

Further, as per CVC instructions (October 1997 ampdil 2007), adequate steps
should be taken for ensuing grant of MA only fotested works and it should be
interest bearing to preclude undue benefit to tatractor. Its recovery should be
time bound and not linked to the progress of work.

Government of India (Gol), Ministry of Urban Devploent approved (March 2008)
a project in Guwahati. The Project was the Soutlw&hati West Water Supply
(SGWWS) Project in Guwahati Metropolitan Developtanea under Jawaharlal
Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) ata@st of 3280.94 crore.

Administrative approval (AA) was accorded (DecemB608) by GoA foR280.94

crore which was revised (December 2009¥%3855.31 crore. Accordingly, the work
was awarded (March 2009) to the lowest tenderes, ®dmmon India Limited (M/s

84



Chapter-I-Social Sector

GIL), Mumbai, at the offered pri€2of T349.70 crore with the stipulation to complete
the work within 30 months (September 2011). Tié thate of audit (August 2014), an
expenditure oR305.98 crore was incurred on the work with a plglsprogress of
84.27per cent

Scrutiny (August—October 2014) of records of GuwiaNketropolitan Development
Agency (GMDA) revealed that consequent to the rsguef M/s GIL for
consideration of the grant of MA (2fer cen} during £' round (27 January 2009) of
negotiations, it was decided (February 2009,ahd final round of negotiations) that
Government would allow MA of 1@er centof the value of works3319.27 crore)
under Phase — | with levy of sper centinterest per annum. However, the contract
agreement (March 2009) overlooked the decision andr-alia, provided for
payment of interest-free unadjustable MAZ60.94 crore, i.e. 2pPer centof the total
contract value 0¥349.70 crore (both Phase-I and II). AccordinglysNFIL was paid
(27 March 2009, 8 March 2018%9.94 crore against the maximum admissible limit
of ¥31.93 crore as per the negotiation (February 2888)lting in an excess grant of
%38.01 crore towards MA, besides non-levy of angrest thereon.

Thus, failure of the Department to restrict the bAhe maximum admissible limit of
%31.93 crore and grant of interest-free MA contriarthe CVC'’s instructions resulted
in undue financial benefit o¥38.01 crore to the contractor being paid much in
advance of it being due and consequent loss ofresiteof I26.44 crore
(Appendix-1.23)to the Government during the period from March@@® September
2015.

On this being pointed out, GMDA, in reply, statbédtt20per centmobilisation stage
payment was made to the contractor as per paymerddsle of the contract
agreement. Further, as no provision was made ipdlgenent agreement for recovery
of interest, the same was not made. The fact howeweained that since the payment
schedule in the contract was against the decisikent during negotiations held with
M/s GIL, it tantamounts to extending undue finahdianefit of unadjustable MA
without any provision of levy of interest componam MA, at the expense of the
Government. Government was also not consulted ahaulikely additional financial
burden being imposed on them though they were spimgsthe project. The CEO,
GMDA exceeded his authority in the matter and lbisoa was indicative of financial
indiscretion.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

85 24.47per centabove the project cost.

85



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Health and Family Welfare Department

1.4.3 Unproductive expenditure

Mission Director, NRHM, incurred an expenditure of ¥9.03 crore, towards
establishment of 105 NBSU<@.28 crore) and procurement of equipment0.75
crore), for AYUSH wings in District Hospitals, which proved unproductive due
to unavailability of manpower and requisite infrastructure.

A) To accelerate the achievement of national goals Miiénium Development
Goals (MDGs) for bringing down childhood mortalitgarticularly at the time of
greatest risk — i.e., birth and the first daysife, IGovernment of India (Gol) set up
Newborn Stabilization Units (NBSUs), under the Matl Rural Health Mission
(NRHM) and its Reproductive and Child Health Prognae (RCH-II). According to
the directive of Ministry of Health and Family Waté (MoHFW), Gol at least 200
sq. ft. of floor space along with 24 hours uninipted stabilized power and running
water supply was required for setting up a fourdeedNBSU. One trained doctor
(MO) and at least four fulltime General Nurse Mitkgi (GNM) were also required to
be posted in each NBSU for optimal functioningled tinit.

Scrutiny (April — August 2014) of records of the 9dion Director (MD), NRHM,
Assam revealed that the MD, NRHM released (duria@3209 and 2009-1320.10
crore® to the Director of Health Services (DHS), Assamtfe construction of 402
NBSUs (@35 lakh per NBSU), in 27 distritsof Assam. Of these, 351 NBSU4at
a cost of%17.55 crore) had been constructed, 39 NBSUs wergragress while
construction of 12 NBSUs was yet to be startedofadugust 2014). MD, NRHM
procured and installed (between October 2010 andl@c2012) equipment sets

6% 12.85crore in 2008-09 for construction of 257 NBSUs &nti25 crore in 2009-10 for

construction of 145 NBSUs.

7 Baksa (15), Barpeta(22), Bongaigaon (11), CacHar(Chirang (11), Darrang (8), Dhemaji (13),
Dhubri (17), Dibrugarh (16), Goalpara(16), Golagfiat), Hailakandi (9), Jorhat (17), Kamrup (M)(5),
Kamrup ( R) (27), Karbi-Anglong (21), Karimganj (13<okrajhar (17), Lakhimpur (15), Morigaon

(10), N.C.Hills (8), Nagaon (31), Nalbari (12), &agar (17), Sonitpur (18), Tinsukia (12), Udalguri
(13).

® Baksa (13), Barpeta(22), Bongaigaon (11), CacHar(Chirang (9), Darrang (8), Dhemaiji (9),

Dhubri (17), Dibrugarh (16), Goalpara(16), Golagfi4l), Hailakandi (9), Jorhat (16), Kamrup (M)(5),
Kamrup ( R) (19), Karbi-Anglong (8), Karimganj (13okrajhar (16), Lakhimpur (15), Morigaon

(10), N.C.Hills (5), Nagaon (26), Nalbari (12), &agar (16), Sonitpur (17), Tinsukia (12), Udalguri
.

86



Chapter-I-Social Sector

worth Z8.44 croré’ to operationalise 279 out of 351 NBSUs construcg&etutiny
further revealed that 105 of the 279 NBSUs, whegeimment were installed
remained non-functional (August 2014) for want efjuisite number of dedicated
MOs and GNMs and inadequate power connection (edpechree-phase line).
Scrutiny also revealed that no feasibility studwllie institution-wise survey was
conducted to assess availability of manpower anstepsupply/connection to the
health institutions prior to procurement of equipin® ensure their utilisation after

installation.

On this being pointed out, National Health Miss{diHM), while accepting the audit
observation, stated (June 2014) that setting udB$Us was a priority considering
the high infant mortality rate of Assam. Howevaredo unavailability of doctors and
nurses, the equipment installed remained non-fanati

Thus, the entire expenditure 38.28 croré’ incurred on the establishment of 105
NBSUs, without ensuring availability of requisite@ihed staff and infrastructure to
operationalise the same, proved unproductive. Bssithe objective of bringing

down the neonatal mortality rate for which the liies were intended was also

defeated.

B) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government bfdia (Gol) sanctioned and
released (December 20088.40 crore to Government of Assam (GoA) under a
Centrally Sponsored Scheme for establishing spstci¥YUSH wings in each of the

24 existing District Hospitals. Of this amount, GeAnctioned and released (January
2011) Zsix crore to National Rural Health Mission (NRHMyrfthe 24 District

Hospitals.

Scrutiny (January-April 2015) of records of the Ban Director (MD), NRHM,
revealed that on the recommendation of the biduagimn committee, MD, NRHM

69

-
o

Year No of equipment Amount Period of installation equipment in Period of payment
procured and involved different Health institution
installed towards
(Numbers) procurement
(in crore)
2010-11 128 4.47 18 October 2010 to 19 Decembet 20The entire payment was mal
2011-12 151 3.97 07 February 2012 to 16 Octobe? 2Qlin between July 2010 to Marg
2012
Total 279 8.44
70
Year No of equipment not made Cost at which procured Total amount incurred
functional (Number) ( in lakh) (Excluding Tax)  in lakh)
12 3.82 45.84
2010-11 22 3.26 71.72
45 2.53 113.85
2011-12 26 2.74 71.24
Total civil cost towards construction of NBSU at g lakh per unitX105 525.00
Total unfruitful expenditure 827.65

Source: Departmental records.

87



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

placed an ordét with M/s Esteem Services, Kerala (sole technicalbcepted
tenderer) for supply of various Ayurvedic equipnsen{details given in
(Appendix-1.24 in 24 District Hospitals. The firm delivered (demy - February
2013) the equipment to the Hospitals and was faid8 crore in two instalments
(February and March 2013) after deduction of VAI0.06 crore) and Security
Deposit €0.05 crore).

Further scrutiny revealed that against the requergnof 24 Medical Officers (MO)
Ayurvedic (AYUR) there were only 10 MO, AYURSs, wheere posted in 18 DHs
(October 2014).

Thus, due to unavailability of trained MOs, AYURr fmanning the AYUSH wings,
equipment for 14 District Hospitdfsremained idle since procurement (February
2013), rendering the expendituresf.75“ crore incurred towards their procurement,
unproductive.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.4 Irregular retention and blocking of funds

The Superintendent, Gauhati Medical College and Hgustal irregularly retained
huge unspent balances6ix crore) in Revenue Deposits for five years in
disregard to the recommendation of the Public Accaats Committee.

Assam Treasury Rule 16, read with Supplementargrob@, stipulates that money
should not be drawn from the treasury unless itraguired for immediate
disbursement. The rule also prohibits drawal of eyoto avoid lapse of budget grant.
The Public Accounts Committee (PAC), vide para 2i8s Report No 73 of 1996-
99, observed that drawal of funds from the Constdéid Fund and transfer thereof to
the Public Account was irregular and directed thas practice should not be
continued anymore.

The State Health and Family Welfare Departmenttsamed (March 2010§six crore
for the implementation of Hospital Information Mgeanent System (HIMS) in the
Gauhati Medical College and Hospital (GMCH). Trosnied part of the award of the
12" Finance Commission (TFC) 2009-10. The objectiveHt¥lS was to bring the
whole hospital under one network, including the gatient Departments (OPDs),
Intensive Care Units (ICUs), Wards, Laboratoried 8Morgue etc., so that real time
data could be accessed under one system.

"> Order No. NRHM/PMU/AYUSH/03-Part-1/11/2012-13/2388ated 03-12-2012

2 Barpeta, Baksa, Cachar, Darrang, Golaghat, Kamjnéf@rbi-Anglong, Morigaon, Nalbari and
Tinsukia.

3 Bongaigaon, Dhemaiji, Dhubri, Dibrugarh, Dima-Hadaoalpara, Jorhat, Kamrup(R), Kokrajhar,
Lakhimpur, Nagaon, Sivasagar, Sonitpur & Udalguri.

%% (511813 + 24620.65) x 14 DHs

88



Chapter-I-Social Sector

The scope of work included:

i) Development and implementation of applicationtwafe for areas of hospital
operation i.e., patient management, accountingesysimage management, inventory
management, kiosk etc.

i) Facility management for provision of necessary poaver support for
maintenance of the system including data entry aipes, system administrators,
network specialists etc.

iii) Supply and installation of hardware includidgsktops, servers, printers, UPS etc.,
necessary for implementation of HIMS and settingaupigh speed data network
using optical fibre backbone and Civil and eleeriworks.

Scrutiny (January - February 2014) of records o Buperintendent, Guwahati
GMCH revealed that the Superintendent, GMCH isqdéairch 2010) a work order
for the job, to the Managing Director, Assam Elesics Development Corporation
Limited (AMTRON), Guwabhati, with a request to submroforma bills as per his
proposal. On the strength of the proforma bill, &ugendent, GMCH, withdrew the
amount oRsix crore on 30 March 2010 and deposited the saniRevenue Deposit
(RD) on 31 March 2010. Subsequently, Health and iyaWWelfare Department
directed (August 2011) the Director of Medical Eaien (DME) to request
AMTRON to allot the work to the successful bidddten inviting tender. It was,
however, observed in audit that the project hadyettstarted and the entire amount
of Isix crore remained in RD (August 2015).

To a query in this regard, Managing Director, AMTRChe implementing agency
for the project, stated (February 2014) that thejgamt was sanctioned for
computerization of GMCH and did not cover the depeient/implementation of the
Institution Management System (IMS), including assion, examination, audio
visual classrooms, research activities etc. As sthah request for proposal (RFP),
prepared by AMTRON, also did not include IMS. Dyritine bid evaluation process,
however, the Deputy Secretary (Health), DME, Assauth Principal, GMCH objected
to the exclusion of IMS in the RFP and insisted tM5 should be part of RFP. As a
result, the initial RFP was cancelled (August 204:3] preparation of a new RFP was
under process.

Regarding non-execution of the project, the Supentent, GMCH stated (April
2015) that all processes, including the tender gg®@and execution of the project,
were under the jurisdiction of the Director of Meali Education (DME), Assam and
GMCH had no role in this regard. The reply wasndil@bout why the work was not
put to tender and the necessity of drawing fundsdvance. It was, thus, evident that
fund was drawn by GMCH far in advance of requirethém avoid lapse of central
assistance given in the form of TFC grant.

89



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

However, the amount was subsequently refundedetdGivernment exchequ@iin
September 2015 without implementation of HIMS.

Thus, the Superintendent, GMCH had not only vialatee financial principles and
recommendation of the PAC, by withdrawing fundsidvance of actual requirement
but also, despite availability of funds, faileditaplement the HIMS within the time-
frame of the TFC, which led to deprival of the mded benefit of access to real-time
data, considered essential for timely patient-cai@ MCH, as the fund was refunded
back to the State exchequer.

The matter was reported to Government; their reply not been received (November
2015).

1.4.5 Avoidable expenditure

Payment of%3.19 crore was made on account of diet charges faon-existent
patients in Gauhati Medical College and Hospital (MCH).

Rule 204 of the General Financial Rules 2005 sthi#sthe terms of contract must be
precise, definite and without any ambiguities. Tleems should not involve an
uncertain or indefinite liability, except in thesesaof a cost plus contract or where
there is a price variation clause in the contract.

Government of Assam, Health and Family Welfare Deepent approved (13 March
2007) outsourcing of the supply of diet to the atipnts of Gauhati Medical College
and Hospital (GMCH), on an experimental basis,tfwmee months with effect from

1 April 2007. The arrangement of outsourcing ot digoply was extended from time
to time. The rate of diet money was fixed by thev&ament @40 per day, per

patient, w.e.f. 23.09.2010.

Audit scrutiny (January - February 2014) of recoafighe Superintendent, GMCH
and further information collected (July 2015) rdeedathat an agreement was
executed (August 2012) with a Guwahati-based firrfor the supply of diet to the
in-patients of GMCH, with effect from 28 August 201ill 2 November 2013. No
tenders were, however, invited to select the sapfiim. The agreemeninter alia,
stipulated that supply of diet should be restridtethe bed capacity of GMCH, at the
rate of340 per day, per bed (excluding VAT). Payment waalkb be made on the
basis of the sanctioned bed capacity of the hdspita

Audit observed that the Superintendent paid (Seip¢erf012 to October 2013%.13
crore (including VAT) to the supplier for supply dardistribution of diet to the
in-patients of GMCH (excluding Infectious Diseaddgspital, Kalapahar), on the
basis of the total bed strength of 21@®., altogether 2135 x 426 days = 9,09,510

Svide Government U.O. Number HLA.592/2010/Pt/146dat September 2015 and Challan Number
3266 dated 7 September 2015
® Axis Contractors and Engineers Pvt. Ltd., GuwaBéti

90



Chapter-I-Social Sector

patients @I40/bed), whereas the actual number of in-patiethiising the above
period, was only 2,06,000. Had the payment beerermadhe basis of actual number
of in-patients, expenditure on diet charges wowdehbeen restricted to a maximum
of %0.94 crore (including VAT). Thus, payment of diétacges to the in-patients, on
the basis of sanctioned bed capacity, rather tltaopancy as per actual number of
in-patients, resulted in extra expenditur&®f19 crore (detailed iAppendix-1.25.

On this being pointed out, Superintendent, GMCHestgSeptember 2014) that in
some wards, patients were treated beyond seatittapad diet was also provided to
the attendants of the poor patients.

The reply was not acceptable, as only in-patierggeveligible for supply of the diet.

Further, as per Government of Assam, Health andilifaielfare department letter

dated 13.03.2007, diet money should be pai@4@ per day, per patient, which was
modified in the agreement (clause 2 of the afocesagreement between
Superintendent, GMCH and the firm), according tacltthe diet money would be

paid @I 40 per day, per bed. This facilitated payment ®ftrm even for the beds

those remained vacant during the payment periodaabsence of in-patients.

Thus, inclusion of an uncertain liability in therrtes of the contract agreement,
without assessing its actual impact on the pubdahequer and without approval from
the Government, facilitated the paymentI8£19 crore to the supplier, which was
avoidable.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.6 Unproductive expenditure

Decision of Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission, Assam of]
procuring Tele-radiology equipments for non-functimal Regional Diagnostic
Centres rendered the expenditure o¥1.18 crore, unproductive.

Government of India (Gol) approved (14 August 201Re Supplementary
Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) for the yedr2203, of the National Rural
Health Mission (NRHM), Assam. The PIP includenter-alia, implementation of
tele-radiology services, for an amount 315.60 croré, in identified health
institutions in 118 districts of the State.

Scrutiny (January — April 2015) of records of thesdon Director (MD), NRHM
revealed that the contract for implementation de-tadiology services, in 11

T Equipment®9.35 crore, Human Resourc&4.70 crore and Communication systéi#:55 crore.
8 Kokrajhar, Dhubri, Barpeta, Mangaldoi, Kamrup (NNagaon, Dima-Hasao, Jorhat, Lakhimpur, Cachar and
Hailakandi.

91



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Regional Diagnostic Centres (RDEsand one Central Data Centre (CDC) at the
Mahendra Mohan Choudhury Hospital (MMCH), Guwahatgs awarded (March
2013), by the MD, NRHM to one New Delhi based fifmat a total cost 0¥6.03
crore, based on the expression of interest (Eddinstied by the firm. As per terms of
the contract, the firm was paid advanceldf22 crore (excluding VAT of 0.09
crore, deposited into the Government account) b&@ger centof the contract
amount.

The firm supplied equipment required for all the RDCs and one CDC. However,
the equipment was installed (July-August 2013)rily@ight RDC&' and in the CDC

at MMCH, as the remaining thf&RDCs were non-functional. Equipment of these
three RDCs, costing1.18 cror&® was stored at MMCH, Guwahati. Against the total
claim for ¥6.06 cror&® submitted by the firm, the MD paid (February 2014)
Z1.45 crore, after adjusting the advance paymefRdd?2 crore and VAT amount of
0.09 crore. The balance &0.30 crore was retained for the incomplete works
(Project Implementation).

Scrutiny also revealed that the MD, NRHM was wellage, through the activity
reports (December 2012), of the non-functionalustaf the RDCs at Barpeta, Cachar
and Jorhat prior to placement of order (March 20f8)the supply of equipment.
Further, the proposal of the Mission in the 2014PIB, to start the services in the
three centres, was kept pending by the Gol. Theorea for procurement of
equipments, for the non-functional RDCs, were nailable on record.

On this being pointed out, MD, NHM stated (Septenff#l5) that these three RDCs
were non-functional because infrastructure, CT Aady machines of these RDCs
were taken over by the respective Medical Collegfethe district. The reply was,

(i) Barpeta, (ii) Cachar, (iii) Dhubri, (iv)Dima Hasa(v) Hailakandi, (vi) Jorhat, (vii) Kokrajhar, i{y
Lakhimpur, (ix) Mangaldoi, (x) Nagaon and (xi) Kawpr(M).
8 M/s Religare Technologies Ltd., New Delhi presektipwn as M/s Healthfore Technologies Ltd.
81 (i) Dhubri, (i) Dima Hasao, (i) Hailakandi, (jvKokrajhar, (v) Lakhimpur, (vi) Mangaldoi, (vii) &aon &
(viii) Kamrup(M).
82 Barpeta, Cachar and Jorhat
8 Value of materials lying at MMCH

SI. No. Description of supplies Total amount paid for Proportionate value of equipments
equipments against 12 Units3) supplied for 3 unit ®)
1. Tele-radiology-Software 31833884 79584(7
2. Tele-radiology-Hardware 10366001 2591500
3. Network and connectivity 4993731 1248433
4,71,93,616 1,17,98,403
Total

Source: Departmental records.
84

Sl. Description of supplies Item cost §) Tax ) Total amount claimed

No. ®

1 Tele-radiology-Software 27836555 39973p9 31833884

2 Tele-radiology-Hardware 9943041 422960 10366001

3 Network and connectivity 4895816 97915 4993731

4 Data Centre Set up at MMCH 5675776 336162 6011938

5 Project implementation 6560750 8109p9 7371659
Total 5,49,11,938 56,65,275 6,05,77,213

Source: Departmental records.

92



Chapter-I-Social Sector

however, silent as to why the Medical Colleges h# district had taken over the
infrastructure and machines, which were requirestaa the tele-radiology services at
the RDCs.

Thus, the decision on the part of the managemenprocure the tele-radiology
equipment for all the identified health institutinncluding the three non-functional
centres, resulted in unproductive expenditur&loi8 crore.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.7 Extra expenditure

Due to foregoing the benefit of concessional excighity in procurement of
ambulances, the Department incurred an extra expentlire of ¥85.19 lakh.

Clause 51 (e) of Notification No. 6/2002 CE datedMharch 2002, read with
Notification No. 64/2003 dated 6 August 2003 of f@entral Excise department,
Government of India (Gol), provides that exciseydom a motor vehicle registered
for use solely as an ambulance, may be refundedheo buyer, through the
manufacturer, when the ambulance is supplied topiteds, nursing homes or
sanatoria run by the Central, State Government DBrod a local authority etc. A
certificate from an officer authorized by the comasl State Transport Authority, to
the effect that the said motor vehicle has beeistexgd for sole use as ambulance, is
required to be obtained and the claim submittedrébund within three months or
such extended period not exceeding a further periddree months as the concerned
Deputy Commissioner/Assistant Commissioner of Geiikcise may allow, from the
date of clearance of such motor vehicle from tlutoly of the manufacturer.

Scrutiny (April - August 2014) of records of the $dion Director, National Rural

Health Mission, Assam and seven District Healthi&@s"~ (DHSs) revealed that

Government of Assam (GoA), Health and Family Welf@repartment signed (July
2008), a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Braergency Management
and Research Institute (EMRI), Secunderabad, aSdhe State Level Nodal Agency
for providing Emergency Response Services (ERS)Assam. The mode of

implementation of the schemater alia, stipulated that the GoA would provide funds
for purchase and operation of ambulances undeiSthee budget, National Rural
Health Mission (NRHM) and other relevant schememediately on signing of the

MoU and the remaining capital cost would be reldase submission of Utilization

Certificates (UC).

In April 2012, NRHM, releasefi10.92 crore to the Chief Operating Officer, Gunupat
Venkata Krishna (GVK) EMRI, based at Guwahati, fprocurement of 100
ambulances. As per decision of the tender comm(t&eMarch 2012) the contract

8 cachar, Dhubri, Dibrugarh, Goalpara, Karbi Anglokgmrup (Rural) and Tinsukia

93



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

was awarded to M/s Tata Motors Limited (TML) Puatthe best negotiated price of
¥7,80,998.67, with expected landed priceZ6f96,2858°. EMRI purchased (April —
May 2012) 100 ambulances from TML, at a unit cds€6,80,998.50. Though the
ambulances were registered for the purpose for lwkikcise duty concession was
provided, the EMRI failed to furnish the claim fexcise duty refund within the
stipulated period of three months (related docusmardre forwarded to TML on 19
September 2012 for 61 ambulances and on 07 Nove@®&2 for balance 39
ambulances), despite repeated requests of TML ({68 2012, 10 August 2012 and
11 September 2012) for submission of the documedismsequently, excise duty
refund of31.73 lakh 86,932 x 2) for two ambulances only was receivedthsy
EMRI. Refund claim of 98 vehicles became time-bdimead ineligible for the excise
duty refund.

Thus, due to foregoing the benefit of concessi@alise duty, owing to delay in
furnishing the requisite documents, the Departniecurred an extra expenditure of
385.19 lakh 86,932 x 98 ambulances), which was avoidable

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.8 Extra expenditure

Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission (NRHM), Assam incurred
extra expenditure 0f369.72 lakh on procurement of medicine kits and drus}

(A)  Scrutiny (January — April 2015) of records of thes$ion Director (MD),
National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) revealed tllaé empowered committee of
NRHM, Assam decided (7 December 2012) to procurdicirees by placing repeat
orders based on previously accepted (September)2@di2s and terms of
procurement of Primary Health Centre (PHC) kit casipg 92 items in order to
curtail the administrative lead time and to speg@dtiuie procurement process of
medicines.

For subsequent procurement during 2012-13, no freistlers were invited. Instead,
the package rates of the Primary Health Centre (Rdtt@comprising 31 to 50 items)

86

Amount (In Jj Particulars

6,90,385.56 New pre-vat price

90,613.11 CST @ 13.125%

7,80,998.67 Ex RSO Invoice price

84,713.67 Excise duty (ED) refund

6,96,285.00 Expected price with reduction in basid reduction in ED refund

Source: Departmental records.

94



Chapter-I-Social Sector

were reworkelf keeping the unit rates of medicine same as quoyettie bidders in

September 2012 and changing the quantity on thés lEsrequirement, as per
decision of the empowered committee. Accordinglsdeos for supply of all the
medicine kits were issued (December 2012, Januaiy 2nd March 2013) to the
lowest bidder M/s Agam Pharmaceuticals. The suppliere made (April-June 2013)
at an expenditure (March 2013)38§.76 crore.

Further scrutiny revealed that although orders weaeed in kits for the supply of
medicines, the medicines were supplied individualtyg not in the kits. Item-wise
analysis of rates of each package revealed thedsipect of 62 out of the total 131
items of the kits, rates offered by the suppliereMeigher than the rate offered by the
other eligible firm/bidder (M/s Itas G Pharma) aasla result an extra expenditure of
T42.86 lakR® was incurred as shown Appendices-1.26 to 1.28

On this being pointed out, it was stated (April 2pthat the procurement was done in
the form of kits and tenders were evaluated orbtses of the total cumulative value
of all items in the kit to determine the lowest.bithe reply was not tenable as supply
of medicines remained incomplete in 3 pack&beghere only 2% (SHP), 48"
(MMU) and 482 (RHP) items per kit were supplied against the irequ31 (SHP), 50
(MMU) and 50 (RHP) items respectively.

87

B

Sl. Medicine kits No. of kits Package rate offered by the two
No. ordered for successful bidders
(in )
M/s Agam M/s Itas G Pharma
Pharmaceuticals
1. Rural Health Practitioner (RHP) drug kits 3b4 34,81 89,483.68
2. Public Private Partnership (PPP) Tea Garfen 150 87,176.06 92,909.62
drug kit
3. Boat clinic &Mobile Medical Units (MMU) 65 1,36,537.51 1,38,644.85
drug kit
4, School Health Programme (SHP) drug kit 149 B105.80 1,05,543.84
8Ssource: Departmental records
Sl. Medicine Supply order No. and date No. of kits| No. of Details of payments No. of items| Extra
No. kits supplied | items in Ch. No. & Amount procured at | expenditure
each kit date paid ®) higher rate ®)
1. RHP  drug| NRHM/RHP kit/310/2010- 354 50 -- 2,99,96,123 24 24,89,831
kits 11/Pt-1/25881 dtd. 17.12.2012
2. Boat clinic| NRHM/Boat Clinic & MMU 65 50| 222622-23 88,74,937 24 7,78,85
& MMU | Drug kit/1620/2012-13/41291 dtd. 31.3.2013
drug kits dtd. 4.3.2013
3. SHP  drug| NRHM/SHP/Procurement/1007 149 31| 222631-32 1,57,01,143 14 10,17,46
kits / 12-13/24833 dtd. 13.12.2012 dtd. 31.3.2013
Total 568 131 5,45,72,203 62 42,86,148

Source: Departmental records

8 shp drug kits, RHP drug kits and Boat clinic & MMildug kits

%© Cephalexin Dry Syp 125mg/5ml and Tab. Trimethop8ualphadoxine(20+100) ped of SHP kit were not segpli

o Tab.Azithyromycin IP 250mg, Tab. Azithyromycin I®P@ng, Tab. Frusemide IP 40mg, Sachet ORS powdd€HYPo
Osomolar WHO recommended formula with citrate saftd Syrup Cough (Allo), Composition Each 5 ml eamé as per

Indian pharmacopoeia standard, Ammonium ChlorideDiBhenhydramine Hydrochloride IP Sodium Citrarerithol IP of
MMU kit were not supplied.

92 Tab.Metroniadazole IP 400mg and Sachet ORS poviRi@dypo Osomolar WHO recommended formula with tétisalts of
RHP kit were not supplied.

95



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Thus, procurement of medicines kit-wise, insteadtarh-wise procurement, without
safeguarding the interest of the Government, ledriextra expenditure &@42.86
lakh by the DHS, Assam. Had the option of acceptirgglowest available item rates
from the quoted rate of both the eligible firmstieds been explored, the extra
expenditure could have been avoided.

(B)  On the basis of direction of Government of AssamAY; Health & Family
Welfare Department, the Director of Health Servi@@blS), Assam requested (June
and September 2012) the MD, NRHM, Assam to proWié.28 crore and3.50
crore for immediate procurement and supply of ganeand anti-Cancer drugs
respectively to the districts. The MD, accordinglgieased (September 20820.78
crore to the DHS out of the fund available undero@rement of drugs and
supplies”. The DHS utilised an amount3#0.77 crore leaving an unutilised balance
0f%0.01 crore.

The DHS incurred an expenditure 393.47 lakh (including transportation cost of
%1.40 lakh) towards procurement of six medicinesiftavo suppliers at the approved
rates of the DHS. Cross-check of the rates of DH& whose of MD, NRHM
revealed that the rates allowed by DHS were mughdrithan the rates allowed by
MD, NRHM during the same year (2012-13). This ledan extra expenditure of
326.86 lakh as shown isppendix-1.29

Thus, procurement of medicines at higher rateshBydHS despite their availability
at lower rates led to an extra expenditurgas.72 lakh42.86 lakh +326.86 lakh).

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.9 Avoidable extra expenditure

Failure of Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission, Assam in availing
the prevalent DGS&D rate and subsequent procuremerdt higher rate resulted
in an extra expenditure ofR62.73 lakh, which was avoidable.

During 2012-13, Government of Assam (GoA), Healthd aFamily Welfare
Department (H&FWD) planned to replace 100 old Mritjoy ambulances engaged
for Emergency Response Services. Accordingly, is wiacided (March 2013) to
procure 137 new Tata Winger-3200 (for ambulanc@gses) from the available fund
of%12.60 crore.

Scrutiny (January — April 2015) of records of M@siDirector (MD), National Rural
Health Mission (NRHM), Assam revealed that the tecdl committee, headed by
Commissioner and Secretary, H&FWD, GoA cum MD, NRHaAfter analysing the
rates of various manufacturers, approved (14 Ma@18) procurement of 137 Tata
Winger AC 3200 directly at Directorate General oipflies & Disposals (DGS&D)
rate 0f%6.68 lakh per vehicle. This rate was valid up toMsdrch 2013, which was

96



Chapter-I-Social Sector

extended upto 31 May 2013 by DGS&D with due intio@tto all concerned for
placement of supply orders against the rate canimathe last date of currency of the
rate contract. It was, however, noticed that onJd8e 2013.e., after expiry of the
rate contract (31 May 2013), the MD placed orderdopply of 137 Tata Winger
vehicles at a total cost &9,15,31,618 (@X6,68,114 per vehicle inclusive of all
taxes) for delivery of the entire quantity withiiglet weeks from the date of issue of
the order. M/s Tata Motors, however, intimated{lly 2013) that they were unable to
take up order for execution at the DGS&D rate awitias the validity of the rate
contract had expired on 31 May 2013 and the fre&§5&D rate when finalized
would be sent to amend the purchase order. TheD@®&&D rate 0R7,19,07%° per
vehicle (inclusive of all taxes) was intimated bgtd Motors on 15 July 2013.

The technical committee recommended (February 2@i€)new DGS&D rate of
37,20,828 per unit (including taxes) and fresh ondes placed (March 2014) for
procurement of 137 vehicles, which were deliversgri{ 2014) by Tata Motors with
a total claim 0f9,78,04,162". MD, NRHM, Assam paid the amount in April 2014.

Despite knowing well that extended validity of tta#e contract would expire on 31
May 2013, the MD took more than three months imlfzing official formalities and
placed order on 19 June 2013 when the validityhef DGS&D rate had already
expired. This had resulted in an extra expenditfr@62,72,546 39,78,04,164 -
39,15,31,618) as the procurement of vehicles wasraatligher rates.

On this being pointed out, the Programme ExecutNRHM, Assam stated (April
2015) that the order for procurement of the vebiabeuld be placed only after
obtaining administrative approval from the competeathority. The reply was not
tenable as there was undue delay in obtaining adirative approval from the
competent authority. The Mission should have beenenprompt in processing the
matter in view of impending expiry of the validiby the rate contract.

93

(In g
Basic price 5,50,444
Excise duty (@ 13.51875%) 74,413
Basic price inclusive of excise duty 6,24,857
CST @ 13.125% at Haryana 82,012
Sub total 7,06,869
DGS&D road delivery charges 12,202
Unit DGS&D rate 7,19,071
o Source: Departmental records.
Tata Winger, 3200 WB, High Roof ambulance, BS-II 100 nos. 37 nos.
Basic price 5,50,444 5,50,444
Excise duty 74,413 51,735

(@ 13.51875%)

Reduced duty (@

9.39875%)

Basic price inclusive of excise duty

6,24,858

6,02,179

CST @ 13.125% at Haryana 82,013 79,036
Sub total 7,06,871 6,81,215
DGS&D road delivery charges 13,957 13,957
Unit DGS&D rate 7,20,828 6,95,172
Total 7,20,82,800 2,57,21,36
Grand Total (7,20,82,800 +2,57,21,364) 9,78,04,164

Source: Departmental records.

97



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Thus, delayed action in seeking administrative eygr for the procurement of
vehicles by the Mission led to extra expenditur&a#f.73 lakh, which was avoidable.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Panchayat and Rural Development Department

1.4.10 Suspected misappropriation of IAY fund

Release of Indira Awaas Yojana fund unauthorisedlyby the Project Director,
DRDA Jorhat to a Construction Committee instead ofdirect transfer to
beneficiaries’ account in violation of Scheme Guidmes and absence of record
of actual construction of houses renders utilisatio of funds amounting to
%1.69 crore doubtful.

172}

Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), a flagship scheme of Miny of Rural Development,
Government of India (Gol) is being implemented siric January 1996 in Assam.
IAY aims at helping rural people below the povdnte (BPL) belonging to SCs/STs,
freed bonded labourers and non-SC/ST categoriesriatruction of dwelling houses
and upgradation of existing unserviceable kutchasks by providing financial
assistance which is directly credited to the bamgt/wffice account of the respective
beneficiary, selected by the Gram Sabha of eaclh ®amchayat from the approved
Permanent IAY Wait List. The beneficiaries will raecomplete freedom as to the
manner of construction of house. Zilla ParishadBs(Z District Rural Development
Agencies (DRDAs) shall help the beneficiaries inquadng raw materials
economically and by providing technical guidance.déntractor shall be involved in
the construction of dwelling houses under IAY, [IB/BRDA/Implementing Agency.

A complete inventory of houses constructed/upgrasleowing details of date of

commencement and completion, name of village/bloakegory of beneficiary etc., is

needed to be maintained by the implementing agefagher, among others, greater
transparency is stressed upon particularly in spiedisclosure of information about
progress in implementation of the scheme at Blegkll

Scrutiny (December 2013) of records of the Projewector (PD), District Rural
Development Agency (DRDA), Jorhat revealed that tdase®16.54 crore (being
first and second instalments) between April anddddwer 2010 to the PD, DRDA for
the construction of new houses/upgradation of latobuses into pucca houses with
the condition that no deviation from the provisiafishe guidelines was permissible.

The PD, DRDA disburse®1.69 crore to the President/Secretary, IAY consioac
committee during May 2010 to February 2011 in cargntion of the provision of
guidelines. Despite placing requisitions and reg@aeminders (December 2013 and
January 2014) PD, DRDA, Jorhat failed to furnishy anformation regarding

98



Chapter-I-Social Sector

constitution of construction committee, the detailsbeneficiaries, status of works,
basis of release of funds to the construction cdtemi To a query in this regard
(January 2014), none of the eight Block Developn@fiicers® (BDOs) also could

furnish any approved beneficiary list along with IBRlentification Numbers (IDs)

and status of construction of IAY houses. Sevenajutight BDOs further stated
(January 2014) that no house was constructed uAdeduring 2010-11, while one

BDO stated that the records relating to such caostm were not available with
them.

Apprehending improper utilisation of fund, Auditoposed for a joint physical
verification of construction of IAY houses by thenstruction committee but the
PD/BDOs did not initiate any action for such jougrification. During exit meeting,
the PD, however, assured (January 2014) to furnieh reply after detailed
verification, but the same has not yet been rededespite elapse of more than one
year (November 2015).

Thus, in the absence of basic information/recotti®, veracity of expenditure
amounting t&1.69 crore was doubtful and possibility of misagpiation of funds to
that extent could not be ruled out.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.11 Unauthorised expenditure

PD, DRDA, Kamrup (Rural) incurred an unauthorised expenditure of
¥53.10 lakh out of SGSY fund for making payment to dcilitators for recovery
of loan amount from the SHGs in violation of norms.

The Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY)eajues (Para 3.8) provide for
District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) to eggafacilitators for group
formation and development, capacity building amgining of Self Help Groups
(SHGs), which is essential for the success of SGBRDAs may devise a
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) or contract witk facilitators and the MoU
should clearly define the role of the facilitatamsgroup formation and development
including the payment to be made, which should iod&etl to the stage of
development of the group and overall performande guidelines (Para 4.25) also
provide that as recovery of loan is also requiredbe ensured, the bank concerned
may engage NGOs or individuals as Monitor-cum-recp\vacilitators for recovery
of loan from the SHGs on a commission basis antbagssing-cum-monitoring fee
of 0.5per centof the loan amount may be charged to the SwarEzj&8HGs to meet
the expenditure on this count.

% (i) East Jorhat Development Block; (i) Ujani MAjDevelopment Block; (i) Majuli Development
Block; (iv) Central Jorhat Development Block; (v)ofth West Jorhat Development Block; (vi)
Kaliapani Development Block; (vii) Jorhat Developm@&Ilock and (viii) Titabar Development Block.

99



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Scrutiny (October — December 2014) of records efRhoject Director (PD), DRDA,
Kamrup (Rural) for the period 2007-08 to 2013-1¢em@ded that the District level
SGSY (DLSGSY) Committee approved (September 200@)proposal of the PD,
DRDA, Kamrup (Rural) to help the banks in loan nemy from SHGs including
lending of manpower for undertaking the paperwafkrequired by the Branch
Manager. The DLSGSY also approved the engagemenN®@Os (facilitators)
involving payment of remuneratidhto such facilitators in phased manner.

PD, DRDA, Kamrup (Rural) engaged individuals asdBlwise facilitators for the
activities of different phases, including recovefjjoan from SHGs, and pai&b3.10
lakh during the period from 2009-10 to 2012-13ighefacilitators’ engaged in siX
Development Blocks under Kamrup (Rural) district 3,000 per SHG (for the
recovery of loans). However, records of paymentsiento the facilitators did not
indicate the stages of development of the SHGsauedall performance. Copy of
MoU/contract agreement, periodic evaluation onghegress of the SHGs etc., were
not furnished to audit though called for. Furthtbe status of recovery of loans could
not be linked appropriately with the records madalable to audit.

Thus, payment o%53.10 lakh made to the facilitators engaged byRBe DRDA,
from the scheme funds, in contravention to the igiom, was both irregular and
unauthorized.

The matter was reported to Government; their repdd not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.12 Suspected misappropriation

%28.70 lakh was misappropriated due to lack of Intamal Controls in PD, DRDA
Kamrup (Rural).

Rule 95 of Assam Financial Rules provides that Dmgwand Disbursing Officer
(DDO) is personally responsible for accounting lbinaoney received and disbursed
and for the safe custody of cash.

(A) Scrutiny ( October-December, 2014) of recordshef Chief Executive Officer
(CEO), Zilla Parishad (ZP), Kamrup (Rural), revelakbat Project Director (PD),

96

Sl. . . Amount to be
No. Details Particulars paid )
1 1¥' phase Formation of SHG and opening of account thighhank 500
2 2" phase After passing the first gradation 1000
3 3%phase After passing the second gradation 2000
4 4" phase After repayment of the loan 5000

Source: Departmental records.

97 Shri Krishna Kalita (Sualkuchi), Shri SatyaranjaridBga (Bezera), Shri Hiramba Kalita (Rampur), Shriiha
Das (Rampur), Shri Samiran Rabha (Chayani Barduar)ulAtdtleb (Rangia), Shri Tabibar Rahman (Rangia)
and Md. Jamiruddin (Goroimari).

%8 (i) Sualkuchi, (i) Bezera, (i) Rampur (iv) Randi& Goroimari & (vi) Chayani Barduar

100



Chapter-I-Social Sector

District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Kamrupuil) release@425.62 lakh
to the CEO, ZP, Kamrup (Rural) under Sampoorna @emRozgar Yojana (SGRY)
during 2006-08. Of this amount, eight cheqdesmounting t0Z33.32 lakh were
released between October 2007 and February 2008heoBlock Development
Officers (BDOs) of Boko and Chayani Barduar Devetept Blocks for
implementation of SGRY scheme. Cross-verificatiOttbber - December, 2014) of
records of the BDOs, however, revealed that fourobthe eight cheques aggregating
T20.53 lakh (disbursed between October 2007 and al@nB008§°° were not
accounted for in the cash book of the concerned Rkbugh the bank account of
the CEO, ZP, Kamrup (Rural) indicated that the clesgwere drawn. The concerned
BDOs denied receipt of the cheques but failed toigh related records such as bank
statements, cheque receipt register etc., to quirtathe facts. Thus, SGRY funds to
the extent 0of%20.53 lakh remained untraceable and therefore, iljiligs of
misappropriation of the entire amount could notuded out.

(B) The CEO, ZP, Kamrup (Rural) releas&l17 lakh through cheque No. 394630
dated 30.01.2008 to the BDO, Hajo Development Blockler SGRY. Scrutiny

(December 2014) revealed that the said cheque wasatounted for in the cash
book of the BDO concerned. No corresponding entftesthe cheque were also
available in the BDO'’s pass book. An entry (31 Ma2008) in the receipt side of the
cash book, however, indicated receipt ¥#,16,250 in cash from the CEO, ZP,
Kamrup (Rural). The entire amount was shown experatethe same day, but the
relevant vouchers, if any, were not furnished taiuthough called for (4 December
2014). To a query by Audit in this regard, the CEAP, Kamrup (Rural) denied

payment of the said amount in cash. Her<@,17 lakh was suspected to be
misappropriated. The BDO, Hajo Development Bloekhis reply (October 2015),

99

Sl. No. Cheque No. and date | Amount () To whom released
1 053011 dated 06-11-2007 1,96,665
2 053090 dated 23-11-2007 4,36,500
3 065343 dated 22-01-2008 1,71,000BDO, Boko Development
4 065353 dated 11-02-2008 4,75,000 Block
5 065382 dated 30-01-2008 5,70,000
6 394603 dated 17-10-2007 1,53,216
7 053005 dated 23-10-2007 11,40,000 BDO, Chayani Barduar
8 053051 dated 17-11-2007 1,90,000 Development Block
TOTAL 33,32,381
- Source: Departmental records
Sl. Amount CEQ’s Bank Account
No. | Name of the Block Cheque no.& date from which amounts
® debited
Boko Development 065382 dated 30-01-2008 570000 United Bank of India
1. Block 394603 dated 17-10-2007 1532[l6 Central Bank of India
Chayani Barduar 053005 dated 23-10-2007 1140000 United Bank of India
2. Development Block 053051 dated 17-11-2007 190000 United Bank of India
Total 20,53,216

Source: Departmental records

101



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

stated that the then BDO had perhaps encashed edwerbcheque 0%8,16,250
(received from the CEO on 31 March, 2008) and theunt was entered in the cash
book on the same day. The reply was not tenablkeaamount released by the CEO,
Kamrup Zila Parishad to the BDO wd&8,17,000 on 30 January, 2008 through
cheque. Further, there was nothing on record tecatel that the bearer cheque
amounting t&8,16,250 was encashed by the BDO.

Thus, a total amount &28.70 lakH®* was suspected to be misappropriated as details
of receipt and utilisation of the amounts could betfurnished to audit by the BDOs
concerned despite elapse of more than seven yeandlie date of their release.

On this being pointed out, the PD, DRDA, Kamrup r@ustated (December 2014)
that the matter would be brought to the noticehef CEO, ZP, Kamrup (Rural). The
reply furnished (October 2015) by the CEO, howewd, not indicate any action
taken against the then BDO, Hajo Development Blotkhis regard.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.13 Suspected misappropriation

IAY funds of ¥7.32 lakh was suspected to be misappropriated by ¢hProject
Director, District Rural Development Agency, Hailakandi, while opening a new
bank account on closure of an existing bank account

Guidelines of Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) prescrilimt interest earned on deposits of
IAY fund should be treated as part of IAY resourdegrther, withdrawal of funds
from the IAY account should only be made for inaugrexpenditure under IAY.

Scrutiny of the records (August-September 2014)thef Project Director (PD),
District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Hailakamtisclosed that for operating
IAY funds, the PD, Hailakandi maintained a Saviiggk Account with the State
Bank of India (SBI), Hailakandi till 21.05.2011, canthereafter with the Bank of
Baroda (BOB), Hailakandi. Nothing on record wasilaide to indicate the reasons
for changing the Accounts from SBI to BOB. Furthtte DRDA Cash Book showed
a closing balance &%6,95,87,588 as on 12.04.2011, with no transactidre date
of changeover, i.e., 21.05.2011.

Verification of the Bank statements of the two Aguots, however, revealed that the
Statement of the SBI Account had a closing balaidE7,02,27,517 on 20.05.2011,
indicating that the Departmental Cash Book wasrectnciled with Bank Pass Book.
Further, it was also observed that while closing BBl Account, instead of
transferring the balance directly to the newly auerBOB Account, IAY funds
amounting toZ7,02,27,517 36,94,95,222 + interest &7,32,295) i.e., the amount

101 220.53 lakh +8.17 lakh

102



Chapter-I-Social Sector

lying with SBI Savings Bank account were transférom 21.05.2011 to a third bank
account® of SBI, Hailakandi Branch. Details of this accountild not be provided to
Audit except a confirmation by the Accounts Offic€RDA Hailakandi that the
same was not being operated by the DRDA. On therdthnd, the BOB Statement
showed an opening credit of orf¥,94,95,222 on 21.05.2011 by transfer from an
unknown Account, thereby leaving a balance IAY Foh@7,32,295 unaccounted for
till the date of audit (September 2014).

Utilization of ¥7.32 lakh, if any, remained untraceable in the ms®f the DRDA,
thus pointing to suspected misappropriation of I#¥d to that extent.

During the exit meeting (September 2014) DRDA asguio investigate into the
matter but no outcome has yet been intimated (Noee2015).

The matter is reported to the Government; theirlyrdpad not been received
(November 2015).

1.4.14 Suspected misappropriation

Failure to exercise effective internal control andack of monitoring on the part
of the Project Director, DRDA, Bongaigaon led to sspected misappropriation
of ¥6.37 lakh.

Assam Financial Rules (AFRs) provides that evemynpant should be supported by a
voucher, Actual Payee’s Receipt (APR) and evergipg@nd disbursement should be
recorded in the cash book.

Scrutiny (January-February 2014) of records of Beject Director (PD), District
Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Bongaigaon and ®leck Development
Officer (BDO), Tapattary revealed that PD, DRDA,rigaigaon released (2010-11)
32.21 crore to the BDO under Mahatma Gandhi NatioRaral Employment
Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) over and above the ninspkance o®5.09 crore
already available as on 31 March 2010 without #&ateng the reasons for non-
utilisation of previously released fund. Of thealcdvailable funds o¥6.52 crore (as
of 28 September 2010), the Cash Book of the BDCalitapy showe®&6.37 lakh as
expenditure (28 September 2010) through the Segrearadhara Gaon Panchayat
(GP) for construction of Fishery-cum-Water ConsgoraTank and Tree Plantation.
However, the amount could not be traced in the ¢asik of the GP and in reply
(February 2014) to audit query, the Secretary ef @P denied having received the
amount. Further no sanction order, vouchers/APRE datails of utilisation of the
amount in this regard could be produced to Audittby BDO Tapattary. Thus
possibility of misappropriation of funds amounting %6.37 lakh by the BDO,
Tapattary could not be ruled out.

102 Account No. 0098516000870

103



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Soil Conservation Department

1.4.15 Payment of fraudulent claim

Divisional Officer, Kohora Soil Conservation Divison made payment of
%1.23 crore to a contractor on the basis of fictitios bill and exhibited it as final
expenditure in the accounts. Further, whereabouts fa¥0.66 crore could not be
traced in the absence of details of utilization ithe records.

Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (KAAC) accordedefember 2013 and March
2014) administrative approval (AA) and financialnstion (FS) to the work
“Construction of a new guest house - cum - inspediiungalow at Children Park” for
T1.74 crore based on the estimate of the worl€®81 croré”® Pending technical
sanction (TS) (December 2014), the work commenge®b March 2014 and was
executed departmentally. Till the date of audit{@aber 2014) an expenditure of
31.74 crore was incurred with a physical progresé7gder cent

Scrutiny (December 2014) of records of the DivisiorOfficer, Kohora Soill
Conservation Division, revealed that the Divisiamtially received30.49 crore
(October 2013, December 2013 and March 2014), lmaé@ntire amount was spent on
the work §0.42 crore on material arf.07 crore on labour) within 31 March 2014.
Subsequently§1.25 crore was received (27 March 2014) by the ddivial Officer
from the KAAC and the entire amount was depictedthe cash book as paid
(28 March 2014) to a contractor. Bill particulanglicated that the payment was made
for execution of items of work whichnter-alia, included providing of full panel
doors, aluminium sliding windows, concealed wirirggnitary installation, internal
water supply, electrification etc. The MeasuremBobk (MB) cited in the bill,
however, did not have any details of execution ofkwvrecorded therein. On this
being pointed out neither any work order nor thesoms for execution of the work
through the contractor could be furnished to Audit.

Further scrutiny revealed that, the amoun¥bf3 crore paid to the contractor (after
deduction of Professional Tax &0.02crore) was actually transfert&in March
2014 to a bank accodfit operated by the Soil Conservation Guest House
Construction Committee. The bank account showetl-ib&1 crore was withdrawn

%%Ground floor §0.91crore), First floor (‘0.72crore), Restaurant0.29 crore),
Preparation of site I0.02 crore), concealed wiringQ.01 crore), fire fighting equipments
(%0.01 crore), sanitary installatio®Q.15crore) internal electrificatior®@.17crore), internal water
supply €0.10 crore), external electrificatid¥.08 crore) campus lighting with substati&®.06 crore)
and 15per centpremium for Karbi Anglong for civil workX0.29 crore).

194 Cheque number 968823 dated 31.03.2014.

1% Ajc No. 33761186052 of SBI, Kohora.

104



Chapter-I-Social Sector

(June 2014) through self cheque &W05 crore was transferred (June 2014) to the
contractor’s bank account. The whereabout&@B6 crore was, however, neither
found recorded anywhere nor any documentary evel@nsupport of expenses was
produced to Audit.

Joint physical verificatiof® (26 December 2014) of the work site during audit
revealed that progress on work of the ground flwas only achieved. Photographic
evidence of physical progress did not exhibit exieouof the item of works for which
%1.23 crore was paid to the contractor.

Construction site ()'f'igu_es-trﬁou at Children Pasc iohora Range Office
(26 December 2014)

Thus, payment of1.23 crore made on the basis of an unmeasuredwtitiout
execution of work on site was fictitious and posgib of misappropriation of
Government money could not be ruled out.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Welfare of Plain Tribes & Backward Classes Departmast

1.4.16 Extra avoidable and unproductive expenditure

Procurement of 8576 fire extinguishers without condting rates from
manufacturers/authorised dealers resulted in excesxpenditure 0fI4.78 crore.

Government of Assam (GoA), Welfare of Plain Trib&s Backward Classes
(WPT&BC) Department delegated executive powershef $tate to the Bodoland
Territorial Council (BTC) vide Office Memorandumtdd 16 October 2004 in respect
of 39 subjects of State functions including Edumatiin pursuance of which State
budgeted fund earmarked for the Council are bedtepsed from time to time by the
WPT&BC Department. During 2011-12, WPT&BC Departineh the Government
of Assam sanctioneR285.56 crore J142.78 crore in September 2011 &
142.78 crore in February 2012) which was subsetjudrawn and kept in Personal
Ledger Account (PLA) of BTC for incurring expendigufor the Council.

19 Conducted by audit and departmental officers/c@ffs viz., Range Officer, Kohora S. C. Range,
Kohora and Accountant, Kohora S. C. Division, Kahor

105



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

A) Scrutiny of records (June - July 2014) of the €lpgal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar
revealed that the Director of Education (DoE), BKokrajhar decided (December
2011) to provide two sets of Fire Extinguishers gFEach to the government/
provincialised schools/colleges under the jurisdictof BTC in compliance to
Hon’ble Supreme Court’s order/ruling (15 April 20Q8 install FEs in all the existing
government and private schools as one of the safetyns for the schools.
Accordingly, BTC sanctioned (28 March 208880.75 lakh from the fund received
from the State Government chargeable to Civil Dégusad of BTC. Supply orders
were issued (14 March 2012) at the approved ratth@fGeneral Administration
Department (GAD) of BTC 10,270 per FE) to three local suppliers as per
instruction of the Under Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhaithout specifying the brand
name and other specifications and 8576 FEs (bramkrFirematics’) wort¥8.81
crore 10,270 x 8576) were procured (March 2012). Howewarjnquiry from the
original manufacturer of ‘Firematics’ brand (withet same specificatiol as was
procured from the local supplier) it was ascertditigat the Maximum Retail Price
(MRP) prevalent during the period (2011-12) \#d$93°® per FE (including VAT
and transportation charge). Hence, there was ardifte oR5577 in the rate per set
of FE between the price of procuremefit@270) and the prevalent manufacturer’s
selling price including tax and transportati@d§93) during the same period.

Thus, due to allowance of higher rate in procuthigFEs, BTC had incurred an extra
expenditure oR4.78 crore (8576 FEs @b577). Had the DoE, BTC consulted the
rates of the manufacturers/authorized dealers sfiRfiead of placing supply order at
GAD'’s approved rate, the extra expenditur&4{78 crore could have been avoided.

B) A joint physical verification conducted (4 July 120 by Audit and the Block
Elementary Education Officer (BEEO), Kokrajhar tscartain the status of
distribution of the procured FEs revealed that EB8 were lying undistributed in the
store room. It was also noticed during audit ofdbeounts of the Deputy Inspector of
Schools (DIS), Udalguri (May 2014) that there wasuadistributed balance of 1508
FEs in stock out of 1918 FEs supplied (March 20ttYhe DIS, Udalguri. The
possibility of replacement in case of any manufaetuor other defects in the FEs,
which remained undistributed, was also lost asafe year warranty period on the
FEs had also expired.

As a result, 1647 (139 + 1508) fire extinguisherscpred for the purpose of
maintaining safety norms in schools as per direct¥ the Hon’ble Supreme Court
were kept idle/undistributed and uninstalled arel\try objective of procurement of
FEs was frustrated.

197 ABC Dry Power stored pressure type (Fire Extingeis5 kg capacity)
108 3800 sale price of manufacturer + 13.5% VAT + 16&fsportation 4693.

106



Chapter-I-Social Sector

Thus, due to improper planning, monitoring towanastallation/proper use of FEs
and lackadaisical attitude of the DoE, BTC, theemditure oR1.69 crore (1647 @
%10,270) was rendered unproductive with the riskeahg wasteful.

On this being pointed out, BTC stated that in otdesomply with the directive of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court, the procurement was madentisgfrom local suppliers as
per BTC'’s approved rate instead of purchasing fileenmanufacturers. The reply was
not tenable as the procurement was made (March) 28 years after the date of
issue of the Hon’ble Supreme Court’s order (15 A2009).

Further, on this being reported to Government igusi 2015, the Commissioner and
Secretary to GoA, WPT&BC stated that BTC had nolated any provision of the
existing rules and procedures while procuring tEs.At was however stated that at
the instance of audit, 1647 FEs were reactivatedirstalled with one year warranty
against manufacturing and other defects from the dé installation and without
involvement of any extra cost but no documentaigewce in support of reactivation
and installation of the undistributed and uninstlFEs was furnished.

The fact however remained that an extra expendati®.78 crorecould have been
avoided had the authorities confirmed the actual marketepprevalent in March
2012 from the Commissioner of Taxes, Assam or ftomlocal Superintendent of
Taxes, in terms of Office Memorandum (O.#M%of the Finance Department, GoA.

19 No. FEC (1)10/2009/2 dated 11 August 2010.

107



CHAPTER-II

ECONOMIC SECTOR

COMPLIANCE AUDIT




2.1 I ntroduction

The findings based on audit of State Governmeriswmider Economic Sector feature
in this chapter.

During 2014-15, against total budget provisior20,932.49 crore, total expenditure
of I14,453.18 crorewas incurred by 18 departments under Economic Secto
Department-wise details of budget provision andeexiiture incurred thereagainst
are shown irAppendix — 2.1.

2.11 Planning and conduct of Audit

The audits were conducted during 2014-15 invohemrgenditure oR4,677.27 crore
of the State Government under Economic Sector. Tdhiapter contains six
Compliance Audit Paragraphs.

The major observations detected in audit duringyttee 2014-15 are given below.

Agriculture Department

221 Avoidable extra expenditure

Director of Agriculture incurred an extra expenditure of ¥4.62 crore towards
procurement of seed storage binsat a higher rate, which was avoidable.

As per Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) Guidetinen technical evaluation of
tenders, once it has been established that thesaffeet the laid down specifications,
the question of grading based on certain additiéeetures, which were never part of
the specifications should not arise, rather thetrech needs to be awarded to the
lowest bidder meeting the laid down specifications.

For implementation of Oil Seeds Production Program(Rlan) under National
Agricultural Extension Programme (NAEP) - Crop Dieypenent (Mission Double
Cropping) for 2013-14, an amount3#8.45 crore was sanctioned by Government of
Assam (GoA) in November 2013 with the stipulatibattCVC Guidelines were to be
observed by the Executing Agency while implementitigg scheme. As per
Programme Guidelines, 4142 numbers of Seed StoBage (SSBs) were to be



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

procured and to be given to small and marginakeills growers of various districts
preferably to those who were from the chronicdlypé affected areas.

Accordingly, the Director of Agriculture, Assam ited (July 2013) quotations for

purchase of Agricultural Machineries and Equipnfenthe year 2013-14 where SSB
was one of the items. The technical specificatiohSSBs as specified in the notice
inviting tender (NIT) were as under:

. Type: Seed Storage Bin of 100 kg capacity with sstuoading/unloading
facility;

. Quality of materials used for construction of bquirts to be mentioned by
the manufacturers; and

. Detail drawing & dimensions of fabricated itemasite furnished.

Scrutiny (February-March 2015) of records of theebior of Agriculture, Assam
revealed that out of 15 bidders who participatedthe bidding process, seven
responded with required specifications. These sdveders were requested to give
demonstration (December 2013) of machineries inQimectorate Office. However,
only three biddersparticipated in the demonstration, after which Bepartmental
Purchase Committee (DPC) constituted for this psepselected M/s Khusboo
Enterprise at the quoted rate 34,000 per unit ignoring the lowest unit price of
32,850 quoted by M/s Kamakhya Agro & Engineering dksates.

Further scrutiny of the records revealed that atitedhal feature of automatic insect
protection, which was not a part of the originahteical specifications while inviting
guotation, was included in the technical compariednthe three bidders during
December 2013. As per the documents furnished &éticcessful bidder in support
of the additional feature of automatic insect realdvom seeds, the container was
useful for storage of rice, wheat, chickpea, pubsas coriander. Audit observed that
the contract, which was to be awarded to M/s KampakAgro & Engineering
Associates based on technical specifications, rally indicated in the NIT, was
awarded (January 2014) to M/s Khusboo Enterprissidering the additional feature
also. The supplies were made by the firm duringidan2014 to June 2014 in various
districts.

S Name of bidder Bid price
No. offered
(in%)
1 M/S Khusboo Enterprise 14000
2 M/S Kamakhya Agro & 2850
Engineering Associates
3 M/S Sunrise Enterprise 4800

Source: Departmental records.

110



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

Thus, due to non-acceptance of the available lowat# in violation of CVC
Guidelines, the Director of Agriculture, incurred extra expenditure &4.62 croré
towards procurement of SSB, which was avoidable.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Public Wor ks Department

1222 Unproductive expenditure

Executive Engineer (EE) PWD, Karimganj NH Division, incurred an
expenditure of ¥80.76 crore towards a road project, which remained incomplete
for morethan four yearsand, thus, proved unproductive.

Government of India (Gol), Ministry of Road Transpé& Highways (MORTH),
accorded (November 2007), Administrative Approval 371.55 crore, for
“Reconstruction/widening to 2-lane of NH-154 froni/600 km to 89/000 km in
Assam including paved shoulder from 67/600 km t@)8thder SARDP-NE Phase-
A”. The work order was awarded to a contractor iec@€mber 2008, at a tendered
value 0f%62.97 crore with the stipulation to complete therkvaithin 18 months
from the date of issue work order i.e., July 20IBe AA was, however, revised
(February 2012) t&82.60 crore, by Gol, due to change in the scopeark. As a
result, the tender was also subsequently enhandad 02 crore.

Scrutiny of records (November 2014) of the EE, PWN Division, Karimgan]
revealed that the work commenced on 29 Decembes, 2046 remained incomplete,
as construction of five blocked stretches of tredrmmeasuring 1.306 km could not be
taken up owing to non-eviction of dwellers from @avment land, non-payment of
forest jiraf compensation etc. The provision/proposal for LaAdquisition
compensation was sent earlier for the periodicagatid holders only and not for jirat
compensation in respect of other occupants on Gavemnt khas land. The patta land
owners were compensated but the other occupantsG@rernment khas land
obstructed the construction. The work was foredose 30 June 2013, with a
physical progress of 91.50er cent. The division had incurred an expenditure of
80.76 crore (as of November 2014), including exjtenel of ¥6.64 crore towards
land compensation and structure utility shiftingdd on the sanctioned (March 2008)
estimate foR4.84 crore, which was revised (March 20103783 crore.

Scrutiny further revealed that the division aga@vised (August 2013) the land
compensation estimate ®18.42 crore fronR7.83 crore, for payment of jirat on
Government Khas land/Forest land. The Gol’s appriovthis regard was, however,
still awaited even after a lapse of more than araa.y

2(%14,000 X2850) X 4142
% Compensation for trees and buildings.

111



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

The Government in its reply stated (October 20h&) though 1.306 km of road work
in blocked stretches was not completed, road conwation in the NH was not
disrupted. The reply was not tenable as the olecbf the project was to
reconstruct/widen the existing road, from singlaelao two-lane, considering the
increasing volume of vehicular traffic, which remed unachieved till date
(November 2015).

Thus, due to non-inclusion of provision for paymehiirat on Government land in
the original/revised estimates and inordinate démafinalising payment of jirat on
Government Khas land/Forest land, the project reathiincomplete, even after a
lapse of four and half years from the stipulatededaf completion, resulting in
unproductive expenditure @B0.76 croreI74.12 crore R6.64 crore). Besides, the
objective of providing better road connectivity ttte neighbouring State could also
not be achieved.

223 Unproductive expenditure

Executive Engineer (EE), Silchar NEC Division, PWD incurred an expenditure
of ¥17 crore towards a road project, which remained incomplete for more than
six years and thus, proved unproductive.

Government of India (Gol) accorded (December 2088inistrative Approval
(AA) of %23.33 crore for “Construction of Rymbai-Betaw-Bawsdalalpur Road
(Length 14.80 Km)” under North Eastern Council's"Ive Year Plan programme.
The work for the entire length of 14.80 Km was dedl into 14 packages and allotted
to 10 contractors during October 2006 to July 2@i@ tendered value &20.36
crore with the stipulation to complete the work hwit one year from the date of
commencement.

Scrutiny of records (May 2014) of the EE, PWD, Bac NEC Division revealed that
the division could complete (August 2012) road wark 12 Km only at an
expenditure oR17 crore. Work order for the incomplete length o8@® Km was
awarded to two contractors in October 2006 and algn2007 respectively. It was,
however, observed that the contractors could ratt $he work due to boundary
disputes between Assam and Meghalaya. Accorditigymatter was taken up by the
two State Governments through a joint survey of dnea conducted (November
2007) by the EE, PWD, Silchar NEC Division and tBE, PWD, Jowai NEC
Division, Meghalaya along with the Sub-Divisionatffier, Khliehriat Sub-Division,
Meghalaya, based on which the common areas focdhstruction of the road was
fixed and demarcated. The Division, however, fatle@nsure the construction of the
road despite the joint survey and demarcation airoon area and instead, the work
was withdrawn (June 2009) citing no hope for resotuof the boundary problem. As
the land was not free from the possession of tleeimants, the end portion of work
(2.80 km) could not be completed and was subselyugiodndoned. As a result, even
the completed road length of 12 Km, which was hdnoleer to PWD, Rural Road

112



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

Division, Silchar on 12 November 2012, could notpog to use for vehicular traffic.
Although the matter was again taken up (April aept®mber 2011) with the Deputy
Commissioner, Cachar but the dispute remained alvexs

Thus, due to abandonment of the balance road w80 (km), the expenditure of
%17 crore incurred on the completed road length 2fKin proved unproductive.

Besides, the intended objective of providing aeratitive road at Sonapur (NH-44),
where heavy landslide occurs every year causingraamcation disruption to Barak
Valley of Assam, the entire state of Mizoram angbdira, was also frustrated.

The matter was reported to Government; their repdd not been received
(November 2015).

1224 Unduefinancial aid |

Executive Engineer (EE), Jorhat NH Division, PWD extended undue financial
aid of ¥4.23 croreto a contractor by grantingirregular equipment advance.

Government of India (Gol) accorded (January 201@nkistrative Approval (AA)

of ¥83.55 crore for the “Construction of southern bamproach from 0.00 km to
8.00 km to Bogibeel Rail-cum-Road Bridge on NH-5@8&ar Dibrugarh”. The AA
was, however, revised (January 2011RX94.88 crore due to change in the scope of
work. The revised Technical Sanction (TS) was ateobr(February 2011) for the same
amount by the Chief Engineer (CE), PWD, NH Workise Tvork was allotted (February
2011) to a contractor at a tendered vall&8df66 crore with the stipulation to complete the
work within March 2015. Till November 2015, an emgiture of360.45 crore was
incurred on the work with a physical progress op&7cent.

Scrutiny of records (June 2014) of the EE, JorhadtDivision and information collected
(June 2015) revealed that as per the terms ofdhiact, equipment advance was to be
granted to the contractor, which was to be usegidgment towards equipmémequired
specifically for the execution of the work. Alsathontractor was to demonstrate that the
advances have been used as such by supplying cbpiesices or other documents to the
Engineer. Further scrutiny of invoices revealed thaile the equipment were purchased
between April 2010 and December 2010, the contrachs paid equipment advance of
34.23 crore in May 2011 (against the bank guardotethe same amount), which clearly
indicates that the advance had not been usedeauitpose for which it was granted and
was an inessential part of the contract. Furtiledune 2015, an amount &1.15 crore
remained unadjusted although the advance wasftdlypadjusted within November 2011
as per the terms of the contract agreement.

On this being pointed out, the Government stateag@at 2015) that procurement of
machineries requires about six to 12 months froendéite of placing the supply order.
Considering the fact, the contractor had placeglgupder for machineries in advance so

4 Motor Grader, Bull Dozer, Tipper, Loader, VibratdRoller and Crawler Excavator etc.

113



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

as to complete the work on time. The reply wastanable as the machineries were
procured (April and December 2010) much beforealt@ment (February 2011) of the
work to the contractor.

Thus, irregular grant (May 2011) of equipment adeaand its non-adjustment even after
elapse of more than three years from the stipultieel frame for the recovery of the
advance, resulted in extension of undue finabeiakfit to the contractor.

1225 Expenditur e on incomplete works |

Failure of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Haflong Road Divison to get the
balance work of the Umrangso / Jatinga via Dehangi- Haflong road completed
despite elapse of more than three years from the scheduled date of completion,
render ed the expenditure of ¥4.16 croreincurred on the project, unproductive.

Government of Assam, Planning and Development Dest accorded (February
2010) sanction offive crore from Chief Minister's Special DevelopniePackage

(2009-10) for improvement and repair of Umrangdmiga via Dehangi-Haflong

road (13.50 km stretch between 95 and 112 km) atiNGachar Hills Autonomous
Council (NCHAC). The road is of utmost importana the entire North Cachar
Hills district as it connects Halflong with Nagadfarbi Anglong and the State of
Meghalaya and this project was conceived to impareectivity in the region.

The Detailed Project Report (DPR) of the work waspared (March 2010) by the
Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Assam, Guwahati withgrovisions of Water Bound
Macadam (WBM), Bituminous Macadam (BM), Semi-Deridaminous Concrete
(SDBC), Side drain etc. However, following the \arimstruction of Chief Executive
Member, NCHAC, the Executive Engineer (EE), PWD d&%), Haflong Division
deviated from the original DPR and prepared a hbetaiorking estimate for
improvement and repair of the above road from DghtnChotowapu (67 km to 94
km) with the provision for pot holes repairing,aing wall, side drain etc., and from
Chotowapu to Lower Haflong (95 km to 112 km) foeedtion of WBM, Prime Coat
and Seal Coat (in place of original provision of Bvidd SDBC), side drain etc. The
detailed working estimate was administratively appd (June 2010) at a cost of
Zfive crore by the Principal Secretary, NCHAC andAmcal Sanction (TS) to the
work was accorded (June 2010) by the AdditionaleClingineer, PWD (R&B),
Hills, Haflong for the same amount.

Scrutiny of records (February-March 2014) of the P®/D, Haflong Road Division
revealed that the work was split into seven groapd awarded (June-December
2010) to three contractors at a total tenderedevaff4.95 crore with the stipulation
to complete the works of group | to VI and groupd Within November 2010 and
February 2011 respectively. While the works of tineee groups (Group llI, IV and
VII) were completed in June 2011 after a lapseioisonths from the target date of

5 Group 1-387.87 lakh + Group 11353.71 lakh + Group 111381.93 lakh + Group I\&94.56 lakh +
Group VX71.89 lakh + Group VR74.82 lakh + Group VI11330.29 lakh=4.95 crore.

114



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

completion, the work of remaining four groups (Gwoly II, V and VI) remained
incomplete with physical progress of 55 to B& cent only, in spite of issue of
notices (July 2010) to the contractors, due to ieains and landslides. The work of
these four groups was withdrawn (November 201 I ftbe defaulting contractors on
the instruction of the Executive Member i/c PWD, H&C. However, penalty of
I500 each only was imposed on the defaulting cotracagainst the contractual
provision (Clause 3) of forfeiture of the entiregety deposit on rescinding the work.

Further scrutiny also disclosed that due to time eost overrun, the available fund
was insufficient to complete the balance work. Tnasion therefore conceived of
(July 2012) protection work of the road at vulndegpoints, to prevent damage from
probable landslide during the monsoon, out of thepent amount o¥0.84 crore
(X5 crore X4.16 crore) without Government concurrence. Thekwaas accordingly
allotted (November 2012) to three contractors tenaered cost &¥0.82 crore which
was completed between December 2012 and JanuaBya2@h expenditure & 0.82
crore. However, the original work i.e., improvemantd repair of Umrangso/Jatinga
via Dehangi- Haflong road, which was sanctionedthsy Government in February
2010, remained incomplete and in a suspended tdtd#arch 2014, which rendered
the condition of the road very deplorable requirimgnediate restoration.

Thus, failure of the EE to get the balance workhef Umrangso/Jatinga via Dehangi-
Haflong road completed, despite elapse of more these years from the scheduled
date of completion (November 2010), rendered thpempditure 0f34.16 crore
unproductive as the intended objective to impromenectivity in the region was not
achieved.

The matter was reported to Government; their repdd not been received
(November 2015).

Water Resour ces Department

2.2.6 Unfruitful expenditure

Inadequate survey, planning and non-completion of land acquisition process
before construction of Flood Embankment resulted in unfruitful expenditure of
Zl.46 crore.

The Revised Guidelines (August 2009) of Governmantndia (Gol) on central

assistance towards Flood Management Programme (Fdfipyulates that state
governments while submitting a new proposal shakuee acquisition of land
required under the scheme and would submit a ioatif to that effect, failing which
no funds would be released. Rule 304 of the Assablid®®Works Manual stipulates
that no work should be commenced on land, the pegse of which has not been
duly delivered by the responsible civil authorities

115



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

Government of Assam, Water Resources Departmentréded (August 2011)
administrative approval and technical sanctionh® work “Construction of Flood
Embankment (FE) along Left Bank (LB) of Digaru mvigom National Highway
(NH) to Kurkuria Hill” for ¥14.65 crore. The project was funded on #0 cent
Central share and I cent State share basis. Till the date of audit an exjpanedof
T1.46 croré, out of the State share, was incurred on the wattk a physical progress
of 40 per cent.

Scrutiny of records (October 2014) of the Executiregineer, Guwahati East Water
Resources Division and further collection (May 20&binformation revealed that, as
per the estimate, 648 bighas land was to be aaytorehe execution of the work. In

order to expedite the execution pending completbrtand acquisition process, a
discussion with the local people and land ownerghef area was held (February
2012). As no objection was raised by the local peapd the land owners, the work
of construction of embankment from Chainage 2971ov@063 M was awarded

(February-March 2012) to a number of contractorsweler, the work on Chainage
0 M to 2941 M could not be started as most of ttea dell under Tea Gardens and
paddy fields and the land was yet to be acquiradittobserved that although the
Government of Assam was aware of the 2009 Revisadelines, it failed to ensure

availability of land to become eligible for releasiethe Central funds. Therefore, due
to non-receipt of Central funds for non-availailof land, the work remained

incomplete as on date (November 2015).

Sl. Item of work Estimated Amount Expenditure
No. (InR) (InR)
1 Preliminary 57700.00 10000.0(
2 Land 14560000.00 0.0Q
3 Cutting and clearing light/medium jungle 735780/0 499450.00
4 Cutting of trees 223200.00 114328.0
5 E/W by truck carriage 111004014.00| 13206622.00
6 Turfing 1508558.00 0.00
7 Supplying and driving Azar/Nahar/Zarul piles 0.p0 0.00
8 i) Below ground 440004.00 0.00
9 ii) Above ground 363828.00 0.00
10 Making 150 cm wide bamboo foot bridge 103219(00 0.00
11 Removal of unserviceable soil 2939250.00 0.00
12 Construction of sluice gates at different reache 9415000.00 0.0(
13 Provision of de-watering 575000.00 0.00
14 Contingency 1273078.00 150000.00
15 K-Building 406500.00 0.00
16 O-Miscellaneous 387000.00 115000.00
17 P-Maintenance 1315133.00 110000.00
18 R-Communication 882000.00 440000.00
19 Y-Losses of stock 325495.00 0.00
Total: 146514729.00 14645400.00

Source: Departmental records.

116



Chapter-II- Economic Sector

Photographs of “Construction of FE along LB of Dig&rom NH to Kurkuria Hill”
(08 October2015)

Thus, commencement of the work without ensuringlaliity of land, in violation
of codal provisions, rendered the expenditur&lo#6 crore unfruitful as the balance
work remained incomplete. Besides, the State Gowvemt was deprived of Central
assistance towards creation of assets due to rafabnity of land.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

117



" CHAPTER-III ”

" GENERAL SECTOR ”

Performance Audit of “Member of Legislative Assembly Area
Development Scheme (MLAADS)”

Follow-up Audit of “Comprehensive Treasury Management
Information System (CTMIS)”

" COMPLIANCE AUDIT ”




Chapter-III- General Sector

CHAPTER-III
GENERAL SECTOR

3.1 Introduction

The findings based on audit of State Governmerntsumder General Sector feature
in this chapter.

During 2014-15, against total budget provisiork8f673.54 crore, total expenditure
of ¥5,819.95 crore was incurred by 11 departments un@deneral Sector.
Department-wise details of budget provision andeexiiture incurred thereagainst
are shown imAppendix — 3.1Moreover, in respect of three more heads of acshunt
expenditure of5,240.21 crore was incurred during 2014-15 agaihst budget
provision oR3,697.62 cror¢Appendix — 3.2)

3.1.1 Planning and conduct of Audit

The audits were conducted during 2014-15 invohergenditure oR5,602.72 crore

of the State Government under General Sector. Tdhiapter contains one
Performance Audit on “Member of Legislative AsseynBlea Development Scheme
(MLAADS) from 2010-11 to 2014-15", one Follow-up A on “Comprehensive

Treasury Management Information System (CTMIS)” aegden Compliance Audit
Paragraphs. This chapter also contains three GdParagraphs.

The major observations made in audit during 20144h8er General Sector are
discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

PERFORMANCE AUDIT

Planning and Development Department

3.2 Performance Audit of “Member of Legislative Asembly Area
Development Scheme”

Members of the Legislative Assembly (MLA) felt ibeessity for the provision of
certain basic facilities including community inftagcture for small works of capital
nature in their local areas to meet the felt-nekesping in view the socio- economic
conditions of the people of Assam. State Governaieatfelt the need for a specific
mechanism to introduce a scheme. Keeping in vidannihg and Development
(P&D) Department of the State Government introduttesl “Member of Legislative
Assembly Area Development Scheme (MLAADS)” in B894ith the same approach
of Member of Parliament Local Area Development (MB) Scheme to develop
small works of capital nature in each MLA constiteie Under the provisions of the

1 (i) 23-Pension and other retirement benefits I@Public Service Commission and (iii) 68-Loans to
Government Servant.

119



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

scheme, the works of developmental nature, cateaonthe needs of local people
emphasising on income through creation of duraldgets such as community halls,
public library, rural roads, culvert, market shedsc., were required to be taken up
and executed by the line departments/reputed neergmental organizations

(NGOs/Panchayati Raj Institutions/Construction Cdttems or other user groups.

Performance Audit of the implementation of the swhein the test-checked
Legislative Area Constituencies (LACs) revealedoar deficiencies such as delay in
recommendations and sanction of works, absenceaokparency in selection of
implementing agencies, execution of inadmissiblksy@reation of assets on private
land without obtaining No Objection Certificate (8D for community usage,
creation of non-durable assets, non-maintenancAsdet Register’ etc. Of the works
taken up for execution during 2010-15, only 57 pent in 17 selected test-checked
LACs could be completed. Monitoring mechanism waffective both at State and
district level. Besides, deficiencies in planninmstances of financial mis-
management of the scheme funds were also noticed.

Highlights

Out of ¥58.03 crore received for implementation of the samioned works,
43.75 crore (75per cen) was paid to Construction Committees, suppliers ah
labourers in cash by 59 implementing agencies of \&n test-checked districts
during 2010-15 in violation of financial rules leaihg to lack of transparency in
financial management.

(Paragraph: 3.2.8.7)

Against the allotment of ¥213.71 crore during 2010-15, recommendations for
14093 works valued aR180.30 crore only were received from the MLAs in th
eight test-checked districts.

(Paragraph: 3.2.9.2)

In four test-checked districts, 2257 Hand Tube We#l (HTW) and 70 Tara Pumps
at a cost of ¥1.60 crore were installed during 2010-15 through dferent
Construction Committees and Development Blocks on rivate lands for
individual benefit without obtaining NOCs from the owners of the land
regarding utilisation of assets for community usage

(Paragraph: 3.2.9.3)

The DCs sanctioned 3651 works at a cost &48.21 crore against the 4041
recommended works valued ak56.02 crore in the 17 selected LACs, of which
1568 works (43per cenj valued at321.94 crore remained incomplete despite
release 0f%15.28 crore to the implementing agencies as of 31awth 2015.
Completion Reports, Utilisation Certificates, photgraphs of 2083 completed
works, valued ¥26.27 crore were not submitted even after lapse df6 to 35
months from the date of release of funds as of Manc2015.Thus, correctness of
data of 2083 completed works as reported by the aubrities was doubtful.
(Paragraph: 3.2.9.4)

120



Chapter-III- General Sector

There was no proper system of handing over and upk@/maintenance of the
assets created. Thus, sustainability of the compkr assets was not ensured.
Satisfaction analysis of beneficiaries also discled that the upgradation of life
standards of the local people was partially (2per cenj achieved.

(Paragraph: 3.2.9.7)

3.2.1 Introduction |

In March 1994, following the footsteps of the Goweent of India (Gol), MPLAD
Scheme, Chief Minister of Assam announced in thgdlative Assembly, the launch
of a new scheme “Member of Legislative Assembly &Af@evelopment Scheme
(MLAADS)” in the State. P&D Department of the St&@@®vernment introduced the
“MLA’s Area Development Scheme” in 1994-95 with tlsame approach as the
MPLAD Scheme. The objective of the scheme was t@ld@ small works of capital
nature in each MLA constituency. The fund allotmg@r annum against each
Legislative Assembly Constituency (LAC) of the ®tarom 1994-95 (year of
inception of the scheme) to 2014-15 is shown inld-&blbelow:

Table-3.1
Period Allotment of fund per Cost limit for Individual work
LAC per year (X in lakh)

From To X in lakh) Minimum Maximum
1994-95 -- 5.00 0.25 5.00
1995-96| 1996-97 10.00 0.25 5.00
1997-98| 2002-03 20.00 0.25 5.00
2003-04| 2006-07 30.00 0.25 5.00
2007-08| 2011-12 40.00 0.25 5.00
2012-13| 2014-1% 100.00 0.50 10.00

Source: Department records.

In terms of guidelines of the scheme, the work$dotaken up under the scheme
should be developmental in the nature, cateringth® needs of local people

emphasising on income through creation of durabtets such as community hall,
public library, rural road, culvert, market shed.efthe Deputy Commissioner (DC)

shall be the District Nodal Authority to implemetite scheme in the district. The
District Authority shall identify the ImplementaticAgency capable of executing the
eligible work qualitatively, timely and satisfacilgrand shall follow the established

work scrutiny in the matter of works execution, aitall be responsible for timely

and effective implementation of such works. Durthg period 2010-15, there were
126 Assembly Constituencies in the State.

3.2.2 Organisational Set-up

The Additional Chief Secretary of the P&D Departinesnthe Nodal authority at the
State level for the implementation of the Schemeth®& district level, the Deputy

2 The limit can be exceeded in special cases ofebiggoject up tZ10 lakh per year subject to
maximum oR20 lakh.

121



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Commissioners (DCs) are responsible for sanctiahiamplementation of the works
recommended by the MLAs under the Scheme. The wma@wnal structure for
implementation of the MLAAD Scheme is given in CGhaul:

Chart-3.1

Additional Chief Secretarv. Plannina and DevelobomenDepartment. Assan

J1

| Debputv Commissioner: |

11

Government Construction Non-governmental
Agencies Committees Organisations

Source: Information provided by P&D Departmentv&@f Assam.

3.2.3 Audit objectives

The main objectives of the Performance Audit weradsess whether:

> the planning and selection of the developmentakw@ras in accordance with
the guidelines, based on the locally felt needsanged at creation of durable
assets with emphasis on income generation;

> the financial management for the works and utilisatof the funds was
efficient;
> the works were implemented within the stipulatedktiand the prescribed cost

ceiling, executed economically, efficiently and eetively and the assets
created were durable in nature and put to pubkcamsl maintained properly;

> internal control and monitoring mechanism as pibsdr was in place,
adequate and effective.

3.24 Audit criteria

The audit criteria for the performance audit weeadhmarked against the following
sources:

> Policy/Guidelines (revised in August 2007 and ARI13) formulated by the
Planning and Development Department of the Stateefaonent;
> Annual Action Plans based on the recommendatidvilod/Nodal Agency;

> Sanction letters/Circulars/Instructions issued friomme to time/Release orders
of the State Government;

> Action Plan for implementation and maintenancendividual works;

> Prescribed monitoring and evaluation mechanism.

122



Chapter-III- General Sector

3.2.5 Scope of Audit

Audit of the implementation of MLAAD Scheme for tperiod 2010-15 was carried
out during April-July 2015. Records relating to theectorate of P&D Department,
Assam Secretariat, offices of the Deputy Commissi®nof eight test-checked
districts (30per cent of the total 27 distrijtgovering 17 LACS selected by using
Simple Random Sampling Without Replacement (SRSW@Rthod with size
measurable as the total amount sanctioned by theecoed DC under MLAAD
Scheme were test-checked . Detailed scrutiny ofwi@s’, valued a€11.44 crore,
selected from the total 3651 works (valuiRg8.21 crore) by using Systematic
Random Sampling method were carried out in theeldcted LACs.

[N
D

P
A [
NAKHIMPUI ey S
< 'T,‘wﬁ /" siBsAGAR
5 A o
< /

e \
7Y JemHAT L. -
S F

=

i

(X DARRANG 1/
NALBARI { i

)
s
; \
| ))
4 s
—~) KAMRUP - b
L

GOALPARA = })T, )

e

‘. )4
Ve ,

L"\;«I\i\ORTH CACHAR Hu.l\.?}

h ~ [l District covered:(1) Barpeta,
- ,/f (2) Cachar,

; (3) Dhubri,

(4) Dibrugarh,
(5) Karbi Anlong,
(6) Kokrajhar,
(7) Nagaon,
(8) Sonitpur

KARIMGANJ
HAJLAKA
/

/o
/-{\’f

Map of Assam indicating eight districts covered foiPerformance Audit of MLAADS

3.2.6 Audit Methodology |

The performance audit commenced with an ‘entry exarfce’ (8 April 2015) held
with Commissioner and Secretary to the GoA, P&D &#tpent, Director, P&D
Department, Joint Secretary, Finance DepartmentA @od other departmental
officers, wherein the audit objectives, criterialatope of audit were discussed. The
audit involved examination of records/documentshef selected units, Joint physical

% Barpeta, Cachar, Dibrugarh, Dhubri, Kokrajhar, t{anglong, Nagaon, Sonitpur

* Barpeta: Chenga, Jania, Cachar: Dholai, Silch#syugarh :Duliajan, Moran, Dhubri: Mankachar,
Bilasipara East, Kokrajhar: Kokrajhar (East),Kgkea (West),Karbi Anglong: Diphu, Howraghat,
Nagaon : Batadrava, Samaguri, Hojai, Sonitpur: Bisath, Rangapara @ 2fer cent subject to
minimum of 2 LACs per districts

® Chenga(21), Jania(25), Dholai(22), Silchar(28), li#@}an(21), Moran(24), Mankachar(29),
Bilasipara East(31), Kokrajhar East(26),Kokrajhgfest (21), Diphu(21), Howraghat(24),
Batadrava(35), Samaguri(20), Hojai(24), Biswanath(Rangapara(21)

123



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

verification of selected works, User group surveyl analysis of information/data
collected from the audited entity through questareirequisition.

The audit findings were discussed in the exit canfee held (9 October 2015) with
the Commissioner and Secretary, to the GoA, P&D dbtepent wherein Director,
P&D Department, Joint Secretary, Finance Departp®oA and other departmental
officers were also present. Based on the discuskeld and the replies to the
observations received, the response of the depatthes been incorporated in the
Report appropriately, wherever applicable.

| 3.2.7 Audit Findings |

| 3.2.7.1 Planning |

Planning is an integral part of programme impleragoh. Policy framework and

programmes to meet up the necessity for provisfaedain basic facilities including

community infrastructure for small works of capitahture in their local areas of
Assembly Constituency depend on basic informatedating to the availability of the

durable assets viz., drinking water supply, primagycation, public health care, rural
roads and culverts, market sheds etc., at thergasslevel. Survey to identify the
area-wise need for strengthening and augmentafionfrastructure facilities in the

Assembly Constituency has got direct relationshifh wlanning and development
process.

Scrutiny of records revealed that P&D DepartmenbAGheither conducted any
survey nor prepared the Annual Action Plan (AAR)ifoplementation of Scheme in
the State. P&D Department insisted (November 20d29n the District Nodal
Authority (DNA) cum Deputy Commissioners (DCs) dif the districts in Assam to
prepare the Annual Action Calendar (AAC) of MLAARMeme but the same was
also not prepared.

On this being pointed out, it was stated (15 Oat@tH 5) by the department that it
was beyond the scope of the P&D Department. Thig regs not tenable as the P&D
Department insisted upon the DNA to prepare the AwBich was required for the
prioritisation of works for creation of requireccflity/assets under the Scheme.

According to the guidelines of MLAAD scheme, eachAshall recommend works
for his constituency up to the annual entitlemanirdy the financial year, preferably
within 90 days of the commencement of the finanger (This was changed to
within the financial year from April 2012) to themcerned District Authority for

administrative approval and financial sanction dase the feasibility of the works.
Further, special attention is required to be gif@ndevelopment of infrastructure in
areas inhabited by SC and ST population includingag affected by natural
calamities. The schemes should be recommended devimg the prioritized

development needs. The P&D Department is respansiidr policy

124



Chapter-III- General Sector

formulation/guidelines, sanction and release ofdfurand prescribing monitoring
mechanism for implementation of the Scheme.

Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that dutimg period 2010-15, none of the
DCs of the eight test-checked districts maintaiocedsolidated records indicating the
dates of receipt of recommendations from MLAS, ddteanction, date of completion
and date of handing over of the assets creatdaetoger groups, details of the areas
inhabited by SCs/STs and those affected by nataaimities covered. Further, the
recommendations concerning the works were notipded and nomechanism was
evolved by the P&D Department for eliminating bogusluplicate works. The works
were not recommended within the time prescribegeaasschemeaguidelines despite
availability of funds. The basis of recommendatiohthe works were also not found
recorded except in case of 102 wdérk2.52 per cen} out of total 4041 works
recommended by the MLAs during 2010-15 in the 1&cted LACSs.

Thus, the planning and formulation of the developtakeworks aimed at creation of
durable assets for community with emphasis on ircganeration, strengthening and
augmentation of infrastructure facilities were hased on surveys and priority.

13.2.8 Financial Management |

13281 Funding Pattern |

The P&D Department allocates the annual fund todis¢ricts on the basis of the
number of constituencies. The annual allocatiorreigased by P&D Department
directly to the DC in two equal instalments as g@mand from the concerned DC on
the basis of the actual progress of works and dxacof works against the previous
instalments. The first instalment is released yeliuly and the second instalment by
November/December every year.

The DC can release fer centof the estimated cost of the sanctioned worksras fi
instalment to the implementing agencies and an@&eer centas second instalment
subject to submission of Utilisation CertificateG)Jand photographs of the works
executed against the first instalment.

The deficiencies noticed in implementation of teeheme in the eight test-checked
districts are discussed below:

. The DC, Cachar released (July 2013) the entire amofZ0.14 crore’ in
single instalment (19 September 2013) instead divim instalments, to the District
Agriculture Officer, Cachar, for the distributioh agricultural kits/ agricultural hand
implements to 1225 beneficiarfesinder MLAADS during 2012-13.

® The works were recommended based on the wrigignest of the user groups: Lahowal=13,
Moran=15, Naharkatia=7 of Dibrugarh district anghi of Karbi Anglong district = 67

7 &0.06 crore for Borkhola LAC on 8 July 2013 afl08 crore on 12 July 2013 for Katigorah LAC

8 525 beneficiaries of Borkhola and 700 beneficafi Katigorah.

125



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

. The DC, Kokrajhar releasétd.15 croré in one installment during (July 2014
- May 2015) for the construction of 11 KV line, 043 KVA sub-station in
Kokrajhar (East) LAC meant for Below Poverty LinBRL) beneficiaries. Of these
projects, construction of 11 KV Line, 11/0.04 suétion and 25 KVA transformers
for electrification of Jaoliapara Muslim Basti wasmpleted. The records regarding
the balance works and the list of the BPL bendiigsawere not made available to
audit, though called for.

. The DC, Nagaon releas&@.27 crore (March 2015) to the BDO, Bajiagaon
Development Block for installation/augmentation 28 transformers in Samaguri
LAC by May 2015. The DC also releas&q.23 crore (92per centof the total
sanctioned amount &¥0.25 crore) to BDO, Lawkhowa Development Block dh 1
March 2015 for installation/augmentation of anotRdr transformers in Samaguri
LAC by May 2015. Of these projects, which were @ity meant for BPL
beneficiaries, only one 100 KVA transformer wasated by replacing the existing
63 KVA transformer at Hatikhuli market chowk. Theecords regarding
implementation of the balance works and list of ititended BPL beneficiaries were
not made available to audit, though called for.

Thus, release of the fund by the DCs in one instiit was in violation of scheme
guidelines. Besides, the DCs failed to ensure thaaacompletion/implementation of
the works.

3.2.8.2 Budget allocation and release of fund

Funds are provided by the GoA through budgetaryipian under the Head of
Account-Major Head ‘3451’ (MLAAD fund). The year-8@ position of fund received
from the State Government and released to thadliatsthorities in all constituencies
for the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 is showi able—3.2 and Chart-3.2:

Table — 3.2

Details of fund received and released to the distit authorities in all constituencies of the state

(Zin crore)
Year Previous Fund received Total fund Fund utilised Closing | Percentage of
balance | during the year available by the district | Balance | fund utilised

2010-11 3.16 50.40 53.56 47.30 6.26 88
2011-12 6.26 50.40 56.66 46.98 9.68 83
2012-13 9.68 126.00 135.68 103.18 32.50 76
2013-14 32.50 126.00 158.50 61.70 96.80 38
2014-15 96.80 126.00 222.80 6.04 216.76 3

Total 478.80 627.20 265.20

Source: Departmental records.

° Kokrajhar :electrification at Brahmapu 0.03 crore), Shealpar@.04 crore) , Dangakhuti village
(¥0.03 crore) and Jaouliapara Muslim BastD(05 crore) under Kokrajhar East LAC.

126



Chapter-III- General Sector

Chart -3.2
Fund received and utilised during 2010-15

Tin crore

250 -

200

150

100 -

50

0 -+

=

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

@ Total fund available

@ Fund Utilised

OUnspent balance

Source: Department records.

From the above table it is observed that out ofttia fund oR627.20 crore,

GoOA could release onR265.20 crore (42.2Ber cenj to the implementing agencies
during 2010-15. The utilisation of fund declinechdually from 88per centof the
released fundsn 2010-11 to 3per centin 2014-15. The reason for decrease in
utilisation of fund was not made available, thoumilled for. Non-submission of
Utilisation certificates (UCs) in respect of 156&nks in 17 selected LACs against
the release of first installments led to conseqaknbn-release of subsequent fund.
This led to delay in completion of the works theretiepriving the intended
beneficiaries of the benefits under the scheme.

3.2.8.3

Receipt and release of fund in the test checked thists

The position of fund received and released by tls Df eight test-checked districts
to the implementing agencies during 2010-15 ishasva in Table-3.3:

Table — 3.3
Details of fund received and released by the eightst checked districts during the period 2010-15

(in crore)
District Previous Fund Interest Total fund Amount Amount lying Amount lying

Balance received earned available released | with DC as of 31 | with DCin

March 2015 per cent
Barpeta 2.10 30.40 0.23 32.73 15.84 16.89 52
Cachar 2.06 29.28 0.54 31.88 24.58 7.30 23
Dhubri 3.44 27.44 0.75 31.63 21.97 9.66 31
Dibrugarh 3.73 27.10 0.37 31.20 20.00 11.20 36
Karbi Anglong 2.13 15.10 0.44 17.67 11.12 6.55 37
Kokrajhar 1.70 11.40 0.39 13.49 8.85 4.64 34
Nagaon 3.43 41.80 1.35 46.58 30.55 16.03 34
Sonitpur 5.93 30.40 0.89 37.22 26.26 10.96 29
Total 24.52 212.92 4.96 242.40 159.17 83.23 34

Source: Departmental records.

127




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

From the above table, it could be seen that ouheftotal fund oR242.40 crore
available, the concerned DCs of the test-checkstlicts released®159.17 crore (66
per cen} to the implementing agencies. The balance amotif83.23 crore was
retained at bank by the district authorities as3bfMarch 2015. The quantum of
retention of fund ranged from 23 (Cachar) to 52rg@#a)per centin the eight test-
checked districts since last 24 to 36 months (M&@h5). Scrutiny revealed that out
of the total closing balance 0¥83.23 crore,%9.64 crore were meant for
implementation of works sanctioned prior to 2010ii four districtd®. The reasons
for retention were attributed (April-July 2015) bye district authorities to delay in
receipt of recommendations of the works, negligesfdbe Construction Committees
in submission of UCs for releasing subsequent linstat, replacement of the
approved works with other works and site locatiberéof and disproportionate
allocation of funds corresponding to the volumevofks to be undertaken.

Thus, despite availability of funds due to lackadzl attitude of the concerned
authorities, intended benefits of the scheme coatdeach the targeted beneficiaries.

3.28.4 Rush of release of funds in March

Scrutiny of records revealed that in the test-chdaffistricts, out of the total fund of
T212.92 crore received during 2010-¥61.75 cror&" (29 per cen} was received in
the month of March alone. This resulted in spileowef the works well beyond the
financial year to which the funds related and salestito be completed. This led to
retention of funds and delay in completion of petge Thus, intended objective of the
scheme for the creation of durable assets andsinficiure development of the areas
on a regular basis was defeated.

On being pointed out in audit, the P&D Departmeatesl (15 October 2015) that the
reason for rush of release of second installmenMarch was due to delay in
recommendation of works, late submission of relevdocument and delay in
submission of UCs. The reply was not tenable ak nisreleases in the month of
March was noticed in the cases of release ofifistaliment also.

3.2.85 Utilisation of funds in selected LACs

The position of funds received and expenditure nremh by the implementing
agencies of the 17 test-checked LACs during 201& $5own in Table-3.4:

10 Barpeta¥0.28 crore, Cacha¥8.31 crore, Karbi AnglongX0.04 crore and NagaoR1.01 crore
11 Barpeta®10.80 crore ,CacharR2.73 crore, Dibrugarh¥4.90 crore, Karbi Anglong6.10 crore, KokrajharZ4.90 crore,
Nagaon:¥16.50 crore, Sonitpu®11.20 crore and Dhubrik4.62 crore

128



Chapter-III- General Sector

Table — 3.4

Details of fund received and expenditure incurred g the 17 test-checked LACs
during 2010-15

(Zin crore)
District Name of the | Previous | Fund received | Total fund | Amount Unspent Unspent
LAC Balance including available utilised | amount as on 31 amount
interest March 2015 (in per cent)
Barpeta Jania 0.40 3.61 4.01 2.58 1.43 35.66
Chenga 0.20 3.92 4.12 1.77 2.35 57.04
Cachar Dholai 0.58 3.87 4.45 3.31 1.14 25.62
Silchar 0.06 3.83 3.89 3.22 0.67 17.22
Dhubri Bilasipara 0.62 3.93 4.55 2.83 1.72 37.80
Mankachar 0.48 3.90 4.38 3.51 0.87 19.86
Dibrugarh | Duliajan 0.13 4.05 4.18 2.22 1.96 46.89
Moran 0.34 4.05 4.39 2.63 1.76 40.09
Karbi Diphu 0.47 3.38 3.85 2.50 1.35 35.06
Anglong Howraghat 0.58 3.92 4.50 3.17 1.33 29.56
Kokrajhar Kokrajhar East 0.61 3.93 4.54 3.07 1.47 2.38
Kokrajhar West 0.62 3.95 4.57 2.81 1.76 38.51
Nagaon Samaguri 0.33 3.88 4.21 3.49 0.72 17.10
Batadrava 0.35 411 4.46 1.72 2.74 61.43
Hojai 0.27 3.89 4.16 3.41 0.75 18.03
Sonitpur Biswanath 0.60 3.93 453 3.19 1.34 29.58
Rangapara 0.63 3.85 4.48 3.04 1.44 32.14
Total 7.27 66.00 73.27 48.47 24.80 33.87

Source: Departmental Cash Book.

In the 17 LACs of eight test-checked districts, ith@lementing agencies could utilise
only%¥48.47 crore (66er cen} during 2010-15. The balance amoun®2#.80 crore
was retained in bank accounts by the DCs of theemed LACs as of 31 March
2015. The retention of fund was maximum at BataalreAC (61 per cen} and
minimum at Samaguri LAC (1@er cen}, both in the Nagaon district.

| 3.2.8.6 Cash Management |

According to the Rule 95 of Assam Financial RukBR), a Drawing and Disbursing
Officer (DDO) is personally responsible for accongtof all moneys received and
disbursed and for the safe custody of cash. The BDQuld satisfy himself by
periodical examination that the actual cash balancie bank corresponds to the
balance as per the cash book. Further, DDO is medjuio verify day to day
transactions, attest each entry appearing in tble lsaok and authenticate the analysis
of daily/monthly closing balances.

Scrutiny of records of the test-checked distrieteealed that:

. The DC, Sonitpur district, who is responsible foaintaining the Cash Book
of MLAADS funds, did not maintain it from June 201et March 2015, though there
was a transaction &4.76 crore as of March 2015. In the absence ot#ésé books,
actual expenditure could not be vouchsafed in atlditreasons were furnished by the
DC for the failure to maintain the Cash Books.

129




Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

. The four implementing agenciésof Nagaon district did not maintain Cash
Book despite incurring expenditure38.05 crore for implementing the works during
2010-15.

. The DC, Sonitpur district receiveD.40 croré® from the P&D Department
being second installment of the MLAADS fund for Pper LAC in 2010-11 and
2012-13. But, the amount was not found accountethfthe Cash Books as of March
2015.The records relating to the works against whichahwunt was received and
utilised were also not furnished though called forthe absence of the calsbok, the
utilisation of the amounts could not be ascertairmtd thus possibility of
misappropriation of the funds could not be ruletl ou

3.2.8.7 Payments in Cash |

GoA, Finance Department ordered (18 May 2013) tosel all the accounts
maintained by Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DD@sth an instruction to make
all payment directly to the recipient account. H&D Department also instructed (22
May 2014) that no advance and cash payment shautddale under any programme
and funds are to be released only through Accoape® cheques by the Construction
Committee to Muster Roll Workers wherever they wengaged for. Prior to May
2013, payments in cash u@6000d* only was permissible.

Scrutiny of records of the implementing agencietheftest-checked districts revealed
that, out oR58.03 crore received for implementation of work&3.75 crore (7%per
cen) was paid in cash (exceediRg000 in each case) by 59 implementing agencies
of seven test-checked distritts(Appendix-3.3 during 2010-15 in violation of
financial rules indicating lack of transparencyimancial management.

13.2.8.8 Individual Bank Account

According to the Government notification, the implknting agencies (Construction
Committee) should maintain bank account to be dpérgintly by the Member
Secretary and Chairperson of the Construction Cdteeni Scrutiny of records
revealed that the DC, Cachar constituted a CortgirucCommittee consisting of
ADC, Cachar as Chairperson and Junior Engineer ldbi2evelopment Block as
Member Secretary on the recommendation of MLA ofolah LAC, for
implementation of 292 works at a cost ®8.19 crore during 2010-15. The
responsibility of Chairperson of the Committee westher stated in the scheme
guidelines nor mentioned in the notification issugdthe DC. The Construction

12 Nagaon : Hojai LAC: Construction Committee (C&)%.62 crore, Yamunamukh LA: CZ=2.47
crore, Rupahihat LAC :CC £0.41 crore, Raha LAC : BDO, Roh&=.55 crore,

13 2010-11: 1 February 2010%9. 20 crore, 2012-13 : 7 March 20%3%0.20 crore)

4 Government circular No.BB.87/94/Pt.1/179 datedVidrch 2006.

15 Cachar %9.00 crore, Dhubri¥9.68 crore, Dibrugarh%5.69 crore, Karbi AnglongZ7.24 crore,
Kokrajhar: ¥7.04 crore, Nagaor¥2.66 crore, Sonitpurk2.44 crore

130



Chapter-III- General Sector

Committee opened a bank account at United Bankndia] Silchar branch in the
name of the Member Secretary alone instead of fank account.

Thus, instead of joint bank account, opening oflgiroperated bank account by the
Member Secretary was in violation of the governmesiruction, which could lead to
financial mismanagement.

3.2.8.9 Suspected misappropriation

DC, Cachar-cum-District Nodal Authority, electroally transferred an amount of
%0.20 crore in two separate transactions on 20 Ma@i8 and 9 December 2013
respectively from the MLAADS fund of Dholai LA€to the Secretary, Construction
Committeé’. However, records regarding recommendation, amproof the
construction committee, the operator of the bantoast, name of the works and
details of the UCs could not be furnished to auiqugh called for (May 2015).
Thus, in the absence of records, the actual execuwti the works and utilisation of
the fund was doubtful and possibility of misapprapon of the amount could not be
ruled out.

3.2.8.10 Diversion of scheme fund to administrativexpenditure

According to Paragraph 5.7 of the MLAAD Scheme gliite, while preparing
estimates of works and its implementation, the @@ watilize 0.3(per centof cost of
each work as contingency expenditure to be dedwdtadurce. However, there was
no provision for levying other charges likentagecharges, supervision charges etc.

Scrutiny of records revealed that se\fémplementing agencies utilis&®.20 crore
from the scheme funds towards the administratiygerges i.e., office contingency,
hire charges of vehicles, purchase of furniture wades to casual workers beyond
the stipulated provision of 0.3@er centof the cost of each work as contingency
expenditure without the approval of the concern€&@$D

Thus, there was diversion of scheme funds beyonithodsed limits towards
administrative expenditure at the District levesuking in deprivation of benefits
under the scheme to the targeted population tcetitant.

18 yco Bank, Silchar, Account No: 00800109006389

17 Account No: 5039101100-00267
18

District LAC Implementing Agencies Amount in excess of
admissible 0.3(@er cent
(R in lakh)
Karbi Diphu, KA | BDO, Jugijan Development Block 0.21
Anglong BDO, Lmbajong Development Block 0.48
Sonitpur Rangapara] BDO, Rangapara Development Block 5 2.2
Dibrugarh Lahowal BDO, Lahowal Development Block 1.05
Moran BDO, Khowang Development Block 3.31
Duliajan BDO, Tengakhat Development Block 7.43
Chabua BDO, Panitola Development Block 5.04
Total 19.77

Source: Records of Implementing Agencies.

131



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

On being pointed out, the P&D Department admitté8l QOctober 2015) that the
diversion took place at the district level, but eened silent on the steps initiated to
prevent recurrence of such cases in future.

3.2.8.11 Utilisation of Interest |

As per scheme guidelines, the fund should be kefavings Bank Account and the
interest earned from the fund should be utilisedifftplementation of the scheme as
per recommendations of the MLA. Further, the pogitof interest earned is to be
intimated to the MLAs for recommendation of new ksr

Scrutiny of records of selected LACs of test-chec#istricts, however, revealed that
interest amount 6¥5.51 croré® accumulated since April 2008 was lying unutilised
eight® selected districts as of March 2015. Nothing waailable on record to
indicate that the concerned DCs intimated the Mikdgarding accrual of the interest
on scheme funds for further recommendation of newk®: This resulted in the idle
retention of fund for the period under review.

| 3.29 Programme Implementation

As per the scheme guidelines, the DCs are resgdensitidentify the Implementing
Agency among the Line Departments (LDs), reputed-Sovernment Organizations
(NGOs), Panchayati Raj Institutions or local selbv&rnment or Construction
Committee (CC) of User Group depending upon thareatf works and capability of
the agency for implementing the works satisfacyofilhe Construction Committee of
User Group may have a minimum of seven membersaandximum of 11 members
for execution of the works where President shaliheeDC/ADC (Development) with
Member Secretary from the line Department.

3.29.1 Implementing Agencies |

Scrutiny of records revealed that out of the egglécted districts, the DCs of Cachar,
Nagaon and Sonitpur districts constituted only eegenstruction committees for
implementation of 1428 works on the recommendatdnthe concerned MLAs
during 2010-15, as shown in Table-3.5:

19 Karbi AnglongZ0.44 crore (since 2008-09), Barp&@&23 crore (since August 2010), CacRBars4
crore (since March 2011), Kokrajh#®-39 crore (since June 2010), Nag&dm35 crore (since June
2010), Dibrugart¥0.37 crore (since May 2010), DhuR-37 crore (since June 2010) and Sonitpur-
%0.82 crore (since October 2010)

20 Barpeta®0.23 crore, Cachar £0.54 crore, Karbi Anglong.44 crore, Kokrajhar Z0.39 core,
Nagaon=X1.35 crore, Dibrugart&0.37 crore, Dhubri#l.37 crore, Sonitpuf.82 crore.

132



Chapter-III- General Sector

Table-3.5
(®in crore)
Name of Year Execution of Estimated | Noof CCtobe | No of CC Shortfall in
the test works by Cost constituted as | constituted | constitution
checked Construction per guideline of CC
district Committee (CC)
No No
Cachar 872 6.86 872 3 869
Nagaon 2010-15 528 5.29 528 3 525
Sonitpur 28 1.11 28 1 27
Total 1428 13.26 1428 7 1421
Source: Department records.
. DCs of Cachar, Nagaon and Sonitpur districts, fe execution of 1428

works constituted only seven construction committe@nstead of having a
corresponding number of committees) violating thevigzion of the scheme
guidelines relating to the implementation of workkis not only led to dilution of the
effectiveness of implementation of the scheme, dab liable for deficiency in
supervision of the works.

. Though, address alongwith phone number and phgibgraall the members
of the user group/construction committees were irequto be recorded before
sanctioning of the works but scrutiny of recordveaded that these were not
collected/ recorded in any of the selected digritt the absence of the records, the
involvement of the committee members in the actxalcution of the works was not
established.

. Further, four BDO% of four districts released funds to the Constarcti

Committee, as per the recommendation of the MLAshout the approval of the
DCs.

Thus, the District Nodal Authority (DCs) neithellfoved the scheme guidelines nor
adopted any uniform policy in formation and selectof the implementing agencies
indicating lack of transparency in selection of ierpenting agencies.

3.2.9.2 Implementation of works in test-checked districts

As per the progress reports of eight test-checkstiials, consisting of 55 LACs,
recommendation of 14093 works valufig80.30 crore, against the available fund of
%213.71 crore were made during 2010-15. The DCstisaned 13129 works at a cost
of 162.43 crore, of which 7153 works were stated ampteted as of 31 March
2015. The position of works recommended, sancticaretl completed in eight test-
checked districts during 2010-{Appendix-3.4 is shown in Chart-3.3:

2L Batadrava of Nagaon, Khowang of Dibrugarh, Dipharbi Anglong, Kokrajhar East of Kokrajhar
districts

133



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Chart-3.3

Position of works recommended, sanctioned and congikd as per progress
reports of eight test-checked district during 201Qt5

Districts
4000
3
= 3500
)
<
3 3000
©
5 2500
o
g 2000
Z
1500
1000
500 —
0
Barpeta| Cachar | Dhubri |Dib'garh|Kok'jhar| KA | Nagaon [Sonitpur
B Recommended 2114 1968 1218 2053 582 539 3463 2156
B Sanctioned 1912 1917 1175 1875 450 506 3138 2156
Stated as Completed | 783 1317 613 1389 196 340 1650 865
B Complete in percent| 41 69 52 74 44 67 53 40

Source: Departmental records.

The percentage of completion of schemes rangedeleetw4per cent(Dibrugarh)
and 40per cent(Sonitpurf? in the test-checked districts during 2010-15

On being pointed out, P&D Department failed to fsina specific reply.

13.2.9.3 Deficiencies in implementation

According to the guidelines of MLAAD scheme, eachAshall recommend works

for his constituency up to the annual entitlemaurirdy the financial year, preferably
within 90 days of the commencement of the finanger (This was changed to
within the financial year from April 2012.) to theoncerned District Authority for

administrative approval and financial sanction dase the feasibility of the works.

The works are to be sanctioned by the DCs withindélys from the date of
recommendations by the MLAs, subject to availapibf funds. It is mandatory to
verify the feasibility of the works before its séinao. The guidelines of the scheme

22 (Percentage of completion: Barpeta: 41, CacharD&@bri: 52, Dibrugarh: 74, Kokrajhar: 44, Karbi
Anglong: 67, Nagaon: 53, Sonitpur: 40)

134



Chapter-III- General Sector

prohibited execution of works like construction affice building, private schools,
repairs and maintenance of any type, creation cktasor individual benefit,

construction of religious structures, grants in @idndividuals or groups of people.
As per sanction order, the works were to be coragletithin 15 to 180 days from the
date of sanction.

Deficiencies relating to implementation of the suleenoticed in audit are discussed
in the succeeding paragraphs:

Recommendations not received timely

In six** out of eight test-checked districts, despite amiity of funds with the district
authorities, recommendations of works from 35 ME#sgainst the available fund of
%30.16 crore during the years 2013-14 and 2014-4pexively were not received by
the concerned DCs as of March 2015. This indic#tedinability on the part of the
MLAs to initiate timely selection of the works fdhe benefit of the population.
However, recommendation of 581 works for the enéiletted amount of15.00
crore for year 2014-15 were received from 16 Mf%Asy the DCs of four districts.

Sanction Pending

. In seven out of eight test-checked districts, %gbmmended works valuing
17.88 crore for the period 2010-15 were not sanetioas of 31 March 2015 as
shown in Table- 3.6. In Sonitpur, however, all 2566 recommended works were
sanctioned during 2010-15.

% Karbi Anglong %5.87 crore, Nagaofi7.79 crore, Sonitpuf3.84 crore, Dibrugarl¥2.16 crore,
Cachar %4.50 crore, BarpetaZ6.00 crore.

4 Barpeta: 5, Cachar: 7, Dibrugarh :3, Karbi AnglofigNagaon: 10, Sonitpur: 6

% Dhubri :7, Dibrugarh : 5, Kokrajhar :3, Nagaah :

135



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-3.6
Position of works pending sanction
(€in lakh)
Sl. | District Name of Number of Works | Number of Works Number of Works
No. constituencies Recommended sanctioned not sanctioned
No. | Estimated | No. | Estimated | No. | Estimated
Amount Amount Amount
1 Chenga 55 227.00 3P 121.00 23 106,00
2 Jania 225 324.80 157 214.15 B8 110.65
3 Barpeta 469 28450 435 264.715 34 19.75
4 Barpeta Baghbar 171 317.70 163 301.00 8 1670
5 Bhawanipur 353 329.70 346 312.70 7 17,00
6 Patacharkuchi 260 310.83 249 296(33 11 14.50
7 Sorbhog 296 323.9p 246 274835 |50 49.60
8 Sarukhetri 285 329.7p 284 329.p5 1 050
Sub-total 2114 2448.23| 1912 2113.53| 202 334.70
9 Batradava 249 266.58 192 189.p0 |57 76.68
10 Samaguri 334 299.87 325 293,59 11 §.28
11 Hojai 243 380.0( 221 280.00 22 100,00
12 Barhampur 32( 329.02 297 298,07 |23 30.95
13 Dhing 328 287.74 31p 267.69 9 20)05
14 | Nagaon Yamunamukh 335 270.90 308 249/50 |27 21.40
15 Kaliabor 382 308.00 381 303.00 1 5/00
16 Lumding 329 380.00 264 280.00 655 100,00
17 Sadar 179 238.24 144 17969 |35 58.55
18 Raha 493 373.50 441 308./0 32 64{.80
19 Rupahihat 269 330.00 226 230,00 |43 100.00
Sub-total 3463 3463.85| 3138 2880.14| 325 583.71
20 Howraghat 93| 330.00 9D 323.00 3 7.00
21 | Karbi Diphu 200 339.5( 191 305.00 9 3450
22 | Anglong | Bokajan 184 280.00 182 277.00 2 3/00
23 Baithalangso 62 360.90 43 21000 |19 150.00
Sub-total 539 1309.50| 506 1115.00] 33 194.50
24| Cachar | Katigorah 435 380.00 3p4 330,00 |51 50.00
Sub-total 435 380.00f 384 330.00 51 50.00
25 Kokrajhar East 148§ 37740 111 29470 |37 82.70
26 | Kokrajhar | Kokrajhar West| 27 381.20 201 26720 |69 114.00
27 Gossaigaon 164 379.40 188 29170 |26 87.70
Sub-total 582 1138.00| 450 853.60| 132 284.40
28 Duliajan 282 379.40 208 269.00 714 110/40
29 Moran 333 340.00 317 310.00 16 30|00
30 Dibrugarh 545 379.4D 536 374.90 9 5|40
31 | Dibrugarh| Lahowal 296 379.40 246 314.80 50 64(60
32 Chabua 102 131.20 101 130,08 1 1.12
33 Tingkhong 309 379.4D 283 329.70 P26 49,70
34 Naharkatia 18¢ 279.70 184 27720 2 2.50
Sub-total 2053 2268.50| 1875 2004.78| 178 263.72
35 Mankachar 148 329.88 147 326.88 1 3/00
36 | Dhubri Gauripur 181 367.16 140 298.48 U1 6868
37 Golakganj 180 376.8f 179 371.87 1 5,00
Sub-total 509 1073.91| 466 997.23 43 76.68
Total 9695 12081.99| 8731 10294.28| 964 1787.71

Source Departmental records.

Of these, 151 worksl6 per centvaluingZ2.06 crore were not sanctioned due to non-
receipt of Plan and Estimates from the technicambeys of the implementing
agencies while for the remaining 813 works (&t cen}, funds €15.82 crore) were
received at the fag end of the year.

136



Chapter-III- General Sector

Thus, the district nodal authorities (DCs) could maplement the works in time
resulting in parking of funds in banks to that exte

Implementation delayed

. In the 55 LACs of the eight test-checked districd9,76 works were not
completed as of March 2015, even after elapse wf 35 months from the date of
their sanction. Scheme guidelines stipulate thekgvy be completed within one year
of sanction of the works, subject to a maximumvad tyears to be fixed by the DC.
No initiatives indicating steps taken towards emgutimely completion of the works
were noticed in audit. Thus, the expenditure&&s7.74 crore incurred against these
incomplete works, which should have been completeétin the time frame, was
unfruitful besides depriving the user groups fromttiog the intended benefits
conceived under the schemes.

Creation of assets in private premises

. The DCs of fouf® test-checked districts, on the recommendation ©AAM)
installed 2257 Hand Tube Wells (HTW) and 70 TarapPsi at a cost &¥1.60 crore
during 2010-15 through different Construction Corteds in different Development
Blocks. Scrutiny of records, however, revealed thatHTWs and Tara Pumps were
installed on private land for the individual betefiFurther, No Objection Certificates
(NOCs) from the owners of the land were not obwife utilization of assets for
community usage. No specific agreement was entatedvith the landlords to avoid
future complications regarding utilisation of asdey the public in general.

Thus, scheme funds were utilised for creation afets in private land without
ensuring their community usage against the pronisicscheme guidelines.

Construction of kachha roads

. Creation of durable assets is the main objectivii®MLAAD scheme unlike
non-durable assets, like kachha roads, which arengborary nature and are not fit to
provide all weather communication and hence, nstasnable. Scrutiny of records
revealed that 386 kachha roads at a cost4052 crore were sanctioned in eight
test-checked districts during 2010-15. The impletingnagencies could complete
only 145 works (38er cen} at a cost oR1.68 crore as of 31 March 2015. The
balance 241 works costirf2.84 crore remained incomplete despite elapse raj lo
period (4 to 40 months) from the date of their sanc(December 2011 to November
2014) till 31 Mach 2015. Construction of non-duekhchha roads depicted failure
of the department to ensure selection of workseasgheme guidelines as the kachha
roads would not be lasting long during monsoon @eaBesides, the expenditure of
32.84 crore incurred against the 241 incomplete workmained unproductive
defeating the purpose for which the money was sarexd.

% Barpeta : HTW= 632 No &0.35 crore, Cachar: Tara Pumps= 70 N&@PR5 crore, Dhubri :
HTW = 1463 No oR0.92 crore, Nagaon : HTW=162 No3.08 crore

137



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

13.2.9.4 Implementation of schemes in selected LACs |

Scheme guidelines, inter-alia provides that conmquetertificate is to be furnished by
the implementing/executing agency together with phetograph of the completed
works within one month of release of the final allshent.

Scrutiny of records revealed that eight DCs in ghaf 17 selected LACs sanctioned
3,651 works at a cost &48.21 crore against the 4,041 recommended worksusadt
¥56.02 crore during 2010-15. Out of the 3,651 sanetil works, 2,083 (5@er cen}
works were stated as completed at a coX26f27 crore as of 31 March 2015. The
balance 1568 works valuing21.94 crore remained incomplete (01 month to 24
months from the date of sanction) as of 31 Marchb2@espite release §15.28 crore

as first installment to the implementing agenciéhe position of works
recommended, sanctioned and completed in the sdléd LACs during 2010-15 as
furnished (April-July 2015) to audit by the DCstbE eight test-checked districts is
shown in Chart-3.4.

Chart-3.4
Implementation of works at selected 17 LACs of eigttest-checked district$’

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

Number of works

100

50

0

Chenga Jania| Dhalal SC BP(E) MG DJ Moran  Diphu HG KIW)  KI(E)

works recommended 55 225 356 299 159 148 282 333 20 93 270 148

works sanctioned 32 157 356 299 159 147 208 317 19 90 201 111

works completed 16 39 243 243 123 93 131 196 152 52 70 37

works completed in percefnt 50 25 68 81 77 63 63 62 80 58 35 33

Source: Departmental records.

273C : Silchar, BP(East): Bilasipara (East), MC: Machar, DJ: Duliajan, HG: Howraghat, KJ(West):
Kokrajhar (West), KJ(East):Kokrajhar

138



Chapter-III- General Sector

However, completion reports, utilisation certifieat(UCs), photographs of 2,083
works, value®&26.27 crore were not submitted even after lapskbdb 35 months (as
of 8 July 2015) from the date of release of thealfimstallment. Thus, actual
completion of the works and proper utilisation bé tfunds for creation of durable
assets as per scheme guidelines could not be @seerin audit. Of the works shown
as completed, 420 works were physically verifiesbtigh joint physical verification
(April-July 2015) during which only 188 works wefeund to be completed and the
remaining 232 works were incomplete. Thus, in theeace of submission of required
documents, the veracity of 2083 completed worksepsrted by the authorities was
doubtful.

As of 31 March 2015, the financial progress of 168 incomplete works valued
%21.94 crore is shown in Table-3.7:

Table-3.7
Expenditure incurred on incomplete works in the 17selected LACs
(Fin lakh)
. Expenditure Expenditure on
ﬁlc.) ISArEL ::\l:r:EZtSfencies e Ofv:lr;?l?;n plete estin-'l;gtt:tld cost sl LRt ELD
: (March 2015) (% age)
1 Chenga 16 65.0( 48.36 75
Barpeta -
2 Jania 118 154.0 98.45 64
3 Batradava 103 104.00 77.33 74
4 Nagaon Samaguri 211 204.00 166.26 81
5 Hojai 3 3.00 1.87 75
6 Karbi Howraghat 38 132.0( 65.7b 50
7 Anglong Diphu 39 83.00] 44.2¢ 53
8 Silchar 56 55.00] 41.21 75
Cachar -
9 Dholai 113 150.0Q 112.5p 75
10 . Kokrajhar East 74 195.00 146.22 75
Kokrajhar -
11 Kokrajhar(W) 131 170.0( 120.57 71
12 . Duliajan 77 110.00 82.59 75
Dibrugarh
13 Moran 121 137.0( 102.36 75
14 . Rangapara 113 190.00 124.18 65
Sonitpur -
15 Biswanath 2645 240.00 157.52 66
16 Dhubri Mankachar 54 124.0 79.62 64
17 Bilasipara East 34 78.00 58.58 75
Total 1568 2194.00 1527.70

Source: Department records.

As indicated in the Table, the expenditure for ithmdmplete works ranged from 53
(Diphu) to 81 (Samaguriper centof the total sanctioned cost as of March 2015.
However, the actual physical progress of works was available with the DCs,
which indicated lack of monitoring of the workstlaé higher level.

Further scrutiny of records revealed that threddings (community hall), though
inaugurated (12 July 2013) by the local MLA of HdjAC in Nagaon district (target
date being 6 Aug 2013), remained incomplete aMaf¢h 2015).

139



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

1 - E_
u‘;- ';r 1 g - :
! 5
| . T

Incomplete community hall building inaugurated by the MLA of Hojai LAC of Nagaon district
(08 May 2015)

The reason for non-completion of buildings werethesi found on record nor
furnished by the authority concerned.

3.2.9.5 Contractors’ profit not deducted

As per the MLAAD scheme guidelines, the plan antieges of the construction
works are prepared on the basis of the ScheduRatds (SoR) of the Assam Public
Work Department (PWD) wherein a component ofp#d centContractors’ Profit is
already included in the rates. Since the works unlde scheme are not executed
through Contractors, the Ifier centContractors’ Profit is required to be deducted
from the estimated value of the works being undertaunder the scheme.

Test-check of records revealed that BDO, Kokrapavelopment Block and Project
Director, DRDA, Karbi Anglong did not deduct the p@r centcontractors’ profit
amounting t030.23 croré® from the bills against the works implemented tigtou
Construction Committees during 2010-2015 leadingexcess expenditure to that
extent, which was unauthorised.

3.2.9.6 Result of Joint Physical Verification and Ber Agency Survey |

Out of the 3651 works sanctioned (2010-15) in thedlected LACs of the eight test-
checked districts, 420 works were selected for ildetascrutiny, joint physical
verification and user group survey. The constructbcommunity hall, improvement
of village roads, installation of drinking waterciiities (Hand Tube Wells, Ring
Wells, Tara Pumps), construction of buildings atshh and Mandir premises,

28 BDO, Kokrajhar Development Blod0.21 crore and Project Director, District Rural B®pment
Agency, Diphug0.02 crore

140



Chapter-III- General Sector

Additional Class Rooms, Guest Houses, Open StagedsSs Earth Filling etc., were
among the 420 selected works implemented duringodted 2010-15 as shown in
Chart-3.5:

Chart-3.5
Component-wise execution of the 420 works in the k&lected LACs

O Sanitary and public

tility ghat
O Bridges and Drain e %lsg 2

34

@ Land Development
17

B Erosion controll
14

O Community fishery
11
B Electrification
3

O  lIrrigation and
agricultural scheme
5

O Community hall
147

B Additional class
room/boundary wall
50 @ Village road
64

O Open shed/stage
17
O Drinking water
facilioties
32

Source: Departmental records.

. It was observed from the Chart-3.5 that constractd community halls (35
per centof 420 works) was given the highest priority. Thigastructure development
for irrigation and agriculture was given less intpoce (oneper cent)in the 17
selected LACs during 2010-15. In a review meetiigVilhAAD Scheme held in
November 2012, it was stressed upon that the execof works under MLAAD
scheme should be selected not only in the fieldooimunity hall, boundary wall but
also in the field of irrigation, agriculture alsblowever, 420 works selected for
detailed scrutiny indicated that the decision takieming the meeting (November
2012), regarding implementation of the schemesirfrastructure development in
irrigation and agricultural sectors, was not giypeiority.

The findings during joint physical verification the selected 420 works in the 17
selected LACs are summarized in Table-3.8.

141



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Table-3.8
Findings during joint physical verification of the selected works
(<in crore)
Sl Particular of the Total Estimated Completed works | Incomplete Non-existent works
No work works cost as of March 2015 | works as of | shown as completed by
verified March the DCs
2015
Number | Amount | Number Number | Amount
(percentage
with respect
to verified
works)
1 | Community Hall 147 3.56 43 1.08 69 35 (24 70.8
2 | Village road 64 1.62 38 0.97 25 1 (2) 0.0
3 | Drinking water 32 1.02 16 0.34 16 0 0.00
facility
4 | Open shed/stage 17 0.52 14 0.37 2 1 (6) 0.01
5 | Additional class 50 1.11 19 0.37 29 2 4 0.03
room/boundary wall
6 | Irrigation/Agricultu 5 0.26 0 0.00 5 0 0.00
ral schemes
7 | Electrification 3 0.54 1 0.01 2 0 0.00
8 | Community Fishery 11 0.23 4 0.03 7 0. 0.00
9 | Erosion control 14 0.63 5 0.17 9 0 0.00
10 | Land Development 17 0.31 8 0.13 9 0 0.00
11 | Bridges and Drain 34 0.98 17 0.50 17 0 0.00
12 | Sanitary and Publig 26 0.64 23 0.56 23 0. 0.00
Utility Ghat
Total 420 11.42 188 4.53 193 39 (9 0.94

Source: Department records.

Deficiencies noticed in joint physical verificatiame discussed below.

Recommendations of 268 wofRs(64 per cent of 420works) in the 17
selected LACs were submitted belatedly from thee datescribed in the scheme
guidelines. Besides, the sanction of selected waevks delayed in case of 194
works® (46 per cen}. In Howraghat LAC of Karbi Anglong district, dglén sanction
of 19 out of 24 test-checked works ranged upto ywa in 18 cases and 2 years in
one case from the date of recommendations. Thuay de recommendation and
sanction led to delay in implementation of the sebe depriving the common people
of the intended benefit of the durable assetsron.ti

Non-Duplication Certificates (NDC) of 45 works (p&r centof 420 works)
costing0.96 crore of Dibrugarh district were not availalblgh the DC. As such,
possibility of duplication of works could not bded out in these cases.

The DC, Dhubri sanctioned (May 2015) earth workA®S Road on an
existing black topped road from Aidoba to Baghpander MLAADS 2014-15, based
on the recommendation (18 November 2014) of the IMaia cost oR0.03 crore

Chenga:20,Jania:21,Batadrava:34,Samaguri:17,H6jaldwraghat:21, Diphu:16,Silchar:20,Dholai:
14, Kokrajhar (East):15, Kokrajhar (West):18, Djdia 20, Moran: 15, Bilasipara (East):21.
% Chenga:14,Jania:12,Batadrava:24,Samaguri:8, HéjaiHowraghat: 19 ,Diphu: 15, Silchar: 4,
Dholai: 12, Kokrajhar (East):26, Kokrajhar (Wesf),;Puliajan: 10, Moran: 20, Bilasipara (East): 5.

142



Chapter-III- General Sector

under Mankachar LAC. This indicated improper séteciof works due to lack of
verification by the Deputy Commissioner, which l&x duplication of works and
wasteful expenditure.

. 66 works® involving ¥1.17 crore were executed at religious premises in
violation of scheme guidelines.

Construction of Jagat Bandhu Mandir at Hojai Town, Ward No .8 under MLAADS 2013-14
(21 May 2015)

. DCs of sevelf out of eight test-checked districts sanctioned N28ga
Project§® valued a®1.93 crore during 2010-15. Of these, 11 Mega ptsjegorth
1.17 crore, were sanctioned in phased manner inswasequent years and the
balance nine Mega projects, value@@{76 crore were sanctioned for implementation
in single phase. Out o¥f1.93 crore,X1.61 crore was released (January 2011 to
February 2015) to the implementing agencies. THanlba amount oR0.32 crore
(Appendix-3.5 were not released as of March 2015 due to nonpteckUCs against
the amount released (T®r centof the total sanctioned amount) in first instalimhe
As a result, 13 out of the 20 projects remainednmglete.

. %0.10 croré* released (June 2013) for construction of the gl of the
Dhing Swahid Bhawan and Madhab Dev Natya MandirenrBlatadrava LAC of
Nagaon district was only to meet the part of thaltoost of the works as the funds to
the concerned works were also released from othecss.

31 Barpeta (5§0.17 crore, Cachar(1&)0.13 crore, Dhubri(6J0.12 crore, Dibrugarh(6j:0.07 crore,
Karbi Anglong (8)%0.30 crore, Kokrajhar(%0.02 crore, Sonitpur (65.0.05 crore,
Nagaon(24%0.31 crore,

32 Barpeta (3),Nagaon (9),Sonitpur (3), Cachar (1)®h(1), Dibrugarh (2), Karbi Anglong (1)

% Project costing more th&®.00 lakh per scheme

% Total sanction co$0.20 crore

143



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

—= h

L

Construction of Building at Dhing Swahid Bhawan wnder Batradava | AC
forthe year 2011-12 Estimated Cost- Rs. 5 lakh

Incomplete building of Dhing Swahid Bhawan under B#adrava LAC (2011-13)
(11 May 2015)

However, the sources from where the funds wereivedeo meet the total cost of
works and the schedule date of completion of theksvavere not made available to
audit, though called for. The buildings were lyimgdilapidated condition as of July
2015. This indicated that feasibility and receiptnon-duplicity certificate of the

works were not ensured before according adminig&radpproval and financial

sanction of the works by the DC.

. The community hall at Sitaram Mandir, Namonigaonstoucted during 2012-
14 at a cost of0.15 crore against the total sanctioned amou/0d?0 crore under
Rangapara LAC of Sonitpur district was being usedarriage Hall on rental basis
for the benefit of a group of people (members of),GBough the building was not
completed. Thus, the intended objective of creatiboommunity hall, meant for the
benefit of the entire community, was defeated.

. The existence of 39 building&Appendix-3.§ involving ¥0.87 crore in six
LACs of three test-checked distrittsthough shown as completed, was not found
during joint physical verification. On this being@ipted out by audit, the officers of
the development branches of the concerned DCspmegpe for monitoring the
progress of the works, stated (April-July 2015)t tthee amount was utilised for the
construction of temples and Masjids instead ofajygroved works. The reply was not
tenable as in the Utilisation Certificates and Pesg Reports, the amount was stated
as utilised for the purpose for which it was sammaid and the works were shown
executed as per plan and estimates. No recordsvouchers, plaque/signboard and
photographs in support of utilisation of the amocmild be made available to audit.
Thus, possibility of misappropriation 30.87 crore could not be ruled out.

% Barpeta: Chenga-1, Nagaon: Samaguri: 4; Batadrag8a Hojai-6, Sonitpur: Rangapara- 10,
Biswanath- 5

144



Chapter-III- General Sector

. MLAAD scheme guidelines provide for electrificaticeand installation of
transformers for the benefit of the BPL familiesr&iny of records revealed that the
DCs of two® test-checked districts, spe¥i.05 crore for electrification during March
2013 to February 2015. Recordsz, completion -certificates, test report of
transformers, details of HT/LT lines, installatiai transformers and list of the
targeted BPL families to whom the electricity fégilas to be provided in Dibrugarh
and Sonitpur districts were not made availableuditathough called for. Thus, the
actual utilisation of the amount &0.05 crore by the implementing agencies in
Dibrugarh and Sonitpur districts could not be asteed.

. The electrification of the Rajapather Tiniali Higichool in Karbi Anglong
under Diphu LAC undertaken at a cosR6f02 crore remained non-functional due to
non-availability of electric supply. Thus, the inteed benefit of providing electricity
to the school was frustrated.

. The quality of construction with due economy regsiproper coordination
with the implementing agencies. Scrutiny revealédt tin five LACs of two
districts”, of the 19 works executed .70 crore, few items of work valuedZ.12
crore were not carried out as per plan and estsndtiee entire sanctioned amount
was, however, shown as utilised and the works wererded as completed without
ensuring the quality, cost effectiveness and cotigpief the works as planned.

On this being pointed out, it was stated (AprilyJ2015) by the district authority that
there was no mechanism for ensuring the quality sl effectiveness in execution
of works. The reply confirmed that the very purpasel objective of the scheme to
create durable assets economically was defeated.

Construction of classroom of Kalgachia Girls ME &ahwith roofing sheets instead of brick wall as
per sanctioned Plan and Estimate in Jania LAC uhtdekADS 2012-13
(28 April 2015)

% Dibrugarh ¥ 0.04 crore and SonitpuR0.01 crore
37 Karbi Anglong- 9 worksZ0.08 crore, Dibrugarh-9 workZ0.04 crore

145



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.2.9.7 Satisfaction level of user group

To assess the impact of the works, interactiont wger groups were made at the
time of joint physical verification (April-July 2@) of the 420 works selected for
detailed scrutiny. The responses regarding thefisfaation level on different
parameters relevant to them were collected indh@ fof questionnaire from the user
of 330 works, which are detailed in Table-3.9. Tisers of the balance 90 works did
not respond to the audit questionnaires.

Table- 3.9
Response of user groups on different parameters

Number | Response
Sl. Parameters of user based on | Response Response in
No. group completed | (in Yes/No) percentage
covered | works
1 Whether the works were locally felt needed. 33d - ;is.: 338 100'%3
> Whether the plaque/signboard indicating the name 330 i Yes: 113 34.00
of works and cost involved were displayed. No : 217 66.00
> Whether the assets were handed over to the user 330 188 Yes: 18 10.00
group after completion. No : 170 90.00
Yes: 106 56.00
3 Whether the works were adequate and putto use. 30 3 188 No - 82 24.00
Yes: 76 40.00
5 Whether the assets creafadere durable. 330 188 NO - 112 60.00
6 Whether the assets created were maintained 330 188 Yes: 49 26.00
properly. No : 139 74.00
Whether the assets upgraded the living standard Yes: 50 27.00
7 i(i]fctgrileocal people with stability and assured 330 188 No : 138 73.00

Source: User group survey guestionnaires.

On the basis of the trend of responses receiveduid be concluded that though the
works were locally felt needed, the creation of lmulawareness of the schemes
implemented under MLAAD Scheme by displaying sigaos/plaques indicating
inter alia, the cost involved was not ensured. The durabiftthe created assets and
their actual usages were not adequate indicaticig d& transparency in execution of
the works. There was no system of handing overogedational upkeep/maintenance
of the assets created. Survey revealed that theadation of the living standard of the
local people was only partially achieved.

3.2.9.8 Asset Registers

A register showing details of the assets createderdistricts under MLAAD Scheme
is required to be maintained by the concerned Besides, the firm commitment
about the operation, upkeep and maintenance addbets is required to be collected
from the concerned user groups before the execuofitme work.

% The response based on 188 completed works, naiiced time of joint physical verification of 420
schemes selected for detailed check.

146



Chapter-III- General Sector

Scrutiny of the records revealed that no ‘Assetifeg was maintained in the

test-checked districts as of July 2015. Furtheturfs maintenance of the assets
created were also not ensured by the districts@men-collection of the Completion

Certificate, firm commitment from the user grouggarding maintenance of the
assets created, thereby jeopardising the durabilitiye created assets.

3.2.10 Internal Audit

Internal audit is a process, designed to providsaoeable assurance so as to achieve
the intended objectives of the schemes, througlabiel financial and operational
data, reports etc., in compliance with the relevalgs and regulations.

Scrutiny of records revealed that as of June 2@Kd) Department, GOA had not
prescribed the system of Internal Audit of the Nddapartment/Nodal Agencies of
the MLAAD Schemes. Non-existence of Internal Audisulted in lack of internal
control leading to cases like non-maintenance o$hC8ook by implementing
agencies, suspected misappropriation, doubtfulugiat and unauthorised diversion
of scheme funds as discussed in the preceding nagtag)

3.2.11 Follow up action on previous Audit Report

A Performance Audit of MLAAD scheme was conductedearing the period from

2004-09 and featured in the Report of the Comm@rahd Auditor General of India,
Government of Assam (Civil) for the year ended 3drdh 2009. Action taken on the
report could not be furnished to audit, thoughezhfior.

3.2.12 Monitoring and Evaluation

GoA, P&D Department is responsible for policy folation/guidelines, sanction and
release of funds and prescribing monitoring mednarfor proper implementation of
the Scheme. The DCs were responsible for overgkrsision, monitoring and

coordination of the MLAAD Scheme implementation lwithe Agencies/line

Departments. During the course of audit, followd@diciencies relating to monitoring
and evaluation were noticed.

. Reports and Returns: DC, Barpeta failed to submit quarterly physicat an
financial progress reports, as per revised presdridormat, of the works
implemented, to the P&D Department.

. Monitoring by P&D Department: As per the scheme guidelines, the P&D
Department is required to monitor the overall positof the implementation of the
MLAAD Schemeviz., physical and financial progress of works inchglutilization

of funds on quarterly basis, holding of review nivggg with the District Authority to
review the implementation of the scheme includingliA Observations etc. However,
records relating to monitoring by the P&D Departinenuld not be produced to
Audit, though called for.

147



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

. Physical verification by DCs As per the scheme guidelines, the DCs were to
inspect physically at least 1Per centof the works in the district. But records
regarding conduct of such physical verification eveot produced to audit, though
called for. Thus, the DCs and the P&D Departmemedan exercising their duties to
verify that the works under the scheme had beeruted as per the prescribed
specification.

. Public redressal systemA redressal system is essential for any department
for regulating and disposing of any public complafcrutiny of records, however,
revealed that there was no prescribed public redresystem regarding
implementation of the MLAAD Scheme in the eightttelsecked districts. On this
being pointed out, it was stated that although askedgements of public complaint
were not issued, but the complaints were addreaseshd when received. Scrutiny of
records, however, revealed that a complaint fronstadent organisation was
registered (11.03.2015) to enquire about the daubtnstruction of 17 works under
Rupahihat LAC, Nagaon during 2011-14. On receipttited complaint, the DC,
Nagaon instructed (March 2015) the Circle Offideupahi (Juria) Revenue Circle to
conduct physical verification of eight works at @arly date without specifying the
time frame. However, action was yet to be initidbgdhe Circle Officer. Meanwhile,
the relevant records of the works were seized imil 49015 by Rupahihat Police
Station of Nagaon district.

Besides, the DC, Nagaon conducted an enquiry inember 2011 on doubtful
construction of 18 Community Halls under MLAAD Same 2010-11 in Hojai LAC,
where 11 Community Halls costir®0.05 crore were reportedly (December 2011)
non-existent and seven Community Halls were coragléd the extent of only 10 to
70 per cent The implementing agency (BDO, Jugijan Developm8iack) in
February 2012, clarified that physical achievensadtdined was upto 7per centand
one building could not be constructed due to laigphude. It was noticed that the
matter was neither brought to the notice of théanérqauthorities nor was any remedial
action initiated to ensure that such irregularittes not recur in future. On being
pointed out in audit, DC, Nagaon stated (May 2Gh&) the matter would be verified
and action taken accordingly.

In another case, the BDO, Howraghat Block, Karbglng district was instructed

(February 2013) by the DC, Karbi Anglong to eng@b®ut the doubtful utilisation of

the second installment released (August 2011)Herdonstruction of ‘Open Stage’

including earth filling at Centre Bazar during 2010 and to submit the report within

a week on priority basis. But, action initiatects regard was not furnished, though
called for.

The above cases indicated not only the absencdegfuate redressal system but also
ineffective monitoring by the District Nodal Authbes.

148



Chapter-III- General Sector

. Adherence to Policy/Guidelines: The P&D Department formulated (27
November 2012) policy for conducting Review Meetingolving all the concerned
MLAs at district level for evaluation of the scheimgplementation. The data relating
to the implementation the schemes were to be uptbadthe MIS on real time basis
besides submission of the utilisation certificate§ime. Scrutiny of records revealed
that no review meeting was organised during théoge2010-15 in the test-checked
districts except in Kokrajhar (11 December 2014lrtker, none of the eight
test-checked districts uploaded the MLAAD Schemi& dap to 31 March 2015) in
the MIS as of July 2015.

Thus, non-adherence to the policy/guidelines noly amas in violation of the
government instructions but also indicated failwk the district authorities in
involving the concerned MLAs actively in implemetinda process of the schemes.

. Assessment of outcomeThe P&D Department never assessed the outcomes
of the MLAAD schemes implemented to ascertain whiethe durable assets created
had brought any improvement in the living standaridgeople with stability, assured
income, strengthening and augmenting the infrastracfacilities in the Assembly
Constituencies.

3.2.13 Conclusion

Audit scrutiny of the MLAAD scheme in 17 LACs ofghit test-checked districts in

the State revealed that survey to identify the -aris@ need for strengthening and
augmenting infrastructural facilities in the AssdynBonstituencies was not done and
timely and effective implementation of the workstive absence of requisite Annual
Action Calendar (AAC) could not be ensured. Implatagon of the scheme was

only partially successful as only ér centof works taken up for execution during

2010-15 could be completed in 17 test-checked LACs.

Besides overall savings of 33.pér centof available funds in 17 test-checked LACs,
instances of rush of release of funds at the fagadrihe financial year, maintenance
of individual bank accounts instead of joint acdsuand huge cash transactions
during the period 2010-15 were also noticed. It alas observed that due to delay in
recommendation and sanction of the recommendedsnarll due to non-submission
of UCs by the implementing agencies, the optimuitisation of funds for creation of
durable assets could not be achieved.

Monitoring mechanism and supervisory functions weedfective both at State and
district level, as a result of which buildings the¢re stated to be completed were
found non-existent at the time of joint physicatifieation.

149



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.2.14 Recommendations

. The State Government should ensure receipt of yimelommendation from
the MLAs regarding the works to be taken up undher scheme during a year to
achieve the intended objectives.

. Preparation of Annual Action Calendar for timelyngaetion of the works
should be ensured both at State and district levels

. Transparency by adopting a participatory approackeiection of works and
implementing agencies should be ensured and udaggheme funds for creation of
assets on private land be stopped.

. Financial management should be strengthened famapt utilisation of
public funds for creation of durable assets toltbeefit of the people at large.

. Maintenance of Assets Register and obtaining phmapidgc evidence of
completed works/UCs and firm commitment from usevu@s for upkeep of the
created assets should be ensured.

. Monitoring mechanism should be strengthened bo8tate and district levels
for effective implementation of the schemes imaetibound manner.

Finance Department

3.31 Loss of Interest and avoidable payment

Delay in opening of savings bank account resultedhiloss of interest oR17.50
crore. Besides, there was an avoidable payment oftérest of ¥1.32 crore due to
belated payment of TDS by banks.

A) Assam Infrastructure Financing Authority (AlFAwas constituted in
October 2009 and registered in December 2009, 8sciety under the Societies
Registration Act, 1860, with extended validity udi® March 2016. The society was
created for the purpose of obviating delays initihglementation of big infrastructure
projects due to budgetary fluctuations and expeglitimplementation of major
infrastructure projects by ensuring smooth flowwfd for execution of such projects.
The main objective of AIFA was to finance major andical infrastructure projects
costingI50 crore and above and where the State Governmiengstment was not
less thark15 crore. Audit of AIFA was entrusted to the Coropar and Auditor
General of India in June 2014.

Scrutiny (June 2015) of records of the Principatr8e&ry, Finance, AIFA revealed
that in the first General Meeting (4 November 2000AIFA, it was resolved and
adopted that a savings bank account to be joinplgrated by the Secretary and

150



Chapter-III- General Sector

Treasurer of the Society, would be opened withteonalized bank for the placement
of AIFA fund to be provided by the Government. Gaweent of Assam, Finance
(Budget) Department sanctioned (March 2010), atiaincorpus of3500 crore to
AIFA, for undertaking and implementation of variopsojects. Further scrutiny
revealed that the amount was drawn (29 March 2@idy Abstract Contingency
(AC) bill (Bill Number 3805) and kept in Revenue fsit (RD), a non-interest
bearing account. It was subsequently withdrawndembsited (29 March 2011) into a
newly opened (18 November 2010) savings bank at¢tbum, after a lapse of more
than one year from the date of drawal of fundanprily due to delay in the selection
of a nationalized bank.

Thus, delay in opening of bank account and tranefgthe corpus amount &500
crore into it resulted in loss on account of insé@mounting t&17.50 croré’,

B) According to the Income Tax Act, 1961, AIFA wakso liable to pay Tax on
interest earned, which was to be deducted at sdayd¢bke banks in which Accounts
were being maintained.

Scrutiny (June 2015) of the records of AIFA diseldshat two banksiz., State Bank
of India (SBI), Dispur Branch, Guwahati (assessnyestr 2012-13) and United Bank
of India (UBI), Noonmati Branch, Guwahati (assessimgears 2012-13 and 2013-
14), failed to comply with the statutory obligateoonder the Income Tax Act 1961,
towards timely payment of tax deducted at sourdeS)T with respect to banking
transactions of AIFA. AIFA also failed to provideet mandatory PAN number and
TDS exemption certificate, if any, to the bankshat time of opening of the accounts
for non-deduction of TDS. It was noticed that thloug§BI, Dispur Branch had
deducted TDSX(7.76 crore), the amount was deposited in fixed diépo favour of
AIFA, while in case of UBI, Noonmati Branch, no TOF.73 crore) was deducted
by the Bank. Consequently, the Income Tax departnssoed (15 March 2013 and
21 March 2013) notices to the assessees (SBI, bPBmnch and UBI, Noonmati
Branch), under sections 201(1) and 201(1A), to plag total tax liability of
%9.82 croré', which included a penalty amount &f.32 cror& for delay in
deducting and depositing of TDS on the interestedby AIFA(Appendix-3.7) Tax
liability of ¥9.02 crore (out 0¥9.82 crore), including penalty &1..26 crore in respect
of investment made with SBI, Dispur Branch, waslfyrdeposited by SBI, Dispur
(March 2013) to the Income Tax (IT) Department.

To a query, the Project Director (PD), AIFA statdlibvember 2015) that the amount
deducted by SBI, Dispur was deposited in fixed dépanstead of paying to IT
Department without the consent of AIFA, while thBS, with penalty, in respect of

39 Account No. 31503276853 with SBI, Assam Secretémanch, Guwahati.
%9 500 crore x0 .035x 1) simple interest. Rate dafriest=3.5er centper annum.

“1 SBI, Dispur Branch%9.02 crore and UBI, Noonmati Bran&0.80 crore
“2 3B, Dispur Branch€1.26 crore and UBI, Noonmati Bran&0.06 crore

151



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

investment made with UBI, Noonmati was paid by demcerned bank in March
2013.

Thus, delay in making payment of TDS by the baoksipled with non-submission of
essential documents to banks by AIFA to reductaidiabilities, resulted in payment
of interest (penalty) &1.32 crore, which was avoidable.

On being pointed out, the PD, AIFA, stated (Octob@15) that the matter had been
taken up with the bank authorities for the recow@mamount paid by them on behalf
of AIFA as penal interest to IT Department.

The matter was reported to Government; their repdd not been received
(November 2015).

General Administration Department

13.3.2 Shortage of cash |

Failure on the part of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamup (Metro) to exercise
effective control and monitoring led to shortage ofcash amounting to%1.63
crore.

According to Rule 95 of Assam Financial Rules (AFR)e Head of office is
personally responsible for accounting of all moneseived and disbursed and for the
safe custody of cash. Each entry made in the castk Including analysis of
daily/monthly closing balances after necessary fication is required to be
authenticated. Further, according to Governmengrgr@February 1995), the drawing
and disbursing officer (DDO) must ensure regulal ap-to-date maintenance of cash
book besides carrying out surprise physical veaifan of closing balance and
recording the result of such verification in theltdook with dated signature. Article
266 of the Constitution of India also lays downttlall revenues received by the
Government of a State shall be credited to the Galsted Fund of the State and that
no moneys out of the said Fund shall be appropgtiekeept in accordance with law
and in the manner provided under the constitution.

Scrutiny (October - November 2014) of the cash bobthe Deputy Commissioner
(DC), Kamrup (Metro) revealed that the cash boolk weintained up to 30 August
2014 showing closing balance 32.11 crore, which included revenue rec&ipmif
¥1.38 crore accumulated since January 2008 and hundisd fund 0f0.73 croré
drawn between March 2013 and August 2014. The lbask was, however, updated
up to 31 October 2014 with closing balanc&biB0 croré” at the instance of audit.

43 Bakijai collection, auction money, license feesaofns, revenue collection from circuit house, aogghcy

charges etc.

Counter insurgency operations, Minimum need progne, Gaon Bura’'s remuneration, hiring of
vehicles etc.

Revenue receipts$10.99 crore) realized since January 2008 and undisduamount{0.81 crore) since 2013.

44

45

152



Chapter-III- General Sector

In this regard, audit observed that retention ofvéoment revenue instead of
depositing the same into Government account wawiohation of the relevant

constitutional provision. Further, the cash in ¢hess retained without the safe
custody of locker and obtaining security bond fréme official handling cash as
required under rules 106 and 484 of AFR. Neitharessary authentication in the
token of check of each entry of the cash book wasednor the analysis of
daily/monthly closing balances was verified by tiead of office. The DDO also
failed to ensure that the cash book was updatadaryg besides conducting surprise
physical verification of closing balance. The inégities mentioned above indicated
that the internal control existing in the officetbe DC, Kamrup (Metro) was largely
ineffective and prone to the risk of financial meamagement.

In reply to an audit query (12 November 2014) rdgay physical verification of the
cash balance, the Additional DC (who is also the)Btated (15 November 2014)
that only30.17 crore (Banker Chequ&d6,51,186 and Deposit at Call Receipt
%87,809) was lying in cash as on 31 October 2014nanplaid vouchers were pending
for entering in the cash book. Thus, there wastaferof cash amounting &1.63
crore €1.80 crore -%0.17 crore) pointing to suspected misappropriatimi
Government money to that extent.

On this being pointed out, the DC stated (Decen2®d#) that the matter would be
verified and intimated to Audit; however no replgsweceived (November 2015).

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

3.3.3 Loss to Government

Delay in handing over the land to the recognised aver after de-requisition of
the same and failure to protect the requisitioned dnd from encroachment
resulted in payment of%1.60 crore to the pattadar beyond the period of sfpage
of operations of helipad.

Section 3(1) of Assam Land (Requisition and Acdias) Act, 1964 (ALA) stipulates
that if in the opinion of the State Government oy @erson authorised in this behalf
by the State Government, it is necessary to propiagper facilities for transport,
communication etc., the State Government may ramuisany kind of land by order
in writing provided that the person interested &en given an opportunity of
making representation against it within such tinmel @ such manner as may be
prescribed in this behalf. Section 11(4) (b) of A provides that where any land is
requisitioned under Section 3, the requisition {annual rent) shall be payable to the
owner of the land not exceeding rent payable updevisions of different relevant
Assam Rent Control/Tenancy Acts. Section 8 (1)hef ALA, further envisages that
where any land requisitioned is not acquired ano ise released from requisition, it
will revert to the owner and the Collector will d&r possession of the land to such
owner or person interested in as good conditionhasland was when possession

153



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

thereof was taken provided that changes are naechby reasonable wear and tear
and irresistible force.

In November 2014 records of the Deputy Commissi¢D€r), Kamrup (Metro) were
scrutinized along with information collected fronei&ral Administration Department
(GAD), Government of Assam (GoA). This scrutinyealed that based on a proposal
(October 1976) from GAD for handing over a land fbe construction of Dispur
helipad, the DC, under Section 3(1) of the ALA 1964equisitioned
(26 October 1976) land measuring 50B-01K-14Ls dage Maidamgaon under
Beltola Mouza. Records further disclosed that tekphd constructed over the land
had stopped operations since 26 October 1986 andatid was subsequently de-
requisitioned (20 December 1999) by the DC as usthe helipad had not been
considered very safe from the security point ofwidhough the decision to hand
over the land to the pattadar was taken in Decerh®@9® by the GAD, the pattadar
refused (December 1999) to take possession ofiriigcviolation of Section 8 (1) of
the ALA, due to illegal occupation and settlementte stated land by 124 families
while under the custody of the GAD. The period ohstruction of the helipad, the
expenditure incurred on its construction and readon stopping the operation of
helipad since 1986 could not be stated to Auditegiby the GAD or the DC, Kamrup
(Metro) despite specific and repeated requests rifddech, April and May 2015) in
this regard. The fact of illegal encroachment aetflement of 124 families on the
requisitioned land was however, brought to thecsotif the DC by the Circle Officer
(CO), Dispur, only in 2002.

The DC paicR1.84 croré® to the pattadar by way of annual rent coveringpigod
from 26.10.1976 to 20.12.1999 at the rate of sarehhalfper centon the land value

as per provision of the Assam Urban Areas Rent iGbrict, 1972. The payment
(November 2013) of rent includétl.42 crore made consequent upon decree award
(February 2013) by Hon’ble Gauhati High Court fellag the case filed (June 2012)
by the pattadar. Thereafter, no requisition comaeois was deposited at the disposal
of the DC by the GAD, the reason for which wasaotecord.

Delay of almost 13 years to arrive at a decisiohand over the land back to pattadar
coupled with failure of GAD to protect the landrmallegal encroachment led to loss
of [11.60 crore which was avoidable had the decisiohaldover the land back to
owner been taken timely. Besides, as the land watoybe freed from illegal settlers
for being handed over to the recognised owner osgoeinterested, possibility of
further payment of rent beyond the period (fromD¥cember 1999 onwards) could
also not be ruled out.

46711.84 crore (Requisition compensation'dd.24 crore pertaining to the period from 26 Octob@76
(day of requisition) to 25 October 1986 (date ajpgtage of operations of the helipad)11.60 crore
accrued from 26 October 1986 till 20 December 1@R%e of de-requisitioning).

154



Chapter-III- General Sector

On this being pointed out (May 2015), the Commissicand Secretary, GAD stated
(August 2015) that the DC, Kamrup (Metro) had beestructed to move the Hon’ble
High Court for modification/vacation of the earl@ders to enable the eviction of the
encroachers from the derequisitioned land. The femwever, remained that the land
was yet to be handed over to the pattadar (Nove2RiEs).

3.34 Fictitious payments

Expenditure of ¥31.47 lakh incurred by Deputy Commissioner, Baksaowards
carriage cost of earth by showing its transportatio by the fake carriers led to
fictitious payments of ¥31.47 lakh. Besides, in two other cases, possibdi of
misappropriation of funds amounting to¥18.41 lakh could also not be ruled ou
due to non-availability of specific information. r

Government of Assam (GoA), Border Areas DepartniBAD) accorded (September
2010 to July 2013) administrative approval and exiiere sanction o¥2.29 crore
for the execution of 12 works under Border Area &epment Programme (BADP).
As of November 201431.22 crore (being 1st/2nd instalment) was reled#gxtil
2012-July 2013) to Block Development Officers (BDO3alah ¥1.07 crore) and
Baksa %0.15 crore) for the execution of the works.

Scrutiny (November 2014) of records of Deputy Cosswner, Baksa revealed
serious irregularities on expenditure shown asrieclitowards transportation of earth
by the tractors. Cross checking of actual payes=ipts (APRs) with reference to the
information obtained from District Transport Offise (DTOs)47 revealed that
registration numbers of tractors embodied in theR&RN 16 cases were of motor
cycles/scooters/Auto rickshaw and in three cadestdgistration numbers were not at
all issued by the DTOs. This shows booking of fiatis payments 0¥31.47 lakh
(Appendix-3.8)made for the transportation of earth.

Further, in two other cases expenditure of anX&r41 lakh was shown as incurred
towards carriage of earth where the registratiomimer of the tractors in the APRs
was not mentioned. Thus, veracity of the expenditaf ¥18.41 lakh remained
unascertained in audit.

On this being pointed out in audit the DC did notnfsh any comments/replies
despite repeated reminders placed by audit.

Thus, expenditure &31.47 lakh incurred by Deputy Commissioner, Baks@ards
carriage cost of earth by fake carriers led toitiozis payments of31.47 lakh.
Besides, in two other cases possibilities of misaggation of funds amounting to
18.41 lakh could not be ruled out due to non-abditg of specific information
relating to the carriers.

“"DTOs, Baksa, Barpeta, Kamrapd Nalbari.

155



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Home Department

13.35 Unrealised revenue |

1.81 crore being the cost of police guards deployedn various
Government/Non-Government Organisations and for thesecurity of individuals
remained unrealised for more than three years.

The Assam Police Manual read with sections 13 ahdflthe Police Act 1861
provides for additional Police guards to be depute@Government/Non-Government
Organisations and for the security of individuasmaintain order and peace at any
place, on request. Section 13 of the Police Act ¥861 also provides for recovery of
the cost of such deployment from the concerned/part

Scrutiny of records (May-October 2014) and furtbaltection of information (March
2015) from the office of the two SuperintendentsPolicé’® (SPs) revealed that as
againstt3.95 crore leviable towards the cost of police dagrrovided during April
2012 to March 2015, onl¥2.14 crore could be realised, leaving an outstandin
balance oR1.81 crore (as of March 2015) for recovéAppendix-3.9) Of the un-
realised revenu&0.14 crore was receivable from individuals.

However, both SPs continued to provide servicesraquiring organisations/
individuals without taking any concrete action f@alisation of huge outstanding
dues to safeguard the financial interest of theggawent.

On this being pointed out by audit, the SPs st#tatl action would be initiated to
realise the outstanding revenue. The fact, howeeerained tha¥1.81 crore was still
lying outstanding to be recovered for more thaedhyears from Government/ Non-
Government Organisations and individuals.

The matter was reported to Government; their repdd not been received
(November 2015).

“8 Superintendent of Police, Nagaon and SuperinteraféPolice, Dibrugarh.

156



Chapter-III- General Sector

Revenue and Disaster Management Department

13.3.6 Excess expenditure |

Deputy Commissioner, Kokrajhar and Sub-divisional Oficers, Gossaigaon anc
Parbatjhora incurred excess expenditure oR5.98 crore towards distribution of
20,389 quintal foodstuff to inmates of relief campbeyond the requirement.

Assam Relief Manual (ARM), 1976 read with amendetification (December 1988)
envisages scale of distribution of Gratuitous Rétems (GRIs)inter alia as follows:

Category Scale per head per déyp grams)
Rice Pulses Salt
Adult 600 100 30
Minor (up to 12 years) 400 100 30

Revenue and Disaster Management Department (RDRRBljef and Rehabilitation
Branch (RRB), Government of Assam (GoA) sanctiofidy 2012 to July 2014)
¥59.14 crore as Gratuitous Relief/Relief Grant fooviding relief to victims in 89
relief camps under three Sub-Divisiong., Kokrajhar Sadar (36), Gossaigaon (44)
and Parbatjhora (9) of Kokrajhar District durindp@t violence of 2012. While the
fund in respect of Kokrajhar Sadar Sub-divisioi®13.17 crore) was
released/sanctioned to the Deputy Commissioner (Ri@Rrajhar being in-charge of
the Sub-division, fund in respect of Gossaigad (75 crore) and Parbatjhora Sub-
division 1.22 crore) was sanctioned/released directly to-@ubional Officers
(SDOs) concerned for providing relief.

Scrutiny (August-September 2014) of records of @€, Kokrajhar along with
records of the three sub-divisions furnished byDi@revealed that out of total relief
grant of%59.14 croreI42.85 crore was spent for distribution of GRIs 1674511
victims involving maximum 1,36,33,185 feeding ddysBeneficiary lists, however,
could not be made available to audit. Distributienords of GRIs of rice, pulses and
salt revealed that as against actual requireme®0¢#28 quintal, 1,10,617 quintal
foodstuff was shown to have been distributed byDizand two SDOs during July
2012 to July 2014, which resulted in an excess mdipgre 0fI5.98 crore towards
distribution of 20,389 quintal foodstuff in excedsequirement as detailed below:

49

Number of days on which | Maximum days | No. of beneficiaries Feeding days
food stuff provided involved
1 2 3 4(2X3)
0-3 3 89290 26787
0-15 15 94718 1420770
0-30 30 83402 2502060
0-60 60 71006 4260360
0-75 75 69095 5182125
Total 4,07,511 1,36,33,185

Source:Departmental records.

157



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Details of distribution of foodstuff by the DC andtwo SDOs
during July 2012 to July 2014

ltem of | Scale per hea Feeding days Food stufff Actual Excess Lowest Excess
food per day Adult Minor Total required | distri- distri- procure- expen-
stuff (In quintal) as pet bution as| bution ment rate diture
norm per record | (In (per quintal) | 3 in crore
(In quintal)| (In quintal) (n3)
quintal)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 (8-7) 10 11 (9x10)
Rice Adult 0.006| 8985794 4647390 13633185 72505° 85839 13334 200( 2.67
Minor 0.004
Pulses Adult 0.001 13633! 18501 4868 6500 3.16
and
minor
Salt Adult 0.0003 40907 6277 2187 700 0.11
and
minor
Total 90228 110617 20389 5.98

Source: Departmental records

Audit of records also revealed that during the ethmolence of 2012, though the
Deputy Commissioner, Kokrajhar was in charge of t&ghar Sub-division, the relief
was looked after by the Additional Deputy CommisgiQ Kokrajhar. SDOs of
Gossaigaon and Parbatjhora Sub-divisions were argehof relief camps in their
respective Sub-divisions.

Thus, Deputy Commissioner, Kokrajhar and SDOs, @gasn and Parbathora
incurred excess expenditure I8.98 crore ostensibly towards distribution of 2@®,38
quintal foodstuff to inmates of relief camps beyahe scales prescribed. No evidence
was produced to Audit to clarify as to the supposemeficiaries of this extra
material. Under the circumstances, the possibiiftgiversion of these relief material
and/or misappropriation of funds to that extentnzdrbe ruled out.

On this being pointed out, the DC, however, did ofé¢r his comments on the audit
observation despite being requested repeatedlysegulently (February, 2015), the
SDO, Gossaigaon who was in charge of distributidnthe relief material in
Gossaigaon Sub-division was placed under susperanoh enquiry initiated for
diversion of relief material and misuse/misapprafon of Government money.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

13.3.7 Irregular expenditure |

Expenditure of ¥2.85 crore on up-gradation, repair and new work inarred by
diverting Calamity Relief Fund by Deputy Commissiorer, Kokrajhar was
unauthorized and irregular.

According to the guidelines, Calamity Relief Fun@RF) should be used for
providing immediate relief to victims of naturallaanities such as cyclone, drought,
earthquake, fire, flood, hailstorm, landslide etgth the prior approval of the State
Level Committee (SLC) constituted for administratiof CRF. The guidelines also
envisage that the expenditure on restoration ofadgaa infrastructure such as roads,

0 Rice: {8985795 (feeding days) x 0.006 quintal 44890 (feeding days) x 0.004 quintal}.
*1 pulses: 13633185 feeding days x 0.001 quintal.
*2 Salt: 13633185 feeding days x 0.0003 quintal.

158



Chapter-III- General Sector

bridges, drinking water supply etc., should ordigdre met from normal budgetary
heads. In this regard, Ministry of Home Affairs (M Government of India (Gol),
which monitors expenditure under CRF through siathty utilisation statements,
had expressed (July 2007) its concern/dissatisfadtiat in many cases, the money
drawn from the CRF were not actually utilized bg tBtate for the intended purpose
under the scheme.

Scrutiny (August — September 2014) of records opude Commissioner (DC),
Kokrajhar revealed that Government of Assam (GoRgvenue and Disaster
Management Department (RDMD) sanctioned (Novemio@92o December 2012)
¥2.85 crore for the maintenance of *§ixorks under CRF 2004-09. Thexecutive
Engineer (EE), Public Works Department (PWD), Ruradad Division (RRD),
Kokrajhar incurred (December 2011 to April 2013)expenditure oR2.85 crore on
execution of the works from the fund®(85 crore) released by DC Kokrajhar in this
period.

The approved estimate of the works indicated thatrepair works were undertaken
(i) for construction of road damaged owing to ptywf heavy vehicles as well as due
to incessant rain, (ii) for construction of kutct@ad, (iii) for construction of new
work, (iv) for communication purposes, (v) for wideg of the existing width of
road; and (vi) due to continuous erosion by rivem@a. Neither any approval of
SLC for the aforesaid works nor copy of any of thports submitted to the Gol on
completion of the six works were furnished to auwjtthe DC, Kokrajhar, though
called for.

Execution of repairing/up-gradation of damaged soadt caused by any natural
calamity but by normal wear and tear over a cowfséme do not qualify to be
funded through CRF. The works were taken up afi@ost two to five years since
their identification under CRF, which clearly indies that executions were not
restoration works of immediate nature. Further,cakien of new works under CRF
clearly indicates that the same were not relatatiégcmeeds of immediate relief due to
natural calamity.

53

sI Estimat_e/actual _ :
No Name of work expendlture Period of execution
(X in crore)

1 (R;eRs',:tozrgggrlogf flood damaged Mukhigaon Hakmabil roader 0.23 July-October 2010

5 Repairs & restoration of flood damaged Tulsibil Heabga 0.40 June 2010 to
road under CRF (FDR) 2008-09 ) April 2011

3 FDR to training of river Gongia in D/S confluencethvriver 0.72 July 2010 to
Hel at Pathakata village under CRF 2004-05 ) September 2011

4 Restoration of road from Gossaigaon Soraibil PWBdroto 0.60 July 2011 to
Balagaon Tiniali under CRF 2008-09 ) January 2012

5 Construction of RCC Box Cell Bridge of size 4 m x4m for 4 0.30 January 2011
cells at Hekaipara over Mora river under CRF (FD®R)&09 )
Permanent restoration of Massuaghat Kabarstaara$anga

6 river Connection road under CRF (gFDR) 2008-09 ’ 0.60 January 2011

Total 2.85

Source: Departmental records.

159



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Thus, execution of repair works of regular natuyeulilizing funds out of CRF, in
violation of the guidelines of CRF, was irreguladded to unauthorized expenditure
of2.85 crore.

The matter was reported to Government; their repad not been received
(November 2015).

Finance Department

3.4 Follow up Audit on “Comprehensive Treasury Managemat
Information System (CTMIS)”

Treasuries in Assam, functioning under the admiaiiste control of the Finance
Department, are responsible for receipt and paymehtmoney on behalf of the
Government and for the maintenance of accountdinglao these transactions. They
also act as the banker in respect of Local Bodias athers who deposit their revenues
in the Treasuries. Since 2002-03, Comprehensivasling Management Information
System (CTMIS), a web-based application softwareeldped by M/s Tata Consultancy
Services (TCS) and comprising of five modules, a@erationalised in the state of
Assam, which connects 29 treasuries and 34 sulsuress of Assam to the Central Data
Centre located at Kar Bhawan, Guwahat, the headguarof the Director of Accounts
and Treasury (DoAT). A performance audit on CTMES wmcluded in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the ayeended 31 March 2007,
Government of Assam (Civil). This follow up auddswaken to assess the progress
made towards implementation of the recommendatbtise previous audit and also to
cover new issues i.e., cyber treasury, connectefity Some of the significant findings
are as under:

Highlights

No remedial action was taken to rectify the deficiecies in the implementation of
CTMIS as pointed out in the previous Audit Report.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.1)

Presence of redundant data alongwith lack of validgon control made the data of
Treasury Module and Cyber Treasury, inconsistent.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.4 and 3.4.7.8)

Inadequate security policy rendered the system vukrable to data loss and
manipulation.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.5)

Inability to prevent back-end corrections had madehe system unreliable.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.6)

160



Chapter-III- General Sector

Neither documented policy nor disaster simulation xercises testing was done till
November 2015 to ensure recovery plans in case ofeal time disaster.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.7)

Even after incurring an expenditure of ¥20.63 crore, only one out of the five
modules of CTMIS (since 2002-03), had been implemien as of November 2015.
(Paragraph 3.4.7.10)

34.1 Introduction ‘

Treasuries in Assam, functioning under the adnmaiise control of the Finance
Department, are responsible for receipt and paynoéntmoney on behalf of the
Government and for the maintenance of accountsinglao these transactions as per
Assam Treasury Rules and Assam Financial Rulesaslrees also act as Bankers in
respect of Local Bodies and others who depositr thevenues in the Treasuries.
Computerisation of Treasury Accounts was startedl®98-99 for which National
Informatics Centre (NIC) provided software “Treasé@ccounting Application Software
(TAAS)”. During implementation stage, it transpirdtt this system could not fulfill the
requirements drawn up by the State Government dswéhe Treasury. Subsequently, a
new System called “Comprehensive Treasury ManagerBgstem (CTMIS)” was
developed (2002-03) comprising of five modu&s, Budget module, Treasury module,
Department module, DDO module and Head office madul

3.4.2 Rationale for Follow-up audit

A performance audit on CTMIS was conducted by ti&AG covering the period
2006-07 which featured in the C&AG Audit Report GoA for the year ended 31
March 2007. The audit foundnter alia, considerable delays in implementation of
various modules of CTMIS. Besides, though the TG8ft(vare vendor) installed and
handed over the CTMIS software in March 2004, amg moduleviz., Treasury module
could be implemented till May 2007. Thus, the fudtential of the software had not been
exploited till the time of finalizing the ReportySem also lacked adequate IT controls.
This had adversely affected macro level budget toang for effective Ways and
Means control. Following recommendations were ntadeng the previous audit:

. Structured procedure and documentation for the Idpmeent, modification
and implementation of the system should be folloveedchieve the objectives and
user requirements.

. All other modules should be implemented at an eddie to ensure proper
controls and validation in the modules.

. Policy procedure regarding data security, docuntiemabf data, backup and
restoration should be prepared and implementeddiogby.

. Security of data and ant-virus measures shouldnbeediately implemented to

prevent data loss and corruption.

161



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

. Changes in data after passing of bills and chaigéata after submission of
accounts to AG should be dispensed with immediaetynecessary modifications
be made to the software to record any such disomgpaocticed strictly as per
Assam Treasury Code.

. The provisions for AC/DC bills, issues in entry érsonal Deposit accounts
should be incorporated in the software.

. The DoAT may train its own technical persons foojpct management and
data management instead of fully depending on ti&S Tand the facility
management vendor.

Neither any reply to the Performance Audit repaat theen received (November
2015) from the Department of Treasuries/Governmenthad the Report been taken
up (November 2015) for discussion by the PublicdAacts Committee (PAC).

The present audit was conducted as a follow upécetrlier audit for the following
reasons:

» Eight years had elapsed since the period covergldeimast audit and almost
eleven years since the installation and handing ¢wve software by TCS
(March 2004).

* Volume of Government transactions had grown madifofrom
314,978.48 crore (27,42,054 transactions) in 2006t07346,557 crore
(38,30,886 transactions) in 2013-14, an increasd bper cent

* GoA introduced online payment of taxes and the actoof these tax receipts
are maintained by a Cyber Treasury attached t®isjgur Treasury.

3.4.3 Organisational Set-up

There are 63 treasuries and sub-treasuries in Asgdimof them are banking
treasuries.e., they transact their business through accreditdalid® Sector Banks.
Shillong (South) treasury is a District Treasurgdted in the State of Meghalaya,
which is functioning as a treasury of Assam for @lrposes as per arrangement
between the Government of Meghalaya and the Gowamhnof Assam, in
consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor GealgfC&AG) of India. All these
treasuries render their monthly accounts to theoAotant General {Accounts and
Entitlements, (A&E)}, Assam. Consequent upon coregsation of the treasuries
and introduction of CTMIS, the Government of Ass@BoA) dispensed with the
procedural requirement of submission of accountssiy-treasuries to the district
treasuries for incorporation in the monthly accsuwftthe district treasuries and their
submission to the Accountant General (A&E), Assdime Treasury Officer (TO),
Dispur is responsible to submit the accounts oftthereceipts to the Accountant
General (A&E), Assam.

162



Chapter-III- General Sector

3.4.4 Objectives of computerisation

The major objectives of the CTMi8ter-alia, included:

allowing the Department to exercise desired cordvelr financial transactions
by rational allocation of budget to Drawing and lissing Officers (DDOS),
thereby enabling TOs to have a proper control @x@enditure as per the budget
allocation;

making flow of information current, authentic an@nsistent and thus,
eliminating any excess or unauthorised drawalserdion of funds, wrong
bookings etc.;

compilation of monthly accounts and their timelybsussion to the
Accountant General (A&E).

3.4.5 Audit Scope and Methodology

The follow up audit on CTMIS was conducted from M2OAS5 to July 2015. Records
from the central server were collected from theadigpent. Data for the period July
2004 to May 2015 pertaining to Kamrup treasury Bigpur treasury was analyzed
through an audit tooliz., Interactive Data Extraction and Analysis (IDEA)dnsure
completeness, correctness and authenticity anthéoverification of controls.

3.4.6 Audit Objectives

The objectives of the review were to assess whether

recommendations of the previous Performance Audihqucted in 2007) were
implemented,

the system provided real time and accurate infaonato various Government
departments on receipts and expenditure; and

key benefits envisaged for development of the CTMSe being derived by the
Finance Department, line departments, Accountanhez¢ (A&E) and the
treasuries.

3.4.7 Audit Findings
3.4.7.1 Position of acceptance of the recommendai® of previous Audit
Report

A performance audit on CTMIS was conducted covetimg period 2006-07 and
featured in the C&AG’s Audit Report on GoA for tiear ended 31 March 2007.

It was observed that except setting up of DisaRerovery Site at Hyderabad and
installation of firewall for network security, n@medial action was taken to rectify
the deficiencies in the implementation of CTMISpasnted out in the previous Audit
Report. Present status of implementation of CTMifaimst the recommendations
made is discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

163



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.4.7.2 Improper database design structure

Database tuning is a process where unnecessapgs tablredundant data is weeded
out periodically for improving the performance bétdatabase application as a whole.
Scrutiny revealed the existence of 55 redundanksalilrhe tables, besides being
empty, were unnecessarily occupying valuable spgheeeby slowing down the
retrieval of data. On being pointed out by audibAD assured (June 2015) that the
redundant tables would be removed.

3.4.7.3 System design deficiencies

Analysis of the system for Treasury module at Kgmand Dispur treasuries revealed
the following shortcomings:

3.4.7.3.1 Treasury Module (Receipt)

a. Challans abov&25,000 should be countersigned by the TO for atittegion.
In the system, there was no provision for signatuthentication. The application
was vulnerable to unauthorised approvals even @& thallan had not been
authenticated by the TO.

b. 162 unverified challans for the period from Aprid23 to June 2015 in Dispur
treasury were lying pending for approval at TO'seleunder various Heads of
accounts. The application software did not genexaiealert message periodically to
the user for approval updation.

C. As per Assam Treasury Rules (SO 37), challans alid enly for such time,
or exceeding 10 days, as may be fixed by the Colletf they are presented after the
allotted time, the money will not be received bg trank until they are revalidated by
the Collector. When a challan lapses, a separat#aohis to be raised for remittance
of the revenue.

Analysis of “Lapsed Challan information” in Dispueasury revealed that 898 lapsed
challans were generated (during June 2010 to J0bh2)2inder Rent, Court, Security
and Revenue Deposit amountingRt@64.51 crore, which were not reconciled by the
DDO with the treasury. Consequently, the TO alskedato revalidate the challans.
There was no provision for tracking such casesehtain instances, after the challans
were passed by the TOs, the revenue was not réntiteause the amount payable
had either increased by then or the dealer didhage enough funds to deposit the
revenue amount. Thus, the system lacked mechanisetoncile the lapsed challans
before passing a fresh challan.

3.4.7.3.2 Treasury Module (Payment)

The Assam Financial Rules provide that a certiéicsthall be attached to every AC
bill to the effect that the DCC bills, in resped¢tAC bills drawn more than a month
before the date of the present bill, have been gtdunto the AG. However, in

164



Chapter-III- General Sector

CTMIS, there was no provision for checking thesadf pending AC Bills in terms
of capturing details of the certificate for DCCldibefore passing a fresh AC Bill, as
the system accepted all AC bills without checkimg pendency status.

3.4.7.3.3 Treasury Module (Pension)

a. Pension Payment Order (PPO) contains details ofp#msioner along with
photographs in both halves so as to ensure prdpatification of the pensioner at the
time of physical appearance from time to time. Mauld facilitate easy verification
through the system.

CTMIS application software did not have the pramisior storage of photographs of
existing pensioners.

In the absence of such provision, the verificattmmtinued to be done through the
hard copies of the PPOs issued.

b. There was no provision for recording scanned specimignature/thumb
impression/photograph of the pensioner at the toheentry of PPO for a new
pensioner to check duplicity or fraud bills.

C. There was no provision for tracking outstandingsiem bills of a particular
pensioner. This was being done manually leadirdgetay in payment of pension.

d. In case of an existing pensioner, there was noigimv in the CTMIS for
change of payment bank or treasury, whenever swelichrequest was forwarded to
a treasury. The same was done manually.

e. Arrear calculator in CTMIS application software wasapable of calculating
correctly and providing print options. This necessid reworking the calculations
manually leading to delays in processing the penbitis for payment. Users were
opting for manual procedure in order to avoid rekrmy and delays.

3.4.7.3.4 Budget Module

The Budget module was not implemented (NovembebR@hecking of Budget and
Allotment figures was done manually making the syst/ulnerable to human errors
and therefore possibility of consequent paymergxafess expenditures could not be
ruled out.

3.4.7.3.5 Department Module

The Department module was not implemented. As @dtréke treasury had to verify
that the bills were within the allotment based ba DDO’s self-certification (at the
back of the bills), record of which was maintaimadnually by the treasuries in the
DDO registers and not through CTMIS.

165



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.4.7.3.6 Head office Module

The Head office module, meant for assisting theadepent maintain data of
employees as well as sanctioned post details, wagdipg for implementation. Thus,
no computerised validation for pay bills and otaatitliement bills of the employees
was being done.

3.4.7.4 Analytical review of data

Analysis of master data and transaction data fdhaltreasuries for the period from
August 2004 to May 2015 through IDEA, revealedftiilowing inconsistencies:

34741 Master data

a. The DDO master table contained 11,247 records,hoétwl,433 records were
repeated 2 to 9 times, the DDO’s name and desmndiad identical entries. There
were 10,533 duplicate DDO codes. The table had m68ified records, but the
identity of the modifier users was not capturedhie system. This indicated absence
of audit trail.

b. 204 dummy records were found, having treasury @sd&XXX’ and ranging
from July 2004 to August 2014, which might haverbased for testing purposes but
remained to be deleted.

C. The DDO table had 268 records with blank date tfyen the system and 295
records wherein the person who entered the ddteisoftware was not known.

d. The table for the department master had two digihipers from 00 to 99.
There were eight records wherein the departmenenaas blank and also 11 missing
sequences where records had been deleted unaathypris

e. The table to store the roles created had 16 roisne create date, user ID.

f. In details of all the sanctions granted by the gowent, abnormal sanction
dates that ranged from 00-000-00 to 04-Mar-299%i@und captured.

g. PPO codes should be unique; there should not bel@plication. Analysis of
Pension details revealed cases of 6 and 12 dugdicRBPO codes in Dispur and
Kamrup treasury respectively.

These indicated that the system lacked adequatiatiah controls to ensure that data
entered was correct and complete.

3.4.7.4.2 Transaction data

Voucher and Challan data of Dispur and Kamrup treéas was analyzed.
a. Analysis of table containing vouchers revealedftlewing:

i) In case of Dispur treasury, there were 181 recuaiaisre voucher date of the
bill was prior to the date of entry of the billtime system.

166



Chapter-III- General Sector

i) Similarly, in case of Kamrup treasury, there wef&LD records where voucher
date of the bill was prior to the date of entryttwé bill in the system.

Voucher numbers and voucher dates are generatid ditme of compilation of all
bills passed for payments for a particular montlwds noticed that payments were
made by the bank before presenting the bill atrgsury. Thus, the software should
not allow voucher date in advance of transactide ide,, when bills are presented by
departments at treasuries.

b. Analysis of table containing challan details reeezathe following:

i) In case of Dispur treasury, there were 5,299 dafdichallans and 131 records
with challan amount as zero.

i) In case of Kamrup treasury, there were 2,622 datgichallans, 181 records
with challan amount as zero and 57 gaps in thelasthalequence in 51,515
occasions.

There was lack of validation in the system wherergveceipt should be assigned a
unique challan number. Any challan with zero amosntioubtful challan and the
same should not be accepted by the system. It wased in the event of wrong
entry, challans were deleted and re-entered withhecb data and were given new
challan numbers. This created gaps in challan segue

C. Analysis of table containing final payment detadsealed the following:

iii) In case of Dispur treasury, there were 102 recartt®out voucher number and
70 gaps in the Token number sequence.

iv) In case of Kamrup treasury, there were 1,370 recaithout voucher number
and 77 gaps in the Token number sequence.

There was inconsistency in generation of vouchenbers because voucher numbers
and voucher dates were being generated at thedfimempilation of all bills passed
for payments for a particular month. It was noticedthe event of wrong entry of
bills, the same were deleted and re-entered withrecbdata and were given new
token number. This created gaps in token numbereseg.

d. Analysis of table containing Pension bills reveathdt Token number was
blank in six cases.

Token numbers should not be blank as these are generated and thus, the
possibility of manipulation from the back-end canbe ruled out.

3.4.7.5 Information System (1S) Security

Audit noticed that system lacked adequate Accesdr@laand Password Policy.

a. As a security measure, user passwords created dshioal strong (a
combination of alphanumeric and special charactrd)sharing of passwords among
the users should be prohibited.

167



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Scrutiny of records revealed that no approved paskwolicy was formulated by the
department. Moreover, in CTMIS application thereswa check to ensure that the
user created passwords were strong. It was obsérmaedser created passwords were
very simple and could easily be crackedy, “123”, “abc” etc., and this made the
systems highly vulnerable to threat. Further, magrs of Dispur and Kamrup
treasuries were using the same password and maey ssers (TOs) were still using
the default passwords of the system.

b. As a security measure in a web-based applicatioryser should be
automatically prompted to change the password atezertain period of time.
However, test-check of the selected treasuriesatesighat no such provision existed
in CTMIS application.

C. In any web-based application, “session timeout’usthde effectively set in
order to invalidate a user session after a ceitderval of inactivity to safeguard
against any unauthorised access. Scrutiny revéladéedhere was no such provision in
the system.

d. As a network security measure, administrative rigjduld not be given to
the client PCs. With such right, a user may changaipulate the configuration
thereby affecting the CTMIS application/network.

Audit, however, observed that administrative riglais given to all the PCs in Dispur
and Kamrup treasuries.

e. In CTMIS application, there was no provision to tries invalid login
attempts so as to stop unauthorised access toy#tens Analysis of login screen
revealed that even after five invalid login attesptith a wrong password, the
application was still active.

f. Audit observed that in twd operational client PCs, no antivirus was
installed. It was also observed that inspite obmaétic update having been activated,
antivirus in the client machines was not updateus Tndicated improper client and
server configuration leaving the PCs vulnerableitoses.

3.4.7.6 Back-end corrections

Scrutiny of call logs of CTMIS application for thperiod from August 2012 to June
2015 revealed that calls (more than 10,000) weggdd for back-end corrections
relating to correction of challan numbers, bill rers, scroll entry, monthly account
compilation, transfer entry, date change, headobdant, bill amount etc.

In the absence of any provision in the softwaredoline authorisation and related
documentation, it could not be ruled out that tlaeksend corrections were done
without proper authorisation of any higher authorit

*‘Serial numbers A093A1146805 (Dispur Treasury) abisB&\1531991 (Kamrup Treasury),

168



Chapter-III- General Sector

3.4.7.7 Disaster Recovery Policy and Business Cantity Plan

The objective of having a Disaster Recovery (DRY &usiness Continuity Plan

(BCP) and associated controls, is to ensure tlebthanisation can accomplish its
mission and would not lose the capability to protestrieve and process information
in the event of an interruption or disaster leadimgemporary or permanent loss of
data. Plan should include evaluating the abilitypefsonnel to respond effectively in
emergency situations through reviewing emergenoggures, training and drills.

Scrutiny of records of the DoAT revealed that despiDR site being set up (2012) at
NIC, Hyderabad at a cost &2.30 crore, no documented policy was executed (till
November 2015) to ensure that recovery plans walik as intended in the event of
a disaster. Further, no disaster simulation exescitesting was conducted (till
November 2015). It was also observed that no triginvas imparted to the IT
officials of the DoAT for DR and BCP.

In the absence of the recommended exercises, evrd of a disaster, resumption of
business could be jeopardised.

New Issues

3.4.7.8 Cyber Treasury

As per Government of Assam Notification No FEB7D20.35 dated March 2009,
online collection of taxes of the Commissionerattd axes, Assam was launched in
May 2009. The DoAT, Assam was nominated the Accdremdering Unit and to
function as Cyber Treasury in reporting of e-reteiwllected by six banksz., State
Bank of India (SBI), ICICI Bank, United Bank of lrzd(UBI), Housing Development
and Finance Corporation (HDFC), Industrial DevelepinBank of India (IDBI) and
the Union Bank of India (UBI) with State Bank ofdia being the first to start the e-
mode of tax collection for the taxation departmdnitially, payment under Value
Added Tax (VAT), Central Sales Tax (CST) and Em#y was collected in electronic
mode from only registered dealers of taxation depant. Later, the e-mode of tax
collection was extended to all acts administeredaxation department. All Banks
had developed the module for tax collection inrtipairtal and sent daily transaction
details on a T+1 basis in a comma separated textdfithe DoAT. These transaction
details are then updated in Tax and Treasury systespectively. At the month end,
these are cross-verified with the Day-wise MontBkatement given by banks and
subsequently, submitted to the Accountant Gen&&E(], Assam as the monthly
accounts for that particular month.

a. Analysis of table containing deposit of taxes byiouas dealers revealed the
following:

i. Out of 1,85,811 records, 8,731 records did not Feaweregistration number.
Thus, it was a case of serious validation lapserevlienly the Registered
Taxpayers/Dealers can pay their tax dues onlineutiir Net Banking under

169



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

the scheme” clause was not strictly followed.
ii. 21,274 records have unusual registration numbér’as

b. Analysis of transactions related to Cyber Treasavgaled the following:

I.  The challan entry dates of five, one and 20 trarmmas respectively were
related to the years 2051, 2029 and 2020.

ii.  Under challan sequence, there were 39 gaps on@&3ions.
iii.  Four records contained branch codes as 0000.

iv. 10 records had registration numbers as “ANAMIKA MORS”, “NITCO
LTD” etc, and 1,905 records contained registration numéefgero”.

v. 1,478 records contained duplicate treasury challambers.

3.4.7.9 Connectivity with Accountant General (A&E)and Banks

CTMIS envisaged development of a (i) treasury fam for electronic transfer of
treasury data to Voucher Level Computerisation (Yd@tabase in the Office of the
AG (A&E) and (ii) another interface with the bankihese, however, had not been
made operational in either case. This resulted uplichtion of work and other
difficulties, as discussed below:

(i) AG was unable to use the CTMIS data and theckiets were to be entered
manually at AG’s end.

(i) In the absence of interface with banks, retipgyment transactions in the banks
were entered manually into CTMIS, on the basisefprinted bank scrolls at the end
of the day making it vulnerable to human errors.

Entry of wrong data poses a grave risk to the ateucompilation of accounts,
thereby affecting the process of informed decisitaking.

3.4.7.10 Delay in completion and implementation

Despite lapse of 12 years (target date June 20@B)raurring expenditure &20.63
crore, only on® out of the five modules was implemented (Noven®@t5). The
remaining four modules were not made operational. aAresult, the objective of
CTMIS remained unfulfilled.

3.4.7.11 Delay in submission of Monthly Accounts

As per the Assam Treasuries Rules, monthly accoointsach month of a treasury
should be submitted to the AG (A&E) by "™ @f the following month. Scrutiny of

receipt of accounts of Kamrup and Dispur treasuniegealed the following

deficiencies:

%5 Treasury Module

170



Chapter-III- General Sector

There was delay in rendition of monthly accountsh® AG (A&E) by most of the
treasuries. Kamrup treasury delayed the submissfoaccounts from a minimum
period of one day (for the month November 20143 tmaximum of 23 days (for the
month May 2015) and Dispur treasury delayed thamssgion of accounts from a
minimum period of three days (for the month Febyu2014) to a maximum of 30
days (for the month of May 2013) despite implemioitaof CTMIS.

3.4.7.12 Improper maintenance of Server, UPS roomsand network
equipment

During physical verification of server and Unintgsted Power Supply (UPS) room
of DOAT and Kamrup treasury, it was observed tloate of the air conditioners were
fitted just above the isolation transformers, niuma circuit breaker (MCB) boards
and switch boards.

Central Data Centre (Kar Bhavan, Dispur)
(4 June 2015)

Thus, improper layout of server room and UPS ronaneased the risk of accidents,
damage and loss due to short circuit.

Further, it was also observed that the routershin DoAT, Kamrup and Dispur
treasuries were not properly maintained. Networkl &ardware equipments like
routers, switches, UP8tc, were in a deplorable condition. In Dispur tregsuhe
ceiling of the room wherein network and hardwareigepents were kept, was found
to be accident prone and porous during the raingae

171



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.4.8 Conclusion

There was considerable delay in implementationhefwarious modules of CTMIS.
Though TCS installed and handed over the CTMIShso# to DOAT in March 2004,
of the five modules only one modulez,, Treasury module could be implemented till
November 2015. Further, the controls and validategjuired for the system could not
be fully implemented. This had adversely affecteatra level budget monitoring for
effective Ways and Means control. Since there veliays in receipt of Treasury
accounts, one of the objectives for timely submissif accounts was defeated. The
system also remained vulnerable due to inadequetieots, as a result, full potential
of the software was yet to be exploited.

3.49 Recommendations

. The remaining modules should be implemented ataaly eate for optimal
utilisation of software.

. Necessary controls and validation checks shouldnberporated to ensure
correctness and completeness of data.

. The provisions for AC/DC bills, issues for propdrecks of lapsed challans
should be incorporated in the software.

. Changes in data, if required, should be done wittpgr authorisation of
higher authority and documentation.

. Policy regarding data security, documentation dadbackup and restoration
should be prepared and implemented.

| 3.5.1 Follow up on Audit Reports |

Non-submission of suo-moto Action Taken Notes

In terms of the resolution (September 1994) of Ehélic Accounts Committee
(PAC), the administrative Departments were requiredsubmit suo-motoAction
Taken Notes (ATNSs) on paragraphs and reviews imdud the Audit Reports, within
three months of presentation of the Audit Repartthe Legislature, to the PAC with
a copy to Accountant General (AG) (Audit) withouaiting for any notice or call
from the PAC, duly indicating the action taken oogosed to be taken. The PAC, in
turn, is required to forward the ATNs to AG (Audior vetting before its comments
and recommendation. Nsmo-motoreplies/explanatory notes were, however, received
in respect of paragraphs and reviews included e Aldit Reports (Civil) up to
2013-14 from the respective departments, excepgspect of few paragraphs relating
to Audit Report for 2010-11 where against 41 paapbs and reviews included in the

172



Chapter-III- General Sector

Audit Report ibid; only twosuo-motoreplies/explanatory notes were received from
the respective departments.

As of March 2015, PAC discussed 1,119 out of 1 g&%agraphs, reviews and stand-
alone Reports pertaining to the years 1983-84 tbi323t. However, as of March
2015, only two ATNSs relating to two paragraphs aeihg to 2004-05 and 2006-07
were furnished by the Home and Water Resources reeat respectively.
Consequently, the audit observations/comments dieclun those paras/reviews had
not been settled by the PAC as of March 2015.

352 Action taken on recommendations of the PAC

520 recommendations of the PAC, made in its FiffthEo Hundred and thirty sixth
Reports with regard to 45 Departments, were pendetjement as of March 2015
due to non-receipt of Action Taken Notes/Reports.

3.5.3 Response to audit observations and compliantieereof by senior
officials

The Accountant General (AG) arranges to conductiopeal inspection of
Government Departments to test-check the transectad verify the maintenance of
significant accounting and other records accordingrescribed rules and procedures.
When important irregularities detected during irdjo® are not settled on the spot,
Inspection Reports (IRs) are issued to the Headseofoncerned Offices with a copy
to the next higher authorities. Orders of the S@bsernment (March 1986) provide
for prompt response by the executive to the IRsiedsby the AG to ensure
rectificatory action in compliance with the prebed rules and procedures. The
authorities of the Offices and Departments conakruere required to examine the
observations contained in the IRs in the lightha# given rules and regulations and
prescribed procedures and rectify the defects amdsions promptly wherever called
for and report their compliance to the AG. A hatlayly report of pending IRs was
sent to the Commissioners and Secretaries of tiparfDaents concerned from time to
time to facilitate monitoring of the audit obsereat in the pending IRs.

IRs issued up to December 2014 pertaining to (bépartments/Public Health

Engineering Department /Public Works Department/tad&Resource Department/
Irrigation and Inland Water Transport Departmerscltised that 23,499 paragraphs
pertaining to 4,633 IRs were outstanding for setéet at the end of June 2015. Of
these, 852 IRs containing 2,741 paragraphs hadvewxt replied to/settled for more
than 10 years. Even the initial replies, which werquired to be received from the
Heads of Offices within six weeks from the datassiue, were not received from 45
Departments in respect of 1,087 IRs issued betvid&¥%-95 and 2014-15. As a
result, serious irregularities commented upon thho@3,499 paragraphs involving

84,734.02 crore, had not been addressed as oRDdeas shown in the Chart.

173



Audit Report on Social, General and Economic (Non-PSUs) Sectors for the year ended 31 March 2015

Chart-3.6
& in crore)

5625.15 123.17 _2486.50

/' 229.90
109.52

335.72
/ T 627167

67574-20_\ \1951,20

B Non-observance of rules relating to custody and handling of

cash, maintenance of cashbook and muster roll, etc
B Stores not maintained properly, etc

Delay in recovery of receipts, advances and other charges

B Payment of grants in excess of actual requuirement

B Want of sanction to write off loan, losses, etc
Over-payments of amounts disallowed in Audit not recovered
Wanting utilisation certificates and audited accounts in respect of

grants-in-aid
Actual payees' receipts wanting

Non-receipt of replies to the IRs in respect of Bépartments are indicative of the
failure on the part of the Heads of Departmentgd@ors/Executive Engineers) to
initiate action with regard to defects, omissiomsl arregularities pointed out by

Audit. The Commissioners and Secretaries of theaapents concerned, who were
informed of the position through half-yearly reoaiso failed to ensure prompt and
timely action by the officers of the Departmenta@erned.

The above mentioned facts also indicated inactigainst the defaulting officers
thereby facilitating continuation of serious finaicirregularities and loss to the
Government though these were pointed out in Audit.

In view of large number of outstanding IRs and Beaphs, Audit Objection
Committee (AOC) is constituted by the Governmergrgwear at State level for
consideration and settlement of outstanding auaeorations relating to Civil and
Works Departments. During 2014-15, the Governmenad hconstituted
(30 July 2014) one AOC for discussion of the oundilag audit observations of all the

174



Chapter-III- General Sector

three Sectors and 77 meetings (Social Sector: 61; Economic Sector: 11; and General
Sector: 5) of the Committee were held, in which, 1,012 IRs and 3,899 Paragraphs
were discussed and 94 IRs and 880 Paragraphs were settled.

It is recommended that Government should review the matter and ensure that
effective system exists for (a) action against defaulting officials who failed to send
replies to IRs/Paragraphs as per the prescribed time schedule, (b) action to recover
loss/outstanding advances/ overpayments in a time bound manner; and (c) revamp the
system to ensure prompt and timely response to the audit observations.

(C.H.Kharshiing)
Guwabhati Accountant General (Audit), Assam
The 24 January 2016

Countersigned

\Us’g

(Shashi Kant Sharma)
New Delhi Comptroller and Auditor General of India
The 20 February 2016

175



APPENDICES



Appendices

Appendix — 1.1
(Reference to paragraph -1.1)
Department-wise details of budget provision and exgnditure during 2014-15 in respect of Social Sector(<in crore)

Sl. Budget provision Expenditure
No. | Department Grant No. and Name Charged Voted Charged Voted
Revenue| Capital | Revenue| Capital | Revenue| Capital | Revenue | Capital
1. Co-operation 43- Co-operation -- -- 138,65 8. -- -- 72.13 --
2 Cultural Affairs 27- Art and Cglture - - 188.76 - - 47.15
' 28-State Archives - - 2.7p ; - - 2.51
3. Higher Education 26- Education (Higher Edn.) -- -- | 2397.59 0.2(Q - -1 1556.7[1
4 Food, Civil Supplies and | 37 — Food Storage, Warehousing & Civil -- -- 358.29 -- -- -- 74.868 -
' Consumers Affair Supplies
5 Health and Family 29- Medical and Public Health - - 2985.11 13 - |- -- 1725.41 --
" | Welfare 24-Aid Materials -= -~ 0.01 -1 - - - -
6. Labour and Employment|  36-Labour and Employment -] - -- 243.85 -- -- -- 158.29 -t
31- Urban Development (Municipal -- -- 140.53 -- -- -- 38.24 -
Administration)
7. Urban Development 32-Housing Schemes - - 6.17 2. -- -- 6[17 2.
34- Urban Development (Town and -- -- 159.44 5.4Q - - 26.90 1.1
Country Planning)

8 Panchayat and Rural 56 Rural Development (Panchayat) 0420 - 1460.71 0.03 -- 734.58 -
' Development 57- Rural Development -+ + 2797.93 -- -- 1670 -
9. PHE 30-Water Supply and Sanitation -- -- 459.161550.98 -- -- 670.89 480.8

39-Social Security, Welfare and Nutrition -- - P730 0.10 -- -- 1374.07 .

. 40-Sainik Welfare and other Relief -- -- 63.01 -- -- -- 55.21 -

10. | Social Welfare

Programs

42-Social Services -+ -+ 663.80 -- -- 132.06
11. | Sports and Youth Welfare  74- Sports and Yoettviges -- -- 164.7( - - -t 80.64 -
12. | WPT&BC 38-Welfare of SC,_ ST _and OBC - - 1343.89 0 - - 460.67 0.39

78-Welfare of Plain Tribes and BC (BTC) -- -- 18P0, 223.20 -- -- 1663.64 471.8
13. | Guwahati Development 73- Urban Development (DD -- -- 669.34 25.52 - - 155.06 0.0
14. | Food and Civil Supplies 46-Weights and Measures -- -- 16.06 -- -- -- 10.11 -
12 gleecrzggzgyidduuccﬂ?onn 71- Education (Elementary, Secondary efc.) N | 10406.91 - N N 8255.3p

Total 0.20 28279.14| 1831.00 0.03 18975.69 956.66
Grand total: Budget provision:¥30,110.34 Expendlture %19,932.38

Source; Appropriation Accounts 2014-15.

177

(3]

[0¢]




Appendix — 1.2
(Reference to paragraph -1.1)
Department-wise details of budget provision and exgnditure during 2014-15 in respect of Hill areas

Appendices

(€in crore)
Department Budget provision Expenditure
Grant No. Charged Voted Charged Voted
Revenue | Capital | Revenue | Capital | Revenue | Capital Revenue Capital
Hill Areas 70- Hill Areas -- -- 138.86 3.70 -- -- 1.54 3.31
. 76- Hill Areas
- - - - o
Hill Areas (KAAC) Department (KAAC) 857.32| 435.34 643.78 363.19
. 77- Hill Areas
Hill Areas (NCHAC) Department (NCHAC) -- -- 409.84 91.83 - - 330.47 47.61
Total == == 1406.02| 530.87 == == 975.79 414.11
Grand total: Budget provision: ¥1,936.89 Expenditure: ¥1,389.90

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2014-15.

178



Appendices

Appendix — 1.3

(Reference: Paragraph -1.2.8.2)

Statement showing the list of ITls in Assam and dat of their establishment

Sl. No. | Name of the ITI /ITCs Year of establishment| Age as on 01-04-2015
1 Barpeta 1964 51
2 Bhergaon 1987 28
3 Bongaigaon 1960 55
4 Dhansiri 1987 28
5 Dhemaiji 1987 28
6 Dibrugarh 2005 10
7 Diphu 1964 51
8 Gorgaon 1985 30
9 Goalpara 2005 10
10 Guwabhati 1957 58
11 Guwahati (W) 1987 28
12 Haflong 1986 29
13 Hailakandi 2005 10
14 Jorhat 1956 59
15 Karimgan; 1985 30
16 Kokrajhar 1986 29
17 Majuli 1987 28
18 Mazbat (W) 1994 21
19 Morigaon 2005 10
20 Nagaon 1959 56
21 Nalbari 1985 30
22 North Lakhimpur 1994 21
23 Silchar (W) 1994 21
24 South Salmara 1986 29
25 Srikona 1957 58
26 Tezpur 1958 57
27 Tinsukia 1965 50
28 Tinsukia (W) 1983 32

Source: Information furnished by DECT.

179




Appendix — 1.4

Appendices

(Reference to paragraph -1.2.9.1 & 1.2.9.2)

Details of trades being operated by Test-checked I3 without affiliation by NCVT

Name No. of trades| Name Trades Date of introduction
Mechanic motor Vehicle 2005
Electronic Mechanic 2005
Barpeta 5 Refrigerator & AC mechanic 1989
COPA 2005
Hair & Skin Care 2005
MMV 2005
Electrician 2005
Morigaon 5 Mech Electronics 2005
Dress Making 2005
COPA 2005
Refrigerator & AC mechanic 2004
Tinsukia 4 Instrument mechanic 2004
IT & ESM 2004
COPA 2004
Tinsukia Dra_lughtsr_nan 1995
(W) 3 Hair & S_kln Care . 1995
Mechanic Electronic 1995
Instrument mechanic 2005
IT & ESM 2005
Jorhat 4 COPA 2005
Hair & Skin Care 2005
Welder 2008
Dihpu 3 Draughtsman 2001
COPA 2009
Haflong 1 Electronic Mechanic 1998
. Mech Agri Machinery 1995
Srikona 2 IT & ESM 2005
. COPA 1997
Guwahati 2 IT & ESM 2005
Total 29

Source: Departmental figures.

180



Appendices

Appendix — 1.5
{Referenceto paragraph -1.2.11.1(B)}

Status of ITIls/ Mini ITls under construction/completed / taken up during 2010-11 to 2014-15 under CM’Special Package

Sl. Location Year of | Estimated cost| AA Amount Work Formal work order | Time Date of Target date | Date of Physical | Reasons for non| Up to date
No. | of ITIs/ sanction awarded to| No. and date allowed for | commencement | of completion progress | completion / non| payment made
Mini ITI completion | of works completion in % functional
as per tender
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
mal DET(E)P- Work in Due to dispute of
1 | Badarpur | 2010-11 20000000.00 2000000040 63/2010/499 6 months 07-02-2011 06-08-2011 60% 14392215
alita dated 07-02-2011 progress allotted land
eepak DET(E)P- Work in Nearing
2 | Ledo 2010-11 20000000.00 20000000 o@h 63/2010/498 6 months 07-02-2011 06-08-2011 70% . 15785010
arma dated 07-02-2011 progress completion
DET(E)P- . )
3 | Boko 2010-11 19965000.00 20000000J00  Nripen Da83/2010/497 6 months 07-02-2011 06-08-2011 Workin 8oy | Neaing 11586268
dated 07-02-2011 progress completion
DET(E)P- . )
4 | Ghilamara | 2010-11 20000000.00 20000000.00  Nripes | 63/2010/496 6 months 07-02-2011 06-08-2011 Workin 90% | Neaving 15794292
dated 07-02-2011 progress completion
Due to non
DET(E)P- Completed creation of post
austav ( )
5 | Titabor 2010-11 20000000.00 20000000 oﬁ 63/2010/495 6 months 07-02-2011 06-08-2011 and taken 100% | and installation of 18570600
as dated 07-02-2011 over tools and
machineries
DET(A)P-63/Pt- . .
6 | Golaghat | 2011-12 19959000.00 20000000.(%6‘““""" 1/2011/343 6 months 13-02-2012 12-08-2017 Workin 90% | Neaing 18588758
as dated 13-02-2012 progress completion
. DET(A)P-63/Pt- . .
7 | sadia 2011-12 19992000.00 20000000,Q™t 1/2011/359 6 months 13-02-2012 12-08-2012 WOrkin 0% | Duetodisuteot 7671207
wami dated 13-02-2012 progress allotted land
: : DET(A)P-63/Pt- Completed
g | Biswanath | 5., 15 19994000.0 20000000.0™" 1/2011/309 6 months 13-02-2012 12082012 but not taken | 100% | Duetonon 18621198
Chariali wami dated 13-02-2012 over creation of post
ukul Ch DET(A)P-63/Pt- Completed Dueto non
9 | Rangia 2011-12 19953000.90 20000000 og'\:{' * | 112011/407 6 months 13-02-2012 12-08-2012 but not taken |  100% : 18583164
houdhury | -ied 13.02-2012 over creation of post
DET(A)P-63/Pt- Completed
10 | Pathsala 2011-12 19955000.p0 2000000 .@#k“' Ch. 1 112011/375 6 months 13-02-2012 12-08-2012 and taken 1009 | Duetonon 18586166
oudhury | 04 13-02-2012 over creation of post
Bidhu DET(A)P-63/Pt- Completed Dueto non
11 | Dudhnoi 2011-12 19953000.90 20000000|0Bhusan 112011/423 6 months 13-02-2012 12-08-2013 butnottaken |  100% | coyoiol o 18582014
Choudhury | dated 13-02-2012 over
Total: 219771000.00 220000000.00 Total: 176760892

181




Appendices

Appendix — 1.6
(Reference to paragraph -1.2.12)

Statement showing the position of ITI-wise and Trad-wise expenditure incurred

Trade wise
expenditure on tools Furniture Trade not Period of pavment
Sl. No. | Name of the ITI & equipments ?) mentioned pay Date of Supply order
No. of Amount ®
Trades ®
1 Boko 4 8673738 2149993 3574908 26.09.13 26.03.12
2 Ghilamora 4 8673738 2149993 3574908 26.09.13 26.03.12
3 Badarpur 4 8673738 2149993 3574908 26.09.13 26.03.12
4 Ledo 4 8673738 2149993 3574908 26.09.13 26.03.12
5 Titabor 4 8673738 2149993 3574908 05.07.14 26.03.12
25.07.14, 20.12.14,
6 Golaghat 7 17569603 0 0 29.12 14 04.01.14
. - 05.07.14, 22.08.14,
7 Biswanath Chariali 7 17569603 0 0 20.12.14, 29.12.14 04.01.14
. 05.07.14, 20.12.14,
8 Rangia 7 17569603 0 0 5912 14 03.02.14
25.07.14, 20.12.14,
9 Pathsala 7 17569603 0 0 29.12 14 04.01.14
. 05.07.14, 22.08.14,
10 Dudhnoi 7 17569608 0 0 20.12.14 29.12.14 04.01.14
10.04.15, 17.01.15,
11 Kohora 5 24848736 0 0 240215 18.03.14
12 Mangaldai 7 18652667 353510 0 19'050'?%4(')’52&08'15’ 15.03.13
Total 174718108 11103475 17874540 26.09.13to 20.08.15 26.03.2012 to 18.03.1
Grand Total 203696123

Source: Departmental records.

182




Appendices

Appendix — 1.7
(Reference to paragraph -1.2.12.1)

Non-supply of Tools & Equipment against Ledo ITI asper challans for Electrician

Unit — 1 & Unit — Il
Unit - |
SI. no.
ag .ﬁer Particulars Quantity Az?no%nt
i
88 K.W. Meter (-1-3 KW 2 314(C
10¢€ D.C. Power supply-100V, 5 am 2 3980(
107 Inverter, 1IKVA Input 12 V DC, output 220 V L 1 158(
10¢€ Voltage Stabilise— 15(-230 volt AC, output 220 v A 1 250(
110(a) E(I)%ct;'ﬁgc hot plate 1500 W 220 V with temperat 2 2062
115 3 point DC starte 1 140(
114 4 point DC starte 1 30C
11€-b | Star delta starter with manual, semi auto and aatio 1 116(
Electrical M/C trainer - Suitable for demonstratil the
117 K/Io/réstructlon and functioning of different types [BC 1 78000
Motor generator (AC & DC) consisting of : Mot
119 induction squirrel cage, 7.5 HP 400 V cycles, 3hage 1 54000
W|thdstar- delte s . .
Used DC generator series, shunt and comgnd type
120 for overhauling practic 1 6580
121 DC shunt generator, 2.5 KW 220 V with control pi 1 2500(
122 I{I?;:necompound generator, 2.5 KW 220V with con 1 25000
Diesel generator set,5 KVA 440 Volt, AC phase v
123 change over switch, over current circuit breaked pan 1 442800
water coole
126 g/lvattglr’ DC compound wound 220 V 2 to 3 HP starter 2 28400
Motor AC squirrel cage, 3 phase 400 V 50 cycles 3
127 HP with star dhelta staréer i’;md SWi 1 8900
Motor AC pah- wound slipring type 5 HP 400 V,
128 phase, 50 cycles with starter and sw 1 21300
142 Bat Impregnatin 1 3200(
14t Battery charger with variable output 1IKW 7. 1 359(
14¢€ Hydromete 1 10C
Total 77761:
Unit -1l
SI. no.
ag .ﬁer Particulars Quantity | Amount (in )
i
27 Chisel 25 mm & 6 mm, J 4 140C
37 Thermometer 10 100 deg. centigr 1 74C
58 File flat 200 mm ™ culi 8 224(
65 Iron, Soldering 25 W, 656 W, 125 4 228(
73 Stock and die set for 20 mm to 50 m Gl | 1 500(
7€ Digital Multi meter (31/2 digits 2 1030(
79 DC Milliammeter 0- 500 m: 1 52C
85 Limit switch 2 74C
86 Rotary Switch 16, 2 304(
87 Knife switch DPDT fitted with fuse terminals 16 a 12 972(
88 Knife switch TPDT fitted with fuse terminals 16 a 12 1345z
89 DC power supply <100V, 5 am 2 3980(
Total 8923:

Source: Departmental records and joint physical verification.

183




Appendices

Appendix — 1.8
(Reference to paragraph -1.2.18)

Statement showing the gist of beneficiary survey oducted by audit

U

Sl. Parameters Response
No.
1 Are you satisfied with the condition of the classrs Yes-130, No-50
of the institution?
2 Are you satisfied with the condition of the praatic Yes-115, No-65
room of the institution?
3 Are you satisfied with the amount of curricular Yes-88, No-91, No response-01
activities at the institution?
Are the practical room/raw material/laboratory Yes-107, No-73
4 equipped with sufficient
tools/apparatus/computers/power supply etc.? If not
what are the main deficiencies? Please state.
5 Did you have any exposure trips to factories/ Yes-95, No-85
manufacturing units in one year?
Whether the following basic facilities/amenitieg ar
available in the institution? If not , please spethe
main deficiencies.
6 [ Safe drinking water Yes-92, No-88
I Library facility Yes-125, No-50, No response-0%
ii Play ground Yes-107, No-73
\Y First aid box/ other medical facilities Yes-130-49
v Canteen facilities Yes-83, No-97
4 Do you get stipends/scholarships without any Yes-145, No-35
hindrance?
Are you satisfied with the role of the “Placemedd|C Yes-79, No-101
8 | of the institution? Did you consult this aspecthiiite
past trainees? What was their opinion? Pleasefgpeci
Whether the institution provides employment Yes-65, No-115
9 | /entrepreneur friendly environment by organising

campus recruitment etc.?

Source: Beneficiary survey conducted by Audit.

184



Appendices

Appendix-1.9

{Reference: Paragraph- 1.3.4.2.1(i)}
Parking of funds in Revenue Deposit

: Particulars of withdrawal & deposit in RD Subsequent Balance in RD
Year Govt. sanction order no. & date | Purpose Bill no. & date TCno. Amount ®) | withdrawal (3) | )
TAD/BC/114/2010/7 t.22.03.10 | SrantstoDeort 1 357 41 29.03.10  2010/03/22066 11,12,000 - 11,12,000
Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/75/2010/7 dt.20.03.10 | -do- 329 dt.30.03/10 01@03/22068 |  14,82,00,000 14,82,00,000 .
SCAto TSP 331dt30.03.10  2010/03/22059 1,000 57,25,027 42,74,973
2009.10 | TAD/BCI70/2010/37 t.22.03.10 | _All Weather Roads 8820.03.10]  2010/03/22060|  10,00,00,000 10,00,00,004 .
TAD/BC/207/2007/65 dt.24.03.1Q__-do- 333 dt.30.03[10 2010/03/22062 | _ 1,395,00,000 13,95,00,000 .
TAD/BC/167/98/576 dt.09.03.10 | CraMS O Mishing 1 55/ 4 30 03.1q  2010/08/22063 317600000 31,76,00,000 -
Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/212/07/125 dt.22.03.10 | Grants under Art. 275] 335 dt.30.03.10 __ 2010/03/22064 3,74,46,000 3,74,46,000 .
TAD/BC/212/07/150 dt.22.03.10| _-do- 336 dt.30.03/10 2010/03/22066 |  12,40,00,000  7,52,03,17d  4,87,96,83Q
TAD/BC/585/2010/5 dt.01.03.11 g%eé'a' employmentfor| 551 4i118.03.11  2011/03/7074 4,96,37,875 4,96,37,879 -
2010-11 T AD/BC/22/2011/8 dt.28.02.11 | _Grants to FOIGS 3228103.11] __ 2011/03/7074 1,39,99,600 _1,39,99,600 :
TAD/BC/389/2010/16 dt.01.03.11 SCAto TSP 323 d0BELL|  2011/03/7074 11,60,00,000 11,60,00,000 .
TAD/BC/2/2011/59 dt.20.03.12 | SrantS toMishing 1y 1 4300312 2012/03/6887 |  41,35,00,000 .| 41,35,00,000
2011-12 Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/49/2010/87 ct.20.03.12 | SranS O TWa 1 441 4130.03.12  2012/03/7257 28,21,00,000 - | 28,21,00,004
Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/539/2010/565 GrantstoDeorl | 4034250313 8443/T/9286 10,41,00,000 10,39,95,000 1,05,000
dt.15.03.13 Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/728/2012/44 dt.14.03.13 Crants o Rava Hasong| ;3 4 55 0313 8443/7/9288 23,08,10,000 - | 23,08,10,004
Autonomous Council
2012-13 | 1 AD/BC/8/2013/4 dt.14.03.13 | Crants to Rava Hasong| 15q 44 59 0313 8443/T/9529 1,46,00,000 | 1.46,00,009
Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/02/2011/__ dt.15.03.13 | SrantS toMishing 1 14 44 56 0313 8443/7/9285 45,90,00,000 - | 45,90,00,004
Autonomous Council
TAD/BC/62/2013/25 dt.21.03.13| _ Grants to BTC 4330103.13|  8443/T/9704 90,00,00,000 45,00,00,000 _ 45,00,00,000
2013-14 | TAD/BC/713/2013/28 dt.18.02.14 _ Barrier fretet 440 dt.31.03.14 19765/8443/T/1068 3,89,22,000 - 3,89,22,000
Total 350,05,27,479  155,73,06,674 194,32,20,803

Source: Departmental records.

185



Appendices

Appendix-1.10
{Reference: Paragraph- 1.3.4.2.1(ii)}

Parking of funds in DCRs/BDs/BCs

(X in lakh)
Sl. Amount : Amount Balance keptin
No. eae withdrawn Fena e ehEnEl disbursed | DCRs/BDs/BCs
1 | Article-275 (1) 7240.46 April 09 to March 15 6901.92 338.54
SCAto TSP December 07 to
2 (infrastructure/FOIGS) 11574.66 March 13 11448.88 125.78
3 | State Plan Lapsed Fund 516{7uly 11 to March 13 432.74 83.97
4 ACA to All Weather 5098.00 March 09 to March 5017.17 580.83
Roads 14
5 | Model Tribal Village 299.01 March 11 278.41 20.60
6 | OBC Hostel 50672 o 1310 JaNUAY| 515 08 80.74
5 Development Councils 9208.73 March 11 to March 7735 49 1473.24
grants 15
September 14 to
8 | BTC grants 2377'75March 15 98.13 2279.61
g |Autonomous Councl 5635.74| March 15 0 5635.74
grants
10. | Other} 176.20 igbr“ary 12to March ;55 97 42.23
Total 42,723.98 32,562.69 10,161.28

Source: Departmental records.

1Vocational Training, PMS to ST, TRH, Renovatiorhostels, Purchase of vehicles.

186



Appendices

Appendix-1.11

(Reference: Paragraph-1.3.4.2.6)
Position of utilisation of interest amount

S| DR © To whom paid Purpose of payment CINEGIEY | AMELTE
No. | payment b b pay BC no. | paid R)
1 | 06.11.12 #‘j‘xh' Kt Kumbang | o muilding Advance 756122 10,00,000
2 | 17.11.12 -do- -do- 756127 9,66,550
3 | 12.12.12 _do- -do- 756200  8,00,000
4 | 10.01.13 “do- ~do- 961834  6,00,000
5 | 20.06.13 _do- -do- 6357450  7,00,000
6 | 15.07.13 “do- ~do- 6357357  7,00,000
7 | 10.10.13 _do- -do- 2568681  1,50,000
Payment for oath taking ceremorny
8 | 18.10.13| Sri A. Narah of New MAC Council held on 2568688 10,00,000
28.10.13
9 | 24.10.13 -do- -do- 2568690  10,00,000
10 | 01.11.13 _do- -do- 2415161  5,92,950
11 | 16.11.13 _do- ~do- 2415163 2,43,778
12 | 20.06.13| Lakhidhar Doley Office Contingency 6857 2,10,000
13 | 12.08.13 M/s Paramananda -do- 2568668 63,073
Narah
14 | 19.09.13 #";‘/L‘h' KL Kumbang | o, nstruction of Sanitary latrine 2568712 89,186
15 | 27.09.13 -do- Completion of Chowkidar's 2568720  1,54,684
Quarter
16 | 04.10.13| Sri A. Narah Office Contingency 2568679 36,000
17 | 05.20.13| [anserto NonPIan fpayment of salary to staff 365081  23,99,446
18 | 18.11.13 /s Bordolol Supply of office furniture 2415164  23,85,350
nterprise
19 | 18.11.13] M/s G D Enterprise Office Contingency 412166 2,08,577
Total 1,32,99,594

Source: Departmental records.

187



Appendices

Appendix-1.12
(Reference: Paragraph- 1.3.5.1.3)
Details of eight incomplete works

Sl. Name of the Name of work Approved Fund Expenditure Physical Audit findings
No. ITDP/ (year of sanction) cost §) released | incurred (%) progress/
SDWO/ ® (Period since
Councils sanction of
works)
1. ITDP, “Construction of 8,22,000 4,02,78( 56er cent | The construction committee had not
Kokrajhar wholesale consumeyr (5 years) submitted the demand for the™2
market complex cum instalment. The reason for ngn
auditorium  for BTC completion of the work was naqt
Secretariat ~ Staff at ascertained by the PD, ITDP
Kokrajha’ (2010-11)

2. Construction of link roag 30,00,000 29,40,00 F Gfrcent | Out of%29.40 lakh released by BTC,
with  WBM & black (4 years) | PD, ITDP release®14.70 lakh to
topping from Paglijhora C/C. 2¥ instalment not released far
Pt-I to Pt-ll Paglijhora, want of UC and the reason for ngn
Kokrajhar (2011-12) completion of the work was naqt

ascertained by the PD, ITDP

3. ITDP, Deori Bhawan at 15,00,000 14,85,00 14,10,75%0 IncompleteRemained incomplete and

Dhemaji Dhemaji (2010-11) (5 years) surrounded by bushes and jungles,
which made the building
inaccessible.

4, ITDP, Construction of Boys 25,00,000 24,70,00 24,70,000 IncompleteDoors and window frames, grill and

Guwabhati Hostel at Narikal Basti (5 years) glass works, floor works etc., were
Guwabhati (2010-11) not done in the ground floor. In firgt
floor, only RCC works were done.
Internal electrification in respect af
both ground and first floors is yet to
be done.

5. Construction off 3,00,000 2,97,000 2,,94,000 IncompletePlastering and floor works, door and
Community  hall  at (5 years) | windows, internal electrification etc|,
Sonkuchi Langmaral remained incomplete.

Beharbari (2010-11)
6. ITDP, Construction of a Triba 25,00,000| 25,00,000 25,00,00 Incomplete The work was taken up in twp
Barpeta Rest House at Barpeta(Article-275 (6 years) phases. After incurring expenditure
town (2008-09) (1)X15 lakh of ¥15 lakh through Construction
and State| Committee, the work was awarded |to
Plan%10.00 a contractor for completion. The was
lakh) though paid the amount had npt
completed the work. The building
remained incomplete with weeds and
bushes surrounded by it both inside
and outside. Item of works viz., brick
works (Partial), plastering, floo|
works, fitting of doors and windows,
glass works etc., were not yet done

7. SDWO, Erosion protection of 7,00,000 5,60,000 5,48,856 pér cent Sanction was accorded by GoA for

Barpeta Ultakhunda river, (4 years) “Erosion protection of Ultakhunda

Kokilabari (2011-12) river, Kokilabar?, the estimate was

